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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TREASURY DEPARTMENT,
OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE ,

Washington, D. C., February 3 . 1958 .

SIR: I have the honor to submit the report entitled Statistics of
Income - 1955, Individual Income Tax Returns for 1955. This is the
fortieth consecutive year for which the Statistics of Income Series of
reports has been published . This report was compiled in accordance
with the provisions of section 6108 of the Internal Revenue Code of
1954 which requires the annual preparation and publication of statis-
tics reasonably available with respect to the operation of the Federal
income tax laws. Since the inception of this annual publication, these
statistics have been widely used, not only with respect to the opera-
tion and administration of the income tax lawe, but also as benchmarks

in estimating the national income .
This volume presents information showing the sources Of income,

exemptions, tax credits, and tax liability reported on all individual
income tax returns filed for the year 1955.

Respectfully,

RUSSELL C . HARRINGTON,
Commissioner of Internal Revenue .

HONORABLE ROBERT B . ANDERSON,

Secretary of the Treasury .
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INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Data included in this report were compiled from
a sample of all individual income tax returns filed
for the income year 1955 . The total number of re-
turns f iled for that year is estimated as 58,250,188 .

The provisions ofthe internal revenue laws relat-
ing to the individual income tax for 1955 were sub-
stantially the same as those set forth in the Internal
Revenue Code for 1954 . The few amendments which
were enacted for 1955 had a relatively minor effect
on the data included in this report .

The amount of income tax after credits reported
on these returns climbed above $29 .6 billion, to

exceed the 1954 total by more than $2 .9 billion .
Taxable returns filed for 1955 numbered 44 .7 mil-
lion, an increase of over 2 million from the pre-
vious year . Counter to the overall rise of more

than 1 .5 million returns filed for 1955, nontaxa-
ble returns decreasedin number by over 0 .5 million .

COMPARISON OF DATA-INCOME YEARS 1955
AND 1954

Income statistics compiled from data reported on
these returns are shown in detail in the tables
presented in subsequent parts of this report . In
table A below, the number of returns, income, def-
icit, and tax reported for 1955 .and 1954 are com-

pared .

T.bl. A .-NUMBER OF RETURNS, INCOME, DEFICIT, AND TAX : 1955 AND 1954

Increase or
decrease

Items 1955 1954
Number or

Percent
amount

All returns :
Number of returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,250,188 56,747,008 1,503,180 +2 . 6

Adjust ad gross income
thousand dollars . . 249,429,182 230,235,855 19,193,327 +8 . 3

Taxable income . . . . thousand dollars . .
.
128,020,111 115,331,301 12,688,810 +11 . 0

Adjusted gross defici t
thousand dollars . . 898,865 1,014,480 -115,615 -11 . 4

Taxable returns :

Number of returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,689,065 42,633,060 2,056,005 +4 . 8

Adjusted gross inco a
thousand dollars . . 229,595,449 209,668,830 19,926,619 +9 . 5

Taxable income . . . . thousand dollars . . 127,889,249 115,226,743 12,662,506 +11 . 0

Income tax . . . . . . . . thousand dollars . . 29,613,722 26,665,753 2,947,969 +11 . 1

Nontaxable returns :

Total number of returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,561,123 14,113,948 -552,825 -3 . 9

Wi th adjusted gross income :
Number

of
returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,129,099 13,673,644 -544,545 -4 . 0

Adjusted gross incom
thousand dollars . . 19,833,733 20,567,025 -733,292 -3 . 6

Taxable income-tho-and dollar . . . 130,862 104,558 26,304 +25 . 2

With no adjusted gross income :
Number

of
returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432,024 440,304 -8,280 -1 . 9

Adjusted gross defle i
tthousand dollars- 898,865 , 1,014,480 , -115,615 , -11 . 4

Adjusted gross income totalled $249 .4 billion on

5? .8 million tax returns filed for 1955 . An adjusted
gross deficit, reportedon over 400 thousand returns
reached nearly $900 million and resulted in a net
amount of adjusted gross income for the year of

$248 .5 billionor $19 .3 billion more than for 1954 .
Taxable income, the tax base under the 1954 Code,

rose to $128 billion to exceed the 1954 reported
amount by nearly $12 .7 billion . Taxable income was
not stated by taxpayers with less than $5,000 ad-
justed gross income who used the tax table for cal-
endar year 1955 (see facsimile on page 98) to de-
termine their tax . It was mechanically computed by
the Internal Revenue Service for inclusion in t
tables of this report . Income tax figures displayed
in the tax table relate to size of adjusted gross
income rather than to size of taxable income .

SOURCES OF ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME

Income received in the form of salaries and wages
was the most important source of adjusted gross in-
come, accounting for $200 .7 billion of the $248 .5

billion total reported for 1955 . Salaries and wages
reported for the year exceeded the amount reported
for 1954 by nearly $15 billion, and was reported as
a source of income on 1 .3 million more returns than
in 1954 . The amount of salaries and wages entering
into the computation of adjusted gross income is
exclusive of wages received under applicable wage
continuation plans for sickness or injury . Table B
shows the amountof salaries and wages excluded from
gross income becauseof the excludable sick pay pro-
vision of the Code . A further discussion of this
feature of the law may be found on page 4, under

Excludable Sick Pay .
Dividends received from corporate stock and in-

cluded in adjusted gross income reported on Form

1040 for 1955, totalled $7 .9 billion . This amount
was after the exclusion of $249 .4 million of divi-
dends that qualifi ed for the dividend exclusion under

the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 . A more detailed

Chart ]=SOURCES Of ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, 195 5
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4 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

summary of the dividend exclusions claimed for 1955
is contained in the section headed "Dividends
Received" on page 5 . In all, dividends included in
adjusted gross income for 1955 surpassed those re-
ported for 1954 by $800 million . Dividends after
exclusion were reported on over 3 .7 million returns
for 1955 .
Interest reported for 1955 approached 2 .6 billion,

up more than $213 million from the prior year . Over
6 .3 mill-ion returns exhibited income derived from
this source, more than 206 thousand beyond the num-
ber on which such income was reported for 1954 .

Combined net profit and net loss from business or
profession exceeded $18 .4 billion, a rise of $1 .5
billion over that reported for 1954 . Income from
this source is distributed in table 16 by industrial
groups, in table 18 by States and Territories, and
in table 17,for specific industrial groups, by size
of total receipts classes .

Combined net profit and net loss from partnerships
reported for 1955 exceeded $9 billion, $0 .5 billion
above the amount reported for 1954 .

Of the remaining sources of adjusted gross income
for 1955, the combined net gain and net loss from
the sale of capital assets totalled $4 .8 billion ;
combined net income and net loss from rents and
royalties, $3 .1 billion; and income received from
sources other than those already mentioned, $2 bil-
lion .

SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS

Statistics concerning the businessor professional
income of persons operating a solely owned business
show that there were 8 .2 million dif ferent businesses
operated by individuals as sole proprietors fQr which
total receipts amounting to $138 .8 billion were re-
ported . The majority of these businesses, 6 .6 mil-
lion,were operated at a profit which totalled $20 .0
billion . This represents a profit of 16 percent on
total receipts of $125 .2 billion .

The 1 .6 million businesses with net loss show
total receipts of $13 .6 billion and net loss of
$2 .4 billion .
A brief relume" of the sole proprietorship opera-

tions shows :

Item Businesses Businesses
fotal upith net with ne t

Profit loss

MARITAL STATUS OF THE TAXPAYER AND
PERSCNAL EXEMPTIGNS

Of the 58 .3 million individual income tax returns
fiLed for 1955, 35 .6 million, or 61 percent, were
joint returns of husbands and wives . Over 2 .1 mil-
lion, or 3 .6 percent, were filed by married persons
who chose to filea separate return from that of the
otlier spouse .
Single persons who did not claim status as head

of householdor surviving spouse filed 19 .4 million,
or 33 percent, of all returns . The remaining re-
tu:ms were filed by nearly 1 million taxpayers who
claimed head of household status and 125 thousand
other taxpayers who claimed status as a surviving
spouse .

Ilearly 161 million exemptions were claimed on all
rel;urms for 1955 . Of this total almost 129 million
exemptions were on joint returns, and over 26 mil-
lion were claimed on returns of single persons who
did not qualify as head of household or surviving
spouse . These personal exemptions were exemptions
for the taxpayer, and on joint returns, his spouse,,
exemptions for dependents,and the additional exemp-
tions for age and blindness .
Table B below, shows the number of returns, ad-

ju.,:ted gross income and deficit, and number of ex-
emptions, by marital status of the taxpayer . The
cl&ssification of marital status was determined on
the basis of the name of the taxpayer, the exemp-
tion claimed for the taxpayer and/or wife, signa-
tures on the return, and the check mark made by
taxpayers who claimed status as head of household
or surviving spouse . Each of the classifications
for marital status of the taxpayer is described un-
der Marital Status Classification on page 10 .

.EXCLUDABLE'SICK PAY

7he 1954 Code excludes from gross income amounts
received as wages,and amounts received under a wage
cortinuation plan, for the period during which an
emrloyee was absent from work because of personal
injury or sickness . Excludable sick pay could not
exceed a weekly rate of $100, unless the plan was
onE to which the employee had contributed-then
amcunts received, attributable to his contribution,
were excluded without limit . In the event of sick-
ness, payments for the loss of wages for the first
seven calendar daysof absence could not be excluded
from gross income unless the employee was hospital-
ized at least one day during the period of absence .

Number of businesses . . . 8,239,328 8,617,564 1,621,764

(fhousand do I lars )
Total receipts . . . . . . . . . 138,840,548 125,212,358 13,628,190
Net profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,998teeg 19,998,ee g
Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,410,493 2,410,493

T-bl. B .-NUMBER OF RETURN9, NUMBER OF EXEMPTIONi, AND ADJU3TED OR~)SS INCOME AND DEFICIT, BY MARITAL STATUS OF TAXPAYER

All ret urna Ret urna with adjusted Ret urns with no
gross income ad justed gross incom e

Marital status Number of Adjusted Adjusted

Number
Percent exemptions Number of g as

Number of gros s
of total returns income

returns defici t

(Zh--d (7h__dd.11..
. ) d.11 .. .

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7 )

Joint returns of husbands and wives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Separate returns of husbands and wives

:5,599,993 61 .1 128,803,506 35,297,444 193,623,942 .302,549 710,676. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
of household . . . . . . . . . . . .

Returns
of heads

2,120,575 3 .6 3,446,197 2,111,130 6,185,030 9,445 27,689v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Return of urvi ing spouse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _

s

954,384
125

1 .6 2,096,112 953,268 4,385,670
2 232 1 -

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. - -Returns of single persons not head of household or survivin s ouse
,597 0 .2 288,9.34 124,481 454,497 1 U,39

g p . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 19,449,639 1 33 .4 26,202,334

-

19,331,841 44,790,143 117,798 150,105
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.
FT25.,188r 100 . . T.,837,.3 1,iI8,164 249,429,182 432, .14 r 11W,865



INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Each taxpayer was required to report his gross
salary and wages, and one who claimed excludable
sick pay was further required to provide sufficient
information to substantiate his claim . Such exclu-
sion could be claimed only on Form 1040 .

Table C belowshows that there were over 1 .2 mil-
lion returns on which excludable sick pay amounting
to $44.4 million was deducted from gross salaries
and wages . The exclusion approximated two-tenths
of 1 percent of gross salaries and wages . Over one-
half of excludable sick pay was reported on returns
with adjusted gross income under $5,000 .

Table C .-TOTAL S%LARIHSAND WAGES, EXCLUDABLr SICK PAY, AND SALARIESAND WAGES
AFTER EXCLUDABLE SICK PAY, BYADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

Total Excludable sick pay
Salaries and wage s

(after excludabl e

Adjusted ross i c l

salarie s
and wa

sick pay)
g n ome c asses ges

Number of Amount
Number of

Amoun t
(Th .

returns ('sa` returns (1-d
d.1 I-) d.11.. .

Taxable t
(2) (3) (4) (5 )

re u~ns :
$600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . 1 ' 102,555 4,521 1,373 1,335,777 1 , 101 182
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . 2,825,700 9,390 1,852 2,298,765 21623,848
$1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . 3,780,845 20,893 6,920 2,216,585 3,773,925
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . 5,870,700 38,292 12,768 2 674,991 5,857,932
$2,500 under $3,000. . . . . . . 8,183,685 63,054 22,221 3 :038,793 8,161,464
$3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . 10,701,753 74,102 26,946 3,381,200 10,674,807
$3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . 13,263,528 93,041 34,470 3,622,720 13,229,05 8
$4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . 15,240,856 104,928 35,773 3,683,972 15,205,083
$4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . 16,157,501 105,623 34,891 3,495,254 16,122,610

$5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . 29,051,609 181,934 55,694 5,474,555 28,995,915
$6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . 22,753,102 151,694 47,874 3,655,2" 22,705,22 8
$7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . 15,925,070 102,177 31,437 2,228,567 15,893,63 3
$8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . 10,287,054 62,916 20,317 1,289,688 10,266,73 7
$9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . 7,107,731 4*7,619 15,703 811,795 7,092,02 8

$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . 12,334,291 63,?91 29,075 1,221,042 12,305,21 6
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . 3,661,482 12,653 8,206 288,846 3,653,276
$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . 1,950,044 5,868 3,852 132,888 1,946,192
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . 1,288,287 3,355 2,397 74,454 1,285,890
$30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . 2p631,392 4,198 3,602 119,610 2,627,790
$50,000 under $100,000. . . . 1,682,789 2,527 2,201 52,212 1,680,588

$100,000 under $150,000. . . 402,910 403 355 9,071 402,555
$1~0,000 under $200,000 . . . 142,435 146 125 2,763 142,310
$200,000 -der $500,000 . . . 167,572 134 129 2,880 167," 3
$500,000 under $1,000,000 . 31,409 17 19 428 31,39 0
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . 7,773 9 7 1 189 7,766

Total taxable returns . . . 186,552,073 1,153,2 85 398,207 1 41,112,289 186,153,86 6

Nontaxable returns :
No adjusted gross income 133,263 1,081 1,630 94,618 131,63 3

Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,082,790 9,061 8,521 3,261,454 1,074,269
$600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . 873,564 6,608 4,329 1,177,006 869,235
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . 1,562,G46 7,999 6,941 1,352,468 1,555,105
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . 1,922,771 10,104 8,419 1,179,967 1,914,352
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . 1,752,249 8,738 6,470 845,400 1,745,779
$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . 2,007,439 6,626 3,877 795,563 2,003,562
$3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . 1,705,799 4,154 1,486 562,395 1,704,31.3
$3,500 under $4,000 . . . .. . . . 1,473,542 5,572 2,315 414,482 1,471,227
$4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . 869,361 3,853 947 212,518 868,414
$4,500 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . 592,982 1,739 434 131,150 592,54 8
$5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . 627,983 1,431 181 . 116,391 627,802

Total nontaxable returns 14~ 7 66,966 45,550 10,143,412 1144,5 58,23 9

"'Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . 201,155p862 1)220,251 443,757 51,255,701

_, 1

200)712,10 5

eturns under $5,000 . . 91,102,929 579,379 222,583 35,7~5,078

5

90,880,34 6
turns

a $5,000 or more . . . . . 110,052,933 640,872 221,174 15,480,623

log, 1, , 9

9
109,831,7 5

R
R

See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample
and Limitations of Data.

"

DIVIDENDS RECEIVED

Table D belowshows details on dividends reported
on individual income tax returns,Form 1040, includ-
ing the amounts of dividends received, dividend ex-
clusions, and tax credit for dividends received .
The Internal Revenue Code of 1954 provides for an

exclusion from gross income of the first $50 of divi-
dend income received by an individual from taxable
domestic corporations . The exclusion also applied
to dividends received from fiduciaries and partner-
ships . If the taxpayer received less than $50 of
such income, the exclusion equalled the amount of

5

dividend income received . On a joint return the ex-
clusion was applicable to each spouse receiving divi-
dend income . Therefore, if both the husband and
wife received dividends eligible for exclusion of
$50 or more, the total dividend exclusion was $100 .
These dividends received from taxable domestic

corporations, reduced by the applicable exclusions,
were also eligible for a tax credit for dividends
received . The credit was equal to 4 percent of the
amount of taxable dividends received,but limited to
4 percent of taxable income .
Dividends received from foreignand certain domes-

tic corporations did not qualify for the exclusion
nor for the tax credit . These were reported sepa-
rately and combined with the dividends received from
qualifying domestic corporations to obtain the amount
of dividends reported in adjusted gross income .
The data pertaining to dividends were derived

solely from Form 1040 . On Form 1040A, the amount of
dividends after the exclusion was reportedas "Other
income" and the amount of the exclusion was not re-
ported .
Data in table D reveal that the total dividend

receipts reported for the taxable year 1955 was $8 .1
billion,of which $7 .9 billion were eligible for the
exclusion . Of this amount over $249 million were
excluded from gross income . Receipt of dividends
was reported on 4.5 million returns, but only 3 .7
million returns showed dividends in adjusted gross
income .

Of the $7 .9 billion of dividends eligible for the
exclusion, $7 .6 billion were also eligible for the
tax credit . Although 3 .3 million returns showed
dividends eligible for a tax credit, a credit of
$260 million was claimed on only 2 .6 million of these
returns . In some cases, small dividend receipts may
have been eliminated by the applicable exclusion .
Returns without an income tax before credits natu-
rally had no credit . On other returns where the
taxpayerhad taxable income and income tax,he failed
to take advantage of the credit benefit even though
he was entitled to do so .

RETIREMENT INCOME

The provisions of the Code relating to retirement .
income allowed an individual a credit against the
income tax for retirement income, if certain condi-
tions were met . To qualify for the credit, an indi-
vidual must have received earned incomein excess of
$600 in each of 10 calendar years (not-necessarily
consecutive) before the beginning of the taxable
year . Widows and widowers whose spouse had received
such prior earnings were also qualified to claim
this credit . If both the husband and wife qualified
and had retirement income, each was entitled to the
credit as individuals ., even though a joint return
was filed .
Different rules applied to people under 65, and

people 65 years of age or over in computing t
'
he re-

tirement income credit . If the person were under
65,retirement income included only pensions and an-
nuities, included in gross income, which were re-
ceived under a public retirement system . Retirement
income of persons 65 or over included income from
pensions and annuitiesand interest .,rent, and divi-
dends to the extent included in gross income .



6 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Table D~DIVIDENDS ELIGIBLE AND INELIGIBLE FOR EXCLUSIONS AND DIVIDENDS ELIGIBLE FOR TAX CREDIT, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

D idends In adjustediv
Domestic and foreign dividends -ceived Exclusions

Dividends eligible for Tax credit fo r
gross income tax credit dividends received

Total Not eligible for Eligible for
Adjusted gmss income classes

Number of Amount
exclusions exclusions

Number of Amount Number of Amount Number ofe

r

of

Amoun t
returns Number of Amount Number of Amount Nuaber of Amount returns retur,na returns

turn

s

(Th-d returns (71-eed returns (714-ead etur~na (7h-.-d (Zh--d (7h--d

r

(Th-eand
d.11 . .. doll... Ibli.. . d.1f.r.) b1l ... &II-) d.11.. . 1

~
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) -

(10) , (11) (12)

(

13 )(13) (14 )
Tax ble retur ns :

under $1,000 . ; . . . . . . . . 25,198 10,457 28,692 11,645 4,211 811 25,891 10,834 25,891 1,189 22 ' 397 9,645 17,S49 9 8
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . 45,906 2,2,681 55,738 24,752 12,270 2,184 46,973 22,569 46,973 2,073 36,445 20,496 29,781 300
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . 64,663 32,845 74,191 35,871 15,101 4,481 62,569 31,390 62,569 3,028 51,997 28,363 43,257 542
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . 99,055 56,247 111,398 61,385 15,804 2,552 100,848 58,833 99,457 5,138 87,808 53,695 72,058 1,33~1

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . 110,605 66,992 130,364 72,830 21,994 4,804 112,700 68,027 112,352 5,838 92,592 62,189 75,420 1,72 4
$3,000 under 3,500 . . . . . . . . 133,884 82,464 158,867 89,925 24,143 6,027 142,175 83,898 141,827 7,462 115,746 76,436 95,365 2,301
$3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . 141,390 84,338 172,386 92,313 27,415 3,625 153,372 88,688 152,676 7,975 121,673 80,713 105,901 2 431
$4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . 154,205 103,027 190,477 112,309 20,675 4,694 174,359 107,614 172,273 9,280 137,382 98,334 115,634 2 :
$4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . 147,543 101,384 198,989 110,769 25,758 5,443 179,256 105,327 178,560 9,385 1.26,381 95,942 103,966 2

$5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . 304,470 204,412 398,128 224,193 47,673 7,281 365,261 216,911 362,827 19,780 267,365 197,131 220,132 6
97 ~$6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . 263,573 188,793 345,766 207,708 41,488 8,049 320,424 199,660 319,380 18,916 235,430 180,7" 192,732 6:2 7

$7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . 220,256 210,729 291,691 227,016 31,410 8,096 273,027 218,919 271,984 16,285 198,792 202,634 173,898 7 ' 300
$8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . 181,281 175,243 227,335 188,979 23,670 2,868 212,170 186,112 211,822 13,738 165,072 172,374 145,119 61 1

1$9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . 157,177 172,089 191,480 183,998 21,988 4,671 177,301 179o327 176,605 11,909 141,222 167,417 122,276 5 ,.

$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . 477,312 743,850 562,646 780,864 59,570 19,400 535,892 761,463 534,754 37,014 446,793 724,"9 406,119 26,32d

:
15,000 under ~20,000 .

'*
216 287 560 391 242,755 577,367 26,498 11,062 235,541 566,305 235,284 16,977 20`7,739 549,329 195,619 20,641

20,000 under *25,000 . : . : : 123 :127 446 :590 133,962 456,265 14,688 9,752 130,665 "6,514 130,591 9,677 119,197 436,837 114,992 16,563

$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . 80,272 381,419 85,219 387,833 10,802 4,739 83,885 383,093 83,849 6,412 78,827 376,681 76,011 14,287

30 000 under $50,000 . . . . . . 138,071 1,021,722 145,130 1,032,956 21,218 14,837 143,264 1,018,118 143,264 11,232 135,870 1,006,886
1'2

3
11

17: :
50 000 under $100,000 . . . . . 65,770 1,1.28,185 67,425 1,133,688 14,(Y76 23,633 66,924 1,110,056 66,921 5,504 65,173 1,104,552

9
64:4 1 41

:
023

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . 11,894 494,501 12,021 495,514 3,616 11,521 11,940 483,993 11,936 1,012 11,802 482,981 11,769 17,
$150,000 under $200,000 . . .~ 3,697 238,824 3,718 239,136 1,330 5,014 3,699 234,122 3,699 311 3,665 .233,811 3,634 8,24cA
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . 3,853 469,624 3,879 469,952 1,560 10,805 3,850 459,148 3,850 328 3,824 458,82o 3,778 15,211

$500,DOO under $1,000,000 . . 610 185,235 612 185,287 271 4,152 611 181,135 611 51 609 181,094 592 5 , 5~

$1,000,000 r more . . . . . . . . . 257 272,279 257 272,299 114 1 6,193 257 266,106 1 257 20 1 257 266,086 242 1 8,1-

Total taxable returns . . . . 3,170,346 7,454,321 3,833,126 7,674,854 487,243 186,694 3 562,854 7,488,162 3,550,212 220,534 2,874,058 7,267,629 2,522,960 258,358

Nontaxable returna :
No adjusted gmss income . . . 29,892 30,954 36,,37 32,621 8,449 1,824 28,469 30,797 28,469 1,667 22,224 29,130 -

Under $60O . ,*_***_*** . 52,122 13,273 62o298 15,"3 16,357 4,084 47,348 11,359 45,610 2,170 36,469 9,189 -j
$600 under 1,000 . . . . . . . . . . ?2,059 24,797 87,166 28,094 18,108 4,789 70,450 23,305 68,711 3,297 54,995 20,008 -

$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . 116,747 51,203 130,140 56,959 28,869 5,979 107,227 50,980 105,836 5,756 90,696 45,225 6,279 2;
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . 92,631 53,714 105,718 58,584 17,037 4,183 92,533 54,401 91,142 4,870 78,752 49,531 17,819 197
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . 66,027 39,656 79,744 43,344 16,250 3,589 66,294 319,755 65,599 3,688 52,230 36,067 19,869 38d

500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . .2 45,900 42,103 52,624 45,015 6,737 1,429 48,358 43,585 47,663 2,913 41,634 40,673 16,747 40 5:t
3 000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . 24,2" 28,563 28,133 30,071 5,306 643 24,593 29,428 24,593 1,508 20,703 27,920 10,132 380

$3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . 17,969 24,531 21,511 25,722 3,936 789 18,993 24,933 18,298 1,191 15,451 23,742 7,716 229

$4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . 8,814 10,882 9,181
1 1'468

8 486 23711 8,486 586 8, U9 10,651 4 585 la3
$4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . 8,749 10,051 10,214 10 603 4,708

' G~

4,047
:

8 815
:

9 978 8,815 551 7,349 9 426

:
6 :399 1~0

$5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,117 66,855 11,537 67,547 1 10,036 64,357 1 9,688 692 1 8,618 63 6 1

Total nontaxable returns . 545,271 396,5 2 634,403 425,471 125,757 31, 531,602 394,115 522,910 28,889 437,240 365,226 99,546 1,95 1

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,715,617 7,850,903 4,467,529 8,100,325 613,000 218,050 4,094,456 7,882,277 4,0`73,122 249,423 3,311,20't 7,632,855 2,612,506 260,32 1

Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . 1,457,603 890,162 1,743,968 969,723 291,466 62,786 1,519,709 906,938 1,505,800 79,565 1,221,043 827,375 746,908 16,589

Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . 2,258,014 6,960,741 2,723,561 7,130,602 321s534 155,264 2,574,747 6,975,339 2,567,322 169,858 2,090,255 6,805,480 1,865,598 243,724

See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitat .ons of Data . "

The amount of retirement income which an individual
could take into account when computinghis credit was
the smallerof (a) the retirement incomereceived, or
(b) $1,200 minus any social security, railroad re-
tirement, military retirement or other retirement
pension which was excluded from his gross income .
If the individual were 65 or older, but under 72,
earned income in excess of $1,200 reduced, dollar
for dollar, the $1,200 limitation of net retirement
income on which the credit was based . If he were
under 65, earned income in excess of $900 reduced
the $1,200 limitation . There was no reduction for
earnings if the individual were 72 or older .
The retirement income tax credit, computed at 20

percent of the base for tax credit, was limited in
that it could not exceed the income tax reduced by
credits for : dividends received, partially tax-
exempt interest, foreign tax paid, and tax paid at
source on tax-free covenant bonds . In order to se-
cure the retirement income tax credit,an individual
had to file Form 1040 .

Data reported in schedule K of Form 1040, Credit
for Retirement Income, are summarized in table E .
In this table information is shown on the retire-
ment income and special deductions reported for
persons with tax credit for retirement income, dis-
tributed by two age groups, persons under 65, and
persons 65 or over, and by adjusted gross income
classes .

There were over 604 thousand persons with a tax
credit for retirement income . A total of $2 .8 bil-
lLon of retirement income was reported on returns
fLled by t'*-e persons, but only $0 .5 billion was
u,3ed as the base for credit . The fact that only 19
p-~rcent of the total amountof retirement income re-
ported was usedas the base for credit resulted pri-
marily from the limitation on the amount of retire-
ment income that could be usedin the computation of
the retirement income credit .

Over $2 .6 billionof the total amountof retirement
income was reported by 526 thousand persons 65 years
o:' age or over . However, as a group, these people
were able to use only 17 percent of this amount as
the base for tax credit .
Retirement income of $155 million, less than 6

percent of the total retirement incomewas reported
b:r persons under 65 years of age . The base for
credit for these people represented 48 percent of
their retirement income .

SOURCES OF DATA AND METHODS OF ESTIMATION

Returns From Which the Data Were Tabulate d

The data included in this report were compiled
from a sample of all individual income tax returns,
Forms 1040 and 1040A, filed in the Internal Revenue



INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1956

Table E .-RETIREMENT INCOME AND SPECIAL DEDUCTIONS FOR PERSONS WITH TAX CREDIT FOR RETIREMENT INCOME, BY AGE GROUPS AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

7

Under 65 years of age Age oD years or over -

Deductions from the $ 200 limit Deductions from $1,200 limi t

Retire- Retirement income d income i nE Base for
Retire- Retirement income

Earned income in Base for

ross income classe sAdjusted
Number of

fb
ment excluded from ad-

arne
f $900 credit Number of

ment excluded from ad-
excess of $900 credit

g persons er oNum income justed gross income
excess o

persons
income justed gross income

persons
Number of Amount

d
Number of Amoun t

7h.. ... d (7h..-d (Th-d
Number c Amount

(Th.-d

3

Number ofNumb of
(

Amount
7h-d (Th- .- d

(Th. . .- d
d.11 ...

persons
(77. .. -
d1l I . .. persons

(
~bll-) d.11 ...

persons

1

d.11-)

p
npersons d.11 .. . d,11-)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) CID) (11) (12 )(12)

(1

3(13) (14) (15 )

Taxable returns :

- -$600 unde 00
~ $1 0 .

-

' -. . . . . . .$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . (1)
8 (1) (1) (1) 5,939 6,675 4,521 3,929 2,105 967 1,45 4

$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . 7,67
6973 12,660 18,790 8,789 6,909 4,586 2,992 4,25 8

$2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . 16,833 4,173 5,656 ,

$2 500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . 24,862 5,225 9,582 5,31 2
4943

19,63 7
37 722

45,014

52,816

12,210
9,08c)

9,72 5
8,136

2,820
2,809

2,119
1,397

10,259
15,963

$3 :000 -der $3,500 . . . . . . . 26,906 4,529 8,005 ,

2 988

,
29,770 85,224 10,837 8,887 2,837 1,815 23,891

$3,500 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . 32,919 3,149 6,312 ,
93 83 24 990 77,094 11,608 8,623 3,205 1,484 18,669

$4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . 28,872 3,882 9,143 ,

14 63

,
19 423 86,038 11,598 8,976 17,147

$4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . 26,718 3,524 8,962 , ,

$5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . 38,976 4,869 8,884 3,660
3935

34,107

28 785
130,860
104,592

10,968

9,419

8,758
6,991 7,153 4,245

31,830
25,03 3

$6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . .
000 under $8 000 . . . . . . .$7

35,101

20,806

6,316
2,161

12,551
10,619 2,286 1,360 10,951 7,946 '1,260

,
18,645 90,252 8,112 6,063

4 026

15,23 9
97 81 3, ,

$8, GOO under $9,000 . . . . . . . is 280

:
2,435 8,867 2,700

16 193
12542

93 38 5
65"209

5,254
5,659

,
4,641

,

9,40 2
$9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . 69012

$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . 38,579 2,101 6,457 2,090
888

36,478
16 544

264,26 3

164 797

14,39 5
5,493

11,624

4,590

1,915
483

973
673

30,39 2
14,594

$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . .

000 under $25 000 . . . . .$20

17,42 7
8,874

88 3
516

4,76 8
2,203 555

,
8,358

,
115,199 3,205

2 649
8:

222
130 7 :244

5 71 4, .
$25,000 -der $30,000 . . . . . 6,681 297 1,700 24 5

174

6,384
11 513

104,88 6
241,413

2,17 5

4,975

1 77
4,242 185 103 9,267

$30,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . 11,734 221 295
100

,

5 694 16 7201 2,273 2,048 136 V 4,683
$50,000 under $100,000 . . . . 5,782 98 1,508 , ,

$100,000 =der $150,000 . . . 1,292 27 399
1 (2)

18
3

1,26 5
469

86,249
94240

543
185

50 3
168

3 1
15

14
12

99 5
379

$150,000 -der $200,000 . . . 472 3 11 - -
3 2 1 7 546

,

80,979 225 203 17 13 439
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . 557 11 530 3

- 1 99 90031 37 34 3 1 8 3
$500,000 under $1,000,000 .

$1 000 000 or more . . . . . . . .
100
31

1
-

7 - - -
- - - 31

,
30,231 4 4 2 1 3 2

, ,

Total taxable returns . . . 383,232 46,160 107,374 2,289 1,363 10,954 7,947 40,439 337,072 2,218,617 142,279 113,842 29,238 17,321 261,01 1

Nontaxable returns :
No adjus ted gross income . .

Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . 4 623 61 513 18,108 5,235 3,604 1,756 547 11,405
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . 18,484

9

4,86 9

75 69

5,62 3
14 ?80

,

11,442

,
42,983 72,864 12,593 8,405 2,83 9

'839

1,250 40,273
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . 52,73 , ,

8 3 6 184 43,004 93,331 10,123 7,054 43 94 5
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . 48,943 5,939 8, 6 ,

:

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . 38,126 4,944 6,049 1,392 810 1,429 1,661 4,628 33,182
20 665

87,537
49,308

2,434
4,596

1,123

3 094

~

3,

.9 B

' '9 9. . . . .$3,000 under $3,500 .- 2
1 :72' 86716 41,247 5,254 3 875

1

3,91 9

L

2,067 15 :436. . . . .
$3,500 under $4,000 . . 2. 711

6 911
,

10 185 27,828 1 793 822
1 '9

2
$4,000 "der $4,500 . . . . . . . 1 6 371 12,106 ,

,

5 , 262 22,664
f 5 :14

9

$4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . 00 53 13 647 2,89 8
$5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . .

, ,-

Total nontaxable returns 20,995 32,227 47,734 1,392 810 1,429 1,661 33,892 188,768 426,534 43,420 29,186 81514 3 864 188,795

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . 604,227 ?8,387 155,108 3,681

'l 3

8 3

~

9,608 74,331 525,840 2,645,151 185, 9 143,028 1 37,752 21,185 449,806

Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . 383,107 57,715 95,029 2,436 1 :231 71 67 : 4,80 6
8

56,500

17 81 156'9

325,39 2
44 8200

785,18 0

97 11 859

1

112 1

73

5
G 157977
T2 7393" ~~ l

8 ,
Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . 221,120

L2
0,672 60,079 1,245

9
942 4,667

0

4, 02 , ,1 , ,

See text for "Fxplanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data . "

"'ample variability is too large to warrant showing separately . However, the grand total contains data deleted for this reason .

2 Less than $500 .

Service district offices during calendar year 1956 .
Tentative returns, amended returns which were not
associated with original returns, and delinquent
returns that should have been filed in prior years
were excluded from the sample before the data were
tabulated for this report .

Generally, an individual income taxpayer was re-
quired to file his return on or before the 15th day
of the 4th month following the close of his annual
accounting period . Therefore,the returns which were
timely filed in 1956 were primarily those with
accounting periods ending within the twelve-month
period extending from September of 1955 through

August of 1956 . These were predominantly 1955 cal-

endar year returns, but fiscal year and part-year
returns were also represented in the samplein their
proper proportions .
The data reported on these returns were subject

to mathematical verification, but not a complete
audit, before they were made available by the dis-
trict offices for inclusion in this report . Any
changes in tax liability, income, deductions, or
other items resulting from this mathematical veri-
fication program are reflected in the data included
in this report .
Data were compiled from returns filed by citizens

and resident aliens, except those with no inforna-

tion regarding income and tax data . Included in this
group were returns of adults and of dependent chil-
dren earning less than $600 who were nontaxable but
who filed a return to claim refund of income tax
withheld, although they did not meet the income re-
quirement for the filing of a return . Also, data
were taken from returns of dependent children under
19 years of age and dependent students-who reported

$600 or more of income whether taxable or nontaxable .

Form 1040A was used by employees with less than

$5,000 total income consisting of wages reported on
the Withholding Ta)( Statement,Form W-2,and not more
than $100 total of other wage ,,;dividends,and inter-

est . A husband and wife could file on this form if
their combined incomes did not exceed these limits .
Form 1040A could not be used as aseparate return of
a married person if one spouse itemized deductions
or if divided community income was to be reported .

Neither could this return be used by an individual
claiming status as head of household oras surviving

widow or widower . No deductions from salaries and
wages could be made from this form, such as exclu-
sion for sick pay, deductions for transportation
and out-of-town expenses, reimbursed expenses, or
expenses of outside salesmen . In reporting other
income on this form, dividends received from domes-
tic corporations up to $50 ($100 on joint returns)
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were excluded but no provision was made to report
the amount of the exclusion . The income tax liabil-
ity of taxpayers filing on this form was determined
by the District Director of Internal Revenue,on the
basisof income reported,from the optional tax table
applying to 1955 income . The tax in this table made
allowance for exemptions and the standard deduction
which takes the place of nonbusiness deductions and
tax credits .

Form 1040 was used by individuals who, by reason
of the size or source of their incomewere not per-
mitted to use the standard deduction Form 1040A and
by individuals who, although eligible to use Form
1040A, found advantage in the Form 1040 . To claim
tax credit for dividends received,retirement income
or for overpayments of F .I .C .A . (Social Security)
employee tax,it was necessary to use the Form 1040 .

Individuals with adjusted gross income under $5, 000
from whatever source could elect to use the Form
1040 returnon which nonbusiness deductions were not
reported,but on which allowable expenses in connec-
tion with the employer I s business were deducted from
salaries and wages . The income tax liability in this
case was determined by the taxpayer from the optional
tax table on the basis of adjusted gross income - The
tax table made allowance for the standard deduction,
exemptions,and tax credits other than for dividends
received and for retirement income . Individuals
with adjusted gross income under $5,000, who wished
to claim either nonbusiness deductions in excess of

the standard deduction, or tax credits (other than
dividends received and retirement income) itemized

their deductions, deducted their exemptions, and
computed their taxable income and tax .

Individuals with adjusted gross income of $5,000
or more used the Form 1040 return, claimed their
exemptions, and computed their taxable income and
tax . In computing the taxable income, the taxpayer
could elect to use the standard deduction rather
than to itemize nonbusiness deductions . If he so
elected, the standard deduction was the smaller of
$1,000, or an amount equal to 10 percent of the ad-
justed gross incomeexcept in the case of a married

person filing a separate return, where the standard
deduction was $500 . The standard deduction was not
allowed on a separate return of husband or wife if
the taxable income of the other spouse was computed
by using itemized deductions . When the standard de-
duction was usedonly the two tax credits for divi-
dends received and retirement income could be claimed .

Individuals who reported an adjusted gross income
over $5, 000, or who itemized deductions on Form 1040,
computed their income tax liability by using the in-
come tax rates from the tax rate schedule .
Facsimiles of the 1955 individual income tax re-

turns, Forms 1040 and 1040A,are included at the end
of this report on pages 79-113 .
In table F beloware shown the number of individ-

ual income tax returns filed for 1955 distributed
by type of tax return form, taxable or nontaxable
status, and form of deduction used .

Of the 58 .3 million individual income tax returns
filed, 12 .5 million were filed on Form 1040A and
'45 .8 million were filed on Form 1040 . Over 8 .3 mil-
lion of the Form 1040A returns and 36 .3 million of the
Form 1040 returns were classified as taxable .
The qptional tax -table was used to determine the

amount of the income tax on nearly 32 .7 million re-

turns, all of the Form 104QA returns and 20 .2 mil-
lion Form 1040 returns . In total, this represents
56 percent of all returns filed for the year .

In addition to the 32 .7 million returns on which
the income tax was determined from the optional tax
table, there were 8 .7 million additional returns on
which the taxpayer elected to use the standard de-
du,-tion . Of the 16 .9 million returns on which de-
du3tions were itemized,15 .4 million were classified
as taxable .

T-bl . F.-NUMBEH OF RETURN3 BY FORIIJ OF RFTURN %ND 13Y T %X %BLE
OR NONT%XIBLE ST%TU S

F F omm of returnn

'et u

o of

Tota l

Tota

I

Taxable Ncntlxablc,

Stardard deduction :,r

. . . . . . . . .

F . 10400AA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
F, rm 104LD

~

12,498,20 512,498, "5 8,31',436 4,163,761 ~
,u t,

s o __r $5

~ gr 3 und , C")O

.

AdAd lotl~d gross i-c-- under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . .

o

0, L ,

2

5 ,

20,_L,5,3
:)') 12,288,04 -^6,67 ~

T

j . .

. .

.

.

.

.

.

.

. . . .

. . . . . . .
.T,I, .l sing t- tsbi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

""5

3

,

5~ 432,(,53,514 12,j50,44 4
Adjucb~d groco income $5,0001 or more . . . 8,"05,, P,651,262 54,32 8

T .tal with t,-,hdsrd d,d,ctio. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 411-ib,),104

"

29,254,332 12,104,77 2
Itcmi,ed d,A-tilho, Form 1040 :
Adj. ted gross ir-oml! under $5,QCU . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Adjust,~d gross income $5 000

-C~) . . . . . . . . . . . .

8, 571 ,

111511~111)1

7,194,23~ 1,377,664, , or mor. . . . . . . . . . . .

m., . . . . . . . . .

8,31(),185 8,24L),498 76,687
Total with itemized deductions . . . . . . . . . .

. . .

16,891"_,g~,

16

416,111

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,25o,18F 44,689,065 13,561,12 3

Description of the Sample and Limitations
of the Data

The data presented for individual income tax re-
turns for 1955 were based ona stratified systematic
saffple consisting of 100 percent of returns showing
adjusted gross income of $150,000 or more and of
various lesser percentages of returns showing ad-
justed gross income of under $150, 000 . Almost 250, 000
returns were selected in 64 district directors'
offices . These represented about 0 .42 percent of
the total population of 58 .3 million individual re-
turns filed throughout the country .
Description of the sample .-Table G shows the num-

ber of returns processed, the number of returns in
the sample, the prescribed sampling ratios, and the
achieved sampling ratiopby estimating stratum . The
differences between the prescribed sampling ratios
and the achieved sampling ratios arise from three
sou.rces : incomplete numbering series, nonresponse .,
and the normal variation between expected sampl e

T .bl . G.-NUMBER OF INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS PROCESSED FOR 1946, NUMBER OFRETURNS IN SAMPLE, AND SAMPLING RATIOS, BY ESTIMATING STRATUM

Number of Numbs, of Sampling rati . s
Sampling stratum returns return s

processed in sasple Prescribed Achieved

Form G40A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,517,205 24,2'79 1/500 1'51 6
Form 040, adjusted g,.c ,

Undfr $10,000 :
N-businocz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
S h~d, l 1

34,45-1,880 q,ou 1/333 1/348
, , c C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,601,414 15,2',18 1/333 1/36?

5 hed,le F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,222,6,,6 9,0,10 11333 1/356
$10

, 000 undcr $50,000:
wrbuoincos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,537,439 41,907 1/33 1/3 7
S,

hen "le ~ and F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 878,772 23,51,2 1/33 1/3 -
,

$5C), Wo -d " $1 0,000 :
N-bucinecc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

- - * * : : : :
47,384 13,736 10133 10/3 5

3chedule C and F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39,431 11 702 i~)/33 10/34
$15C,000 . .d _ ,

:

,

Ncsbusinuss . . 4,874 4,8-,4 1/1 1/ 1-hedule C 4,116 4,116 1/ 1

,rand total, all returns . . . . . . . . . .
. 1

58,311,191 247,586 1/236

129,533 additional returns in this stratum were used in preparing the tables on sole
pr .pliat .r .hip . . Inclusion of these returns brings the total -be, in the. sample to

. . . .
275,000 . The prescribed sampling ratio for these additiunal returns was 5/1000,the -ievad rat io was 5/948 .

L
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size and actual sample size that arises in system-
atic sampling through the use of serial numbers .

In addition to the stratification imposed by se-

lecting returns from each internal revenue district ,

the sample selection was adapted to the regular re-
turn sorting procedures which were employed in the
district offices to facilitate collection and audit

requirements . Returns were sorted on the basis of
type of form, kind of schedules attached, size of
adjusted gross income, and taxpayment status, as

reported by the taxpayer . These sorts constituted

effective sampling strata because the characteris-
tics on which the strata were based correlated

highly with income and tax characteristics .
Increasing sample values to population estimates .-

The sample values were extended to the returns they

represented by multiplying them by "weighting

factors-" These weighting factors were derived for
each class of return by dividing the number of sam-

ple returns received into the total number of re-
turns processed during the year . For instance, the

weighting factor of 516 for Form 1040A returns was

obtained by dividing the number of returns in the
sample 24,279,into the total numberof returns proc-

essed, 12,517,205 . The primary sources of popula-
tion data were counts made and submitted by the dis-

trict offices showing the numbersof Forms 1040A and
1040 returns processed .
In comparing the weighted sample numbers of re-

turns with the figures presented as national totals
for similar classes of returnsslight discrepancies

will be noted . As shown in table H, the discrep-
ancies result from not tabulating certain returns
and reclassifying others in preparing the tables .

returns were included in the sample . However) the
estimates which include data from returns showing
adjusted gross income of under $150,000 are subject

to sampling variability . Table I below shows the
range within which we would expect to find 19 out
of 20 frequency estimates prepared from samples simi-

larly selected . In the preparation of this table,
it was assumed that systematic selection within
strata would yield results equivalent to simple
random sampling . For instance, if data from returns
showing adjusted gross income of under $10,000 reveal

500,000 returns having a certain characteristic,

the chances are 19 out of 20 that the difference

between this figure and the one that would have been
obtained from acomplete count is less than the fre-
quency shown for this adjusted gross income class
in table I .

Tabl. I. -SAMPLING VARIABILITY OF ESTIMATED NUMBER OF RETURNS

And if the adjusted gross i n

If the estimated number of returns is-

1 000
. , '' * : . . . . *--* . . . . . . . . . -- *5 :000 . : .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

I , ()DO , 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

51000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

returns to which the estim t

Under $10,000 $10 000 =der
i50,000

less than-
be obtained from a count of a
number of returns and the fi g

Then the chances are about
that the d fferen~e between t

(1)
2,894
5,788
8,682

12,271
27,346
38,386
82,689

368
84 1

1,856
2,617

3,661
7,444
9,051

8 2
179
348
38 0

1

Sample is not large enough to give reliable estimate of the sampling variability for

this item .

Table H .-SOURCES OF DEVIATION BETWEEN WEIGHTED SAMPLE NUMB9q OF RETURNS AND
NUMBER OF RETURNS APPEARING IN TABLRS FOR 195 5

Number of returns
Deviation

Source of deviation

from Returns
clas-i

MAdjusted gross income class National Weighted weighted with no
?

sified
total . sample

a
ample ainf o

ti
returns

.n

Under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,684,863 55,799,175 -114,312 -60,302 -54,010

$10,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . . . . 2,465,898 2,416,211 +49,687 -697 +50,384

$50,000 under 6150,000 . . . . . . . 90,564 86,815 +3,749 -3 +3,75 2

$150,000 -d over . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,863 8,990 1 -127
-

12 6

All classes . . . . . . . . . . . . [58,250,188 , 58,311,191
1

-61,003 -61,003

IThese figures are estimated from ample returns filed with the Internal Revenue

Service but which contain .. information on income . They are in the population of

returns sampled but are e.cluded from tabulations .

Separate systems of weighting were used for the
national tabulations and for the State tabulations .

The weights for the national tabulations were de-~-

rived from nationwide populations obtained by add-

ing the populations reported by the district direc-

tors' offices . The separate district office popu-
lations were used to derive the district office
weights for the State tabulations . Achieved sam-

pling ratios varied sufficiently among districts to

warrant using two separate systems of weights .

As a result of using two weighting systems and

rounded weighting factors, there exist slight dif-
ferences between items in tables showing distribu-
tionsby States and corresponding items shown in the

national tables .
'Sampling variability . -The data from returns show-

ing adjusted gross income of $150,000 or more are

not subject to sampling variability since all such

A general table of sampling variability for esti-
mates that are based on returns from more than one
stratum is not practical to prepare because of the
large number of entries in the tables . The sampling
variability for the value of each such cell must be

estimated individually .
Presented in table J below, is the range, in per-

cent, that would include 19 out of 20 estimates of

adjusted gross income for each of the indicated in-
come classes prepared from similarly selected samples .
Since other money amounts are closely related to or
dependent on adjusted gross income,it is reasonable
to assume that these are subject to comparable sam-

pling variability .

Deletion of certain entries .-Throughout the ta-
bles the policy has been followed of deleting wher e

Tabl. J .-RELATIVE SAMPLING VARIABILITY OF ESTIMATED ADJUSTED GROSS INCOM E

Adjusted gross income class

Es timate d
relativ e
sampling

variability
Adjusted gross income class

Estimated
relative

sampling
variability

(P--t)

None or deficit . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 .68 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . 0 .1 1

Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 .26 $9,000 -der $10,000 . . . . . . . .0 7

$600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 2 .26 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . .1 1

$1,000 -der $1,500 . . . . . . . . . 1 .80 $15,000 -der $20,000. . . . . . .1 5

$1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . 1 .90 $20,000 -der $25,000. . . . . . .1 7

$2,000 =der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . 1 .89 $25,000 -der $30,000. . . . . . 1 8

$2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . 1 .84 $30,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . . .4 1

$3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . 1 .83 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . .2 3

$3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . 1 .83 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . .33

$4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . 1 .85 $150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . .00

$4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . 1 .89 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . .00

$5 ' 000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . .08 $500 000 -der $1,000,000 . . .00. .
$6,000 -der $7,000 . . . . . .08 $1,

0OD,0OD r
DO

: :

$7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . .

1

.09 All 1 .2 5

come class of
re

I.
ers I a -

$50,000 -der

$150,000

19 out of 2 0

his estima ted
re that would

11 returns is
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possible those entries where the estimated relative
sampling variability was judged to be excessive .
These cells are appropriately noted in each instance
where this deletion has occurred .

Other limitations of the data .-In addition to
sampling variability, the data are subject to cer-
tain other limitations . Many of the tax returns
from which data were obtained had not been subjected
toa complete audit with the result that errors made
by taxpayers in filling out the returns were not
completely eliminated . In addition, controls main-
tained over the selection and processing of the re-
turns used in compiling the data did not completely
eliminate the possibility of error . Practical oper-
ating considerations necessitated allowance of rea-
sonable tolerances in processing controls .

EXPLANATION OF CLASSIFICATIONS AND TERM S

Classifications of Returns

For the tables included in this report, data re-
ported on individual income tax returns are classi-
fied by : (1) Size of adjusted gross income, (2)
size of taxable income,(3) the major sources of ad-
justed gross income,(4) returns on which deductions
were either itemized or standard, (5) returns show-
ing the taxpayer's income to be either taxable or
nontaxable, based on the presence or absence of an
income tax liability after creditq~ (6) marital sta-
tus of the taxpayer, (7) number of exemptions re-
ported by the taxpayer other than forage and blind-
ness, and (8) States and Territories . Taxable re-
turns are also classifiedby types of tax liability .
Sole proprietorship data reported on schedule C

or schedule F of Form 1040 are classified by : (1)
Type of business activity, (2) size of total receipts,
and (3) States and Territories .
Adjusted gross income classes .-The amount of ad-

justed gross income reported by the taxpayer was
the basis for this classification . With two excep-
tions, the class intervals remain the same as for
1954 . This year, the class $20,000 under $30,000
was subdivided into two classes : $20,000 under
$25,000, and $25,000 under $30,000 . In addition,
data for nontaxable returns with adjusted gross in-
come of $5,000 or more, distributed into four ad-
justed gross income size classes in 1954, are con-
solidated into a single adjusted gross income class
labeled 11$5,000 or more-" However, in tables where
taxable and nontaxable returns are combined, the
nontaxable returns with adjusted gross income of
$5,000 or more are tabulated in their appropriate
adjusted gross income size class . Returns with an
adjusted gross deficit, whatever the amount, and
returns with a break-even in adjusted gross income
are designated "No adjusted gross income" and ap-
pear as a separate class . Returns with no informa-
tion on them were not included in the tabulations
showing number of returns .
Taxable and nontaxable returns .-This classifica-

tion, as for 1954, was based on the presence or ab-
sence of an income tax liability after credits .
This is a departure from the tax status classifica-
tion for the years 1951 through 1953 . For those
years a return was classified as taxable if it had
either income tax or self-employment tax liability .

Taxable returns are those which showed an income

tay liability remaining after the five tax credits
allowed for dividends received, for retirement in-
come,for foreign taxes paidfor tax paid at source,
and for partially tax-exempt interest . The last
three tax credits were allowed only to taxpayers
whc itemized their nonbusiness deductions .
Eontaxable returns are those with no income tax

liability after credits . Such returns may have had
an income tax before credits, but the tax credits

were sufficient to eliminate the original tax .
Returns with standard or with itemized deduct ions .-

Returns with standard deductions were Form 104QA
returns and Form 1040 returns with adjusted gross
income less than $5,000 on which the tax liability
was entered from the tax table, and Form 1040 re-
turns with adjusted gross income of $5,000 or more
on which optional standard deduction was elected by
the taxpayer .

Returns classified as those with itemized deduc-
tions consisted of : (1) Form 1040 returnson which
nonbusiness deductions allowed against a positive
amount of adjusted gross income were reported in
detail by the taxpayer ; and (2) separate returns of
married persons on which no deductions (standard or
itenized) were taken . Returns with a deficit or
break-even in adjusted gross income, heretofore
cla3sified as returns with itemized deductions, are
cla3sified for 1955 as returns with a standard de-
ducLion .

Taxable income classes . -Taxable income, the amount
to lvhich the tax rates were applied, was the basis
for this size classification . Taxable income was
reported by the taxpayers who computed their own tax
on Form 1040, but was mechanically computed by the
Internal Revenue Service for taxpayers who filed

either Form 1040 or Form 1040A and used the tax ta-
ble to determine their tax . Returns with no taxable
income are so designated . The class intervals coin-
cide with taxable income brackets of the three in-
come tax rate schedules applying to (1) joint returns
and returnsof surviving spouse, (2) separate returns
of husbands and wives and ofsingle persons not head
of householdor surviving spouse, and ~(3) heads of
household . There are 24 income brackets in the first
two groups and 26 brackets in the third group, each
group having its distinct class intervals .

Mfirital status .-Classification of returns for
marital status was based on the marital status indi-
catE!d by the taxpayer on his return . The Code pro-
vides that the marital status be determined at the
cloEe of the tax year or on the date of the death
of e spouse . The five classifications are : joint
reti-rns of husbands and wives, separate returns of
huslands and wives ., returns of heads of household,
retLrns of surviving spouse, and returns of other
single persons . When using data tabulated by mari-
tal status, the user should first read the discus-

sior under Marital Status of Taxpayer, on page 4 .
Jcint returns of husbands and wives are those on

which a married couple reported their combined in-
come, or returns of a married person whose spouse
had no income but who, nonetheless, was entitled to
claim an exemption for the spouse . This group in-
cludes joint returns filed on Form 1040A even though
the district director may have determined the mini-
mum tax on the basis of separate incomes of husband
and wife, on some of these returns .

L
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Separate returns of husbands and wives are returns
of married persons who filed independent returns,
each reporting his own income and claiming his own
exemptions . Returns showing divided community in-
come were classifiedas separate returns of husbands
and wives . This group does not include joint returns
filed on Form 1040A,even though the district direc-
tor determined the minimum taxon the basis of sepa-
rate incomes of husband and wife .
Returns of heads of household are returns filed

on Form 1040 by individuals who indicated on the
face of their returns that they claimed this status .
The Code specifies headof household as an unmarried
person who furnished over one-half the costof main-
tenance of a home which was his residence and which
he shared during the entire year with any related
person for whom he was entitled to the exemption
(except multiple support), or with his unmarried
child, stepchild, or grandchild even though the
child was not a dependent . Moreoverhead of house-
hold also applies toone who paid more than half the
cost of maintaining a household which was the prin-
cipal abode of his parentseither of whom qualifies
as a dependent .
Returnsof surviving spouse are returns,Form 1040,

filed bya widow or widower who signified this mari-
tal status on the face of his return . The Internal
Revenue Code of 1954 defines a surviving spouse as
a taxpayer whose spouse died during either of two
previous years and who had not remarried, but who
had maintained as his home a household which was
also the principal abode ofa child or stepchild for
whom the taxpayer was entitled to the deduction for
personal exemption .

Returns of single persons are returns of unmarried
individuals who did not claim status as head of
household or as surviving spouse .

.Number of exemptions other than age and blind-
ness .-For a frequency distribution of returns by
number of exemptions, only the per capita exemption
of the taxpayer, his spouse on a joint return, and
each dependent were utilized . This maintained the
same basis for this distribution that was used in
previous years . There is a class for each of 1
through 5 exemptions and for 6 or more exemptions
for all returns and for joint returns ; and a class
for each of lthrough 3 exemptions and for 4 or more
exemptions for separate returns of husbands and
wives, for returns of heads of household, and for
returns of single persons ; anda class for 2, 3, and
4or more exemptions for returns of surviving spouse .
Types of tax .-Returns were recognized as having

two kinds of income tax, that is, the combined nor-
mal tax and surtax or the alternative tax, and as
having an unrelated self-employment tax .
Normal tax and surtax was computed at the regular

tax rates on all returns on which no incomewas re-
ported resulting from an excess of ~et long-term
capital gain over net short-term capital loss, and
on returns with income from this source, where the
tax computed at the regular rate was'less than the
tax computed at the alternative tax rate .
Alternative tax, which limited the effective in-

come tax rate on the excess of net long-term capi-
tal gain over net short-term capital lossto 25 per-
cent, was applied on returns where the tax on such
income, plus the tax computed at the regular rates
on income from other sources, was less than the tax

computed on his entire taxable incomeat the regular
rates . The alternative tax proved advantageous when

taxable income reached $18,000 ona separate return,
$36,000 on a joint return, or $24,000 for the head
of household .
Self-employment tax was imposed on the self-

employment income of individuals owning and operat-
ing a business that conformedto the statutory defi-
nition of trade or business for self-employment tax

purposes .

States and Territories .-This classification con-

sists of the 48 States2District of Columbiaklaska,
Hawaii, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands, and a
special groupof United States citizens-with foreign
addresses . The latter classification excludes re-
turns filed by citizens residingin contiguous areas
of Canada and Mexico and returns filed by citizens

with Army Post Of fice or Fleet Post Of fice addresses .
This classification was based primarily on the dis-
trict in which the return was filed . However, re-
turns for Alaska, filed in the State of Washington,
and returns for the District of Columbia and United
States citizens with foreign addresses, filed in
Maryland, were classified on the basis of the tax-
payer's address . I

Industrial groups .-The business activityof indi-
viduals reporting asolely owned business or profes-
sion was classified by industrial groupsonthe basis
of the principal business activity described by the
taxpayer in his business schedules . When more than
one type of business was conducted, each different
type of business was classified for its respective
industrial activity on the basisof its description .
When two or more businesses of the same type were
operated and reported on separate schedules,these
like businesses were combined as one business ac-
tivity, except that, on a joint return of husband
and wife where each operated an independent busi-
ness, the business of each was considered a sepa-
rate business even though of the same type . Commu-
nity property business, even though divided between
husband and wife for income tax purposes, was not
so divided for industrial classification . There are
nine major groups-agriculture, mining, construc-
tion, manufacturing, public utilities, trade, fi-
nance, service, and business not allocable, the
first eight of which have subgroups .

Businesses with net profit or with net loss .-
This classification was dependent upon the outcome
of each business activity given a separate indus-
trial classification . In cases where two or more
businesses of the same type were combined for indus-
trial classificationthe net profits and net losses
were merged and the net result determined whether
it was a business with net profit or abusiness with
a net loss . If different types of business were
operated, each type was classified industrially and
the net profit or net loss for each was tabulated
separately .

Size of total receipts .-The amount tabulated as
total receipts for each different type of business
operated was the basis for this size classification .
If total receipts were not available, the amount of
net profit was substituted for total receipts, un-
less, of course, a net loss was indicated, in which
case the total receipts were designated as "Not
stated ."
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Sources Comprising Adjusted Gross Incom e

Salaries and wages (after excludable sick pay)
are the amountsof compensation included in adjusted
gross income,except wages reportedin "Other income,,
on Form 1040A . Excluded are amounts received as
wages or, in place of wagespayments received under
a wage continuation plan for the period during which
the employee was absent from work on account of sick-
ness or personal injury . The exclusion was limited
to $100 per week,and was reported onlyon Form 1040 .
Total salaries and wages,before exclusions for sick
pay, included bonuses, tips, commissions, and other
kinds of compensation received by the employee for
services rendered . Amounts paid to the employee by
his employer to cover expenses incurred in connec-
tion with the employer's business were included as
income from wages . On Form 1040, travel and lodging
expenses incurred while awayfrom home overnight and
transportation expenses were deducted before report-
ing the total salary and wages,while expenses other
than travel and transportation were deducted only
to the extent that reimbursed expenses were included
in wages . Also, outside salesmen deducted all or-
dinary and necessary business expenses from their
compensation before entering total salary .
Dividends (after exclusions) are those included

in adjusted gross income reportedon Form 1040 . The
Internal Revenue Code of 1954 provides for an ex-
clusion from gross income of the first $50 of divi-
dend income received by individuals from taxable
domestic corporations . Ona joint return the exclu-
sion was applicableto each taxpayer receiving divi-
dend income . Therefore, if both the husband and
wife received dividends eligible for exclusion of
$50 or more, the total dividend exclusion was $100 .
Dividends reported included foreign and domestic
dividends received directly, and dividends qualify-
ing for the exclusion received through partnerships
and fiduciaries . Not included are the so-called
dividends from mutual savings banks, cooperative
banks, domestic building and loan associations, do-
mestic savings and loan associations, and Federal
savings and loan associations . The taxpayer was
instructedto report such income as interest income .

Interest received is that reported on Form 1040 .
Included are interest on bonds, debentures, notes,
mortgages, bank deposits, savings accounts, loans,
and tax-free covenant bonds, together with the par-
tially tax-exempt interest . The partially tax-exempt
interest includes that received through partnerships
and fiduciaries . According to the instructions for
completing Form 1040, the so-called dividends men-
tioned in the previous paragraph were to have been
reported as interest income .
Business or professional net profit or net loss

was reported by individuals who were sole proprie-
tors of a business, farm, or profession . If a tax-
payer had more than one sole proprietorship activity
during the year, the single amount of net profit or
net loss reported in adjusted gross income repre-
sented a combination of the profits and losses from
all of his business activities .
Business expenses deductible from total receipts

from business activities included such items as cost
of goods sold, salaries and wages to employees, in-

teiest on business debts, taxes on business and
business property, bad debts arising from sales or
service, depreciation and obsolescence, depletion,
casualty losses on business propertyrentsrepairs,
suFplibs, advertising, selling expenses, insurance,
and other expensesof running the business . Compen-
sation of the sole proprietor was not allowed as a
business deduction andthenet operating loss deduc-
tion was not reported among the business deductions .

Fartnership net profit or net loss was reported
by individuals who were members of a partnership,
syndicate, joint venture, or the like . If the tax-
payer wasa member of more than one partnership dur-
ing the year, the single amount of partnership net
profit or net loss reportedin adjusted gross income
represented acombination of the ordinary net income
or loss from all of his partnership shares (whether
or aot actually received) . In reporting the net
profit or the net loss from partnership, however,
the taxpayer was required to exclude his share of
(a) partially tax-exempt interest, (b) dividends
quaLifying for the exclusion,and (c) net short- and
lon,Y-tenn capital gain or loss . These shares were
reported in their respective sources .
Net gain from sales of capital assets included in

adj-isted gross income is the amount of gain from
sa1~s or exchanges of properties that were treated
as capital assets . It was a combination of net
sho:~t-term capital gainorloss (including the capi-
tal loss carryover from 1950-54) and 100 percent of
the net long-term capital gain or loss . If the net
long-term capital gain exceeded the net short-term
cap:',tal loss,only 50 percent of the excess gain was
included in adjusted gross income . If the net
short-term capital gain exceeded the net long-term
cap:-tal lossthen the entire excess short-term gain
was included in adjusted gross income . In making
this combination, net short- and long-term capital
gain or loss from partnerships and net short- and
long-term capital gain from fiduciaries were included .

Not loss from sales of-capital assets allowed in
computing adjusted gross income is the deductible
loss resulting from sales or exchanges of properties
trefLted as capital assets . In determining the de-
ductible loss ., all short-term capital gains and
losses (including the capital loss carryover from
1950-54) and 100 percent of all long-term gains and
losE:es were merged, and the excess capital loss was
allowed to the extent of (a) capital loss, (b) tax-
ablE! income (adjusted gross income, if tax was de-
termLined from tax table) computed without regard to
capitalgainsand losses and the deduction for ex-
emptions,or (c) $1,000-whichever was smallest . In
the determination of the excess capital loss, net
short- and long-term capital gain orloss from part-
nerships and net short- and long-term capital gain
fron fiduciaries were included . The excess capital
loss not deductible in the 1955 year may be carried
intc each of 5 succeeding years asa short-term cap-
ital loss until it has been eliminated by capital
gains or through the capital loss deduction allowed
in computing adjusted gross income .

Short-term applies to gains and losses from sales
of capital assets held 6 months or less . Such gains
and losses, together with the capital loss carryover,,
are mergedto obtain the net short-term capital gain
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or loss . In this merger,the net short-term capital
gain or loss from partnerships and the net short-term
capital gain from fiduciaries are also included .
Long-term applies to gains and losses from sales

of property treated as capital assets but held more

than 6 months . These gains and losses are taken
into account at 100 percent . Long-term capital gains
and losses together with net long-term capital gain
or loss received through partnerships and net long-
term capital gain received from fiduciaries are
merged to determine the net long-term capital gain

or loss .
Capital loss carryover from 1950-54 is the remain-

ing portion of net capital loss sustained in those
years but which the taxpayer had not yet been able
to eliminate through his capital gains or the $1,000

deduction allowed for capital losses in computing
his adjusted gross income, in years subsequent to
the year in which the capital loss arose . This
carryover was reported with and treated asa current
year, short-term capital loss by the taxpayer .

Net loss from sales of ..capital assets before limi-
tation is the entire net loss from sales or exchanges
of property treated as capital assets and reported
on returns showing a capital loss deduction from
gross income on account of this loss . It is a com-
bination of the net short-term capital gain or loss
including the capital loss carryover and the net
long-term capital gain or loss, without regard to
the statutory limitation onthe allowable deduction .

Net long-term capital gain in excess of net short-
term capital loss is the entire amount of this ex-
cess occurring on returns with the alternative tax ;
it is not the amount included in adjusted gross in-
come . This excess long-term capital gain is the
amount to which the special rate of 25 percent is

applied in computing the alternative tax .
Net gain or loss from property other than capital

assets is that from sales or exchanges of property
which was not treated as a capital asset . Unlike
the excess net long-term capital gain above, all of
this type of net gain was includedin adjusted gross

income . Also, a net loss of this type was wholly
deducted in computing adjusted gross income .
Annuities and pensions included in adjusted gross

income are only the taxable portion of amounts re-
ceived within the tax year . The full amount of a
pension or annuity received by a retired employee
who contributed nothing toward the cost was taxable .
In cases where the annuitant contributed to the cost,
the life expectancy and the 3-year method were pro-
vided for computing the taxable amount to be re-
ported, each depending upon the type of pension or
annuity but, in general, provision was made to ex-
clude a portion of the receipts as recovery of cost .
Rents and royalties were reported in a single

schedule on the 1955 income tax return . Therefore,
the annual net profit or net loss which was availa-
ble represented a combination of the net profit and
net loss from both types of investment . Rents in-
cluded not only rents from real estate but also
amounts received from renting any kind of property,
and included the fair market value of crops received
as rent from farm property . Royalties included rev-
enue from copyrights,patents.trade-marks, formulas,
natural resources under lease, and the like . De-

ductions against the gross income received from
these investments were claimed for maintenance, in-
surance, repairs, interest, taxes., depreciation.,

depletion, and other expenses pertaining to the re-
spective income .

Income (or loss) from estates and trusts is the
taxpayer's share of fiduciary income from an estate
or trust under which he was a beneficiary . Fiduci-
ary income includes amounts required to be distrib-
uted, and amounts credited to the beneficiary's
account whether actually received or not, as well
as amounts paid to the beneficiary . Income from

estates and trusts is reduced by the taxpayer's
share of depreciation . Capital gain, dividends

qualifying for the exclusion., and partially tax-
exempt interest were also excluded and reported in
their respective,source . A loss from estates and
trusts was distributed to a beneficiary only upon
termination of a trust or an estate which had a net
operating loss carryover, or a capital loss carry-
over or for its last tax year had deductions (other
than exemption and charitable deduction) in excess
of gross income .

Other sources of income include alimony received,
prizes, awards, sweepstakes winnings, gambling
profits, recovery of bad debts and taxes deducted
ina prior year, insurance received as reimbursement
of medical expenses previously deducted, and any
other item of income not separately reported . Also
there was included atotal of $12,429,000 which con-
sisted of wages not subject to income tax withhold-
ing, dividends after exclusions, and interest, not
exceeding $100 per return, reported in one sum as

"Other income" on 278,402 returns, Form 104QA .
Income attributable to several taxable years,

filed under the provisions of Subehapter Q, Part 1,
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, was prorated
over the period in which it was earned . Only that
portionof the income allocated to 1955 was included
in the tabulations included in this report . Such
income originated from (a) back pay which exceeded
15 percent of the taxpayer's gross income for the

taxable year, (b) created inventions or artistic
works which covereda period of at least 24 calendar
months, and for which the income received was at
least 80 percent of the total amount received for
the entire period ending 12 months after the close
of the taxable year, and (c) compensation received
in the taxable year for long-term services performed

by an individual or a partner over a period of 36
months or more, provided the amount received was at
least 80 percent of the total compensation .

Exemptions

In computing taxable income, a deduction of $600
was allowed for each exemption to which an indi-
vidual was entitled . A per capita exemption of $600
was allowed for the taxpayer and, on ajoint return,
his spouse, and for each child (including a step-
child or an adopted child) who received more than
one-half of his support from the taxpayer and who
was under 19 years of age or was a student . If the
child was 19 or over and not a student,an exemption
was allowed only if the child met the support test
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and had gross income under $600 . Also, an exemption
was allowed for each other dependent (specified be-
low) with less than $600 gross income who received
over one-half of his support from the taxpayer . To
qualify as a dependent,the child or other dependent
must have been a citizen or resident of the United
States, or a resident of Canada,Mexico, Republic of
Panama, the Canal Zone ;and in certain instances, of
the Republic of the Philippines .
Additional exemptions of $600 for age 65 or over

and $600 for blindness were allowed the taxpayer
and, if a joint return were filed, the taxpayer's
spouse .

If the dependency qualifications were met, an ex-
emption was claimed for parent, grandparent, grand-
child, brother, sister, stepbrother, stepsister,
stepmother, stepfather, mother-in-law,, father-in-
law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, and
daughter-in-law ; for uncle, aunt, nephew, or niece
if related by blood; and for any person who lived
in the taxpayer's home who was a member of his
household, whether or not related to the taxpayer .

The Internal Revenue Code of 1954 made an excep-
tion to the support test for a dependent who was
supported by several persons none of whom contrib-
uted more than one-half . Under this provision, any
one of the group who had contributed more than 10
percent of the support'could claim the exemption if
each of the others who contributed more than 10 per-
cent of the support filed a declaration that the
exemption would not be claimed by them .
The number of exemptions and the amount claimed,

as tabulated in this report,include exemptions from
every return filed . There is some duplication of
exemptions inasmuch as dependents with less than
$600 of gross income from wages subject to income
tax withholding filed a return to claim refund of
tax ; and children dependents over 19 years who were
students, with gross income of $600 or more, filed
a return because their income met the requirement
for filing . Exemptions claimed on returns filed by
these dependents were tabulated, as well as the ex-
emptions for these dependents reported onthe return
of the taxpayer rightfully claiming the dependent .

Measures of Individual Income

Adjusted gross income is defined as gross income
minus (a) allowable expenses attributable to the
taxpayer's trade or business, (b) expenses paid or
incurred in connection with services as an employee
under a reimbursement or other expense allowance
arrangement with the employer, (c) expenses of travel,
meals, and lodging while away from home incurred by
the taxpayer in connection with services rendered
as an employee, (d) expenses of transportation paid
by the taxpayer in connection with the performance
of services as an employee, (e) expenses of outside
salesmen attributable to business carried on by the
taxpayer, if such business required the performance
of his services as an employee in the solicitation
of business for his employer at points other than
the employer's place of business, (f) deductions
attributable to rents and royalties, (g) deductions
for depreciation and depletion allowable to a life
tenant or an income beneficiary of property held in

trust, (h) allowable losses from sales of capital

assets and other propertyand (i) a deduction equal
to 50 percent of the excessof net long-term capital
gain over net short-term capital loss .
Adjusted gross deficit occurred wherever the de-

duations allowed for the computation of adjusted

grDss income, stated above, exceeded the gross in-
coTie .

raxnble income tabulated for individual returns is
adjusted gross income minus deductions itemized or
standard, and personal exemptions . The amount of
ta:,cable income, shown in this report, includes both
the taxable income reported by taxpayers on Form 1040,
anda mechanically computed amount of taxable income
fo:, taxpayers who filed on Form 1040 or Form 1040A and
whose tax was entered on the return from the tax
table . Taxable income for these taxpayers was com-
pw;ed by (a) using the midpoint of the adjusted
gross income bracketof the tax table into which the

inoome fell as the amount of adjusted gross income,
(b~ providing a 10 percent standard deduction based
on the midpoint, and (c) allowing ~600 for each
exemption claimed . This formula resulted in the
actual amount of taxable income upon which the tax
wa ., ; based . This is the only instance in which an

it(n, not reported on the individual income tax re-
tul-n, was supplied for the tabulations .
lotal receipts from business are thegrossreceipts

from sales and services reduced by returned goods,
rebates, or allowances from the sale price . Total
receipts also include any other business income .
Details as to the sources of business receipts are
not required on the business schedule . If the sole
prc,prietor fails to submit a business schedule or
if the scheduleis lacking for any reasonthe amount

of total receipts is not available for tabulation .
ThE number of businesses with net profit for which

receipts are lacking is not known inasmuch as the
net profitis substituted for total receipts in such
cases . Therefore, total receipts are understated
by an indeterminable amount .

Tax Item s

The income tax rates applicable to 1955 income
were 20 percent of the first $2,000 of taxable in-
come, increasing to 91 percent of taxable income in
excess of $200,000 for all persons except heads of
household, and in excess of $300,000 for heads of
household . However, under the split-income provi-
sion, the 91 percent rate was operative only ontax-
able income in excess of $400,000 on joint returns
and returns of surviving spouse . The maximum amount
of tax liability was limited to 87 percent of tax-
abla income .
Income tax before credits is the tax based on

taxable income and calculated at the prescribed
rat~~s- It may be the optional tax, the regular in-
com~ tax, or the alternative tax, and it is without
regard to tax credits allowed as a reduction thereof .
Normal tax and surtax is the regular income tax

reported by the taxpayer . Taxpayers using Form 1040
who either did not choose, or who were ineligible
to use the optional tax table, computed their nor-
mal tax and surtax by multiplying their taxable in-
come by the applicable tax rate . Taxpayerswho filed

L
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Form 1040 and used the optional tax table reported
their tax from the table . The Internal Revenue
Service, using the optional tax table, determined
the tax for taxpayers who used Form 1040A . The op-
tional tax table shows the amount of tax due for
various adjusted gross income brackets and numbers
of exemptions,for taxpayers with adjusted gross in-

come under $5,000 .
Alternative tax applied only in case the taxpayer

hadan excess of net long-term capital gain over net
short-term capital loss and only if the alternative
tax was less than the regular income tax . The al-
ternative tax was the sum of (a) a partial tax com-
puted at the regular income tax rates ontaxable in-
come reduced by 50 percent of the excess net long-
term capital gain over the net short-term capital
loss and (b) an amount equal to 25 percent of the
entire excess .
Tax credit for dividends received is equal to 4

percent of the qualifying dividendsinexcess of the
dividends excluded from gross income . However, the
credit could not exceed the lesserof (a) the income
tax reduced by foreign tax credit or (b) 4 percent
of the taxable income .
Tax credit for retirement income is allowed against

the income tax, if the taxpayer qualified with regard
to earned income in prior years . The credit is 20
percent of the retirement income, as defined by
statute,with a maximum limit of $240 for each indi-
vidual . Such credit, however, could not exceed the
income tax reduced by the other four tax credits .

Tax credit for foreign tax paid was alLowed against
the income tax only to those taxpayers 'who itemized
deductions and did not include this tax among those
deductions . The credit pertains to income and profits
taxes paid toa foreign country or possession of the
United States, including the taxpayer's share of
such taxes paid through partnerships and fiduciaries .
This credit could not exceed the same proportion of
the tax against which the credit was taken which the
taxable income from sources within that foreign coun-
try bore to the entire taxable income . For an indi-
vidual, taxable income for this purpose is computed
without deduction for personal exemptions .
Tax credit for tsx paid at source relates to in-

come tax withheld and paid, by the debtor corporation
Ion interest from tax-free covenant bonds . Credit

for the amountof tax paid, including the taxpayer's
share of such tax paid through partnerships and fi-
duciaries, was allowed against the income tax but
only if deductions were itemized .
Tax credit for partially tax-exempt interest re-

places the former deduction from net income'and was
allowed against the income tax only if deductions
were itemized . The tax credit is 3 percent of the
partially tax-exempt interest included in gross in-
come, but was limited to the lesser of (a) 3 percent
of taxable income or (b) the income tax reduced by
the credit for foreign tax paid and the credit for
dividends received .

Income tax after credits is the net income tax
reported, after all tax credits against the income
tax had been deducted, but prior to adjustments for
tax withheld and the payments on declaration .

Self-employment tax was reported by an individual
who had net earnings from self-employment derived

from a trade or business carried on by him, or from

his share of self-employment net earnings from a

partnership of which he was a member . For taxable

years ending in 1955, most self-employed farmers
were subject to the self-employment tax for the

first time . Income from the performance of most
professional services were again excluded from net

earnings from self-employment . Certain types of

income and deductions suchas rents, interest, divi-
dends, capital gains and losses, net operating loss

deduction, and casualty losses were also excluded
from the computation of net earnings from self-

employment .
In determining the amount of self -employment income

to be taxed, three factors were considered : first,

the amount ofnet earnings from self-employment must
be $400 or more; second,the maximum amount of self-

employment income to be taxed is $4,200 ; and third,

the amount of wages received on which social security

tax had been withheld by an employer . If the social

security tax was withheld from wages, the amount of
such wages was subtracted fromthe maximum amount of
$4,200 to determine the limit on self-employment in-

come to be taxed . The amountof self-employment in-

come subject to tax was the smaller of (a) the amount
of the limit on self-employment income to be taxed,

determined as stated, or (b) the amountof net earn-
ings from self-employment . Noexemption was allowed
againstthe self-employment income in computing the

self-employment tax at 3 percent .

Tax withheld is the income tax withheld at source

on wages together with the overwithholding of the
social security employee tax . The amount of income

tax withheld by employers was statedin wage bracket
withholding tables orwas determined by applying the

prescribed 18 percent withholding tax rate to the

amount of wages inexcess of withholding exemptions .
The overwithheld social security tax, that is, the
excess of the maximum tax of $84, occurred because

the employee received wages from more than one em-
ployer .

Payments on 1955 declaration of estimated income

tax were reported on returns,Form 1040 . These pay-

ments, received with the 1955 Declaration of Estimated
Income Tax, Form 1040ES .. also included any credit

which was applied against the estimated tax by reason

of an overpayment of the 1954 tax liability .

Tax due at time of filing is the amount of tax

that remained after the tax withheld and payments
on the 1955 declarationhad been applied against the

total tax liability for the year . This amount in-

cluded both the income tax after credits and the
self-employment tax .
Overpayment of tax occurred when the tax withheld

and payments on the 1955 Declaration of Estimated
Income Tax exceeded the combined income tax liability

af ter credits and self -employment tax for the current
year . Overpayment of tax gave rise to a refund or
to a credit on the subsequent year's estimated in-

come tax .
Refund of tax overpayment is the amount refunded

to taxpayers who requested a refund .

Credit on 1956 tax was the amount of 1955 tax
overpayment which the taxpayer specified be credited
on his 1956 estimated income tax .
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18 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RE]TURNS FOR 1955
TWe I.-NUMBER OF RETURNS, ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, TAXABLE INCOME, AND INCOME TAX, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES AND CLASSES CUMULATE D

Returns Adjusted gross income Taxabl
-a t `

Ad t d
cre it sd

jus e gross income classes and ~~lasses cumulated

Percent o
f Amount

Percent of
Amount

Percent of =:t J PNumber
total

(Th. .-d
total

(Th-
1

t t

r d e o rerc t lt t

d.11 .. . o s d.11-

o .

ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES W (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8 )

Returns with adjusted gross income, taxable and nontaxable :1
Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3,839,333 6 .6 1,261,713 0 5 -2 $600 under 41,OC)o . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3 $ 1 , 000 under 41 500 . . . . . . . . .

3,202,710 5 .5 2,566,114
.

1 .0 211,532

-

2
-

42,172 . 1, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4 +1 500 under 42 000 . . . . . . . . .

4,523,556 7 .8 5,616,459 2 .3 1,088,813 .9 216,479 . 7, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _ . . . . . . .
5 $2 000 under $2 500 . . . . . . . . . . .

4,125,462 7 .1 7,212,429 2 .9 1,794,736 1 .4 352,948 1 . 2, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4,116,843 7 .1 9,275,007 3 .7 2,809,880 2 .2 551,714 1 . 9

6 $2,500 under 43,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 0 000 under $3 500

4,311,841 7 .5 11,858,501 4 .8 4,027,028 3 .1 793,795 2 . 7, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 $3 500 -der $'4 000

4,329,594 7 .5 14,065,89? 5 .6 5,356,148 4 .2 1,067,354 3 . 6, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
9 $4 000 under $4 500

4,335,429 7~5 16,254,518 6 .5 6,558,390 5 .1 1,314,408 4 . 4, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
10 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4,169,a83
3 838 738

7 2
6 6

17,713,481
18 21 08

?.l 7,476,846 5 .8 1,503,118 5 . 1
. , , , 7, 9 7.3 8,096,877 6 .3 1,626,236 5 .5 1

11 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
12 $6 000 under $7 000

5o862,618 10 1 32,061,r4O 12 .9 15,318,639 12 .0 3,076o915 10 .4 1, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
13 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3og7l,94 9
2,400 131

6 7
4 2

25,020,88 0
17 897 442

10 .0
7 2

13,459,381
10 449 84

10 .5 2,712,048 9 .2 1

14 $8, DOO under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
,

1,412,757 2 4
, ,

llo940,018
.

4 .8
, , 0

7 460 980
8. 2
5 8

2,122,?10
1 531 8

7 .2 L

15 $9, DOO -der $10,DOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 912,095 1 6 8,622,218 3 .5
, ,

5,637o968
.

4 .4
, , 92

1,170,459
5 .2 1,
4 .0 1

16 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
17 $15 000 under $20 DOO

1,518,296 2 6 17,923,575 7 .2 12,519, " 9 .8 2,692o340 9 .1 1, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18 $20,OOC -der $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

425,989
210 289

7
4

7,300,263
4 683 237

2 . 9
1 9

5,546,64 5
3 70

4 .3 1,308,272 4 .4 1

19 $25,OCC under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
,

120o617
.

.2
, ,

3,289,658
.

1 .3
, 9,64 3

2 661 433
2 . 9
2 1

961,080
745 93

3 .2 1

20 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190,707 .3 7,142,830 2 .9
, ,

5,938,815
.

4 .6
, 9

1 962 136
2 .5 1
6 6 221 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . W, 604 .1 5,151,675 2 .1 4,345,211 3 .4

, ,
1,852,467

.
6 .3 2

22 $100,000 -der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 3 $150 000 under $200 000

12,960
3

(1 )
1

1,549,762 .6 1,282,053 1 .0 653,397 2 .2 2, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
24 $200,000 under $500,ODO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

,946
4 022

( )

(1)

675,565
1 143 650

.3 555,511 .4 305,830 1 .0 2. . . . . . . . . .
25 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

,
628 (1)

, ,
417,978

. 5

.2
926,05 7
335 949

. 7
3

549,179
2D 84

1 .9 2

26 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 267 (~) -
567,583 .2

,

452,713
.
.4

9o 8

290,986
.7 2

1 .0, 2
27 Total

57,818 164 100 .0 249

'

429,182 100 .0 128,020,111 100 .0 29,613,722 100 .0 2
28 Returns with no adjusted gross income, nontaxable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432 :024 - 2a98,865 -

-
29 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,250,1818 - '248,530,317 - 128,020,111

- -

29,613,722

- 2

- 29
CUMULATED FROM LOWEST ADJUSTED GRa3S INCOME CLASS

Returns with adjusted gross income, taxable and nontaxable :
0 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
I Under $1 000. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3,839,333 6 .6 1,261,713 .5

-
- - 3 C, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 Under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7,042,043 12 .2 3,827,827 1 .5 211,532 .2 42,172 .1 3 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3 Under $2, DOD. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11,565,599 20 .0 9,444,286 3 .8 1,300,345 1 .0 258,651 .9 3 ;. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

34 Under $2 500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15,691,061 27 .1 16,656,715 6 .7 3,095,081 2 .4 611,599 2 .1 3 1, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..
19,807,904 34 .3 25,931,722 10 .4 5,904,,961 4 .6 1,163,313 3 .9 3L4

.

5 Under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 Under $3 500

24,119,745 41 .7 37,790,223 15 .2 9,931,989 7 .8 1,957,108 6.6 3,', . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 Under $4 000

28,449,339 49 .2 51,856,120 20.8 15,288,137 11 .9 3,024,462 10 .2 3 E, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 Under $4 500

32,794,768 56 .7 68,110,638 27.3 21,846,527 17 .1 4,338,870 14 .7 3 ,, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
39 Under $5 DO0

36,954,651 63 .9 85,824,119 34 .4 29,323,373 22 .9 5,841,988 19 .7 3~, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,793,389 70 .5 104,041,208 41 .7 37,420,250 29 .2 7,468,224 25 .2 39
0 Under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1 Under $7 000 . . . . . .

46,656,007 80 .7 136,102,848 54 .6 52,738,689 41 .2 10,545,139 35 .6 4C, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 Under $8 000 . .

50,527,856 87 ., 161,123,728 64 .6 66,198,270 51 .7 13,257,187 44 .8 41, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3 Under $9 000

52,927,987
4

91 .5 179,021,170 71 .8 76,647,354 59 .9 15,379,897 51 .9 42, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4 Under $10 000

5 ,340,744 94 .D 190,961,188 76 .6 94,108,334 65 .7 16,911,789 57 .1 43, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,252,839 95 .5 199,583,406 80 .0 89,746,302 70 .1 18,082,248 61 .1 44
5 Under $15,ODO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 Under $20 000

56,771,135 98 .2 217,506,981 87 .2 102,266,181 79 .9 20,774,588 70 .2 45, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 Under $25 000

57,19?,124 98 .) 224,807,244 90 .1 107,812,826 84 .2 22,082,860 74 .6 46, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 Under $30 000

5?,407,413 99 .3 229,490,481 92 .0 111,522,469 87.1 23,043,940 77 .8 4 ?, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
9 Under $50 000 .

57, 52 8, 030 99 ., 232,780,139 93 .3 114,183,902 89 .2 23,789,879 80 .3 4 8, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
0 Under $100 000

57,718,737 99 .3 239,922,969 96 .2 120,122,717 93 .8 25,752,015 87.0 4 9, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,796,341 99 .) 245,074,644 98 .3 124,467,928 97 .2 27,604,482 93 .2 5 0
1 Under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 Under $200 000

57,809,301 99 .) 246,624,406 98 .9 125,749,981 98 .2 28,257," 95 .4 5 1, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3 Under $500 000

57,813,24 7
5

99 .' )
'

247,299,971 99 .1 126,305,492 98 .7 28,563,709 96 .5 52, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4 Under $l,OOO,OOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

7,817, .269
57,817 897

99 . )
99 . ~)

248,443,62 1
248 861 599

99 . 6
99 8

127,231,549
127 85

99 .4 29,112,888 98 .3 5 3

5 All returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
,

57,818,164 100 .0
, ,

249,429,182
.

100 .0
, 67,39

126,020,111
99 .6 29,322,73 6

29,613,722
99 .0 54

100 .0 1 5 5
6 Returns with no adjusted gross income, nontaxable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432,024

-
2898,865 - - - 56

7 Total returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,250,188 3248,530,317 128,020,111 29,613,722 57

CUMULATED FROM HIGHEST ADJUSTED GRWS INCOME CLASS

Returns with adjusted gross income, taxable and nontaxable :
8 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
9 $500 000 or more

267 (1 )

1

567,583 .2 452,713 .4 290,986 1 .0 5 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . .
0 $200,000 or m- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

89 5
4 917

( )
(1)

985,561
2 129

.4 788,562 .6 500,834 1 .7 5 9

1 $150,000 .r more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
,

8 863 (1)

, ,211
2 804 7 6

.9 1,714,619 1 .3 I,o50,013 3 .5 6 0

2 $100,M) or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
,
82 321 (1)

, , 7
4 354 538

1 .1 2,270,130 1 .8 1,355,843 4 .6 6 1
, , , 1 .7 3,552,183 2 .8 2,009,240 6 .8 6 2

3 $50,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4 $30 GOO or m-

99,427 9,506,213 3 .8 ?,997,394 6 .2 3,861,707 13 .0 6 3, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 $25 000 ~r more

290,134 16,649,043 6 .7 13,836,209 10 .8 5,823,843 19 .7 64, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 $20 000 or more

410,751 19,938,701 8 .0 16,497,642 12 .9 6,'69,782 22 .2 6 5, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 $15 000 or move

621,040 l . : 24,621,938 9 .9 20,207,285 15 .8 7,530,862 25 .4 66, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 $10 000 or more

1,047,029 1 .~ 31,922,201 12.8 25,?53,930 20 .1 8, 839,134 29 .8 67, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,565,325 4 .1 49,845,776 20.0 38,273,809 29 .9 11,531,474 38 .9 68
9 $9,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

000 or more0 $8
3,477,420 6 .( 58,467,994 23 .4 43,911,777 34 .3 12,701,933 42 .9 69, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1 $7 000 or more
4,a90,177 8 .f 70,408,012 28 .2 51,372,757 40 .1 14,233,825 48 .1 70, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 $6 000 or more
7,290,308 12 .(

'
88,305,454 35 .4 61,621,841 48 .3 16,356,535 55 .2 71, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3 $5 000 or more
11,162,157 19 .- 113,326,334 45 .4 75,281,222 58 .8 19,068,583 64 .4 72, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,024,775 29 .4 145,387,974 58 .3 90,599,861 70.8 22,145,498 74 .8 73

4 $4,500 or mor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 $4 000 or more

2c),863,513 36 .2
-

163,605,063 65 .6 98,696,738 77.1 23,771,734 80.3 74, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 $3 500 or more

25,033,396 43 . 181,318,544 '72 .7 106,173,584 82 .9 25,274,85 2
1

85 .3 75, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7 $3 000 or more

29,368,825 50 .E
-

19?,573,062 '79 .2 112,731,974 88 .1 26,5 89 26 0

,

89 .8 76, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
8 p2,500 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

33,698,41 9

38 010 260
58 .
65 -

211,638,959
223 49? 460

84 .8 118,088,122 92 .2 27,656 614 93 .4 77, , . , , , 89 .6 122,115,150 95 .4 28,450,409 96 .1 78
$2,000 or 11-le . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

0 $1 500 or more
42,127,103 72 .9 232,772,467 93 .3 124,925,030 9? .6 29,002,123 97 .9 79, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1 $1 DOO or more
46,252,565 80 .C 239,984,996 96 .2 126,719,?66 99 .0 29,355,071 99 .1 8 0, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 ~,600 or -re
50,776,121 8? .8 245,601,355 98 .5 127,808,5?9 99 .8 29,5?1,550 99 .9 8 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3 All returns
53,978,831 93 .4 248,167,469 99 .5 128,020,111 100 .0 29,613,722 100 .0 82. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,818,164 100 .0 249,429,182 100.0 128,020,111 100 .0 29,613,722 1 100 .0 11

Returns with no adjustel gross income, nontaxable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432 024 2898 865, , 94
5 Total returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11

58,250,188 1 3248,530,317 1
- 1

128,020,111 . 29,E]3,72~

3

3
3

85
-

cr P n o the Sample and Limitatioms of Data .m'Less than 0 .05 percent . 'Adjusted gross deficit . 3Adjusted gross income less adjusted gross deficit .

See text for Explanation of Classification and Terms" and I-Des i tio f
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INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Table 2-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS BY RETURNS WITH STANDARD OR ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS

19

All returns (taxable and Returns with ite.i-d Returns with standard deduction s
nontaxable) deductions

Showing adjusted gross Showing no adjusted gross
Items

Amount N b f Amount income incom e
Numbe r of
returns

um er o
returns

Number
of

Amount Number of Amount
Th .. .. .d (Th-,-d returns (Th- ...d returns ('11- *" d
d.1 I .. . d.11

..
d.1 lars) d.1 1

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Sour as :
Salaries and wages (after excludable sick pay) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,255,701 200,712,105 15,018,676 81,692,942 36,142,407 118,687,530 94,618 131,63 3

Dividends (after exclusions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,715,617 7,850,903 1,862,671 6,255,~73 1,823,054 1,564,676 29,892 30,954

Interest received . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,330,784 2,583,609 2,837,476 1,456,351 3,440,306 1,099,258 53,002 28,000

Business or profession :
Net profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,736,435 20,597,223 1,792,144 8,356,503 4,931,742 12,209,756 12,549 30,964

Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,508,662 2,167,220 375,135 615,171 782,301 682,080 351,226 869,969

Partnership :
Net profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,687,570 9,553,444 675,131 5,455,313 1,004,541 4,075,559 7,898 22,572

Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 267,102 529,497 105,129 224,407 113,421 105,898 48,552 199,19 2

Sales of capital assets :
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Net gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,899,881 5,126,350 1,295,435 3,476,370 1,530,182 1,547,830 74,264 102,150.

Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 654,121 375,213 341,298 209,654 285,641 147,987 27,182 17,572

Sales of property other than capital assets :
Net gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109 , 983 96,750 46,997 49,615 59,345 44,001 3,641 3,134

Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157,919 218,564 55,538 58,533 84,842 62,964 17,539 97,067

Annuities and pensions :
Life expectancy method . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 575,633 626,639 250,909 312,025 322,900 312,542 1,824 2,072

3-year method . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192,029 244,995 71,101 99,371 120,928 145,624 - -

Rents and royalties :
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,986,860 3,697,269 1,790,174 2,026,732 2,146,869 1,633,698 49,817 36,839

Net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,253,080 611,297 633,950 313,519 585,686 195,968 33,444 101,81C

Estates and trusts :
Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 360,155 565,614 191,166 379,498 166,389 185,538 2,600 57E
Loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,978 20,523 11,202 9,719 7,652 3,641 2,124 7,163

Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,206,927 797,732 3,424,395 398,995 4,678,899 393,719 103,633 5,W

Adjusted gross income or deficit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,250,188
1

11248,530,317 1 16,891,084 1 108,527,982 1 40,927,080 , 140,901,200 1 432,024
-

2898,86 -
L

See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms't and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data."
'Adjusted gross income less adjusted gross deficit .
2Adjusted gross deficit .

) 5 *,
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T.b1a 3-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS AND TOT %L NONBUSINESS DEDUCTIONS, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

All return s

Salaries and Sale . of property th-
Dividend. Business or profession Partnership Sales of

capital assets than capital assetsAdjusted gross income classes wages (after (af Interest
Number of excludable te

r

returns si~k pay) exclusions) received Net profit Net loss Net profit Net loss Net gain Net loss Net gain Net loss

Th-:,,d Ih*7::"d III-:,,d Th-:,,d Ih-",,,d (Th- :-d (Th_~ (Th... d (rh . .. (lh-.-d ( Th .. d
d.1 I d.11 d.11 ~J 1_ 4.11 d.11 . .. d.11 .. . d.11.-) d.11 .,. )

(1)_ (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Taxable and nontaxable re urns :
No ad just ed gross ine ome . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432,024 131,633 30,954 28,000 30,964 869,969 22,572 199,192 102,150 17,572 3,134 97,067

Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,839,33~ i,n?4,269 11,o73 cq,~63 148,721 68,231 21,24.9 13,909 25,1150 9,793 2,790 10,640
$600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,202,710 1,970,417 35,254 49 508 363,410 " 820 39,528 11,305 31,594 7,276 1,607 6,176
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,523,556 4,378,953 73,884 97 :353 740,022 84,052 75,846 11,184 63,294 15,909 4,094 3,110
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,125,462 5,688,277 86,559 110,399 907,243 65,968 109,059 11,924 66,171 15,201 3,988 5,571
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,116,843 7,603,711 95,903 99,520 1,033,484 67,970 154,644 11,348 85,536 17,599 2,085 10,755

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,311,841 10,165,026 109,095 104,748 1,020,601 75,428 197,795 12,982 78,582 18,49C, 3,422 5,131
$3,000 order $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,665,023 27,079,405 219,896 1?4,864 2,001,591 145,606 475,302 14,770 160,465 37,339 7,697 11,906
$4, 000 -der $ 5, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,008,621 32,788,655 225,344 196,226 1,801,998 115,721 516,311 17,138 166,223 41,208 7,229 9,533
$5,000 under $i0,000- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,459,450 85,563,600 986,005 622,810 4,817,069 239,743 2,017,557 44,798 737,695 101,162 28,844 21,741

$10,000 und- $1 5, COO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,518,296 12,313,204 745,815 282,214 2,439,150 61,992 1,261,849 31,769 505,190 36,000 9,162 8 687
$15,000 -der $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425 989 3 655 396 560,954 167,421 1,489,921 41,799 9()0,070 18,969 319,266 11),183 4,814 5:984 Z
$20,D00 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210:289 11,947:202 447,336 114,601 1,095,738 36,508 681,380 7,657 244,349 10,216 2,853 3 942
$25,000 -der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120,617 1,285,890 382,213 86,428 687,976 22,271 525,325 12,355 206,135 7,961 4,261 3 127
$3C,CC0 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190,707 2,628,218 1,022,511 195,793 1,278,793 65,459 1,221,649 20,C39 545,813 12,581 5,483 5:851
$50,000 under $i00,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,604 1,680,933 1,128,788 135,470 594,886 59,674 864,953 26,609 584,414 6,103 3,645 5,669

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,960. 407,839 503,0_36 37,497 87,752 45,308 236,442 32,880 279,105 1,046 561 1,242
$150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,946 142,553 239,560 15,302 26,552 12,890 85,299 5,678 155,398 269 439 680
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,022 167,679 471,294 23,153 22,151 24,436 108,622 14,005 352,739 246 202 940
$500,OW under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 628 31,409 187,071 6,483 4,548 11,514 21,633 6,240 172,962 39 197 813
$1,000,0W or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 267 7,836 296,158 6,146 4,653 7,861 16,359 4,146 24~8,119 20 243 9 9

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,250,188 200,712,105 7,850,903 2,583,609 1 20,597,2231 2,167,220 9, 553,444 529,497 5,126,350 375 , 213 1 96,750 218,564
0

All returns-Continued Returns with itemized deduction s

Annuities and pensions, Rents and royalties
I
Estates and trusts Adju?ted Total

Other Adj
sted nonbus inessAdjusted 6ross incor,e classes Life 3- ear sources gross income Number of rose ncome

expect ncy
y Net income Net Income Loss deductions

method method
loss

returns

-d -d (Ih-,. ..d 7h.
.
.-d Th. . . .~d (Th..-d (Th. ..-d (Th. . .-d

(13 1 4) 15 (16 1 7) 1 8) (19 20) (21) 22) (23)

Taxable and nontaxable returns :
No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,0?2 36,839 101,810 578 7,163 5,018 1898,865 -

Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,324 2,120 49,025 14,914 1,809 - 8,790 1,261,713 17,757 7,538 13,389
$600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,381 3,363 99,395 7,832 6,070 325 25,322 2,566,114 187,496 157,550 57 :484
$1,000 under $1, 500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52,285 21,313 193,780 15,583 8,166 603 37,911 5,616,459 432,081 553,911 1

94

9.

$1,500 under $2, 000 - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,374 26,920 193,291 12,850 12,057 - 44,599 ?,212,429 619,264 1,083,408 327,14 3
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,472 41,065 160,259 22,358 14,366 217 48,205 9,275,007 802,347 1,811,572 470,815 ~-A

W$2 500 under $3 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,107 35,662 168,491 19,051 9,727 430 41,762 11,858,501 988,300 2,726,356 653 80 Cn
$3 :000 under $4 :000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,882 35,374 248,886 50,119 20,753 1,101 78,139 3C,320,415 2,513,468 8,862,796 1,967 :8396 CXq
$4, 000 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,350 23,869 275,861 51,982 27,755 986 87,321 35,930,570 3,011,186 13,551,988 2,769,336
$5,000 -der $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111,825 32,216 856,754 134,231 104,773 2,9" 207,573 95,542,198 6,783,898 44,72?,313 8,269,215

$10,000 -der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,418 9,120 370,803 43,826 69,334 955 67,542 17,923,575 754,553 9,002,948 1,559,351
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,413 3,879 213,825 24,877 48,916 1,207 34,408 7,300,263 273,935 4,713,933 710,870
$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,308 1, 700 151,199 15,405 32,142 699 27,854 4,683,237 153,385 3,421,502 470,038
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,510 1,183 115,945 9,053 28,476 265 12,349 3,289,658 95,639 2,609,672 345,963
$30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,356 3,256 252,711 23,804 59,790 1,035 36,224 7,142,830 163,322 6,146,971 764,706
$50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,340 2,224 179,863 22,723 66,428 1,356 19,866 5,i5l,675 73,100 4,865,561 638,033

$100,000 under $150,0PO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,108 921 60,149 13,149 18,752 625 7,863 1,549,762 12,608 1,509,554 242,176
~i5O,OOO under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,601 208 22,093 5,811 9,928 233 2,191 675,565 3,872 662,936 112,220
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,640 439 26,598 10,951 15,900 357 3,068 1,143,650 3,988 1,134,170 211,950
$500,000 -der $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524 140 11,563 5,124 4,849 84 407 417,978 619 412,088 103,212
$i onn,noo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . '49 23 9,939 5'8" 38 567,583 1 266 1 566,215 i14,955

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 626,639 24,4,995 3,697,269 611,297 565,614 20,523 1 ?97,732 12248,530,317 1 16,891,084 1 108,527,982 19,997,485

See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Semple and Limitations of Data . "
'Adjusted gross deficit .
Adjusted gross income less adjusted gross deficit .



Table 4-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

PART I .-ALL RETURNS

Salaries and
wages (after Dividends Interest ~eoeived~ Business or profession Partnership

excludable sick pay)l (after exclusions)'

Total Net profit at 1 . . . Net profit Net loss

Adjusted gross income classes number of Amount
Amo Amount

returns Number of Number of -t Number o f
returns returns returns Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount

(Th.. .. .d (Th.-d (7h...d returns (Th...-d returns (Th...-d returns (7h. ..d returns (7h-.-d
d~11-) d.1 I-) d.1 I . .. d.11., .) d.11... _ di i-)_ d,11-)

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (12) (13) (14 )

Taxable returns
: (2 )

1 $600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,437,846 1,335,777 1,101,182 25,198 10,457 43,121 7,383 ?6,281 53,694 7,929 4,273 18,027 13,412 (2) 1

2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,483,242 2,298,765 2,823,848 45,906 22,681 94,880 22,724 159,897 164,548 16,584 12,611 30,571 31,269 3,928 5,730 2

3 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,447,663 2,216,585 3,773,925 64,663 32,845 125,450 40,337 212,536 284,194 35,285 24,682 35,470 50,306 2,829 1,284 3

4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,961,513 2,674,991 5,857,932 99,055 56,247 183,725 48,576 300,988 520,538 45,008 34,809 51,685 84,415 8,202 7,700 4

5 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,318,528 3,038,793 8,161,464 110,605 66,992 226,826 64,248 311,659 606,281 61,259 53,374 64,913 132,375 10,294 7,809 5

6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,669,251 3,381,200 10,674,807 133,884 82,464 262,621 62,120 -54CF060 770,542 74,673 56,803 - 199,968 8,544 4,665 6

7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,860,057 3,622,720 1-3,229,058 141,390 84,338 296,528 82,122 307,408 753,409 78,781 61,906 76,042 198,425 11,183 6,561 7

8 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931,760 3,683,972 15,205,083 154,205 103,027 328,399 88,776 324,096 895,299 80,381 55,711 77,180 233,566 9,973 9,038 8

9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,687,445 3,495,254 16,122,610 147,543 101,384 329,732 90,596 273,408 762,138 68,067 47,374 75,806 245,293 12,121 6,295 9 0-4

0
10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,754,968 5,474,555 28,995,915 304,470 204,412 666,090 155,345 441,037 1,305,511 99,052 78,068 128,367 432,809 15,060 11 584 10

11 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,855,290 3,655,244, 22,705,228 263,573 188,793 536,228 144,803 312,963 1,075,810 67,138 59,334 117,238 458,620 15,674 11,447 11 0

12 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,395,179 2,228,567 15,893,633 220,256 210,729 424,464 113,005 210,467 957,050 36,942 28,370 87,036 420,746 11,409 8,665 12 _.!i
13 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,411,320 1,289,688 10,266,737 181,281 175,243 303,977 107,392 143,107 727,377 25,365 22,759 64,933 356,221 5,300 1 , 242 13

14 $9,000 under $10,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 911,711 811,795 7,092,028 157,177 172,089 234,606 94,602 115,695 687,283 15,114 22,203 58,498 332,534 4,707 91788 14

C__1

15 $10,000 -der $15,009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,517,076 1,221,042 12,305,216 477,312 743,850 578,756 281,159 293,388 2,438,459 33,021 61,406 169,531 1,260,591 17,947 30 1 789 15 :>
16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425,730 288,946 3,653,276 216,287 560,391 223,663 167,244 120,457 1,469,893 12,668 41,610 82,562 899,577 8,898 18,969 16

t7q
17 ~=,000 under $25,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210,172 132,888 1,946,192 123,127 446,590 122,022 113,871 67,946 1,095,738 6,858 34,948 50,695 681,380 4,901 7 , 489 17

18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120,427 '74,454 1,285,890 80,272 381,419 75,950 85,436 35,882 685,150 5,190 21,920 33,352 525,169 3,489 12 , 355 18

19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190,589 119,610 2 .627 .790 138,071 1,021,722 129,729 194,844 51,285 1,278,793 8,471 65,417 57,627 1,220,920 6,831 19,876 19 z

20 $50,000 under $100,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,563 52,212 1,680,588 65,770 1,128,185 58,268 135,150 15,691 594,843 5,312 59,435 25,108 864,383 4,330 26,571 20 0
0

21 $100,000 under $150,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,902 9,071 402,555 11,894 494,501 10,582 37,141 1,737 87,359 1,665 39,715 4,516 236,442 1,093 9,756 21 4

22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . 3,937 2,763 142,310 3,687 238,824 3,296 15,235 425 26,552 569 12,890 1,148 85,299 423 5,609
22 tX1

23 $200,000 under $500,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,009 2,880 167,443 3,853 469,624 3,435 22,898 361 22,151 720 24,428 1,116 108,622 605 13,674 23

24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 624 428 31,390 610 165,235 556 6,451 39 4,548 160 11,512 147 21,633 132 6,237 24 0-3

25 $1,D00,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263 189 7,766 257 1 272,279 229 t 5,171 17 4,653 1 83 7~648 1 52 16,359 58 4,459 25 ~0.

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,689,065 41,112,289 3.86,153,866 3,170,346 7,454,321 5,263,133 2,186,629 4,116,830 17,291,813 786,295 943,206 1,394,063 9,110,334 170,063 248,427 26

Nontaxable retu~ns :
27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 432,024 94,618 131,633 29,892 30,954 53,002 28, DOG 12,549 30,964 351,226 869,969 7,898 22,572 48,552 199,192 27

~6 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,839,333 3,261,454 1,074,269 52,122 13,273 117,769 29,683 409,239 148,721 93,149 68,231 48,134 21,249 13,649 13 , 909 28

29 $600 under $1,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,764,864 1,177,006 869,235 72,059 24,797 161,806 42,125 439,357 309,716 48,659 40,547 36,609 26,116 8,247 10,470 29

30 $1,000 -der $1,500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,040,314 1,352,468 1,555,105 116,747 51,203 229,842 74,629 559,775 5?5,474 67,687 71,441 43,102 44,577 6,?89 5 , 454 30

31 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,677,799 1,179,967 1,914,352 92,631 53,714 192,559 70,062 442,335 623,049 50,351 41,266 44,055 58,753 4,671 10 , 640 31

32 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,155,330 945,400 1,745,779 66,027 39,656 124,296 50,944 291,758 512,946 33,802 33,161 38,951, 70,229 3,928 3,648 32 It

33 $2,500 under $3,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 993,313 79~,563 2,003,562 45,900 42,103 82,974 40,500 206,179 414,320 29,204 22,054 29,736 65,420 3,939 5,173 33 pt

34 $3, COD under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 660,343 562,395 1,704,313 24,244 28,563 38,816 15,965 120,088 282,698 19,389 15,576 17,086 41,387 1,429 1,363 34

35 $3,500 under .$4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475,372 414,482 1,471,227 17,969 24,531 27,587 14,657 74,036 194,942 11,891 11,321 11,642 35,522 3,532 2,181 35

36 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 236,123 212,518 868,414 8,814 10,882 l6o922 9,310 27,565 78,720 10,814 11,117 6,899 25,654

37 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151,293 ____131,1~9 592,548 8,749 10,051 12,714 7,544 19,696 65,941 (2) (1) 3,618 11,798 2,303 29,040

38 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133,015 116,391 627,802 10,117 1 66,85,' 9,364 1 13,561 17,028 68,019 4,006 37,792 5,777 19,833 . 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . 13,561,123 10,143,412 14,558,239 545,271 396,582 1,067,651 1 . 396,980 2,619,605 3,305,410 722,367 1,224,014 293,507 443,110 97,039 281,070 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,250,188 51,255,701, 200,712,105 3,711=,617 :7,850,903 6,330,?84]: 2,583,609 1 6,736,4154 20,597,223, 1,508,6§2 2,167,220 1,687,570. 9,553,444 267,102 529,4971 40

41 Returns under $5,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41,225,413 35,775,078 90,880,346 1,457,603 890,162 2,949,569 1 690
'
301 4,908,910 8,048,034 1,166,328 1,537,765 799,867 1,612,306 165,005 303,752 41

42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,024,775 15,480,623 109,831,759 2,258,014 6,960,741 32!L~~2 I i,rqi,308 1,827,525 12, 549,169 322,334 629,455 887,703 7,941,138 102,097 225
,
745 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."
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Tebl . 4-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND T%X ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-C-ti .ued

PART I .-ALL RETURNS-Continued

Sales of capital assets Sales of property other than capital assets Ann.itie . and ps ..I.- Rents and royalties

Net gain Net loss Net gain Net lose Life expectancy method 3-year method Net income Net loss
Adjusted gross income classes

Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount
returns (77 .-.-d returns (77- .-d returns (Yh--d returns (Th-.-d returns (n-.-d returns (TY-.-d returns (Th--d returns (Th-.-d

d.11 . . . d.11ars) doll .l.) d.11. .. d.1 Jars) d6l] . .. d.11 . . .

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) 52) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30) (31)

Taxable returns :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,602 4,826 3,570 1,171 (2) (2) (2) (2) 22,131 8,776 6,041 2,248 1
2 $1, OW under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,884 10,440 7,394 4

,
489 3,571 2,119 5,683 2,386 7,012 6,070 3,149 3,166 64,612 32,695 13,363 3,995 2

3 $1,500 under $2, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54,246 21,273 8,910 4,442 12,210 10,190 3,130 1,644 96,429 60,945 23,946 6,859 3
4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,918 37,228 18,913 10,775 4,339 1,390 4,971 5,366 20,339 20,266 7,341 8,031 124,877 73,236 38,204 13,804 4

5 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93,524 49,242 21,701 11,017 7,110 2,125 4,676 4,188 19,935 20,481 9,061 11,619 154, 941 99,531 47,975 14,,23 5
6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,280 68,024 23,803 14,013 4,253 2,316 5,365 4,010 25,169 26p620 6p955 8,664 178,463 106,443 65,182 19,517 6

$3,50C ~der $4,0~~O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,372 65,700 29,729, i8,228 5,320 ~,600 5, .39() 4, 094 24,509 24,ilO 9,811 .9,526 174,515 93,384 88,54i 24,036 7
$4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,037 77oC78 35,G47 18,891 3,916 4,791 3,909 2,493 20,3% 21,352 8,732 9,372 227o3O6 123,856 98,505 24 637 8

9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,240 75,878 33,145 19,611 5,629 loS42 6,?85 5,761 25,620 21oO62 7,386 10,025 227,242 125,278 93,660 24 :855 9 Z

io $5,WO -der $b,OUU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232,471 169,807 50,208 28,203 8,862 10,701 13,174 5,669 31,288 28o834 9,087 13,277 401,119 251,678 149,646 36p833 1 0
il $6, 000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1135o794 163,011 47,364 25,459 6,702 5,416 7,544 3,662 28,020 27,193 8,018 10,695 302,972 198,005 123,898 35 897 1 1
12 $7,000 -der $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159pl% 130,262 32,278 17,634 4,671 2,185 9,767 4,963 17,547 17,697 4,173 3,678 197,716 132,356 81,999 25 :220 12 ~_4
13 $8,000 under $9o000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,997 137o571 26,%6 13,955 4,217 5,567 5,132 3,170 12,689 10,748 1,739 2,049 145,576 144,881 56,242 19 , 783 1 3
14 $9,000 -der $10,DOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108o327 120ol5l 23,333 14,196 3o225 4,840 3,2% lo316 10,641 22,094 1,758 1,811 113,391 115,045 36,910 15,078 14

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 312,044 503,864 62,844 35,873 7,633 9,162 11,114 8,682 27,136 33,362 4,709 9,120 225,061 369,267 65o997 43 814 1 5
16 $15,000 -der $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145,107 314,373 31,071 19,146 3,3314 4o814 4,620 5p981 12,475 17,413 1,545 3p879 9Oo388 213,342 23,025 24 :766 16

r4

17 $20,000 under $25oDOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86,812 242p913 l6o304 10,216 1,858 2o853 2,682 3,665 6,430 11,308 811 lo700 49,726 151,170 12,522 15 405 17 0-4
18 $25,DOO under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58pO57 205,334 11,355 7,924 1,155 4,261 1,752 3,127 4,694 8,510 404 lo183 31,588 115,789 7ol6O 9 :053 18 Z
19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102,485 545,325 19,238 12,581 2,037 5o483 3,614 5,851 9,356 21,356 846 3,256 53,528 251,331 13,332 23 804 1 9
20 $50,000 -der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,985 583,898 8o328 6,100 696 3,645 1,544 5,669 4,699 12,340 483 2,224 23,671 179,844 6, 606 22 :669 20

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,914 261,330 1,349 lpO46 105 456 397 1,242 1,179 4,102 151 921 4,365 56,711 1,527 13 130 21
22 $150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,241 155,108 345 266 32 439 138 643 392 1,601 36 208 1,269 21,935 565 51791 2 2
23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,454 351,310 306 246 37 202 149 840 432 2o635 50 439 lp289 26o525 664 10 949 23 0-9
24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 564 171,633 41 39 15 197 17 813 74 524 6 140 -207 11,561 140 5 :071 24

~1.25 $1,000,00C or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1

233 1 246,676, 22 1 19
1

6
1

243
1

8
1

73
1

26
1

349
1

3 23 92 9,920 66 5,832 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,284,784 '4,712,255 513,564 295p944 78,729 77,647 101,727 83,664 324,355 371,784 90,080 116,94 2,474 2,973,504 1,055,916 447,269 26
I I

- L19

27 a justed gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,264 102,150 27,182 17,572 3,641 3,134 17,539 97,067 (2 )
(2) - - 49,817 36,839 33,4" 101,810 27

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71,932 25,150 17,831 9,793 3,204 2,790 8,245 l0o64O 8,768 2,324 4,887 2,120 134,786 49,025 29,724 14 914 28
29 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,358 26o768 10,711 5,701 2,104 lo350 6,172 5,861 33,871 16,814 6,616 3,072 178,536 90,619 19,848 5 :584 29 z
30 $1,000 under $lo500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107,046 52,854 19,971 11,420 7,760 3,201 5,117 2p552 58,982 46,215 20,236 18,147 252,738 161,085 25,226 11 , 588 30
3, $1,500 -der $2oC100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91,095 44,898 19,899 10,759 5,652 3,019 4,65? 4,058 60,776 65,184 20o912 25,276 177,913 132,346 19,5?0 5 991 31
32 $2,000 under $2o5OO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ?Oo620 48,308 13,646 6,824 2,170 695 5,717 5,389 35,611 46,206 22o7OC 33,034 105,677 87,023 15,989 8p554 32

33 $2o5OO under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49pOO6 29,340 14,273 7,473 2,83? 1,297 2,478 943 27,275 34,626 15,028 24,043 77,467 68,960 16,907 4,828 33
34 $3,000 under $3o5OO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,308 15,234 4,689 2

P
140 3o257 2,097 10,469 16,049 5,931 11,687 28,383 25,201 10,978 4,633 34 0."

35 $3,500 under $4oOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,973 11,507 5,315 2,958 7,341
12,103

25:891 23,858 8,"l 1,933 35 6D
3 $4,000 -der $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,849 7,47 2 782

4,09 3

6 6 3,886 3,617 17 629 13,395 8,505 1 697 36
37 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,516 5 791 3,937

2o7O6 3,010 6,293 1,639 10,675 CA

38 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3 :579 9,161 12,406 13,332 4,578 793 37
10,130 ",619 3,103 lo923

I 1 1
13,143 22,082 3,954 1,703 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . 615,097 414,095 140,557 79,269 31,254 19,103 56,192 134,900 251,278 254,8551 101,949 128pO54 1,074,386 723,765 197,164 164,028 3

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2p899,881 5,126,37 654,121 1 375,213, 109,983 96,750 157,91~9 218o%~ 575,634, 626,639 192oO29, 244o995 3,986,860 3,697,269 1,253,080 61lo297 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,313,070 779 165 319 666 1 180,3871 65,024 36o 12,499 159,889 406,715 401,247 157o514 189,69( 2,331,759 1,425o827 668,627 296,499 41
42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,586,811 4,-347 :195 334,455 1 194,826

1
44,95 6, 420 58,675, 168,918 225,392 34,515 55,309 1,655,101 2,271o"2 584,453 314o798 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Semple and Limitations of Data .-'



Table 4.-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT READ OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Conti-d!

PART I . -ALL RETURNS-Continued

Estates end trusts Taxable income Tax credits for-

Income Loss Other Adjusted Number of Income tax Dividends received Retirement income

- sources gross Exemptions returns with befor e

Adjusted gross income classes income Number of Amount no taxable credits Number of Amount Number of Amount
Number of Amount Number of Amount returns income
returns

(7h-.-d
returns

(Th. .F-d (Th . . d (77- .-d (rh-.-d (Thousand (711-.-d
returns

(M..-d
returns

(77--d
doll.,.) d.11.. . d.11 .,.) dolI .. . doll.. . d611.. . dol I . .. d.11.,.) &II-)

(32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37) (38) (39) (40) (41) (42) (43) (44) (45) (46)

Taxable returns :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,471 942 7 004 1,200,421 862,708 1,437,846 211,417 42,271 17,849 98 1

13',373 3,106,659 1,664,315 2,483,242 1,085,444 216,798 29,781 300 1 : )2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 6j673 2,553 2

3 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,387 5,207 22,759 4p265,817 1,971,182 2,447,663 1,772,333 353,994 '43,257 542 8,374 401 3

4 $2,000 under ~2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 12,949 8,946 22,487 6,666,813 3,057,688 2,961,513 2,790,258 554,978 72,058 1,332 19,295 1,918 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,788 7,544 26,711 9,157,665 3,989,660 3,318,528 3,999,025 798,773 75,420 1,726 25,595 3,229 5

6 :3,,000 und:r $3,,500 9,879 7,369 30,100 11,939,611 5,038,294 3,669,251 5,341,824 1,073,882 95,365 2,303 29,348 4,174 6

7 3 500 und r $4 11 277 9 397 31 276 14 468 337 5,986,991 3,860,057 6,545,537 1,322,587 105,901 2,435 33,645 5,639 7

8 1812 91340 41 765 16 702 388 6,961,033 3,931,760 7,467,767 1,510,757 115,634 2,978 28,692 4,537 8$4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 1 10,229 5,534 11 11 11
9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,996 16,825 37,604 17,505,799 7,010,268 3,687,445 8,090,234 1,633,673 103,966 2,979 27,082 4o396 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,911 20,521 51,476 31,479,458 11,721,101 5,754,968 15,316,834 3,091,482 220,132 6,791 37,584 7,549 10

11 VADO und:r $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,536 23,979 49,267 24,914,801 7,959,220 3,855,290 13,458,543 2o725,242 192,732 6,278 28,087 6,242 11

12 7 , 000 uz~d r $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,016 20,339 44,855 17,861,106 4,974,594 2,395,179 10,448,357 2,133,658 173,898 7,306 21,135 3,576 12

'13 ", 000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,620 22,550 33,310 11,928,032 2,868,179 1,411,320 7,460,980 1,541,527 145,119 6,129 17,565 3,472 13

14 $9jOOO under $10~000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,988 14,242 25,250 8,618,513 1,818,025 911,711 5,637,968 - 1,178,475 122,276 5,947 11,995 2,001 14

15 10,000 under S15,000 . 41,140 69,316 1,661 955 67,107 17,908,955 3,081,763 1,517,076 12,519,790 - 2,726,808 406,119 26,320 36,311 6,992 15 ci
16 :15,000 under 20)772 48,900 1,553 1,207 34,403 7,293,826 890,932 425,730 5,546,304 - 1,334,052 195,619 20,641 15,897 3,224 1 6

17 20,000 under $25,000 . 12 914 32,142 742 699 27,140 4,680,576 "7,763 210,172 3,709,643 - 979,972 114,982 16,563 8,471 1)678 17

is 25,000 under $30,OC)O . : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 9)1167 28)476 629 263 12,348 3,284,321 257,626 120,427 2,661,380 - 762,325 76,011 14,287 5,927 1)241 IS

19 30,000 under $50)000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 18,026 59,790 814 1,035 36,224 7,138,272 412,406 190,589 5,938,815 - 2,004,121 132,331 37,794 11,030 2,015 19

20 150,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,984 66,109 790 1,356 19,702 5,149,111 164,503 77,563 4,344,889 - 1,898,610 64,495 41,035 5,566 1,019 20

21 100,000 under 0150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,307 18,700 143 350 7,863 1,542,840 26,296 12,902 1,281,790 - 673,325 11,769 17,446 1)297 225 21

22 150,000 und:r $200 000 838 9 888 65 233 2 163 674 131 7 892 3)937 555,511 - 315,236 3,634 8,249 460 88 22

23 200,000 und r $500 11000 : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 993 15:898 115 357 31,066 1)3AO:318 81,061 4,009 926,044 - 566,415 3,778 15,212 527 95 23

24 500,000 under $1:,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170 4,849 is 84 407 414,815 1,202 624 335,849 - 216,760 592 5)559 97 18 24

25 11,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76 5,043 6 1 38 "9 1 530,864 499 263 1 452,713 - 301,188 242 S)lO8 33 1 7 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303,690 528,865 16)765 12,113 648,109 229,595,449 71,182,201 ",689,065 L27,889,249 - 29,956,709 2,522,960 258,358 375,623 63o754 26

Nontaxable returns :

27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2)600 578 (1) (1) 5,018 3898,865 717,040 432,024 27

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 6" 1,809 7 0 1,261,713 3,213)031 3 839 333 28
' , a 1,365,693 : : 2929 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 1 167 5

1

128
18 31

2,451,409 1 764 168 (2 )

30 1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91827 51613 2 3 8 2,509,800 3,563,857 23,388 3,369 2,016,926 662 6,279 28 20,242 635 30

31 tl,500 under $2)000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 1461 6,850 21,840 2,946,612 3,584,466 55,229 22,403 1,622,570 4,501 17,819 197 54,130 4)280 31

32 $2oOOO under $2)500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . 71054 5,420

2,089 1,247

25,718 2,608,194 2,956,927 53,143 29,622 1,102,187 5,845 19,869 380 52,099 5,466 32

33 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,209 2,183. 15,051 2,700,836 2,834,211 37,412 28,003 955,901 5,534 16,747 405 37,064 5)131 33

:34 $3,000 under 03,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8,887 2,126,286 2,124,791 20,345 14,324 639,998 2,752 10,132 396 19,630 2 1 365 34

35 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,876 1,786,181 1,697,099 16,839 12,853 458,533 2,565 7,716 229 15,100 21267 3 5

36 $4)000 under'$4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,503 9,168 5,296 1,011,093 938,301 8,419 9,079 229,704 1,813 4,585 133 7,723 1 625 36 01

:37 ~4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,65,6 711,290 642,179 6,324 6,643 144,969 1,329 4 530 138 5,977 1 157 37 01

38 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 5,635 806,035 596,732 1 3,350 4,451 1 129,665 11043 o),
(2) 1 3,298 642 3 8

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56p465 36,749 22.3 8,410 149,623 418,934,868 25,320,043 225,145 130,862 13,335,978 26,067 89,546 1,955 1 215)959 23,591 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 360 155 565,614 20,978 20,523 797,732 i4248,530,317 96,502,244 44,914,210 128,020,111 13,335,978 29,982p776 2,612,506 260,313 j 591,582 87,345 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
'1'1

101,281 8,4 10,825 377,067 14103,142,343 61,265,450 28)019,100 37,420,250 13,206,313 7,532,637 746,908 16
,

589 386,302 47
'
261 41

1
1

42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . rl 2'.
1

464,333 12,5 9,698 420,665 145,387,974 35,236,794 16,895,110 90,599,861 129,665 22,450,139 1,865,598 243,724 205,280 40,064 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for -'Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Semple and Limitations of Data ."



T.bla 4.-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT BE AD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLISSES-Continued

PART 1 . -ALL RETURNS-Continued

Tax credits for- Tax withheld5 Payments on 1955 Tax due at time Overpayment

Tax paid at de

c

larationS6 of filing

Foreign tax paid source and partially Income ta x

Adjusted gross Jncome classes tax-exempt interest after Refund Credit on 1956 tax

credits Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount

Number of Amount Number of Amount returns returns returns Number of Amount Number of Amount
returns

(Th- .-d
returns

(T~-d (A--d (A-.-d (Th. ..-d (Th-.-d returns
(Th- .-d

return .
(Th- .-d

d.11. . . d.11 ... ~Ji . . . d.1 I .. . d.11 . .. d.11 ...
(47) (48) (4~)) (5()) 51) (56) (57) ~58) (59) (60) 61)(53) (54) (55)

1

Taxable stur-

,1(1 $600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 ' 17' "'38,364 106,958 17,173 1,541 247,956 7,452 1,168,3C,4 71,150 10,010 752 1
2 $1,000 -der $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 479 2,160,905 271,339 62,698 7,651 727,453 28,210 1,581,331 83,598 26,401 1,678 2
3 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

"4S
2,092,180 389,301 84,566 13,821 747,729 48,610 1,557,457 86,116 30,425 3,172 3

4 $2,CCO under $,2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 551,714 2,548,926 600,246 139,671 25,816 925,687 69,158 1,851,498 120,661 49,941 5,588 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 793,795 2,939,927 859,512 170,458 38,758 1,019,440 77,342 2,080,977 154,120 54,874 6,372 5
o $3,uCoi under $~,Dw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 19 1:067,354 3,3DO,585 1,125,152 209,614 54,678 1,425,136 102,585 2,073,000 177,991 70,104 9,277 6
7 $3,5GO under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. 15,885 1,335 3,132~ 1 314

,

408 3,563,794 1,390,156 192,140 54,826 1,547,129 110,656 2,174,521 204,108 66,930 9,755 7
8 $4,000 -der $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 11503,118 3,620,342 1,565,255 241,482 75,042 1,484,686 129,354 2,294,795 224,321 72,592 9,871 8 ~_4
9 $4,500 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,626 236 3,455,586 1,690,207 239,600 78,854 1,326,562 124,389 2,223,264 228,244 73,107 11,954 9 2~

10 $5, DOO under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,076,915 5,414,634 3,173,021 402,094 149,908 1,851,912 214,159 3,692,873 403,784 105,602 16,515 10 tv
11 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,712,048 3,627,080 2,701,139 355,261 156,815 1,363,777 180,379 2,350,196 279,070 101,127 17 721 1 1

,
5

12 $?,000 -der $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,122,710 2,206,206 2,009,878 296,882 160,961 1,007,402 151,596 1,295,429 164,838 73,737 12, 26 1 2
13 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,531,892 1,273,357 1,371,549 230,488 153,485 680,294 127,052 667,992 93,340 56,868 11,326 13 tV14 $9,000 -der $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,170,459 801,685 987,335 196,645 149,530 478,825 121,724 382,454 58,275 47,687 16,731 14 C~

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,593 1,126 2,541 29 2,692,340 1,178,464 1,788,694 626,778 682,424 925,969 407,679 443,561 97,839 152,179 54,962 1 516 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,043 1,9()0 1,916 13 1,308,272 267,094 568,689 295,987 569,745 291,458 255,665 62,392 29,997 74,343 41,987 1617 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,204 622 1,734 27 96loO8O 120,494 327,346 167,469 487,683 148,056 202,833 22,297 15,684 41,150 33,735 17
18 $25,CIOC -der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,435 845 1,331 13 745,939 67,073 226,876 102,323 411,397 84,851 151,024 10,945 11,358 25,146 27,907 1819 $30,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,288 2,131 3,136 45 1,962,136 106,010 501,420 169,351 1,136,955 138,~69 414,888 13,209 20,368 39,614 64:691 1120 $50,000 -der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,546 4,006 2,489 84 1,852,467 45,501 341,876 73,797 1,220,588 55,803 364,359 4,462 17,755 17,674 54 258 20

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,571 2,242 913 15 653,397 7,664 80,697 12,647 473,590 9,445 121,259 552 3,919 2,958 17 , 845 21
22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 985 1,056 226 12 305,830 2,272 27,011 3,894 228,161 21891 60,132 ISO 1,737 882 71633 22
23 $200,000 =der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,228 1,912 266 16 549,179 2,305 31,337 3,952 417,975 2,939 114,222 192 3oOO5 891 11,252 2324 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246 1,328 38 4 209,848 324 5,180 619 159,500 469 49,658 26 931 133 3,543 24
25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102 1 2,084, 15

1 41 290,986, 125 1 279 261 240,935 1921 51o3821 11 211 '56 2

,

394 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,1261 20,5871 17,?37 281 29 .613,722 40 .040 .797, 22 .141 ."31 4 .295 .84n 7 .15n .6391 16 .494 .A3n 0191 1 1~9 4~n 2. 11 -1 1- 11

Nontaxable return a :
27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - - - - - 69,049 12,639 39,931 18,592 75,004 2,576 81,342 21,362 22,672 9,627 27

ci
28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 3,083,3" 100,9145 32,591 8,252 240,057 4,615 3,083,656 104,360 21,064 4,389 28 ~O29 $600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 896,816 52,795 26,468 4,689 370,897 8,705 899,339 54,697 14,552 2 1" 29 Z30 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 937,726 68,100 46,238 8,186 476,380 l5o351 92?,195 70o582 23,968 41058 3031 $1,500 -der $2, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 827,673 71,423 ", 542 6,451 378,707 16,718 811,033 72,567 23,228 2 : 90 3132 $2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 599,293 52,710 39,776 6,040 249o251 13,572 584,743 53,549 21,364 2 8219 32

33 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2,5" 513 (2) (2)

- 560,185 51,402 35,949 5,712 17',509 10,854 5",890 51,664 19,277 2,871 3334 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 430,157 40,962 25,716 6,083 91,918 7o340 427,503 41,765 14,560 3,056 34
35 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 337,836 36,464 18,084 3,343 61,689 5,194 334,863 36,823 9,719 1,504 3536 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 181,886 22,395 7,915 1,088 26,566 2,447 178,174 22,029 4,343 650 3637 $4o500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 115,014 15 251 5,884 1 418 16 380 1 724 115 664 15,688 (2) (1) 37 0138 $5,DOO or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 103,366 23,'7061 7,710 4 4351 11'837 1 280 104 817 25,641 3,671 2,180 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2o5" 513 (2) 1
(1) - So142,345 548,7921 330,804 74,2891 2,170,195 90,376 8,093,2191 570,727 179,940 36,768 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,670 21,100 19,1291 286 29,613,722 48,183,142 22,690,2351 4,626,644 7,22 928 18,665oO25 3,776,139 34,045,137 3,123,147 1,374o371 490,214 40

41 Returns -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,408 552 2 7841 9 7 468,224 32,959,488 8 523,2121 1,680,496 420 84
61 136

786, 24,993,541 lo895,395 630,653 93,007 41
55,262 20,548 16 34 1'

'9S
42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5 277 22:145,498 15,223,654, 14 : 6,804 :087 05,01'889 2 9,291 9oO51,588 1,227,752 743,718 397,207 42167,023 2,946,148 11 1 7

See text for ITxplanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description, of Sample and Limitations of Data .,,
'Excludes any amounts reported as "other income" on Form 1040A, the card Form filed by employees with less than $5,000 gross income, consisting of wages reported on Withholding Statements (Form W-2) and not more than $100 total

of
other wages, dividends and interest .
2S=ple variability is too large to warrant showing separately . However, the grand total contains data deleted for this reason .
3Ad4u te rJ a d g oss deficit .
Adjusted gross income less adjusted gross deficit .
Consists of income tax and excess social security tax withheld .
6Consists of payments on declaration and credits resulting from overpayment of prior year's tax .



Table 4-SOURCES OFINCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS -ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, By ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Continued

PART II .-JOINT RETURNS

Salaries and wages (after Dividends Interest teceived' Business or profession Partnership
excludable sick pay)l (after exclusions) l

Total Net profit Net loss Net profit Net loss
Adjusted gross income classer number of

returns Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amoun
t

returns returns returns Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount

(7h. ..-d (Th-.-d (Th...-d
returns

(77-...-d
returns, (Th-.-d returns (Th . .md returns (n-d

d.11ars) d.11 ... d.11 ... d.11 . .. d.11. .. d.11.. . ) d.11-)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

Taxable return
1 $600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - -

(2)
- 1

2 $1,000 -der $1,500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,947 98,418 131,322 (2) (2) 8,945 2,192 46,273 54,318 5,049 5,248 3,258 3 927 2
3 $1,500 -der $2,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390,583 3G4,179 505,880 8,181 3,414 27,808 9,035 109,732 144,731 20,486 17,001 10,935 15:437 (2) (2) 3
4 $2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 942,998 771,099 1,638,056 18,201 5,905 58,132 14,410 232olO3 401,433 30,501 22,906 27,492 44,457 4,303 6,852 4

5 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,365,090 1,186,721 3,143,283 31,112 13,082 95,964 30,247 252,634 487,932 47,873 45,302 37,008 74,726 7,487 6,612 5
6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,658,810 1,657,463 5,172,381 52,209 24,153 119,111 30,320 282,852 635,047 63,139 47,358 61,890 155,416 5,724 4,093 6
7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,329,564 2,156,384 7,836,576 55,307 23,576 150,436 40,303 264,491 630,496 72,304 56,876 60,802 161,870 8,711 5,078 7
8 $4,000 -der $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,806,499 2,610,334 10,748,470 68,914 39,605 192,855 47,%9 291,267 807,053 74,549 52,256 65,140 193,477 7,867 7,626 8
9 $4,500 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,939,264 2,787,444 12,854,614 77,269 40,729 218,650 54,848 250,785 700,942 63,751 ", 179 63,835 202,159 10,711 5,827 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,974,"7 4,753,188 25,228,907 178,095 85,643 481,056 98,535 410,234 1,199,861 92,853 71,716 114,790 382,408 14,356 10 1 757 10

11 $6,000 under $7, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,533,710 3,369,671 20,973,031 193,753 101,763 441,134 104,988 295,651 1,012,854 62,730 55,642 103,415 398,265 14,960 10,976 11
12 $7,000 under $8,OGO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,242,486 2,103,299 15,069,624 168,340 96,517 361,316 83,507 200,834 907,196 35,130 23,504 78,990 379,149 9,595 7,834 12

13 $8,000 =der $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,331,689 1,233,749 9,864,125 146,039 92,529 267,324 83,017 134,988 672,727 23,572 20,900 59,662 331,088 3,561 1 , 052 13
14 $9,000 under $10,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 856,850 776,434 6,820,510 128,724 92,116 207,596 70,964 111,258 661,327 13,266 19,798 51,985 293,149 4,323 91686 14

15 $10,000 =der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,399,746 1,155,945 11,746,423 404,407 459,975 507,702 216,982 275,077 2,287,441 30,235 56,683 153,669 1,144,711 16,393 27 1 153 15
tl

16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 383,734 268,769 3,443,256 184,659 374,296 195,485 131,335 112,922 1,402,364 11,215 37,944 75,829 832,393 7,864 17, ~741 16

17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189,114 123,317 1,626,025 106,790 316,098 106,486 91,290 64,627 1,044,451 6,337 32,102 46,906 631,812 4,383 6 1 499 17 >

18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108,154 69,526 1,217,105 70,177 273,939 66,594 69,419 33,836 650,829 4,888 20,246 30,485 465,023 3,116 11,129 18

19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169,382 111,567 2,478,512 119,682 715,437 113,606 163,504 48,466 1,225,274 7,822 60,159 53,485 1,143,815 6,041 17,768 19

20 $50,000 under $100,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68,337 48,688 1,596,211 57,277 842,224 50,819 113,558 14,760 565,833 4,851 53,592 23,455 811,035 3,896 22,988 20
z

21 $100,000 -der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,009 8,311 379,346 10,101 370,100 9,013 29,336 1,620 82,748 1,478 36,825 4,223 223,114 968 7 751 21
22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,277 2,509 132,889 3,059 178,283 21*725 12,220 388 24,445 489 11,030 1,056 79,523 374 4:805 22

23 $200,000 -der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,270 2,571 154,176 3,130 346,725 2,818 18,564 321 20,163 621 20,969 1,013 100,775 532 11 1 942 23
24 $500,000 =der $1,000,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 479 371 27,377 468 130,160 431 4,826 35 4,397 132 8,709 126 17,567 107 41683 24

25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 164 135 5,318 159 1 99,913 141 1 3,352 14 3,293 1 52 3,068 1 40 8,866 42 3,236 2 5

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,046,622 25,600,092 142,995,417 2,086,409 4,726,191 3,686,047 1,524,521 3,435,168 15,627,155 673,323 824,013 1,129,489 8,114,162 137,428 213,554 26 >

Nontaxable returns :
It27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302,549 72,534 109,249 20,476 13,840 36,409 22,196 10,293 29,242 257,699 706,447 6,414 16,475 30,913 165,392 27 1

~8 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 513,141 244,553 113,467 15,600 4,727 39,474 14,902 226,018 85,692 66,557 55,646 13,407 7,790 8,642 12,2198 28 N
29 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 745,924 418,007 330,709 19,804 5,896 61,555 14,141 316,995 228,685 41,086 36,550 18,692 14,345 5,033 8,156 29 ci
30 $1,000 -der $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,259,058 810,733 932,688 47,313 18,901 112,698 34,823 464,018 476,417 59,402 67,058 35,127 36,618 5,371 4,427 30 ~t
31 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,270,410 881,435 1,412,842 39,915 18,0_34 121,679 43,064 414,090 587,183 46,773 37,580 39,417 53,195 3,957 9 , 980 31 Z
32 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 988,408 731,521 1,507,306 38,461 19,662 86,199 32,812 277,716 490,435 31,979 .31,939 35,023 64,785 3,561 3,447 32 W

33 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 893,748 724,088 1,821,548 27,761 21,690 61,349 27,667 200,009 401,740 28,837 21,874 28,288 63,265 3,224

3 1

203 33 "Xi

34 $3,000 =der $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 619,799 532,395 1,613,916 16,894 12,522 31,787 11,298 118,265 280,279 19,033 14,02.3 15,630 38,292 1,429 11363 34 C)
35 $3,500 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 457,955 401,285 1,424,431 14,106 12,996 23,715 12,154 73,669 194,610 11,524 9,286 11,286 34,352 3 532 2 181 35 :10
36 $4,000 -der $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228,391 203,481 832,124 7,771 9,628 15,183 7,148 27,565 78,720 10,814 11,117 6,551 25,569 2J (2 36 ~_A
37 $4,500 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145,045 126,989 573,251 6,314 4,276 10,975 5,896 19,696 65,841 2,189 1,519 3,618 11,798

2) (2) 37 C.0
38 $5,000'or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128,943 113,887 613,180 8,960 1 47,531 8,246 11,528 16,672 66,281 3,890 37,341 5,740 19,459 (2) (2) 38 C"

1 01

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . 7,553,371 5,260,908 11,284,711 263,375 169,703 609,269 237,629 2,165,006 2,985,125 579,783 1,030,370 219,193 385,943 67,570 238,730 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,599,993 30,861,000 154,280,128 2,349,784 4,915,994 4,295,316 1,762,150 5,600,174 18,612,280 1,253,106 1,854,383 1,348,682 8,500,105 204,998 452,284 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,193,203 16,719,063 52,704,113 565,964 292,645 1,472,824 455,225 3,878,471 6,780,796 953,545 1,284,155 543,81-3 1,217,953 113,642 249,806 41
42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,406,790 14,141,937 101,576,015 1,783,820 4,623,249 2,822,492 1,306,925 1,721,703 11,831,484 299,561 570,228 804,869 7,282,152 91,356 20 478 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for . ItExplanation of Classifications and Terms'. and -'Description of Sample and Limitations of Data . '$
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PART II .-JOINT RErURNS-Continued

Sales of capital assets Sales of property other than capital assets Annuities and pensions Rents and myaltiea

Net gain Net loss Net gain Net loss Life expectancy method 3-year method Net income Net loss
Adjusted gross income classes

be7.f Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Asount Number of Jusou .t
Number of Amount Number of Amount

returns returns returns
(77--d

returns
(Ib--d returns

(IW--d
returns

(Yh--d returns (Th--d returns (D-d
d.11... d.11.. . d.1 I.. . &11-) d.11. .. d.1 I-) d.11...

(23) 24) (25) (26) (27)(16) (17) (19 (20 (21) (22) (28) (29) (30) (31)
Taxable returns :

1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - - - - - - - - - -
2 $1o000 under $1~500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,789 2,109 (2) (2)

- (1) 7,912 4,330 (2) (2) 2
3 $lp5OO under $2pOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,660 7,866 4,994 2 259 2,245 1945 (2) (2) 2) (2) 30p214 19,104 6,784 1, 9" 3
4 $2oOOO under $2~500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,220 19,268 9,064 5 :.9 1 3,909 4,410 5,329 6,420 (2) (2)

59,999 32,620 21,079 9,098 4

5 $2000 under $3jOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,181 28,510 11,825 5,352 3,934 1,517 3,964 3,704 8,036 8,613 2p782 4,120 90p245 48,109 26,611 8,288 5
6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,759 35,768 15,381 8,489 3,182 1,595 4,661 3,8W 11,541 12,806 3,825 3,970 108,902 56,441 46,311 14,080 6
7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,135 42,813 19,506 12,749 2,510 1,611 4,667 2,957 11,633 12,673 6,325 4,722 122,875 65p940 65,140 18,086 7
8 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73,345 51,181 24,134 13,623 3,918 4,791 2,847 1,936 14,099 13,499 5,950 7,212 173,695 81,94.5 79,540 18,903 8
9 $4~500 under $5pOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0,206 50,583 24,423 14,398 5,281 1,804 5,723 5,334 14,087 12,880 5,281 6,899 187,903 93,203 77,569 21,157 9

10 $StOOO under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165,902 108,248 38,830 20,835 7,800 7,329 12,130 5,551 16,936 19,165 7,348 11,451 345,034 199,311 1.34,901 33,629 10
11 )000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151,497 129,059 40,974 21,381 6)006 5,119 7,177 2,676 19,929 21,807 5,931 9,024 271,621 163,884 113,691 32,492 11
12 r7

000
under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130p328 96,578 27,644 15,040 3,553 2,015 9)767 4,963 3.3,346 14,607 3:130 3:162 111',551 1119,691 78,116 24,122 12 .

13 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94,343 94,487 23,066 11,649 4,217 5,567 4,765 3,088 9,192 8,416 149
3 255

133 209 118,523 51,974 17,501 13
14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89,807 95,438 21,153 12,968 2,529 4,000 2,911 1,169 8,150 20

,
468 102,277 89,074 34,382 13,248 14

15 10,000 under $15,000 264 $48 385,167 53,583 30,047 6)745 7,433 10,302 8,149 19,513 26,331 3,827 7,053 198,595 292,806 60,715 38,452 13
16 :13,000 under $20,000 : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 124,1427 248,212 27,268 16,165 2,964 3,189 4,361 5,492 9,309 13,885 1,288 2,486 79,169 168,275 20,357 20,857 16
17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,007 191,392 13,606 8,332 1,673 2,337 2,386 3,074 4,884 7,494 701 1,470 43,987 123,035 10,969 13,600 17
is $23,000 under $X,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,852 165,503 10,068 6,948 933 2,748 1,490 2,463 3,480 6,421 404 1,193 28,073 97,049 6,415 7,678 le
19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88,103 431,321 17)112 10,876 1,926 4p921 3,312 4,286 7,004 16,662 663 1,918 47,361 209,691 12,286 22,198 19
20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ",392 479,019 7,280 5,278 6" 3,190 1,401 4,887 3,806 9,937 428 2,008 20,727 147,399 6,068 19,662 20

21
41"N

under #130,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,506 217,201 1,130 Sm 92 289 354 1, 1" 955 3,397 97 659 3,7" ",494 1,299 10,345 21
22 1,0, under W,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,713 127,830 272 215 29 354 120 539 33A 1,104 31 182 1,080 17,334 484 4,832 22
23 40,000 und r $=,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,868 293,893 214 171 31 153 134 791 355 2,294 45 431 1,071 18,467 371 9, SIM! 23
24 500POO0 d :r $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . "1 138,412 23 22 9 120 16 810 61 413 6 140 161 7,574 114 4,265 24
25 11,7000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1
156

1
196,272

1
5 3 4

1
2 1 6 59 14 230 3 23 61 6, "S 45 3,854 25 0-3

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,691,485 3,636,130 391,922 222,911 60,2251 61t158 87,848 72,646 182,760 240,239 52,603 72,722 2,239,366 2,213,756 69,011 26
I

'I ~,1,83 ~3

NOntlX4019 return, ,
27 No adjun ted groo

. .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. 60,066 86,970 16,800 11,098 2,562 2,621 12,343 56,5w 1,465 1,81.3 - - 38,252 29,488 18,880 83,775 27

28 War W . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,954 19,582 8,610 41 168
4,264 3, 682

6,827 9,134 2,837 1,019 2,434 1,011 40,"7 18,902 lOp741 7,983 28
29 0 under $1 000 51,316 18,687 6,820 31554 6,172 3,861 14,725 7,428 3,834 1,698 67,305 30,762 8,946 3,627 29
30 000 under 77,991 40,140 13,037 8,296 6,369 2,491 3,340 1,787 21,654 18,043 8,384 7,388 126,041 69,796 16,467 8,936 30
31 1 1 1 r 69,379 33,839 15,340 7,893 4,253 2,740 4,309 3,696 30,786 32,242 12,199 13,309 126,231 85,990 14,995 5, "? 31
32 r1l ..1,000.00 und :r , 500 57,269 39,904 12,546 6,300 5,003 5,193 22,697 30,983 13,272 18,643 76,949 60,548 13,536 7,230 32

33 1 11 1:rr 13 41 649 24 68' 3.3,230 7,189 20,648 27,333 8,420 11,265 67,306 57,764 i3,410 3,612 33
34 1000 und 231,108 131,016 4,322 1 773 7,686 1.1,023 5,235 10,078 23,592 18,950 9,SW 4,211 34.1276 8,893 5,60935 500 und . . . . . . . . 17,840 a 906 4 619 21

7,280 7,350 6
645 11 956 23,072 21t389 8,093 1,860 33

36 2 :434 16,586 12,788 8,157
,000 urd :rr . . . . . . . . . 7,806 7

:09,' 3589 2,587 3:967
4p943 10,357

-793 3 -7
37 500 under 3,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 6,820 5 72 11,710 11,478 4,57 8
38 pOOO ur more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,016 40,425 3,097 1,917 2,533 7 , 090 1 13,026 20,506 3,254 1,459 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . 465,214 338,974 104,010 57,051, 26,341 . 17,143 45,274 89,521 134,100 154,897 58,721 73,749 632,517 438,361 130,954 130,158 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,156p699 3,975,104 495,932 279,9621 86,566 1 78,3071 133,172 7, 167 316,860 1 395,136 111,326 146,471 2,652,117 987,437 499,173 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 854,493 536,647 210,607 117,2451 47,041 1 29 066 1 72,056 109,722 198,398 219,251 83,579 100,920 1 401,136 $19,547 45li796 221,111 41
42 Rotuma $5pOOO or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,302,206 3,438,457, 285,325 162,7171 39,525 1 49 :235 61,066 1 52 "5 118,462 175,885 27,747 45,551 1:470,747 lp832,570 535,641 278,062 42

See footnotea at and of table . See text for -Explanation of Classifloations and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."



Table 4-SOURCES OF INCf,ME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT READ OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-
.
Continued

PART II . -joiNT nrums-Continue d

Estates and trusts Taxable incom Tax credits for-

Adjusted Nunb Incow tax Dividends received Retirement income
Income Loss Other er of before

sources gross Exemptions Amount returns Vith credits Amount
Adjusted gross income classes income Number of no taxable b Amount Number o fNumber of Amount Number of Amount returns income

Num t returns
returns (Thou-d

returns (Th- .-d (Th-and (Yh-.-d (Th-and (Th-ard (Th-and
re lof (Th-d (77-and

doll . .. d.11.. . dollar .) dW I . .. d.11. .. ) d,11-s) dflar,) d.11.. . ) dll-)

(38) (39) --(-45-7- -T4-6T-
(32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37) (40) (42) (43) (44)

Taxable returnst
-1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 672 192,070 163,136 135,947 9,592 1,933 - - 2

2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . 6,40 3

3 $1,500 under $2~000 . . . . . . . . 3,034 686,787 468,700 390,583 132,980 26,567 6 5 2

4 $2,000 under $2s500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,298 2,027 8,152 2,124,837 1,416,803 942,998 444,615 88,614 10,460 112 4

5 $2 500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : :- : 13,640 3,786,821 2,342,842 1,365,090 951,073 189,669 17,269 239 6,670 625 5

6 $3, 4,624 2,999 15,571 6,067,662 3,468,250 1,858,810 1,783,597 - 356,001 33,346 541 10,504 902 6
1000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 581,499 39,025 572 13,335 1,686 7

7 $3 500 under $4X0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5,338 4 571 7,437 4,378
18,112 8,747,334 4,617,982 2,329,564 2,909,57 1

1 31749 4,351,165 - 870, 112 48,148 1,031 14,156 1,995 8

a $4,000 under $4p500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,087 1 29,912 11,934,171 5,921,650
2,806,499

9 $4,500 under $5)000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,978 8,627 25,796 1-3,961,409 6,322,867 2,939,284 5,681,551 - 1,135,662 50,645 1,051 15,505 2,217 9

10 $5,000 und
.
er s6)ODO . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,850 9,735 37,558 27,245,238 10,985,300 4,974,447 12,369,712 - 2,472,998 120,025 2,794 18,328 3,534 10

. . . . . . . . . 13,748 10,384 37,374 22,843,965 7,648,159 3,533,710 11,977,556 - 2,405,135 134,488 3,381 17,946 4,117 11 z
11 6,000 under ~7,000-- 6

7 000 under $8,000. 11 240 9 419 33,147 16,727,990 4,821,531 2,242,486 9,628,667 - 1,951,630 127,225 3,401 12,010 1 81 12
12 : 1,331,689 6,965,698 1,427,940 113,045 3,214 10,573 2'213 1 3

$ 1 13,043 9 611 11,253,154 2,785,949 - 0-4
.13 81000 under $9oOOO. : . : . . . . . . : . . . . . . 25,906 - 1,089,776 98,786 3,293 5,988 1,037 14$ 66,549 858,850 5,262,089. . . . . . 7,434 6,030 21,754 8,118,927 1, 7
14 9 000 under $10)000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

29,406 40,500 1,292 645 49,181 16,502,8~3 2,963,962 1,399,746 11,417,306 - 2,442,818 337,588 16,325 20,250 4 , 027 15
15 $10,000 under $15)000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 1,158,854 165,540 13,854 8,500 11845 16 C~
16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,142 29,974 1,333 947 28,628 6,579,147 847,092 383,734

4,961,408 98,944 11,749 5,055 1 030 1 ~0-
600 18,368 4,211,536 425,375 189,114 3,319,640 - 846,205 7

17 20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 752 21,970 631 3,045 709 18
72 11,227 2,951)680 244,492 108,154 2,385,129 - 659,510 66,217 10,29 2

18 :25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 7 0 19,880 481 183 1:030 19
388,590 169,382 5,264,456 - 1,714,554 114,128 26,913 5,699

19 $30 000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,864 39,006 702 986 28,710 6,342)500 0-4
1 8,751 47,314 660 1,180 14,984 4,525,125 154,145 68,337 3,829,744 - 1,630,050 56,107 31,259 2,981 535 20

20 $50,000 under $1OO,OD0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. z

21 $100,ODO under $150pOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . 1,791 14,664 105 297 7,065 1,315,164 24,2-17 11)009 1,099,573 - 563,926 9)999 13,405 7?4 IL19 21 Q

22 150,000 under $200 ;000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 666 6,380 50 171 1,680 560)632 7,158 3,277 464,087 - 257,236 3,014 6,312 256 51 22 r-d

23 200,000 under s500)OOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 783 10,305 79 167 . 2,636 924 675 7,211 3,270 752,699 - 448,131 3,069 11,312 288 51 23

31515,2 lOl 478 257,115 - 161,029 457 3,911 53 10 24

24 500,000 under $l)OOO)OOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137 2,802 14 59 311 1 147 2,937 is 5 25
25 11,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 1,438 2 1

4 234 315,395 377 164 268,723 - 159,652 1 1 26 1-3

26 Total taxable returns ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,048 301)285 12,786 9,617 433,652 178)234,634 57,793,258 28,046,622 196,487,746 - 22,639,501 1,654,278 167)950 173,669 29,48 6

Nontaxable raturng : - - 302)549 - - - - - 27

27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) (1) (1) (1) 4,048 '710,676 607,700

2,

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(2) (1) 2,664 183,950 1,000,162 - 513,141 29

29 600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,470 1)026 9,076 605)686 1 440 848 - - 745,924 30
000 under ~1,500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,549 1,565,933 1 1 1,257,998 5 -

(2
3130 1 3,888 2,483 21523,395 2,836 718 1,268,634 133 (1) (2) ( 2

1 3,530 1,788 16,879 2,236,801 2, 893,546 1
31 11500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,568 1,705 20,203 2)233,574 2,627,432 11,881 3,965 976,527 750 2,434 59 11,185 690 32

32 12,000 under $2,300 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(2) (1) 878,308 1,427 4)173 56 15)092 1 372 33

33 [ 2,451 823 11,468 2,433)651 2,616,128 15,440 7,187
01 .1 =:rr 606,448 1)482 4,877 117 13)003 1 365 343;01 . . . . . . .'00 6 95934

0 : : : : :
. . . . . .. 1 996 967 13,351

7,423

3 500 under 000 . . . .
. 71 1 11,016 "3,221 2)198 5,958 164 12,995 1,967 35

35 1108 11721:097 1,644)913 14,734
5,199 969,879 905,312 8,071 8,934 220,320 1,784 4,237 127 7,375 1,602 36

36 1000 under ~4XO . . . . . 6,101 6,608 443 71 3,890 883 37
2,656 681,720 621,681 3,890 4,784 141,155 958 2

37 ~500 under $5~000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,033 759,950 585,549 2,63 .3 3,946 126,330 915 (2J (2 2,565 568 38
38 r5,000-or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. I I I I

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,3251 15,581 1 106,842, '14,678,5321 19,488,8"1 72,816 47,973 7,480,555 9,652 25,990 655 68,192 8,579 39

40 Orand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205,3731 316,866 14,883 13 ;9111 540,494 192,913)166 1 77,282,102128,119,438 96,535,719 7,480,555 22,649,153 1,680,268 168,605 241,861 1 38,065 40

8 127,592 15,503 41
41 Returns under $5oOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,114 34,099, 4:203 6,2341 217,6981 '61,419,6731 43 625,525112,838,978 16,308,171 7,354)225 3,258,794 230,005 4,19

1656,577115,280,460 80,227,548 126,330 19,390,359 1,450,263 164,407 114,269 22,562 42

42 . Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148,2591 282 777 10 6801 7,6771 322,7961 131,493,493L 33, -.

See footnotes at and of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."



Table 4 .-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RErURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-C-Liaa*d

FAku II .-JOINT RETURNS-Gontinue d

Tax credits for- Tax ithheld' Payments on 1955 Tax due at time
Tax paid at declaratio=6 of filing Overpayment

Fore'gn tax paid and partially Income t-ax:
Adjusted gross income classes tax-exempt interest after Refund Credit on 1956 tax

cred t
. Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount

-

Number of Amount Nwb.r of Amount returns returns returns Number of Amount
Number

of Amount
returns (Th- .-d

returns
(Th- .-d (Th-.-d (Th-.-d (7h...-d (7h...d

returns
(7?-- .-d returns

(Yh-.-dd.11. .

. d6"-,

d611 . .. d.11.. . d.11 . .. d.11.. . d.11 ...
(47) (48) (49) (52) T5_3) (54) (55) (56) (57) (60) (61)(58) (59 )

~Taxable ret=s :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. - - - - - - - -
2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,933 84,892 9,122 4,379 367 55,681 2,264 76,866 7,944 2,537 183 23 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,515 268,642 38,879 26,835 4,642 154,165 11,259 219,573 21,765 12,472 1,824 34 $2,000 =der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88,419 704,703 119,383 70,695 12,367 333,340 30,126 571,061 56,560 26,236 3,799 4
5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 188,766 1,119,068 242,402 S?,197 17,504 412,541 41 025 899 293 91,945 28,482 3,640 56 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 354,554 1,595,254 412,455 129,138 30,255 575,393 61 :217 1,205,514 120,818 42,338 5,667 6? $3,500 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. 6,381 308 - 579,241 2,107,016 664,236 126,289 34,891 666,815 66,826 1 573,553 156,925 46,507 6,641 711 $.;, 30C cxde, $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) 867,085 2,555,323 947,790 175,948 52,818 818,042 88,315 1 :867 : 650 185,811 54,281 6,921 89 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - 1,132,395 2,750,623 1,222,317 184,701 59,921 841,130 88,704 1 , 984 117 205,176 54,066 9,639 9
10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. - - 2,466,606 4,699,998 2,617,127 313,995 115,208 1,379,464 159,693 3,410,431 374,833 83,796 13 704 10 z11 $6,000 under $7,0011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - 2,397,502 3,341,910 2 437,698 291,893 127,039 1,155,431 143,335 2,252,561 267,210 87,267 16:076 11
0-4
t:~12 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 946,524 2,094,179 1 :882 367 242,728 126,009 907,568 126,277 1,256,732 158,066 59,556 9,013 12$8,000 under $9,DOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1'
_el

13
(2) (2) 1,422,499 1,217,803 1 307:153 193,824 121,388 625,917 105,540 651,931 88,231 47,676 8,893 13 ~-414 $9,000 under $10,OGO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. - - 1,085,413 767,406 943,368 168,040 119,034 442,801 105,141 372,917 56,001 40,058 13,641 14
15 $10, 000 =der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,076 455 1,365 15 2,421,995 1,117,922 1,696,489 540,589 549,829 841,346 344,491 431,205 92,533 1-31,187 44 990 1516 $15,000 -der $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,572 1,553 1,290 8 1,141,593 248,393 531,642 259,847 468,327 261,226 216,348 59,190 27,962 65,743 33 :935 1617 $20,000 -der $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,917 441 1,109 23 832,961 112,259 305,408 148,566 406,173 133,258 170,599 20,947 14,340 36,303 28,004 1718 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,660 710 853 10 647,789 62,598 213,468 90,690 344,270 75,625 128,378 10,281 9,886 22,767 24 630 1819 $30,000 urder $50,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,780 1,337 2,255 19 1,685,256 99,306 470,069 149,"5 946,616 123,112 346,257 12,215 18,311 34,984 53 :704 1920 $50,000 under $100, 000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,844 2,900 1,783 71 1,595,285 42,724 325,069 64,805 1,017,593 49,491 314,667 3,941 15,631 15,250 44,219 20
21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,114 1,773 766 12 548,618 7,069 75,138 10,778 389,911 8,111 100,887 439 2,897 2,518 14 063 2122 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 802 841 164 7 250,024 2,090 25,246 3,233 182,533 2,428 49,517 149 1,370 712 5 :805 2223 $200,000 -der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9~7 1,482 206 12 435,273 2,097 28,824 3,217 324,149 2,431 93,373 143 2,157 707 8,928 2324 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 181 730 26 1 156,376 297 4,706 475 115,946 371 39,032 17 753 93 2,541 2425 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 343 8 1 156,368 95 940 162 116,069 127 40,901 9 186 28 1,352 25
26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . 39,386 12,873 10,521+==!!~2 29,010 24,991,619 16,521,496 3,287,469 5,682,859 9,865,814 2,874,172 16,880,635 1,977,311 895,564 361,712 26
No~taxable returna :

I
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

49,147 9,282 27,107 11,351 60,809 2,146 55,321 13,094 17,828 7,372 27
28 Under $600. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. 187,213 6,741 17,160 6,507 1-39,365 2,908 183,2c,)4 9,119 12,01.3 3 767 2829 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
288,384 16,616 15,000 3,527 273,693 6,599 285,567 17,866 8,799 1 :716 2930 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
554,289 40,576 35,891 7,116 401,297 13,014 541,700 42,771 18,619 3,465 3031 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. 606,928 53,421 34,336 5,388 359,800 15,957 586,848 54,113 18,998 2,396 3132 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. 51-2,894 ","5 29,861 4,937 243,456 13,228 492,677 44,649 17,830 2,481 32
33 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(2)

(1) 505,189 45,940 31,042 4,931 167,141 10,567 487,826 45,591 17,867 2,749 3334 $3,DOO under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - 405,883 38,393 21,807 4,913 91,195 7,296 402,1914 39,092 12,042 2,063 3435 . . . . . .$3,500 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - 327,259 35,282 16,685 3,091 61,689 5,194 323,591 35,492 8,667 1,400 3536 $4,000 =der $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 174,943 21,488 7,219 997 26,199 2,401 170,883 21 0" 3 995 637 3637 $4,500 =der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 111,201 14,446 5,536 1,296 16,380 1,724 111,503 14:761 2 (2) 37$5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38 . . . .
. 101,271 22,882 6,503 3,839 11,467 101,980 24,372 3,210 2,027 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . (1) (2E) -- - - 3,824,601 349,512 248,147 57,893 1,852,491 82,2681 3,743,384 361,964 141,390 30,632 39
40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,863 13,290 10,521 181 22,429,010 28,816,220 116,871,008 535,616 5,740,752 11,718,305 2,956,440 20,624,019 2,339,275 1,036 ,

1'
046"26 266 ,

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2,829 (1) (2 )164 180 1 3,238,928 14 908 851 3,983,214 1,046,826 266,819 5,698,131 470,7701 12,039,03142 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,034 13,126 10,173 19,190,082 13,1907 :369 12,887,794 2,488,790 5,473,933 6,020,174 2, '

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."



Y.bl. 4-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, 'BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Continued

PART III .-RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF H07JSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUS E

Salaries and wages (after Di~idends Interest receiv4d' Business or profession Partnersbip
excludable sick pay)' (after exclusions) '

Total Net profit Net loss Net profit Net loss
Adjusted gross income classes number o f

returns Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amoun t

returns returns returns Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount

(Th-.-d (Th-.-d (n ...-d returns (Th- .-d returns (n-d returns (Th~. . ..d
returns

(7h-...d
d.11... &11. .. d.1 I . .. d.11.. . d.11 . .. &11.. . d.11.. .

W (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) 114) (15)

Taxable ret s :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,343,677 1,250,273 1,030,210 24,502 10,326 41,344 6,976 69,001 48,336 7,929 4,273 17,660 13,08 8
2 $1,000 -der $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,18?,516 2,050,980 2,506,583 42,711 21,996 81,383 19,306 103,805 101,422 10,087 6,911 26,232 25,762 2
3 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,838,062 1,705,340 2,914,421 52,967 27,406 92,698 30,417 91,502 123,256 12,669 7,208 23,398 32,653 3
4 $2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,749,898 1,649,674 3,646,355 73,475 45,969 111,494 30,052 60,107 104,056 10,862 8,644 20,171 33,099 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,658,583 1,565,"3 4,233,160 71,804 51,565 115,870 30,608 53,555 105,646 12,307 7,293 26,438 55,257 5
6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,486,312 1,410,058 4,497,830 72,569 52,607 122,127 28,281 47,359 113,696 9,366 7,356 16,221 35,002 6
7 $3,500 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,187,483 1,131,961 4,157,964 75,211 53,264 120,549 35,985 34,571 100,134 4,328 4,149 13,773 32 868

22,314 13,641
7

8 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 835,972 796,660 3,297,810 73,758 54,794 108,138 34,987 21,891 55,712 5,080 2,773 9,840 31:272 8
9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 528,717 496,308 2,280,590 54,851 52,009 82,066 30,948 15,997 43,334 3,949 2,355 9,423 34,313 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 564,724 516,608 2,665,151 102,002 100,403 141,510 44,506 22,200 79,670 4,716 4,134 11,284 39,983 10
11 $6,000 -der $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231,834 203,118 1,226,628 50,312 70,044 72,063 34,097 12,062 45,096 3,637 2,947 10,487 43,539 11
12 $7,000 -der $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,374 92,373 595,281 42,452 97,393 52,932 25,977 6,259 29,419 1,812 4,866 6,909 36,091 12
13 $8,000 -der $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,102 37,387 262,833 27,800 71,412 29,230 19,926 6,249 44,624 1,437 1,751 3,730 15,389 13
14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,090 25,512 189,564 23,446 66,452 20,930 19,629 3,300 19,100 759 1,213 5,020 29,901 -

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87,263 47,199 397,832 54,985 225,670 53,749 51,647 12,714 105,549 2,266 3,789 12,151 89,029 1,185 3,019 15
16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,099 13,847 135,029 24,060 155,785 21,345 28,392 5,257 59,840 1,005 2,082 4,611 47,810 626 789 16
17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,258 7,290 91,835 13,169 110,020 12,770 19,562 2,463 36,757 446 2,683 2,451 29,685 332 585 17
is $25,000 under $30, GOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,105 3,334 42,738 7,497 86,850 6,945 12,828 1,379 22,922 149 278 2,204 27,211 222 646 18
19 $30,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,734 5,092 85,473 13,059 243,265 11,517 23,580 1o9O4 37,907 494 4,852 2,190 40,302 561 1 , 821 19
20 $50,000 -der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,085 2,560 56,748 6,591 235,251 5,754 17,545 614 17,851 349 4,758 1,157 35,131 301 21803 2 0

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,438 533 13,460 1,383 99oO73 1,219 6,602 82 3,553 145 1,958 188 8,424 '83 890 21 C)
22 $150,000 -der $;~00,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 519 192 5,958 501 49,326 453 2,498 31 1,941 61 1,584 65 3,535 37 728 2 2
23 $200,000 -der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 562 218 7,959 552 94,549 472 3,592 31 1,542 64 2,408 65 4,345 57 1,419 23
24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . .. . . .

.
. . . . . . . . 98 35 1,051 96 40,626 86 1,246 2 46 17 1,316 10 1,171 15 719 24

25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 24' 500 1 52 79,993 47, 1,187 1 1 39 16 2,631 1 8 6,036 1 8 303 1 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,992,557 13,012,019 34,362,963 909,805 2,196,048 1,306,691 560,374 572,336 1,301,448 93,950 94,212 225,686 750,896 25,741 27,363 26

Nontaxable returna :
27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,798 19,568 17,978 8,690 16,729 15,833 5o .507 (1) (2) 84,371 131,920 (2) (2) 17,242 29,588 27

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,095,802 2,806,590 892,958 35,479 8,063 74,782 14,075 169,110 57,652 25,136 12,277 32,913 12,478 4,640

1 ,

487' 28
29 WO under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 938,156 693,469 490,717 48,025 17,515 94,263 25,739 112,975 74,521 6,850 3,725 17,561 11,490 2,847 11771 29
30 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 698,111 474,24-8 542,425 64,867 30,318 111,196 37,612 85,626 87,494 7,562 4,306 7,975 7,959 30
31 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 329,366 231,833 396,518 47,462 32,081 64,582 24,673 21,707 28,557 3:557 4,103 31 z
32 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,820 94,943 196,777 27,218 19,849 36,358 17,825 12,615 20,322 3 56, 4,292 32 w

It
33 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,817 49,084 124,573 17,791 20,205 20,929 12631 33
34 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,741 19,260 57,129 6,654 15,726 6,333 4 :298 5,121 6,960 3,256 4,204 34

35 $3,500 unde~'$4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,237 9,365 33,675 3,515 10,723 3,524 2,225 35
36 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,782 '6,087 23,873

6,914 14,956 3,278 5,737 36

37 $4,500 =der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,857 2,770 12,665 4,240 11,880 4,238 4,681 37
38 01$5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,595 (2 (2) 38 Cn

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . 5~457,082 4,408,307 2,785,233 263,941 183,089 432,038 149,266 411,203 285,224 129,040 159,188 70,329 52,156 27,985 37,050 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,449,639 17,42Oo326 37,148,196 1,173,746 2,379,137 1,736,7291 709,640 983,539 1,586,672 222,990 253,400 29 015 803,052 53,726 64,413 40

41 Returns under $5, 000 . . .~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,270,707 16,463,934 31,344,211 804
'
679 548,144 1,306,5991 395,951 908,635 1,079,078 205,5391 209,924 1 233,448 345,096 46,331 48,010 41

42
1
Raturna $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . 1,178,932 956,392 5,803 .985 369,067 1,830,993 432,1301 313,689 74,904 507,594 17,451 43o476 1 62,5671 457,956 7,395 16,403 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Date ."
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T.blo 4 .-SOURCFS OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT READ OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Co .d .. . d

PART III .-RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING, SPOUSE-Continued.

Sales of capital assets Sales of property other then capital assets Annuities and pensions Rents and royalties

Adjusted gross income classes Net gain Net loss Net gain Net loss Life expectancy method 3-year method Net income Net los s

f

Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount Number of Amount

returns returns returns returns ret=s returns returnsretl.
(yh-.-d (71--d (P-d (yl'-.-d (711-d

(7,m,,,d
(72--d (lh-.-dd.11.. . dot I . .. d.11.. . d.11 .. . d.1 I. .. d.11 . .. doll

.") dlJ
~16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30) (31)

Taxable returns :
I $buo under $l,OW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,173 4,752 2,874 1 210 (1) (2) (2) .(1) 20,007 7,711 5,327 2,051 1
2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,633 7,754 5,269 2:913 6,645 3,740 2,782 2,681 52,551 25,666 11,202 3,030 2$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,890 13,237 3,549 1,816 11,166 9,260 2,782 1,578 61,656 38,866 15,057 3,845 34 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,183 15,982 7,029 3,301 12,886 11,533 4,869 6,299 58,195 36,285 13,628 3,738 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,56. 1.9,661 8,814 4,833 11,185 11,582 5,931 7,132 57,317 45,434 18,930 5,528 56 $3, 000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,302 29,706 5,_ 621 3,319 11,175 11,590 3,130 4,694 60,784 ", 978 14,342 3,765 6? $3,500 under $4, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,671 19,93? 9,409 4 231
14,460 9,397 10,626 5,600 12,180 11,019 2,790 4,227 42,552 23,734 18,147 4,878 7a $4, COO under $4,50C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,966 22,970 7,360 3:0?2 3,235 6,248 2,434 2,047 42,380 35,665 16,531 5,276 89 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,361 19,186 4,182 2,564 11,185 029 29,545 26,016 8,346 1,996 9

10 $5,000 under $6oQOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,957 52,026 5,985 4,048 12,613 :,971 43,149 39,850 9,061 2,295 10 z111 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,874 29,995 4,596 2,617 6,333 4,176 5,583

5,406

22,132 28,595 6,654 2,601 1 112 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,932 29,425 2,801 1,548 3,853 2,714 12,283 19,724 3,187 874 1213 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,140 37,317
4,285 2,146 3 149 1,889 8,759 20 546 3,187 2,136 1314 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,627 22,632 2 2) 8,578 211,290 2) 14

tj
15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,530 92,082 6 ;450 3,519 517 834 738 498 6,386 5,817 771 1,527 19,QA 58,095 4,096 3t888 1 5 C.,16 J215,000 und:r $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,805 52,815 2,101 1,422 333 1,553 148 281 2,872 2 822 184 823 8p481 35,173 1,999 2,729 1617

20,

000 und r $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,557 40,369 1,624 972 (1) 2) 185 547 1,325 2:676 (1) (1) 4,555 22,170 998 942 1718 3 '000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,445 31,891 737 595 185 1,126 185 "6 992 2,624 - 2,637 14,943 479 379 1819 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,"6 81,598 1,329 1,068 - - 151 1)381 1,619 3,707 (2) (1) 4,769 30,241 522 855 1920 $50,000 under $1GO,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,164 82,754 724 375 37 89 93 524 704 2,008 34 171 2,309 26,572 539 1,954 20

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,073 33,005 164 134 (1) (1) 30 36 ISO 495 d.7 185 473 .0,035 ids 2,690 2122 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421 21,477 55 39 3 as 11 84 67 404 3 13 142 3)410 63 519 2223 $200,000 under $5OOoOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 443 43,383 71 59 3 11 35 70 313 5 164 6,285 63 776 2324 $500,000 under 41,000,000 . . . . . . . . . 78 20,563 15 15 5 30 1 3 9 92 25 2,319 is 574. 2 425 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,504 10. 9, 31 12, 1 a 10
1

67 141 7721 9 1 363 25 1-3

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860,921 84,054 1 46,0251 15,633 1 13,3551 12,1801 9,4471 12-1,7021 115,167 32,187 37,377 . 562,861 1 624,3751 154,752 1 58,897 2 6

-
No~taXable returns :

. -- gr,~ZL iz,~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .,Ufu 4, UUJ 38,911 (1) (1) - - 10,853 6,893 13,127 10,551 27

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,266 5,266 8,507 4,911 1 :,911 1,115 2,453 1,109 88,701 28,436 17,931 6,554 2829 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,999 7," 3,168 1,769 17 5, 8,655 2,782 1,374 104,540 56,785 9,492 1 347 2930 $1,000 under $1, 500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 27,995 12,320 4,586 2,776 35,2 26,921 11,504 10,322 120,758 87,493 8,403 2:"9 30$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,2" 10,606 3,497 1,804 45,384 41,527 2,609
31

27 2. 30,414 6,974 10,292 414 3132 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,995 8,277 11,962 13,353 8,732 13,2% 26,623 25,207 J2

33 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,001 4,536 3,466 1,099 4,972 4,062
6,279 71168 6 ' 260 12

$
123 9,813 11,147 3334 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,200 2,218 ( 2)

6,685 2,794 3435 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,192 1,614

- ( ) - 3536 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3,828 4,651 (2) 2 )
37 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,629 6,320 6,053 10,828 36

3738 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
38 01

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . 143,130 70,064 32,928 18,944 4,565 1,612 1 9.7751 42 .9731 108 .0701 92 .47it 1 397/.9 5()o4l Q 412,725 268,316 58,447 24,099 3 9

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 644,401 930,985 116,982 64,969 20,198 14 967 21,955 52,420 233,772 207,645 71,936 87,7% 975,586 892,691 21 82,996 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. ** .

. . . . . 417

,

765 1 219,942 86,030 46

,

198 16 205 6 451 18,990 47,589 190,769 166,517 67,2681 82,494 1 837,598 551,l~ 179,955 1,1,105 4142 , Returns $5 ~ 000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12616-36 711,143 30,952 18,771 3:993 8:516 2,%5 4,831 43,003 41,128 4,668
1

5,302 1 137, 988 -1 33 2" 11

.,

42

See footnotes at arid of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data .,-



Table 4-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RETURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Conti .usd

PART III . -RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE-Continue d

Estates and trusts Taxable income
Tax credits for-

Income Loss Other Adjusted Number of Income tax Dividends received Retirement income

sources
gross Exemptions

f Amount returns eith befor
e

Adjusted gross income classes Amount Amount income Number o no taxable credits Amount
N

er of Amount
b

f

Number of returns income Number of

:;n..I(
_b

ret
Th...d

returns (TA.-d (Tho-d (Th- .-d (7h...d Th-d (Th .... .d
returns

(Th--d
returns

(77.-...dF d.] I .. . )_ doll .. . ~bll ... doll-) doll.. . ) d.11-) d.11 ... ) doll .. . ) I d.11 . ..

(32) (33) (34) (35) (36) (37) (38) (39) (40) (41) (42) (43) (44) (45) (46)

Taxable returns :

1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,471 942 5 '979 1,121,098 806,206 1,343,677 197,049 - 39,397 17,153 97 - - 1

2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,621 2,353
1

294 2,713,047 1,392,157 2,187,516 1,008,146 - 201,351 28,352 294 (2) (1) 2

3 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,629 4,429 16 , 927 3,199,392 1,325,810 1,838,062 1,484,983 - 296,449 35,093 453 7,678 355 3

4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,069 7,614 12,636 3,933,351 1,389,288 1,749o898 2,059,348 - 411,277 55,263 1,105 16,071 1,749 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,012 6,325 10,143 4,557oSO6 1,350,991 1,658,583 2,637,518 - 527,145 54,307 1,433 17,534 2,281 5

6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,559 3,385 12,218 4,819,553 1,228,681 1,486,312 2,990,957 - 603,918 55,036 1,574 17,453 3,070 6

7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,529 4,511 7,538 4,436,300 986,141 1,187,483 2,906,092 - 593,382 58,447 1,632 18,201 3,510 7

8 $4,000 under $4, 500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,341 5,143 2,792 1,156 5,528 3,539,521 699,600 835,972 2,392,731 - 492,985 59,083 1,714 13,326 2,204 8

9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,322 6,387 7,618 2,503,972 424,033 528,717 1,773,088 - 367,823 41,927 1,715 11,229 2,165 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,608 8,336 9,515 3,060,558 458,717 564,724 2,213,952 - 467,343 80,988 3,392 17,161 3 639 10 ~_4

231,834 239,939 z
11 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,335 7,678 9,046 1,491,317 193,440 1,100,963 - 42,618 2,347 9,061 11878 1 1

12 $7, COO under$8,000 8,080 9,917 10,307 848,464 97,193 114,374 6.34,518 - 142,302 38,252 3,271 8,082 1,645 12 C)

13 $8,000 under $9,000 :* . . . *'**"****. . .. .. . . 3,881 12,786 1,744 483,132 52,160 57,102 361,465 - 83,993 25,365 2,480 5,949 1,041 13 ~_4

14 $9~000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) 3,359 378,584 35,733 40,090 286,977 - 68,446 20,588 2,211 5,640 876 1 4

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,710 23,992 369 310 9,549 1,046,602 77,629 87,263 833,784 - 218,758 51,534 8,030 13,431 2,461 15

16 $15,000 under $20, COO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,414 13,437 183 187 4 114 530 103 29,009 31,099 436,075 - 133,545 23,103 5,667 6,661 1,238 16

17 $20,COO under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,117 7,517 6:211 361,283 15,563 16,258 301,581 - 105,315 12,908 4,030 3,122 588 17

18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,
S3 . 6,247

260 157 868 246,664 8,789 9,105 204,770 - 78,240 7,274 3,206 2,441 459 18

19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,980 13,787 3,292 553,226 14,726 14,734 469,625 - 208,131 12,910 6,545 4,532 826 19

20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,812 15,609 103 152 2oO9O 481,053 7,345 7,085 396,768 - 210,439 6,532 8,031 2,279 425 20

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 415 3,349 35 41 257 172,856 1,502 1,438 137,223 - 83,375 1,366 3,198 514 95 21

22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137 2,865 13 62 413 88,910 548 519 71,533 - 45,762 496 1,553 177 32 22

23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169 5,040 30 186 325 162,500 618 562 130,393 - 89,471 543 2,993 212 39 23

24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 1,552 2 21 86 66,136 105 98 52,550 - 37o735 91 1,232 37 7 24

25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 1,577 3 29 12 123,357 1 55 52 102,689 1 - 76,019 49 2,550 14 2 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,697 183)036 3)790 2,3011 151,069 40,918)785 10,596,039 13,992,557 25,164,778 - 5,822,540 729,278 72,753 182,215 30,603 26

Nontaxable return a :
27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) (1) (1) (1) 836 31.50,105

99,484 - - 117,798 - - - - - 27

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,513 960 56 1,002,150 2,049,848 - - 3,095,802 - - - 28

$600 under $1~000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,697 4,102

1
. 919,396 (2) (1) - - (1) (1) 29

29 $1 00 S'

51, 698,522 937,608 14

30

1 0

under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,939 3,130 7,3 842,310 920,060 21,972 3,293 676,139 652 6,279 28 19,538 625 30

31 11500 under $2tOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,564 4,420 4:12 572o917 544,643 50,981 21,011 278)385 4,223 15,658 179 50,286 4,043 31

32 :2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,138 3,708 8 5 21 324,892 280,885 39,157 24,358 105)663 4,836 17,08? 315 38,809 4,522 32

33 $2,500 under $3)ODO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. (1) (2) 2,819 206,378 160,170 21,624 20,698 55,193 4)083 12,574 349 21,624 3,735 33

34 $3,000 under $3o5OO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 , 474 91,734 69,731 6,298 6,159 22,443 1,181 4,559 255 5,931 925 34

35 $3,500 under $4)000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. 3,159 3,918

768 49,558 3,1,,3435 11,132 367 35

36 $4 000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . : : . . . . . . . . . : 2 28,783
2 34

5,623 4)340 6,434
29 4,578 142 5,273 671 36

37 1 37$4,500'under $5jOO0 . . . . . . . : : :,** : : : . . . . . . . . . . . .
(2) 22,638 14,864 2,423 3? l

38 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 989 21,276 6,510
2) 127 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,706 20,311 (2) (1) 37,956 43,711,253 5,125,360 146,003 79,928 5,311,079 15,883 60,735 1,268 141,809 14,535 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134,403 203,347 5,210 4,9~=_21.9, .25 '44,630,0381 15,721,399 14,138,560 :25:~2-7.6 ~5,311,079 . 5,838,423 790,013 74,021 324,024 45,138 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -73,25 61
,

176 3,508 3,0861 126,648 434,514,0171 14,721,757 12,961,487 17,529,341 5,309 220 3 549,483 465,011 11,281 243,978 29,813 41
"J~ ( 2

42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . F 5 50 142,1711 1,702 1,826 1 62,177 10,116,021 999,6421 1,1__ 1 2:288,940 1 325,OC2 62 .740 80,046 15,325 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."
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T~bl . 4-SOURCES OF INCOME AND LOSS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS-ALL RETURNS, JOINT RFTURNS, AND RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVINGSPO[ SE,BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME C1,4SSES-Continued
FAR.T- III .-RETURNS OF SINGLE PERSONS~ NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE-C .nti ..d

Tax credits for- Tax withheld5 Payments on 1955 Tax due at time
_clf S6 of filing overpaymentde aration

F-_,ign ~.x paid Tax.paid at source Income ta x
n interest after

-

;b of Ams

Adjusted gloss income class .. credits Refund Credit on 1956 tax
Number of Amount Number of Amo~t Number of Amoun t

Number of ~"`-t Number of Amount returns returns returns
Number of Amount Amount,,t,-s returns Number o f

(7h-.-d (77...-d (7h-.-d (Th...d (Th-.-d (Th....~d
returns

(Th ...-d 'at..d. I.. . d.11 . .. d.11 .,.) dbilar .) d.11.,.)
(47) (48) (49) (50) (51) (52) (53) (54) (55) (56) (5?) (58) (59) (60 )Taxable returns : (61)

- -00 under 1,30C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 $1,000 under $1,506 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3,11,31 1,159,464 99,956 15,396 1,2" 229,601 6,845 1,C93,571 66 346 9 277 696 1
114'

23, '2 43 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. " , 29 1,938,267 243,580 53,995 6,762 628,615 23,724 1,391 681 68 :202 2~:416 i,368 21"

0

91 .
4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

29"

6,9 1,623,507 312,922 53,021 8,480 545,136 33 933 1 174 , 909 54,114 11,257 1,331 3
34

'10 "C9"

4,2

33
,
933

9 95?
1'C"91 6S'71,174408,425 1,595,526 418,190 63,627 12,461 525,301 34,'510 1 :095 :412 51,607 19,785 1,562 45 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 523 427 1,537,087 525,743 76,813 19'"7 542,983 32,91 ,6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 4 965,826 47,844 24,287 2,472 17 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 599,22? 1,395,354 591,683 67,534 20,283 732,072 35,Q9,0 674,656 40,853

23,46 2,912 6a $4,000 under t4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ?,764 759 2,n88 16 5811,2311 1,124,894 572,491 54,488 16,617 728,686 36,113 422-16 3_228 ,~88 79 $4,500 =der $5,00c) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 489,069 789,160 469,249 51,539 17,555 529,300 32,203 282,021 25,298 13,733 2 371 8363,880 493,828 338,343 ",493 15,428 369,012 27,27? 139,348 12,683 16,531 1 :780 9 0-4~O $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. 460,152 512,389 409,699 71,75 17 7 1 V~11 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 -0 __42 374,523 43,666 171,636 16,66_~ i6, B" 2,327 1 0. . . . . . . . 235,277 202,752 192,413 49,659 24,054 160,123 28,784 59,701 7,05 6

12 $7,DOO under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. 10,619 1,326 1113 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 137,3" 89,132 95,330 43,074 29,217 79,015 20,820 23,724 4,046 11,654 3,058 1280,451 36,692 42,918 31,223 28,008 40,626 17,058 8,731 4,279 8,093 3 1-4

14 $9,000 -der $lO,OOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 , 326 165,359 24,776 31,062 23,560 24,795 28,646 13,725 6,004 1,223 5,770 2 498
1
415 1$10,000 -der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,839 275 1,029 13 207,979 43,940 66,408 65,388 105 072 64 139 49,418 S,Oci 3,594 15,603 7, 54,~ 15

16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,250 338 479 4 126,297 12,733 24,215 27,450 80 :859 22 :471 30,257 2,170 1,510 6,569 6,907 16
17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,030 166 478 4 100,527 6,249 17,240 14,6 4 64,76 11,069 24,970 1,156 982 4,0?0
18 $25,000 -der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 698 128 441 3 74,444 3,000 8,528 S' .,6 49,919

5,111 17
7 11? 19,049 479 1,172 1,509 1,682 18

19 $30,DOO -der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,884 742 734 12 198,005 4,169 17,663 13,876 141,7897 10,936 48,723 589 1,101 3,283 8,808 19
'9120 50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,306 802 606 10 201,172 1,996 11,275 6 2 161,760 4 805 38,034 379 1,594 1,921 8,202 2021 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 361 431 121 3 79,647 404 3,755 1,418 64,649 1,018 15,225 66 6?5 351 3 288 21

C)22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142 187 54 5 43,984 131 1,110 513 36,329 366 8,271 24 284 132 1,436 2 2
23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 182 336 50 3 86,099 145 1,544 561 72,394 384 14,739 38 693 1" 1 , 877 23
24 $500,000 under $1,C)00,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 104 7 (1) 36,392 23 165 96 29,506 65 7,486 5 72 29 692 24 ~_3
25 $l,DQO,OOO or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 11162 6 3 72,302 11 57 52 65 572 36 7 077 2 25 13 379 2526 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,513 5,43~

~1,124,?295,636,045 650 141 ?,522,645 443,146 26250,259
Nontaxable returns :

27 No di-t~d . .. - I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. 17,038 2,511 10,621 6,532 13,754 382

22,424 7,160 4,10? 1,817 2728 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
29 $600 under $l,GO0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,693,112 86,?46 13,617 1,570 93,465 1,584 2,696,629 87,663 7,584 582 28

C-1
30 $1,000 order $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 553,729 33,002 10,406 1,008 88,531 1,9()? 558,355 33,500 5,753 428 2931 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 331,218 23,651 10,347 1,070 66,379 2,055 333,276 23,945 5,349 593 3032 $2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168,481 13,519 9,492 896 15,251 620 172,288 13,942 3,882 411 31

33 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(2)

(1)
(2) (2)

- ?1,146 6,823 9,201 1,053 4,?16 258 76,098 7,414 3,534 348 32
PMJ

34 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 36,426 3,667 4,559 773 3,645 257 38,861 4,273 33
0

35 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1 5,608 1,816 3,909 1,170 - - 16,999 1,931
3 436 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .. -

7,459 972 -
8,154 1,121 5,750 1,319 353? $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 4 341

700 3,608 926
(2)

(1) 4,689 778 36
38 $5,000 or more ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 3 :125 644 - - 2,770 664 37(2) (2) (2) (2

) 3839 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) (2) (2)
(1) 3,901,683 174,051 75,760 14,998 286,476 7,155 3,931,985 182,869 35,959 5,498 39

504
40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,212 5,504 7,485 81 5,713,675 16,497,314 4,669,590 915,478 1 39,727 5,922,521 62 015 1 296~~j 79,79

i3q
S ' I'I ~6 7,2 6 4t54,6 7 4041 Returns under $5 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
: = === _

. . . . . . . . 13 , 516 139 (2) (2)
3, 508,2" 15,558,067 3,746 , 106 55

5'501J
132 :1,,134 5,~116,171.14

== ==_
=== 580

566 '9" 1~,~

r2 22,251 41
42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . .. 26 ~4,48~3P5 3 '0 8'0 t31696 5,365 5,397 74 2,205,431 939,247 923 484 359 .977 1,006

93 ' .5

77 387,5489 1 'I'I '11I'Il
See text for "Explanation of Classification . and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."

7 54 284,14 45,44

tolExcludes any amounts reportad as "Other income" on Form 1040A, the card form filed by employees with less than $5,000 gross
income, consisting of wages reported on Withholding Statements (Form W-2) and not more than $100

t
.1 of other wages, dividends and interest .
2sample variability Is too large to warrant showing separately . However, the gra.nd total contains data deleted for this reason .3AdJusted gross defici t .
4Adjusted gross income less adjusted gross deficit .
5ConAists of income tax and excess social security tax withheld-

60onsists of payments on declaration and credits resulting from overpayment of prior year's tax .



Table 5.-RETURNS WITH ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, TOTAL NONBUSINESS DEDUCTIONS, EXEMPTIONS, AND TAX ITEMS, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

Taxable income Tax credits for-

Total returns Income anurce a partially Ins a
Number of be~--f

A

Number of Tax paid at

returns Adjusted Dividend. received Retirement income Foreign tax paid tax after
Adjusted gross income classes with `anbus

iness Exemptions with - tax before tax-exempt interest
,

temized gross income deductions Amount taxable credits Amount Amount Amount Amount credits

deductions retu income Number of Number of Number of Number of ~
(Th . .. .d

at Thou,ond (Th- ...d
Th .. .. .d (n-...d (T~-d (Th.. .-d urns (7h-.-d returns (Th--d returns returns
d.11., .) d.1 I—) d.11 .. . d.11 .. . d.11

.11)
d,11 . . . dollars) d.11 .,. )

(2) (3) 1 (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17)

Taxable returns :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,914 59,634 12,798 40,148 66,914 6,688 1,291 (1) (1) (1) (1) 1 2S6 1

2 $1,000 -der $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 240,474 304,239 77,617 150,214 240,474 76,407 15,180 8,044 56 (1) (1)
'5

'1 18 2

3 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 411,120 725,952 169,245 344,050 411,120 212,657 42,242 18,900 185 2,782 172 4
1 'S8 , 3

4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594,115 1,345,782 297,848 603,398 594,115 '444,537 88,490 30,958 506 3,853 171 87,795 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 786,438 2,169,056 471,224 935,875 786,438 761,957 151,961 33,610 696 9,850 955 150,286 5

6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,017,510 3,316,196 698,896 1,432,036 1,017,510 1,185,265 237,116 45,373 1,046 13,272 1,518 234,502 6

7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,222,110 4,592,787 948,860 1,984,023 1,222,110 1,659,903 332,961 44,336 1,053 17 495 2,960 15,885 1,335 3,132 19
328,844 7

8 $4,000 -der $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,408,341 5,988,737 1,203,538 2,572,324 1,408,341 2,212,875 444,669 51,731 1,525 15 :188 2,330 440,688 8

9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,447,213 6,874,771 1,343,365 2,895,233 1,447,213 2,636,173 529,352 49,861 1,677 17,208 2,711 524,901 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,671,856 14,618,933 2,757,453 5,769,545 2,671,856 6,091,934 - 1,223,652 100,392 3,280 19,290 3, 708 1,216,438 10

11 $6,000 -der $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,879,758 12,155,930 2,223,424 4,092,059 1,879,758 5,840,447 - 1,176,283 86,392 2,913 13,397 2,833 1,169,962 11

12 $7,000 under $8,ooo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,113,062 8,300,925 1,483,130 2,426,854 1,113,062 4,390,940 - 890,745 81,650 4,002 12,641 2,216 884,460 12 z
13 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 640,633 5,410,837 948,479 1,384,789 640,633 3,077,569 - 630,196 64,695 2,820 10,517 1,860 625,482 13

C1
14 $9,000 under $10, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 401,935 3,797,647 680,?10 857,379 401,935 2,259,558 - 468,971 56,671 2,954 7,069 1,110 464,838 14

15 $10,000 Under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 753,333 8,988,328 1,545,369 1,622,978 753,333 5,819,982 - 1,254,684 222,517 15,233 21,092 4,038 6,593 1,126 2,541 29 1,234,258 1 5

16 $15,000 -der $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 273,676 4,709,496 706,876 595,921 273,676 3,406,699 - 808,835 134,367 15,036 12,061 2,417 6,043 1,900 1,916 13 789 , 469 16 C1

17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 153,268 3,418,841 466,385 334,184 153,268 2,618,2?2 - 683,471 88,632 13,386 6,963 1,310 4,204 622 1,734 27 668,126 17 C_~

18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,449 2,604,335 340,378 208,049 95,449 2,055,909 - 583,232 63,350 12,317 5,153 1,093 3,435 845 1,331 13 568 , 964 18 ~>
19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 163,204 6,142,413 759,785 358,679 163,204 5,023,949 - 1,685,979 118,033 35,482 10,215 1,859 10,288 2,131 3,136 45 1,646,462 19 t-4

20 $50,000 -der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 73,059 4,862,997 635,239 155,602 73,059 4,072,156 - 1,775,999 61,811 40,112 5,409 986 8,546 4,006 2,489 84 1,730 , 811 20
~4

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . 12,550 1,502,632 234,409 25,684 12,550 1,242,539 - 652,196 11,536 17,268 1,283 220 2,571 2,242 913 15 632,451 21 z

22 $150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . 3,863 661,503 110,657 7,764 3,863 543,082 - 308,376 3,582 8,201 456 88 985 1,056 226 12 299, 019 22

23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . 3,975 1,130,839 206,179 8,006 3,975 916,654 - 561,376 3,758 15,180 525 95 1,228 1,912 266 16 544,173 23

24 $500,000 -der $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . 615 408,926 77,756 1,184 615 329,986 - 213,642 585 5,531 96 17 246 1,328 36 4 206,762 24

25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . 262 549,496 97,652 1 498 262 451,346 1 - 300,266 241 8,107 1 33 7 1 102 2,084 15 4
1

290,064 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . 15,434,733 104,641,232 18,497,272 28,806,476 15,434,733 57,337,484 - 15,061,165 1,372,068 208,573 206,196 34,680 60,126 20,587 17,737 281 14,797,G44 26

Nontaxable returns :
27 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,757 7,538 13,389 21,111 - - 17,757 - - - - - - 27

28 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120,582 97,916 44,686 91,341 (1) (1) 120,582 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) - 28

29 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191,607 249,672 117,367 215,415 3,130 815 188,477 161 (1) (1) 3,130 161 - 29

30 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208,144 357,456 157,898 278,963 14,387 3,081 193,757 606 8,073 54 13,289 r528 - 30

31 $2,ODO under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208,232 465,790 172,967 355,933 23,420 10,496 184,812 2,096 11,166 184 23,072 1,912 - 31

32 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 201,862 557,300 182,585 425,068 17,451 11,484 184,411 2,287 7,678 163 17,451 2,124 2,544 513 (1) (1) - 32

33 $3,000 -der $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138,814 449,368 153,557 330,430 11,906 7,885 126,908 1,507 6,983 249 11,191 1,258 - 33

34 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,034 504,445 166,523 368,867 11,935 7,967 123,099 1,586 6,664 157 10,196 1,362 - 34

35 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 94,119 399,479 131,389 291,105 4,914 4,552 89,205 907 2,819 97 4,218 754 - 35 It

36 $4,50C -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61,513 290,001 91,044 211,081 5,629 5,229 55,884 1,041 4,182 137 5,281 873 - 36

37 $5,000 or more, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,687 508,785 268,808 295,743 3,350 4,451 75,337 1 1,040 1,869 59 1 3,298 641 1 1 - 37

38 Total nontaxable returns . . . 1,456,351 3,886,750 1,500,213 2,885,057 96,122 55,960 1,360,229 11,231 49,4_34 1,1001 91,126 9,613 2,544 513 0) M - 38

CYI

39 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,891,084 108,527,982 19,997,485 31,691,533 15,530,855 57,393,444 1,360,2291 15,072,396 1,421,502 209,673 297,322 44,293 62,6.701 21,100 19,129 286 14,797,044 39 Cn

40 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,571,899 28,755,119 6,454,796 13,546,615 7,287,007 9,247,972. 1,284,8921 1,853,453 331,421 7,792 167,824 19,795 7
'
408

552 2
:784 9 1,825,305 40

41 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,319,185 79,772,663 13,542,689 18,144,918 8,243,848 48,145,47,, 75,3371 13,218,943 1,090,081 201,881 129,498 24,498~ 55,262 20,548
16 3, 5

277 12,971,739 41

See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of the Sample and Limitations of Dita . "

'Sample variability is too large to warrant showing separately . However, the grand total contains data deleted for this reason .



T .bla G-PATTERNS OF INCOME BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

Number of returns with-

Total Salaries Salaries Dividends Interest Salaries, Salaries Dividends ~slsri,
.

Ac,'usted gross income
number oni Dividend

. Business Salaries Salaries and Dividends and and Salaries, dividends, interest : inter-t, div
idend ;,

of
eter only Interest and/or and and business and buainess business dividends, and nd and

returns exclud ble (after only partnershi
p dividends interest and/or interest and/or and/or and business business business an

d

a

y
exclusions only interest and/or and/or and/or businesssick p . partnership partnership partnership

ps
and/orrtnership partnership partnership partnershi

p

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16)

Taxable returns :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,43",84E 1,282,281 4,210 4,869 66,558 4,173 14,981 26,272 7,999 1,823 6,121 5,912 2,158 3,578
2 $1 ,)0() 111de, $1 5W. . . . . . . . . . . ;,Irl, ;--~ ~1, -1 Q~5 5,9'P !~),1,33 116,575 11,148 4C,453 6 .1,367 13,21,- 4-20 1_203 7,688 324
3 411,50C under $2,OOC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,447,6b3 2, 15 6 681 12, l-,'2 1,923 5 P) 2

4 $2,OOC under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,961,5!3 2, '394'
8 141,458 11,476 43,565 95,439 19,531 5,765 22,468 12,191 7,604 6,867 (1) 3
896 9 :391 10,084 187,231 21,214 69,2" 144,216 23,328 6,161 29,417 24,747 1,793 14,484 8,C24 4,397 1

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,318,528 2,678,243 9,070 10,442 176,911 29,579 96,754 177,836 2C,939 8,715 37,315 27,822 3,653 22,727 8,648 2,179 5
6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,669,251 2,943,640 4,540 9,812 187,391 36,562 121,575 209,072 21,654 11,654 34,505 35,642 5,755 21,356 10,479 7,598 6
7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,86C,C57 3,124,698 5,271 5,225 159,884 42,869 163,339 211,699 16,730 7,984 24,969 42,1" 6,520 24,249 12,670 7,202 7
8 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931,760 3,149,355 4,521 7,404 167,550 47,006 168,207 218,261 20,227 6,220 29,986 53,378 6,201 32,545 7,633 ~,019 8
9 $4,500 under $5, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,687,445 2,961,642 5,2116 6,989 115,586 1.6,620 183,490 212,670 14,259 8,002 28,737 50,521 5,505 28,316 1C,930 0~,49C -

10 $5,000 under $6, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,754,968 4,459,747 5,602 7,303 157,734 99,331 391,255 329,876 21,258 16,397 42,640 108,701 15,210 56,962 24,498 13,473 10
11 $6,OOC =der $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,855,290 2,852,160 2,122 4,172 109,391 90,279 301,155 238,696 15,490 9, 509 35,848 95,926 12,711 46,101 19,320 18,216 1112 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,395,179 1,654,902 5,601 2,086 93,504 66,884 230,193 131,665 15,385 8,036 24,807 86,461 8,692 36,335 15,762 13 435 12
13 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,411,320 892,770 1,391 2,085 59,897 57,483 153,306 79,729 13,957 5,920 17,950 63,105 7,662 21,811 17,941 13 :822 13
14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 911,711 504,760 2,453 2,801 49,940 49,320 103,885 58,088 8,054 5,563 16,923 57,379 6,632 17,798 13,833 13 , 943 14

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,517,076 533,061 7,785 3,895 125,468 119,630 174,973 99,758 29,108 24,572 53,340 173,880 25,363 46,586 49,183 47 791 15
tv16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 425,730 57,597 3,011 1,397 46,064 41,878 33,648 27,455 14,229 12,920 26,112 70,923 12,555 16,583 32,564 28 :207 16

17 $20 000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 210,172 16,207 1,655 772 22,662 19,111 10,564 12,919 7,968 7,986 14,901 36,971 7,2" 8,654 20,974 2 1 318 1718 $25 : 000
under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 120,427 6,863 850 294 10,783 10,950 5,454 4,637 5,597 4,882 7,849 21,573 5,439 4,202 15,645 15 :336 18

19 $30,000 under $50, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 190,589 6,210 1,770 625 14,429 14,652 6,102 7,073 10,817 8,024 10,157 41,826 8,552 7,772 25,007 27,423 19
20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 77,563 976 906 186 2, M 5,923 1,515 1,791 5,013 2,971 2,460 19,335 3,789 1,926 10,876 16,957 20

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . 12,902 76 242 15 161 695 83 179 1,050 367 294 3,309 596 198 1,700 3,933 2122 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . 3,937 15 50 9 45 210 19 27 376 97 59 1,082 194 73 535 1,143 22
23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . 4,009 11 78 3 25 194 16 15 406 83 43 1,024 166 41 489 1,413 23
24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . 624 - 7 1 2 21 5 - 70 15 3 137 23 1 96 241 24
25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . - 263 - 1 5

1 - I I 1 11 1 -1 1 29 1
41 2 1 55 1 121 21 331 108 2 5

26 Totol taxabl a returns . . . . . . ",689,063 33,736,263 8,376 103,074 2,014,120 827o219 2,313,781 2,348,741 306,689 167,990 482,111 1,041,632 1 146,092 423,4981 317,285 275,063 26 0-3

Nontaxable returns
27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . 432,024 5,639 3,552 4,914 267,839 (1) (1) 74,564 1,743 8,932 23,327 (1) 2,651 9,309 11,291 (1) 27

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,839,333 3,125,312 11,970 37,295 400 .797 4,173 17,774 101,072 13,947 8,268 31,329 5,950 2,863 5:005 5 746 (11 2829 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,764,864 1,025,351 16,381 52,9314 362,618 5,583 28,609 103,622 26,431 8,696 34,171 4,173 6 111 7:239 2 39 29
30 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,040,314 1,093,855 20,563 46,279 421,012 8,346 50,596 164,555 46,666 7,921 45,060 17,407 3,616 11,606 9,741 2,487 3031 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,677,799 942,792 13,599 45,264 303,451 9,738 39,026 163,541 38,319 5,074 36,482 11,166 1) 8,635 9,666 4,001 3 132 $2,OW under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,155,330 675,901 9,041 28,196 199,568 5,912 22,651 1'9,303 22,991 5,070 23,454 9,390 3,595 7,586 8,966 32 z

33 $2,500 under $3,ODO . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(A

993,313 651,346 6,608 16 364 126,280 5,912 13,966 108,285 18'"0 14,496 6:,618 7:286 5:091 3334 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 660,343 471,524 11S "1: 63,827 4 : 3 17 11 8 :113 71,842 9,746 7 3 125 4 339 2 526
4'G~o 34

35 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475,3,2 354,139 2,087 2
,. I Do, 5

254 44,790 5,939 5 428 (4 521 09 2,901 35
36 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,123 179,283 - 16,414 4, 6,298 23,031 4,521

5,882 2
:160 1 39 3,6 36

37 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151,293 114,983 2,09 1,752 12 729 3,185 8,781 3,834 1,583 1 7 3,406
4,576

37is $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133,015 97,962 9 1 )10 :020 1,890 10,913 (1) 1:931 38
01

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . 13,561,123 8,738,087 99,627 239,269 2,219,394 1 46,497 197,6891 994,299 193,807 49,843 222,607 68,489 17,402 66,184 64,841 14,765 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,250,188 42,474,350 178,003 342,343 4,233,514 873,716 2,511,470 343,040 500,496 217,833 704,718 1,110,121 163,494 489,682 382,126 828 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41,225,413 31,391,033 143,072 315,990 3,530,519 295,254 1,098,412 2,340,218 350,459 110,043 450,845 326,603 48 303 223,391 132,005 51,864 41
42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,024,775 11,083,317, 34,931 26,353 702,996 578,462 1,413,059 1,002,822 150,037 107,790 253,873 783,518 115 :191 266,291 250,121 237,964 42
--.L- --
See text for "Explanation of Clsssificstio~ and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data . "
,Sample variability is too large to warrant showing separately . However, the grand total contains data deleted for this reason .



INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

T.bl~ 7 .-TAKABLE INCOME, TAX CREDITS, AND INCOME TAX, BY TAXABLE INCOME CLASSES FOR APPLICABLE TAX RATES

PART I .-JO11?r RETURNS AND RETURNS OF SURVIVING SPOUSE

35

Number of otal ofT ads received creditDivide Retirement income credit Income tax after credit s

returns
Taxabl e

am.

t
be 4 tax

A t '
Amount

Normal tax and surtax Alternative tax

Taxable income classes with credit . Number of
moun Number of

Amount Amounttaxable returns returns Number of Number o f

Income (7b--d (?b--d (77--d (Th-d returns (Th--d returns (7h-.- d
d.11.. . d.11 .1.) d.11-2) d.11ars) dW1 .. . d.1 lars)

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11 )

1
Taxable returas :

Not over $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,176,559 38,716,683 25,653 466,465 10,130 100,893 15,264 21,176,559 7,714,000 - -

2 over $4,000 not over $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . 5,290,01-1 28,469,2Z7 23,659 471,640 16,054 38,869 7,400 5,290,011 5,815,873 - -

3 over $8,000 not uver $12,000. . . . . . . . . 8Z7,829 7,922,445 17,681 251,752 14,536 13,489 2,666 827,829 1,711,314 - -

4 Over $12,000 net over $16,000 . . . . . . . . 304,592 4,194,947 1-5,216 137,354 12,351 6,964 1,453 304,592 975,9ul - -

5 Over $16,000 not over $20,000 . . . . . . . . 163,338 2,920,7017 12,011 86,724 10,636 3,770 777 163,338 733,249 - -

6 over $20,000 not over $24,000 . . . . . . . . 98,196 2,148,145 10,128 58,969 8,945 3,241 719 98,186 578,659 - -

7 over $24,000 net over $28,000 . . . . . . . . 70,235 1,813,816 9,925 44,736 8,821 2,1116 434 70,235 522,775 - -

8 Over $28,000 not over $32,000 . . . . . . . . 44,802 1,339,281 6,762 29,157 6,299 1,291 230 44,802 415,161 - -

9 over $32,000 not over $36,000 . . . . . . . . 32,663 1,109,710 6,902 22,862 6,240 1,102 242 32,663 365,377 - -

10 over $36,000 not over $40,000 . . . . . . . . 23,524 891,686 5,320 17,118 5,066 609 97 15,607 205,987 7,917 104,585 1(

11 Over $40,000 not over $44,000 . . . . . . . . 17,624 738,133 4,797 13,357 4,486 600 95 10,051 154,264 7,573 114,771 11

12 Over $44,000 not over $52,000 . . . . . . . . 24,398 1,162,359 9,009 19,159 8,118 972 176 12,091 224,503 12,307 224,790 L

13 Over $52,000 not over $64,000 . . . . . . . . 20,5Z7 1,179,371 10,444 16,689 9,235 Soo 156 8,570 208,674 11,957 284,024 1:

14 Over $64,000 not over $76,000 . . . . . . . . 11,266 783,463 7,892 9,616 7,174 595 90 4,110 130,677 7,156 219,282 11

15 over $76,000 not over $88,000 . . . . . . . . 7,125 582,Z70 6,483 6,238 5,908 31-1 53 2,194 87,040 4,931 187,198 1!

16 Over $88,000 not over $100,000 . . . . . . . 4,263 399,102 4,903 3,785 4,290 250 42 1,240 59,569 3,023 135,758 1(

17 Over $100,000 net over $120,000 . . . . . . 4,213 458,538 6,204 3,777 5,521 293 52 1,093 63,845 3,120 169,818 Y

18 ever $120,000 net over $140,000 . . . . . . 2,329 300,451 4,708 2,116 3,905 189 32 527 38,619 1,802 121,007 If

19 Over $140,000 not over $160,000 . . . . . . 1,494 221,596 3,609 1,371 3,109 136 29 284 25,293 1,200 95,720 1~

20 Over $160,ODO not over $180,000 . . . . . . 950 160,789 2,545 872 2,24? 79 15 163 17,183 787 72,769 2(

21 Over $180,000 not over $200,000 . . . . . . 690 130,671 2,231 639 2,010 49 8 106 12,780 594 61,192 21

22 Over $200,000 not over $300,000 . . . . . . 1,491 357,210 5,938 1,389 5,225 130 24 195 31,452 1,296 177,276 2 ;

23 Over $300,000 not over $400,000 . . . . . . 475 162,737 2,644 448 2,432 44 9 51 12,720 424 85,086 Z

24 Over $400,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 677 1 550,254 7,674 1 624 6,545 69 13 47 23,861 630 ~ 302,300 2,

25 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . 28,129,251 %,713,591 212,338 1 1,666,856 169,183 176,861 30,076 28,064,544 1 20,128,836 64,707 12,355,576 2 '

Nontaxable returns ;
26 Not over $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,942 48,068 9,540 27,402 6?3 71,368 8,744 - - - - 2

27 Over $4,000 not over $8,000 . . . . . . . . . .

-

2

28 Over $8,000 not over $12,000 . . . . . . . . .
- 2

29 Over $12,000 not over $16,000 . . . . . . . .
- 2

30 ever $16,000 net over $20,000 . . . . . . . .
- 3

31 over $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 1 3

32 Total nontaxable retur.. . . . . . . 1 75,990 1 443,893 9,830 27,402 1 673 71,368 1 8,744 - -

-

== 3

33 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128,205,241 196,762,484 . 222,168 1 1,694,258 1 169,856 248,229
1

38,820 28,064,544 .20,128,836 , 64,707

2 .. . . . . 6

3

PART II .-SEPARATE RETURNS OF HUSBANDS AND WIVES AND OF SINGLE PERSONS NOT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD OR SURVIVING SPOUSE

Number of Total of Dividends received credit Retirement income credit Income tax after credit s

returns
Taxable
income the 4 tax

A t Anouart
Normal tax and surtax Alternative tax

Taxable income classes with credit . Number of
moun

Number of
Amount Amount

taxable returon returns Number of Number ofIncome

X

(Th--W (Thm-d (Th-d (Th--d returns (77w .. .~d returns (7h-.-d
.db I I .) 'blz-) d.11-.) d.1 I. .. ~11. . . ) d.11 .. .

(2) (3) (4) (6) (7) (9) (10 )

Taxable retu~ a :I
Not over $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,406,317 9,150,634 16, 100 256,783 5,396 77,702 10,651 10,406,317 1,811,818 1

2 Over $2,000 not over $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . 4,326,029 11,965,414 18,280 230,500 8,196 50,493 10,003 4,326,029 2,436,415 2

3 over $4,000 not over $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . 667,311 3,140,760 11,374 118,cY74 7,227 18,435 3,488 667,311 669,474 -

,

4 Over $6,000 not over $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . 125,586 859,196 7,41-3 54,588 5,396 10,981 1,941 125,586 194,630 4
1

5 Over $8,000 net over $10,000 . . . . . . . . . 53,326 475,M 5,657 30,548 4,285 7,065 1,267 53,326 114,960

6 Over $10,000 not over $12,000 . . . . . . . . 31,128 341,385 4,523 19,161 3,424 4,782 993 31,128 88,604 E

7 over $12,000 not over $14,000 . . . . . . . . 20,372 263,452 3,662 14,402 2,957 3,362 674 20,372 73,264

8 ever $14,000 not over $16,000 . . . . . . . . 14,479 215,610- 3,400 10,844 2,728 2,614 464 14,479 64,01 8

9 Over $16,000 not over $18,000 . . . . . . . . 9,831 167,493 2,423 7,481 2,058 1,655 287 9,831 53,524

10 Over $IB,000 not over $20,000 . . . . . . . . 8,171 154,928 2,316 6,016 2,002 1,396 264 6,468 41,498 1,703 10,478 1C

11 Over $20,000 not over $22,000 . . . . . . . . 5,488 115,318 1,919 4,408 1,644 664 1-35 3,683 27,489 1,805 13,021 1 1

12 Over $22,000 not over $26,000 . . . . . . . . 8,928 212,697 3,769 7,435 3,170 2,229 435 5,255 46,964 3,673 32,167 1 ;

13 Over $26,000 net over $32,000 . . . . . . . . 7,866 2Z7,383 4,479 6,838 3,765 2,OZ7 344 3,568 43,553 4,298 48,772 1 .

14 over $32,000 not over $38,000 . . . . . . . . 4,750 164,596 3,567 4,160 2,961 1,329 258 1,891 29,160 2,859 41,991 1 1

15 over $38,000 not over $44,000 . . . . . . . . 2,995 121,955 2,451 2,536 2,145 1,063 202 997 19,130 1,998 37,004 I f

16 over $44,000 net over $50,000 . . . . . . . . 2,101 98,469 2,260 1,823 1,977 529 104 708 16,506 1,393 30,517 1 ~

17 over $50,000 not over $60,000 . . . . . . . . 2,389 130,423 2,831 2,202 2,554 647 116 768 22,125 1,621 43,296 1-,

18 over $60,000 not over $70,000 . . . . . . . . 1,399 90,54B 1,938 1,30,4 1,794 458 80 437 15,936 962 31,820 1 ~

19 Over $70,000 not over $80,000 . . . . . . . . 917 68,462 1,645 942 1,439 317 63 237 10,369 680 26,779 1 ~

20 Over $80,000 net over $90,000 . . . . . . . . 654 55,077 1,472 614 1,101 225 41 156 8,058 498 22,917 2C

21 over $90,000 not over $100,000 . . . . . . . 501 47,567 1,162 467 1,(Y78 159 27 124 7,410 377 20,226 2 1

22 Over $100,000 not over $150,000 . . . . . . 1,055 126,865 3,408 999 2,849 332 64 241 19,048 814 57,768 2 ;

23 over $150,000 not ever $200,000 . . . . . . 378 64,925 1,573 358 1,387 129 25 80 10,096 298 31,130 2:

24 Over $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 625 359,490 11,640 , 593 9,053 198 1 35 128 1 59,161 497 193,874 2 1

25 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . 15,702,596 28,617,484 119,262 1 783,876 80,566 188,791 31,861 15,679,120 5,883,210 23,476 641,760 2 !

Nontaxable returns :
26 Not over $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148,454 81,398 16,088 61,796 I,Z78 143,548 14,757 2~

27 Over $2,000 not over $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . 2
;23 Over $4,000 not ever $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . 2

29 over $6,000 not over $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . (1) 2~

30 Over $8,000 not over $10,000 . . . . . . . . . X

31 Over $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

32 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . 1 148,458 1 81,501 16,137 61,796 1,278 143,5a 14,757 31,

33 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.

. 115,851,054 1 28,698,985 135, 845,672 81,8" 332,339 46,618 115,679,120 1 5,883,210 1 23,476".1,7. 3~

See footnotes at end of table. See text for 9Nplanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data . 11
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36 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX F .FrURNS FOR 1955
Table T-TAXABLE INCOME, TAX CREDITS, AND INCOME TAX, BY TAXABLE :NCOME CLASSES FOR APPLICABLE TAX RATES-Continved

PART III-RETURKS OF HEADS (F HOUSEHOLD

Number of Taxable Total of Dividends received credit

-

Retirement income credit Income tax after credit s

axable income clasEes
-Aurns

ith
income the 4 tax

credits ~b l Am' nat
N b f

Amount Normal tax and surtax Alternative ta x

taxabl
~~tT um er o

returns Number of
Amount

Number of Amoun t
-come (7) .o. .-d

d.11- d 11
(Th-ead returns (Th-aad returns (77- -d

) . . .. d.11. ..
:

&J I
(2) (3) (4) (6) (7) (9) (10 )

Taxable returns :1

Not over $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2 Over $2,000 not over $4,OCO . . . . . . . . . .

134,709
392 283

352,54 3
25 71 110

569
1 500

8,063
23 178

164
779

2,105

3 04
280 334,709 69,688

3 Over $4,000 not over $6,000 . . . . . . . . . .
,

79,362
, ,

375,570

,

733
,

14,283 495
, 2

1,117
618
236

392,283

79,362
223,562
?8 2744 Over $6,000 not over $8,OCO . . . . . . . . . . 19,705 133,743 874 6,213 674 661 144 19 705

,
28 8465 Over $8,000 not over $10,000 . . . . . . . . . 9,906 87,558 705 4,820 562 737 142

,
9,906

,
19,82 8

6 Over $10,000 not over $12,000 . . . . . . . . 5,339 58,432 864 3,493 515 221 44 5,339 13 70 47 Over $12,000 not over $14,000 . . . . . . . . 2,954 38,452 314 1,955 282 183 31 2 954
,

9 81 98 Over $14,000 not over $16,000 . . . . . . . . 2,295 34,190 357 1,550 288 294 65
,

2 295
,

9 09 49 Over $16,000 not over $18,DOO . . . . . . . . 1,547 26,365 394 1,140 358 294 29
,

1,547
,
36 0710 Over $18,000 not over $20,DOO . . . . . . . . 1,070 20,246 155 698 154 - - 1,0`70

,
6,04 6

11 Over $20,000 not over $22,000 . . . . . . . . 1,220. 25,?27 346 924 314 183 32 1,220 7 91 312 Over $22,000 net over $24,DOO . . . . . . . . 961 22,011 253 775 243 37 9 961
,

7 092

-

- 113 Over $24,000 not over $28,300 . . . . . . . .
14 Over $26,000 not over $32 DOO .

1,260
2721

32,618
37 611

42 5
488

1,149 381 224 39 965
,

8,523 295 ,592 1, . . . . . . . , , 1,009 451 147 35 786 8,384 486 5,219 14
15 Over $32,000 not over $38,DOO . . . . . . . . 1,150 40,617 623 1,102 535 237 56 440 5 921 710 9 876 116 Over $38,000 not over $44,)00 . . . . . . . .
17 Over $" 000 not over $50 )00

64 0
3 1

26,176

1
289 546 273 51 4 299

,
5,091 341

,
5,683 1, , . . . . . . . .

18 Over $50,000 not over $60,DOO . . . . . . . .
2

383
5,032

20 952
168
368

257
336

152 49 10 148 3,097 173 3,462 1
, 343 90 17 140 3,560 243 6,021 1

19 Over $60,000 not over $70,000 . . . . . . . .
20 Over $70 000 net over $80 00C

23 3
113

15,134
8

406 192 262 41 8 101 3,196 132 4,124 1
, , . . . . . . . .

21 Over $80,000 not over $90,1000 . . . . . . . . 113
,499

9 679
166
176

92
109

146
145

17
11

4 47 1,924 66 2,358 20

22 Over $90,000 not over $100,000 . . . . . . . 93
,

8 802 176 79 167 10
2 28 1,372 85 3,653 2

, 1 22 1,187 71 3,659 2 2
23 Over $100,000 not over $150,000 . . . . . . 158 18,554 328 141 311 37 7 41 3 139 117 7 208 224 Over $150,000 not over $200,000 . . . . . . 54 9,132 216 52 167 11 2 8

,
923 46

,
5854

.
2425 Over $200,000 not over $300,000 . . . . . . 41 9,627 194 38 182 6 1 9 1 480 32

,
4 287 2 526 Over $300,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 20,647 293 314 266 4 1 2

,
608 34

,
11,982

.
26

27 Total taxable ret-3 . . . . . . . . . . 657,218 2,558,174 il,380 72,228 8,609 9,971 1,817 854,387 529,631 2,831 74,709 2'

Nontaxable returns :
28 Not over $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,043 469 94 348 4 1,043 90 - - - 2~?9 Over $2,000 net over $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . - - - -
30 Over $4,000 not over $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . - - - - 2~

31 Orv( r $6,000 not over $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . - - - - 3C

32 Over $8,000 not over $10,000 . . . . . . . . . - - - 31
33 Over $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - -

-
3;~
1~

34 Total nontaxable. returns . . . . . . . 1,043 1 469 94 348 4 1,043 L 90 - - - 3 A

35 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . .
.

858,261 1 2,558,643 11,474 72,576 3,613 11,014 1,907 1 854,387 529,631 2,831 7111.

2

3 5

See text for "Explanation of Class ificat ions anl Terms-- and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Dnts . a
'Sample variability too large to warrant showing separately . However, the grand total contains data deleted for this reason .



INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Table 8.-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, TAXABLE INCOME, INCOME TAX, AVERAGE TAX, AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATE, BY TYPES OF INCOME TAX AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES
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Effectiv e
Number o f

returns with
Adjusted Taxable

Income ta x
after Average

tax rate-

income tax
Adjusted gross income cle,sses income tax

gross income income
credits

income tax
after credits

after as percent
credits (Th. .. .nd (77--d (Th. .. .~d of taxable

d.11-) d.11., .) d.11 .,.) (D.11 income

ALL TAXABLE RETURNS
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6 )

1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,437,846 1,200,421 211,417 42,172 29 19 .9 1
2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,483,242 3,106,659 1,085,444 216,479 87 19 .9 2
3 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,447,663 4,265,817 1,772,333 352,948 144 19 .9 3
4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,961,513 6,666,813 2,780,258 551,714 186 19 .8 4

5 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,318,528 9,157,665 3,999,025 793,795 239 19 .8 5
6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,669,251 11,939,611 5,341,824 1,067,354 291 20 .0 6
7 $3,500 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,860,057 14,468,337 6,545,537 1,314,408 341 20 .1 ?
8 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931,760 16,702,388 7,467,767 1,503,118 382 20 .1 8
9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,687,445 17,505,799 8,090,234 1,626,236 "1 20 .1 9

10 $5,000 =der $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e . . . . 5,754,968 31,479,458 15,316,834 3,076,915 535 20 .1 1C
11 $6,000 -der $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,855,290 24,914,801 13,458,543 2,712,048 703 20 .2 1 1
12 $7,000 -der $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,395,179 17,861,106 10,448,357 2,122,710 866 20 .3 1 2
13 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,411,320 11,928,032 7,460,980 1,531,892 1,065 20 .5 13
14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 911,711 8,618,513 5,637,968 1,170,459 1,284 20 .8 14

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,517,076 17,908,955 12,519,790 2,692,340 1,775 21 .5 1 5
16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425,730 7,295,826 5,546,304 1,308,272 3,073 23 .6 1 6
17 $20,000 -der $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210,172 4,680,576 3,709,643 961,080 4,573 25 .9 1 ?
18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120,427 3,284,321 2,661,380 745,939 6,194 28 .0 1 8
19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190,589 7,138,272 5,938,815 1,962,136 10,295 33 .0 19
20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,563 5,149,111 4,344,889 1,852,467 23,883 42 .6 2C

21 $100,000 -der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,902 1,542,840 1,281,790 653,397 50,643 51 .0 2 1
22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,937 674,131 555,511 30~,830 77,681 55 .1 2 2
23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,009 1,140,318 926,044 549,179 136,987 59 .3 23
24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 624 414,815 335,849 209,848 336,296 62 .5 24
25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263 550,864 1 452,713 290,986 1,106,410

1
64 .3 2 5

26 Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,689,065 229,595,449 127,889,249 29,613,722 663 23 .2 2 6

RETURNS WITH NORMAL TAX AND SURTAX

27 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,437,846 1,200,421 211,417 42,172 29 19 .9 2 ?
28 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,483,242 3,106,659 1,085,444 216,479 8? 19 .9 2 8
29 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,"7,663 4,265,817 1,772,333 352,948 144 19 .9 29
30 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,961,513 6,666,813 2,780,258 551,714 186 19 .8 30

31 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,318,528 9,157,665 3,999,025 793,795 239 19 .8 31
32 $3,000 -der $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,669,251 11,939,611 5,341,824 1,067,354 291 20 .0 32
33 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,860,057 14,468,337 6,545,537 1,314,408 341 20 .1 33
34 $4,000 -der $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931,760 16,702,388 7,467,767 1,503,118 382 20 .1 34
35 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,687,"5 17,505,799 8,090,234 1,626,236 "1 20 .1 3 5

36 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,754,968 31,479,458 15,316,834 3,076,915 535 20 .1 36
37 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,855,290 24,914,801 13,458,543 2,712,048 703 20 .2 3 ?
38 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,395,179 17,861,106 10,448,357 2,122,710 886 20 .3 3 8
39 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,411,320 11,928,032 .7,460,980 1,531,892 1,085 20 .5 39
40 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 911,711 8,618,513 5,637,968 1,170,459 1,284 20 .8 40

41 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,517,076 17,908,955 12,519,790 2,692,340 1,775 21 .5 41
42 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425,693 7,295,085 5,545,623 1,308,039 3,073 23 .6 42

43 $20,000 -der $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207,240 4,613,507 3,650,185 940,692 4,539 25 .8 43
44 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116,671 3,182,092 2,573,350 713,839 6,118 27 .7 44
45 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 166,617 6,125,338 5,057,798 1,627,867 9,770 32 .2 4 5
46 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34,021 2,184,376 1,819,719 776,221 22,816 42 .7 46

47 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,436 409,179 330,848 178,112 51,837 53 .8 4?
48 $150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 800 136,657 107,905 65,245 81,555 60 .5 48
49 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 628 174,563 133,323 91,692 146,006 68 .8 49
50 $500,000 =der $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 43,313 32,707 25,866 397,975 79 .1 50
51 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 65,702 47,688 39,514 1,274,646 1 82.9 51

52 Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,598,051 221,954,187 121,435,457 26,541,677 595 21 .9 52

RETURNS W1TH ALTERNATINE TAX

53 Under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - - - 53
54 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 54
55 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,932 67,069 59,458 20,388 6,954 34 .3 55
56 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,756 102,229 88,030 32,100 8,546 36 .5 56
57 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,972 1,012,934 881,017 334,269 13,944 37 .9 57
58 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43,542 2,964,735 2,525,170 1,076,246 24,717 42 .6 58

59 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,466 1,133,661 950,942 475,285 50,210 50 .0 59
60 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,137 537,474 447,606 240,585 76,693 53 .7 60
61 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,381 965,755 792,721 457,487 135,311 57 .7 61
62 $500,000 -der $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 559 371,502 303,142 183,980 329,124 60 .7 62
63 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 2

- -

485,162 1 405,025 251,472 1 1,083,930 1 62 .1 1 63

64 Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 1,014 7,641,262 6,453,792 3,072,045 33,754 41 .6 64

65 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,797,305 85,013,510 3?,293,839 7,468,224 269

1

20 .0
6!66 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,891,760 144,581,939 90,595,410 22,145,498 1311 24 .4 6

See text for "Explaration of Classifications and Termst? and for "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data. "
1Sample variability is too large to warrant showing separately . However, the total contains data deleted for this reason .



Table 9 .-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, ExEmprioNs, TAXABLE INCOME, AND INCOME TAX, BY MARIT%L STATUS OF TAXP%YER, BY RETURNS WITH STANDARD OR rr&kflZZD DEDUCTIONS, AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

PART I .-ALL RETURNS

All returns Joint returns of husbands and wives Separate returns of husbands and wives

Incom tax L Incoine tax Im tax
Adjusted gross incoine classes Total Adjusted Exemptions Taxable Adjusted Taxab: a Adjusted Taxable '00W

after Exemptions fter Number of gross incoine Exemptions ftergross incone inconie cr Number of gross inccane incone aedits returns c ,
n=ber of edits returns r inccmne red ts
returns (rh ..d (fh-.-d (Th-.-d (rh- .-d (7?.. .-d (n-. ..d (7)...-d (Th-.-d (Th-.-d (77-- .d (Th- .-d (7h- .-d

d~l I . .. d.11. .. &11 . .. d.1 I .r .) d.11 .r .) d.11ars)
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15)

Tax ble returns :
1 $:~~ -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,437,946 1,200,421 862,708 211,417 42,172 - - - - 85,429 71,802 51,257 13,000 2,602 1
2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,483,242 3,106,659 1 .664 .315 1,085,444 216,479 135,947 192, 070 163,136 9,592 1,933 141,583 178,297 95,3379 61,126 12,19, 2
3 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,447,663 4,265,817 1,971,182 1,772,333 352,948 390,583 686,787 468,700 132,980 26,515 185,127 319,995 142,489 138,589 27,701 3
4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,961,513 6,666,813 3,057,688 2,780,258 551,714 942,998 2,124,837 1,416,803 444,615 88,419 201,180 454,493 168,390 229,051 45,540 4

5 $2 500 under 3 000 . . 3 318 528 9 157 665 3,989,660 3,999,025 793,795 1,365,090 3,786,821 2,342,842 951,073 188,786 220,001 605,712 200,177 329 061 65,650 5
6 $3:000 under :3 :500 . . : . . . . . . ** .***. :, 3,669,251 11:939 :611 5,038,294 5,341,824 1,067,354 1,858,810 6,067,662 3,468,250 1,783,597 354,554 215,985 699,387 202,427 406:983 81,814 6
7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,860,057 14,468,337 5,986,991 6,545,537 1,314,408 2,329,564 8,747,334 4,617,982 2,909,571 579,241 220,~403 824,251 224,030 494,885 100,263 7
a $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931,760 16,702,388 6,961,033 7,467,767 1,503,118 2,806,499 11,934,171 5,921,650 4 351,165 867,085 161,924 687,064 174,593 422,949 86,819 8
9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,687,445 17,505,799 7,010,268 8,090,234 1,626,236 2,939,284 13,961,409 6,322,867 5 :681,551 1,132,395 1.11,694 529,602 120,273 3Y7, 384 69,650 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,754,968 31,479,459 11,721,101 15,316,834 3,076,915 4,974,"7 27,245,238 10,985o3OO 12,369,712 2,466,606 91,232 491,697 10?, 1" 309 644 64,293 10
11 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,855,290 24,914$801 7,959,220 13,458,543 2,712,048 3,533,710 22,S43,%5 7,648,159 11,977,556 2t397,502 34,246 221,428 40,567 147 : 0P78 31,440 11
12 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,395,179 17,861,106 4,974,594 10,448,357 2pl22,710 2,242,486 16,727,980 4,821,531 9,628,667 1,946,524 12,011 89,604 16,280 59,019 Up506 1213 $8 000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,411,320 11,928,032 2,868,179 7,460,980 lo531,892 lo331,689 11,253,154 2,783,849 6,965,698 1 422,499 7,471 64,101 10,206 43,201 9,556 1314 $9 :000 under $16,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 911,711 8,618,513 1,818,025 5,637,968 1,170,459 858,850 8,118,927 1,766,549 5,262,089 1:085,413 4o323 41,056 5,001 30,827 7,294 14

15 000 und :r t15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,517,076 17,908,935 3,081,763 12,519,790 2,692,340 1,399,746 16,502,873 2,963,962 11,417,306 2,421,995 8,492 103,043 9,685 79,540 20oO3O 15
16 111" :000 und r 20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425,730 7,295,826 890,932 5, 5", 304 1,308,272 383,734 6,579,147 847,092 4,961,408 1,141,593 3,365 57,566 3,619 46,030 1,3o798 1617 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210,172 4,680,576 "7,763 3,709,643 961,080 189,]JA 4,211,536 425,375 3,319,640 832,961 1,776 40,308 2,421 33,747 ciI

llt679 1718 25 000 und :r COG 120 427 3,284,321 257,626 2,661,380 745,939 108,154 2,951,680 244,492 2,395,129 647,789 Sao 24,009 1,049 19,777 7,376 1819 30:000 und r :5,0:000 : : : :,. : :*. : .' .' : : : 190:589 7,139,272 43.2,406 5,938,815 1,962,136 169,392 6, 342, 500 388,590 5o264,456 1,685,256 1,839 67,798 lo760 56,917 24,083 1920 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,563 5,149,111 164,~03 4,344,889 1,852,467 69,33,7 4,525,125 154,143 3,829,7" 1,595,285 703 46,363 Soo 38,317 19,303 20

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,902 1,542,940 26,296 lo281,790 653,397 11,009 lo313,164 24,217 1,099,573 548,618 174 20,964 171 17,113 9o940 2122 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,937 674,131 7,892 555,511 305,830 3,277 560,632 7,138 464,087 250,024 56 9,849 61 7,918 4,934 2223 200 000 under :500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,009 1,140,318 8,061 926,044 549,179 3,270 924,675 7,201 752,699 435,273 72 22,812 87 18,693 13,013 2324 :50Q"000 under 1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . 624 414,815 1,202 335,849 209,848 478 315,552 1,031 257,115 156,376 31 22,281 41 17,981 11,1114 24
25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . 263 1 ~30,864

1
499

1
452o713 1 290,986 1 164 1 315,395 1 377 268,723 156,369 42 104,130 55 73o876 58,002 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . ",689,065 229,595,"9 71,182,201 IV,889,249 29,613,722 28,046,622 178,234,634 57,793,2!H1 96,487,746 22,4" 010 1,710,039 51 =1 lal lo577,923 $11) 2N9 5 26

Nontaxable returna i
27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . 432,024 1898,865 717oG40 - 302,549 1710,676 607,700 9'"5 '27,689 7,193 27

da under fow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,839o333 1,261,713 3o213,031
- -

513,141 183,950 1,000,162 205,483 66,145 139,661 28
29 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,764,864 1,365,693 2,451,409 115 - 745,924 605,686 1, "0,848 54,126 40,314 59,818 29
30 $1,000 under $lo5OO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,040o314 2,509,800 3,563,857 3,369 - 1,259,058 1,565,933 2,523,395 51 55,160 67,389 79,698 30
31 :1 :500 und:r 12pOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,677,799 2,9",612 3,584,466 22o4O3 - 1,270,410 2,236,801 2,893,5" 667 46,190 81,562 87,934 "0 31
32 2 000 und r 2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,133,330 2,608,194 2,956,927 29,622 - 988,408 2,233,374 2,627,432 3,965 12,310 27,559 28,273 796 32

33 t2:11 1:r :3: 1 993,313 2,700,836 2,834,211 28,003 - 893'748 2,433,651 2,616,128 7,187 13,002 34,563 35,562 - 33
34 3 000 und r 3 500 660,343 2,126,286 2,124,791 14,324 - 619:799 1,996,967 2,022,178 7,423 7,610 24,270 23,041 330 3435 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475,372 1,786,181 1,697,099 12,853 - .457,955 1,721,097 1,644,913 11,016 3,484 12,971 12,391 - 35
36 t4:000 und:r :'*,11 : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 2348,123 1,011,093 938,301 9,079 - 228,391 969,M 905,312 8,934 a2,254

9 507 9'"9 36
37 4 500 und r 5 , 000 151,293 711,290 642,179 6,643 - 145,045 681,720 621,681 4,794 (a - 37
38 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133,015 806,035 596,732 4,451 - 128,943 759,950 585,549 3,946

(a

(2
1 38I I 1

(2 )

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . 13,561,123 318,934)968 25,320,043 130,862 - 7,553,371 314,678,532 19,488,844 47,973 - 410,536 3359,829 489,790 1,572 -_139

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58 250,188 3248,530,317 96,502,2" 128,020,111 29,613,722 35,599,993 3192,913,166 77,282,102 96,535,719 22,429,010 2,120,575 ~6'157,341 2,067,713 3,434,2178 811,295 40

41 Returns under $%000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 225,413 103,142,343 61,265,450 37,420,250 7,468,224 20,193,203 61,419,673 43,625,525 16,308,171 3,238,928 1,953,433 4,712,292 1,867,043 2,434 594 492,234 41
42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 :024,775 145,397,974 35,236,794 90,599 863 22,145,498 15,406,790 131,493,493 33,656,577 80,227,5" 19,190,082

1
167,142 1'"5 rV.Q 200 .67f) 999:684 3 1

See footnotes at end of table . See text for -Explanation of Classifications and Terms- and -Description of Sanple and Limitations of Data .-



Table 9.-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, EXEMPTIONS, TAXABLE INCOME, AND INCOME TAX, BY MARITAL STATUS OF TAXPAYER, BY RETURNS WITH STANDARD OR ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS, AND BYADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Continued

PART I .-ALL RETURNS-Continued

Returns of heads ofhousehold Ret urna
of surviving spouse Returns of single persons not head of household or

surviving spous e

Adjusted Taxable Income tax Adjusted Taxable Income tax Adjusted Taxable Income tax
Adjusted gross income classes Exemptions after Exemptions

I
after Exemptions after

Number of gross income income or Number of gross income ncome Number of gross income income credits

returna edits returns credits returns

(7'h...-d (77.. .-d (77...-d (77-and (77.....d (rh-,-d (77.. ...d (n. .. ..d (V...-d (7h...-d (Th-and (lb.--d

d.11 . .. dell . . . doll . .. dollar.) dollar.) dell . .. d.11.. . dollar.) d.11 . .. d.11 . .. d.11 .. . ) dollar .)

- --F -qT- -T375-T--- -F7---7257- --T26T 27 2tl- -T2(16)- (17) (18) (_19) (20) -51)- --T22) --F23 24

Taxable returns *
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,349 6,232 4,409 1,070 210 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 1,343,677 1,121,098 806,206 197,049 39,300 1

2 $1 000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,948 17,722 10,259 5,068 1,011 4,248 5,523 3,383 1,512 301 2,187,516 2,713,047 1,392,157 1,008,146 201,039 2

3 $1:500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,984 51,035 29,141 14,064 2,751 4,9017 8,708 5,042 1,717 343 1,838,062 3,199,392 1,325,810 1,484,983 295,639 3

4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,040 137,528 74,131 42,635 8,429 7,397 16,604 9,086 4,609 901 1,749,898 3,933,351 1,389,288 2,0~9,348 408,425 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64,402 178,578 81,032 71,314 14,014 10,452 28,748 14,618 10,059 1,918 1,658,583 4,557,806 1,350,991 2,637,518 523,427 5

6 3,000 under S3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,230 310,813 122,402 141,518 28,137 l2o914 42,196 16,335 18,769 3 621 1,486o312 4,819,353 1,228,681 2,990,957 599,227 6

7 V,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,919 431,730 146,693 223,032 ",325 7,688 28,722 12,146 11,957 2:341 1,187,483 4,436,300 986,141 2,906,092 588,238 7

8 $41 000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119,320 507,517 153,015 284,250 56o794 8,045 34,115 12,185 16,672 3,351 835,972 3,539,521 699,600 2,392,731 489oO69 8

9 $4,500 under $5~000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102,186 484,220 134,330 284,596 57,581 5,564 26,596 8,764 13,615 2,729 - 528,717 2,503,972 424,033 1,773,088 363,880 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116,895 639,927 158,252 399,335 81,327 7,670 42pO38 11,707 24,191 4,536 564,724 3,060,558 458,717 2,213,952 460,152
1011 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,307 331,094 70,343 216,302 "'W 4,193 26,997 6,712 16,6" 3,261 231 834 1,491p317 193,"0 1,100,963 235,277 1,

12 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,917 184,598 37,503 119 238 24,932 114:374 848,464 97,193 634,518 137,3" 12

13 $8,0DO under $9, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,014 119,043 18,086 83:052 18,327 2,802 22,403 4,405 14,917 2,970 57 , 102 483 132 .52 1 160 361,465 80,451 13

14 $9,0DO under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,081 76,605 10,302 55,637 11,886 40, 090 378:584 35,733 286,977 65,359 14

15 110,000 under $15,000 . 570 220,965 26,239 163,432 36,898 3,005 35,472 4,249 0,728 5,438 87,263 1,046,602 77,629 833,784 207,979 13

16 15,000 under 120,000 . : : : : : : : : : : : : : 186 :607 113,051 9,768 90,054 23,461 925 15,959 1,4" 121 737 3,123 31 099 530,103 29,009 436,(Y?5 126,297 16

17 20,000 under 123,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,729 60,901 3,982 49,228 14,414 20 6,548 421
5
1"7 1,499 16:258 361,283 15,563 301,581 100,527 17

is 25,000 under 430,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,103 56,722 2,985 47,235 0,072 185 5,246 311

41

"9 1 1 259 9,105 246,664 8,789 204,770 74,"4 18

19 30,000 under 030,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 930 147,696 6,197 124,"7 46,69~ 704 27,052 1,133 23,370 $1097 14,734 "3,226 14,726 469,625 198,005 19

20 50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11242 93,396 1,839 69,307 32,171 196 13,174 374 0,753 4,536 7,085 491,033 7,w 396,768 201,172 20

21 1100,,000 under 1150:000 . . . . . . . . . . .. 264 31,666 382 26,081 1,4,1,27 17 2,190 24 1 1 800 1 1 066 1,439 172,856 1,D02 137,223 79,647 21

22 150 000 under 200 000 . . . . . . . . . . . 70 12,104 101 9,816 s,704 ID 2,636 24 21157 11184 519 da,910 D48 71,533 43,984 22

23 200,000 undar aOO,000 . 1 . . . . . . . . . 90 25 713 128 20,624 12,611 1~ 4,618 28 J,625 2,1" !162 162,500 Old 130,393 86,099 23

24 500,000 under 1,000,000 . .. 17 10:846 25
a'

20) %266 - go 66,136 105 52 " 50 36,392 24

25 1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . 4
I'll, 1

1 6,616 3,629 1 1,121 4 009 685 52 123,307 !l!) 102,689 72,302 20

26 Tdtal tgX§bl@ feturfia . . . . . . . . . 07,218 4,246,56) 1,101,552 2'w'1% 604,340 02,629 397,99N 113,430 225,845 M402 13,992,057 40,918,780 10,596,039 20,184,778 ~,71),M 26

Nontaxable return6 t
27 No Adjusted drogg ifidom@ . . . . . . . . . .. (1) (1) (A) (1) (2) (1) 117,798 '150,105 99,"4 21

90 Uftd@r $600- . . . . . . . . . . . 17,489 6,495 17,000 7 418 2,971 6 N19 i'm 002 1,00a,150 2,049,848

29 1600 under $1 000 . . . . . . 17,166 13,314 20 171 91,492 7 57 11"176 46 91811156 6gs,522 919,396 129,

30 1 110 11 ld,4" 22'add 271,622 9 WI 11,11800 13,081 25 690 111 042,310 920 1 060 3,293 - 30

JI 1 900
:d

23 742 41,648 45,669 09' 74 106 320 366 572,017 50A 643 21,011 - 31
1. 6:r 12 811091 13 G" 12 1

6 11 1 324,092 200,800 24,358 - 32
32 2,000 under 2,M0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6:277 14,241 13,603 252 3,515 7:928 1734 35 1", 620

11 12 :111 -,I :,r'I 111 005 450 76 017 206,378 160,170 20,698 - 33
3 :*101 : : : : : : : . . . . . . . . . 7,6n 20,690 16,901

34 J 000 ~0 . . . 3,497 11,040 9, W7 1 (1) 26:741 91,7.U 731 6 159 - 34

3~ 3 1101, ,Mad:,r 13 37 49, "1 13,81,335 11,837 35

41
:2736 100 1",:?0,0, : . . . . . . . . .. .. 6 82 28,78) 1 1,434 w 36

37 4,500 under 5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,117 22,119 116; 164 1,859 37

a a 1 (1) 2
'59 5 21,276 6 10

499 36
39 $,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

5,457,082 __y3_,7II,253 5,125,360 79,92 839 Total nontaxable roturna . . . . . 97,166 3130,4231 156,114 1 4691 42,968 SS4,031 59,934, 920 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 954,384 3d"3,76,986 1,07,666 2, Sig, "3 1 604,340 125,597 3452,766 173,364 226,765 55,402 1 Ig,"9,639 1 3dA,630,038 1$,721,399 2a,264,706 5,713,675 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 702, 8" 2,251,073 909,430 1,00,0161 213,2!12 1 05 226 W,2118 141,693 128 15,564 18,270,7071 34:1114: 14,721,757 17,529 1 3,508, 41

637 3 10 16 a 999, 642 7,73!l 365 2,205,431 42
42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 251,340 2,125,913 34,236 1,490,6271 391,088 1 120571 207,490 31,671 11460 ; U

See footnotes at end of table . See text for --Iqlanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Samplo and Limitations of Data ."



Table 9 .-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, EXEMPTIONS, TAXABLE INCOME, AND INCOME TAX, BY MARITAL STATUS OF TAXPAYER, BY RETURNS WITH STANDARD OR ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS, AND BYADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Cmd .-d <D

PART II . -RETURNS WITH STANDARD DEDUCTION

Returns with standard deduction Joint returns of husbands and wives Separate returns of hu~abands and wives

Adjusted Exemptions Taxab
11

Income t" Adjusted Taxable Income tax
Adjua
ted Ta

able Income tax
Adjusted gross income classes Number of gross income income after Number of gross income Exemptions income cafter Number of gross income Exemption- income cafter

returns credits returns redits returns redits
I Th "' :711 1 111- :,-d llhl.:..d (7~ .-d (V.. ...d (Th-.-d (rh .. d (n. .. ..d (Th-.-d (Th-.-d (T~-d

d.1 d.11 4.11 ~11. . . d.11.,.) d.11 .. . ~11-) d.1 I-) d.1 I.. . ~11-) d~ll . .. d.11.11)
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (9) (10) (12) (13)

-
(14) (15)

Taxable rsturns :
1 $600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,370,932 1,140,787 822,559 204,730 40,685 - - - 81,895 68,567 49,137 12,564 2,516 1

$1 -der $1,5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,242,768 2,802,419 1,514,101 1,009,036 201,362 130,961 184,880 157,153 9,295 1,877 122,267 154,124 83,361 55,304 11,039 2
$1"~~ under $2, 0

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2,036,543 3,539,866 1,627,132 1,559,676 311,064 312,425 545,652 374,910 116,256 23,204 154,7~8 266,400 119,643 120,158 24,087 3

4 $2,0~0_ =der $2,58~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,367,3198 5,321,031 2,454,289 2,335,720 463,919 749,570 1,683,179 1,149,328 365,807 72,820 159,644 359,561 135,033 188,602 37,489 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,532,090 6,988,608 3,053,785 3,237,069 643,508 1,014,577 2,815,138 1,790,821 743,385 147,697 168,399 464,234 156,905 260,841 52,031 5
6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,651,741 8,623,415 3,606,258 4,156,558 832,852 1,277,226 4,169,018 2,444,817 1,308,298 260,302 161,537 522,443 153,443 316,446 63,698 6
7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,637,947 9,875,551 4,002,968 4,885,635 985,563 1,490,436 5,587,864 3,015,455 2,013,713 401,919 165,265 617,216 162,798 392,330 79,914 7
a $4,000 -der $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,523,419 10,713,652 4,388,708 5,254,892 1,062,431 1,7G4,916 7,246,702 3,660,155 2,862,576 571,577 115,493 490,151 119,023 321,904 66,283 8

9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,240,212 10,631,028 4,115,035 5,454,061 1,101,335 1,693,384 8,039,475 3,632,492 3,604,236 719,376 73,598 348,770 76, 52:6 237,152 49,153 9
10 $5, DOC under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,083,112 16,860,525 5,951,557 9,224,900 1,860,477 2,546,125 13,945,752 5,463,615 7,087,765 1,414,585 47,897 257,907 56,323 177,022 36,983 10
11 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,975,532 12,758,971 3,867,160 7,618,098 1,542,087 1,770,586 11,442,604 3,678,582 6,619,816 1,327,705 16,014 102,295 16,415 77,873 16,763 1 1
12 $7,000 -der $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,282,117 9,560,181 2,547,740 6,057,416 1,238,249 1,186,532 8,852,738 2,462,063 5,505,256 1,116,939 4,633 34,401 5,328 26,756 5,949 12 z
11 7~C$8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 687 6,517,195 1,483,3190 4,383,409 906,41C 7i8,261 6,0173,087 1,4311,688 82 6 137, 1

3,204 28,272 5,108 21,561 5,01214 $9,000 -der $10,ODO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 509,776 4,820,867 960,646 3,378,409 705,621 478,943 4,529,846 933,688 3,142,965 651 377 14

15 $10,000 -der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 763,743 8,920,627 1,458,785 6,699,808 1,458,083 699,176 8,155,117 1,398,905 6,057,533 1,295,352 2,438 29,186 2,259 25,708 6,812 1 5
16 $15,000 under $20,00C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152 054 2,~86,331 295,011 2,139,605 5ig,804 136,080 2,315,694 279,943 1,899,783 447,050 447 7,718 472 7,023 2,235 16 tv

1? $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56:904 1,261,736 113,579 1,091,3?1 292,954 50,785 1,125,957 108,090 967,089 249,828 223 4,804 245 4,448 1,588 17
18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,978 679,986 49,577 605,472 176,976 22,642 616,809 47,485 546,718 154,402 is
19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,385 995,859 53,727 914,865 315,674 24,290 894,512 50,679 809,617 269,775 19
20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,504 286,114 8,901 272,734 121,657 4,010 253,970 8,453 241,521 105,351

112

4,582 103 4,423 2,163 20

21 $10O,OC0 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 352 40,208 612 39,252 20,948 281 31,682 545 30,862 16,135 21
z

22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 12,628 128 12,430 6,810 55 9,350 112 9,186 5,008 1 171 1 170 83 22 n
23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 9,479 55 9,391 5,006 25 7,194 47 7,122 3,723 2 459 2 457 226 23 0

24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . .. 9 5,899 17 5,862 3,097 7 4,397 16 4,374 2,346 - - - - - 24
25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1,368 1 1 1 1,368 922 1 - I - I - I - I - - - - - - 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . 124,954,221 42,375,721 70,551,767 14,816,684 16,011,293 1 88,520,617 132,099,042 47,987,904 10,085,958 1,277,827 3,761,261 1,142,115 250,742 4", 044 26

Nontaxable returns : >1
27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . .. 1898,865 717,G40 - 302,549 1710,676 607,700 - - 9,445 127,689 7,193 - - 27

29 $600 =der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,644,282 1,267,776 2,360 068 115 - 737,052 598,229 1,426,367 - - 48,863 36,340 56,660 - 29 ~-3
30 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,846,707 2,260,128 3_348442 2,554 - 1,200,572 1,487,366 2,434,712 51 - 48,167 58,666 73,613 - - 30
31 $1,500 -der $2, COO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,469,655 2,589,156 3,305,503 19,322 - 1,168,174 2,058,605 2,736,184 639 - 39,169 69,415 80,350 327 - 31
32 $2, DOC) under $2,500 ., . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.

. 947,098 2,142,403 2,600,995 19,126 - 842,870 1,907,738 2,362,083 3,219 - 9,857 22,066 23,857 574 - 32

CZ)
33 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 791,451 2,143,537 2,409,143 16,519 - 727,208 1,972,297 2,246,010 4,824 12,306 32,497 33,893 - - 33
34 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 521,529 1,676,919 1,794,361 6,439 - 497,037 1,598,977 1,717,073 5,141 6,567 20,930 20,954 - 34 OXI
35 $3,500 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 340,338 1,281,736 1,328,231 4,886 - 330,637 1,245,457 1,289,675 4,886 2,770 10,319 10,907 - 35 0
36 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,004 612,614 647,196 4,527 - 138,812 590,792 624,245 4,527 - 36
37 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89,780 421,290 431,098 1,414 - 86,314 404,996 414,982 1,414 3,297 14,767 14,893 - 37
38 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54,328 297,248 300,991 1 - - 53,613 293,332 297,342 - - 38

39 Total nontaxable ret=s . . . . . 12,104,772 315,048,117 22,434,988 74,902 - 6,591,187 311,628,658 17,144,106 24,701 384,862 3302,876 461,135 901 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41,359,104 3140,002,338 64,810,709 70,626, 69 14,816,684 22,602,480 3100,149,275 49,233,10 48,012,605 10,085,958 662,689 34,064,137 1,603,250 2,251,643 464,G" 406

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,653,514 74,387,226 47,718,832 28,172,279 5,642,919 14 911 Wt, 41,607,234 33,071,895 11,048,269 2,198,772 1,587,370 3,592,525 1,515 325 1,906,202 386,210 41
42, Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,705,590 65,615,112 17, o9l,Wn 42,454,390 9,173,765 7 :691,411 58,542,041 16,161,253 36,964,336 7,887,186 75,319 47,1 612 87:925 345,441 77,834 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and IFDescription of Sample and Limitations of Data .,,



T-bla 9-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, EXEMPTIONS, TAXABLE INCOME, AND INCOME TAX, BY MARITAL STATUS OF TAXPAYER, BY RETURNS WfTH STANDARD OR ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS, AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Continuod

PART II .-RETURNS WITH STANDARD DEDUCTION-Continue d

Returna of heads of household Returns of surviving spouse Returns of single persons not head of household orsurviving spouse

Adjusted gross income classes Adjusted Taxable Income tax Adjusted Exemptions Taxable Income tax Adjusted I ca Income tax
Number of come income 'after Number of ifter Number of gross income Exemptions ax ble afterExemptions gross income income n ome
returns gross in redits returns credi ts returns credits

(Th.....d (Th...-d (Th ....d (n. .. .. d (Th. ....d (Th.. .-d (Th- .. .d (A...-d (7h .. .-d (7ho--d (Th.. .-d (Th.. ..~d
d.11 . .. d.11 .. . &11. .. d.11 . .. d.11.,.) d.11 . . . d.11 . . . d.11 . .. d.11 .. . d.11.. . ~11-) d.11 .. .

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

Taxable returns :
1 $600 under $1 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,635 5,594 3,981 1,053 207 1,281,707 1,065,946 769,024 190,912 38,122 1

2 $1,000 under il,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,775 12,177 7,129 3,834 767 5,564 7,743 5,008 1,980 395 1 , 976 , 635 2 447,241 1,263,745 939,712 187,502 2

3 $1 500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,977 36,393 21,411 11,360 2,227 1,546,644 2,688,355 1,109,290 1,311,012 261,368 3

4 $2 :000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,656 84,169 47,777 27,965 5,555 2,472 5,567 3,175 1,827 360 1,419,056 3,188,555 1,118,975 1,751,519 347,695 4

5 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,039 111,295 50,545 49,659 9,791 5,583 15,398 8,149 5,707 1,050 1,303,492 3,582,543 1,047,364 2,177,477 432,939 5

6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,059 179,701 71,101 90,584 18,049 4,559 15,111 5,888 7,711 1,523 1,153,360 3,737,142 931,009 2,433,519 489,280 6

7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 261 256 778 85,058 146,159 29,057 3,130 11,512 5,008 5,362 1,149 910,855 3,402,181 734,649 2,328,071 473,524 7

8 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74:017 314,1308 94,060 188,834 37,969 4,567 19,315 8,012 9,346 1' 875 624,426 2,643,176 507,458 1,872,232 384,727 8

9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64,551 305,982 85,622 189,709 38,519
(2
) (

2) (2
)

(2
) (

2
) 406,960 1,928,364 318,110 1,417,676 293,218 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,438 424,173 105,039 276,851 56,530 5,217 28,579 7,720 18,001 3,390 406,435 2,204,114 318,860 1,665,241 348 989 10 0-4

11 $6 000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,310 194,416 41,182 133,790 27,738 2,783 18,141 4,174 ~12,154 2,358 155,839 1,001,415 126,808 774,465 167:523 11 z

12 000 unaer $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,403 99,559 17,843 71,758 15,258
(2 2) (2) 2) 412 77,201 570,796 62,089 451,645 99,691 1 2

$7 :
13 $8,000 -der $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,?70 74,168 11,787 54,963 11,845 2) 2 (2) 2) 857 40,836 346,131 35,267 276,214 63 183 13

14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,943 47,244 5,701 36,819 7,982 - - - - - 24,810 233,560 20,170 190,035 44 :165 14

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,022 105,603 12,891 83,690 19,522 1,218 14,176 1,771 11,186 2,371 51,889 616,545 42,959 521,691 134 026 1 5

16 $15,000 -der $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,513 42,864 3,681 36,671 9,754 298 5,140 469 4,375 1,136 12 716 214,915 10,445 191,753 58:629 16 ci

17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 813 18 236 1,197 16,226 5 017 4 :972 110 326 3,914 101,440 35,952 17 :>

18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 371 9,831 445 9,016 31058 1 958 53:160 1,640 49,562 19,446 1 8
I t_1

19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 518 19,362 733 18,111 7,200 232 7,540 370 6,939 2,426
2,378 84,519 2,007 80,133 35 , 855 19

~_4
20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 3,784 83 3,644 1,820 416 27,158 344 26,401 13,914 20

z

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 1, 60`7 21 1,573 960 52 6,064 41 5 , 971 3 299 21 n

22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 359 1 356 210 - - - - - 16 2,748 14 2,7118 1:509 22 0

23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 418 2 414 201 - - 5 1,408 4 1,398 856 2 3

24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . .. - - - - - - - 2 1,492 2 1,488 741 24

25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - - - - - - - - - - 1 1,368 1 1,368 1 922 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . 524,145 2,348,021 667,290 1 1,453,039 309,236 1 38,406 165,100 53;084 96,429 20,371 11,402,661 30,159,222 8,424,189 18,763,653 3,937,075 26

Nontaxable ret urns :

27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . (2) (2) (2) - - (2) (2) (2) - - 117,798 1150,105 99,484 - - 27

28 Under $600 .. 17,489 6,495 17,000 - - 7, 070 2,775 5,941 - - 3,086,247 997,795 2,042,430 - - 28

29 $600 under $11000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,104 12,627 19,534 - - 8,101 6,454 9,924 46 - 834,162 614,126 847,583 69 - 29

30 $1 0 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,397 19,625 25,327 - - 5,996 7,271 9,293 25 - 577,575 687,200 805,497 2,478 -
30

31 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,917 34,894 40,661 - - 4,228 7,334 8,038 ill - 238,167 418,908 440,269 18,245 - 31

32 $2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,538 10,194 10,891 252
3,486 8,587 8,997 - -

88, .4 198,476 199,990 15,081 - 32

33 $2 500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . : . : : : . . .. 3,130 8,276 7,929 - - 47 060 125 809 116,487 11,695 - 33

34 $3 :000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . .
. - - 15:838 50:407 49,866 1,298 - 34

35 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - - 6,931 25,960 27,649 - - 35

36 $4,000 under '$4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,435 8,019 7,929 - 2,938 12,456 13,274 - - 36

37 $4,500 under $5,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. -
2,423 11,296 (11,108 - - 37

38 $5,003 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - - (2 (2) 2) - - 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . 81,1 26 391,446 130,604 252 - 29,997 330,710 43,523 182 - 5,017,600 32,994,427 4,655,617 48,866 - 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . 605,271 32,439,467 797,894 1,453,291 309,236 68,403 3195,810 96,607 96,611 20,371 16,420,261 333,153,649 13,079,806 18,812,519 3,937,075 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . : : : : : : : : ~457,096 1,397,843 597,288 709,409 142,141 57,611 113,793 81,059 37,403 7,421 15,640,368 27,675,831 12,453,261 14,470,996 2,908,375 41
S

42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . 148,175 1,041,624 1 200,606 82,017 15,548 59,208 12,950 779,893 5,477,818 626,545 4,341,523 1,028,700 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data .11
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Table 9.-ADJUSTED DROSS INCOME, EXEMPTIONS, TAXABLE INCOME, AND INCOME TAX, BY MARITAL STATUS OF TAXPAYER, BY RETURNS WITH STANDARD OR ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS, AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-ConLinued

PART III .-RETURNS WITH ITEWZED DEDUCTIONS-Continue d

Returns of heads of household Returns of surviving spouse Ret
urn a of single persons not head of household or

sur~iving spouse

Adjusted gross income classes Adjusted Taxable Income tax Adjusted iona T Income tax Adjusted Taxable Income tax
Number of Exemptions Exemptions faxable after after

after Nuldber of gross income ncome Numb
Exemptions

gross income income credits amptJ credits er of gross income income credits

returns
(77, . .. .d (Th-.-d (M... . ~d (A-.-d

returns
(Th .... .d (Th .. .~d (n-. ..d (Th--d

returns
(77". .-d (Th.. .-d (77....-d (Th- .-d

--

d

d. II—) d.11 .. . d.1 I .. . d.11 .,.) d_"

. d

.11 . .. d.11 .,.) d.11 . .. d.11 .,.) d.1 W.) doll .. .

(16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

Taxable returns :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) ( :2) 61 970 55 151 37,182 6,138 1,178 1
2 2 2 2

$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,173 5,545 3,130 1,234 244 210:881 265 806 128,412 68,434 13,538 2
2 1')

3 $1 , 500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,007 14,642 7,730 2,704 524 3,168 5,642 3,164 829 165 291,418 511,036 216,520 173,971 34,271 3

4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,384 53,359 26,353 14,670 2,874 4,925 11,037 5,911 2,782 541 330,842 744,795 270,313 307,828 60,730 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,363 67,283 30,487 21,655 4,223 4,869 13,350 6,469 4,352 868 355,091 975,262 303,627 460,041 90,488 5

6 $3 , 000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,171 131,112 51,301 50,934 10,088 8,355 27,085 10,647 11,058 2,098 332,952 1,082,411 297,671 557,438 109,947 6

7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,658 174,952 61,634 76,872 15,268 4,558 17,210 7,139 6,595 1,192 276,628 1,034,119 251,492 578,021 114,714 7

8 14 :000 under $4,500 . . . . . 45,303 193,209 58 955 95 416 18,825 3,478 14,800 4,173 7,326 1,476 211,546 896,345 192,142 520,499 104,342 8

9 4 500 under $5,000 . . . . . 37,635 178,238 48,709 94:887 19,062 3,825 18,159 6,469 8,327 1,660 121,757 575,609 105,923 355,413 70,662 9

10 V:000 under t6,000 . . 39,457 215,754 53,213 122,484 24 , 797 2,453 13,459 3,987 6,190 1,146 151,219 856,1 119 , 857 548,711 111,163 10 0-4

11 6 000 under 7 , 000 . . : :,.,. .* :*. : : : : : : : 20,997 136,678 29,161 82,512 16,830 9' 489,902 66,632 326,498 67,754 11 Z

12 $7 000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,514 85,039 19,660 47,480 9 674
5,899 12,854 2, 7

:9 277 668 35,105 182,873 3'7,652 12
3,168 22,818 604 37 173 t:~

13 8:000 under $9, 00. 5 244 44 875 6 299 30 089 6 482 16,266 137,001 16,892 85,251 17,268 1 3

a 0 '138 29 361 41 1
145,024 .15,563 96,942 21,194 14

14 :9 000 und r $;L6,OOO : : : : : : : : : : 31 1601 18,818 3 :904 15,28 0

15 10,000 under ~151000 .1 . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,548 115,362 13,348 79,742 17,376 1,787 21,296 2,477 14,542 3,067 35,374 430,056 34,670 312,093 73,953 15 tl

16 115,000 under ~20jOOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,094 70,187 6;087 53,383 13,709 627 10,819 975 8,362 1,987 18,383 315,189 18,564 244,321 67 668 1 6
$ 1575 17

17 20,000 under $25~000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,916 42,665 2,785 33,003 9,397 184 4,135 287 3,279 930 11,286 250,957 11,650 200,141 64'

18 25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,732 46,891 2,540 38,239 12,014 185 5,246 311 4,"9 1,259 7,147 193,504 7,148 155,208 54,998 18

19 W,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,412 128,334 5,464 106,336 39,495 593 22,709 910 19,360 6,620 12,356 468,7017 12,719 389,492 162,150 1 9

20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,185 79,612 1,756 65,663 30,351 189 12,745 364 10,341 4,360 6,669 453,895 7,001 370,367 187,258 20
z

21 $100,000 under $1~0,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 251 30,059 361 24,508 13,167 14 1,835 21 1,451 862 1,386 166,792 1,460 131,25~ 76,349 2 1

22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 11,745 100 9,460 5,494 15 2,636 24 2,157 lol84 503 ' 86,162 533 68,815 42 475 22

23 $200,000 under ~500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 88 25,295 125 20,210 12,410 15 4,618 28 3,635 2,184 557 161,092 614 128,995 85 :243 23

24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . I . . . . . 10,846 25 8,203 5,266 - - - - - 96 64,644 103 51,062 35,651 24

25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 6,861 8 6,616 3,629 1 1,121 4 809 685 51 121,989 54 101,321 71,380 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . 333,073 1,898,542 434,260 1,105,135 295,106 44,223 232,855 60,348 129,416 35,031 2,589,896 10,759,560 2,171,847 6,421,125 1,776,601 26

X

Nontaxable retums :
27 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. - - 9,555 4,354 7,418 - - 27

28 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. -
103,994 84,395 71,813 - - 28

29 tl,000 under ~1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - 120,536 155,110 114,563 815 - 29

30 1,500 under $2~000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - - 91,199 154,009 104,374 2,766 - 30

31 $2 000 under $2~500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - - 56,726
126,417 80,894 9,276 - 3 1

16oC40 38,977 25,510 217 12,971 24,121 16,411 738 - 3
32 ~2~500 under $3jQOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. - - 29o757 80,569 43,683 9,003 2

331 ~32000 under $3~500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - - 12,903 41,328 19,865 4,862 33

34 ~3,500 under 14,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - - 6,306 23 598 10o686 1,837 34

35 4 000 und:r r 500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - 3, 8" 16:127 8,161 145 35

36 :4 :500 und r
5 :000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. - 2,434 11,543 3,756 1,859 36

37 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - 2,228 1 19,177 4,529 499 37

938 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . 16,040 38,977 25,510 217 - 12,971 24,121 16,411 738 439,482 716,827 469,742 31,062 38

39 Orand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 349,113 1,937,519 459,770 1,105,352 295,106 57,194 256,976 76,759 130,154 35,011 3 029 378 11 476 387 2,641,589 6,452,187 1,776,601 39

V 0'
40 Rotuma under $%000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 245,748 853,230 312,142 358,606 711,171- 47.W 60 637 42,725 a 143 E2,6630,339 6,838,184 2,268,495 3,058,346 599

1 21:31 l6ol22 87,429 26,889 3", 039 4 .

8, 0 - -

B
41

1
Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103,365 1,064 289 147,628 746 746 1 223,995 9,579 U 1 638.203 373,094

See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Deacription .of Sample and Limitations of Data .- '
'Adjusted &ran@ deficit .

I
Sample variability is too large to warrant showing separately . However, the grand total contains data deleted for thin reason .

'Adjusted groan income loan adjusted groan deficit .



Table 10,-EXEMPTIONS BY IJARITAL STATUS OF TAXPAYER AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

All
returns Joint returns of husbands end Ives

Returns with exemp- Number of returns by number of exemptions other than age or blindness Returns with exemp-
tions for age and/or tions for age and/orblindness Number of Six or more bli asAdjusted gross income classes Total Total exemptions Number of Aggregat e

number of number of *the' than Number of returns nusiber,of
returns exemptions Number of age or One TWO Three Four Five Number ofNumber of exemptions Number of exemptions exempt one

returns for age and blindness returns other than Number of exemptions
blindness age or returns for age and

blindness blindness
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (10) (11) (12) (13 )(9) (14) (15) (16)

T .. . ble -urns :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,437,846 1,437,846 - - 1,437,846 1,437,846 - - -2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,483,242 2,773,858 48,395 48,395 2,725,463 2,241,021 242,221 - 135,947 271,894 - 23 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,447,663 3,285,303 139,695 139,695 3,145,608 1,749,718 697,945 - - 390,583 781,166 - - 34 $2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,961,513 5,096,146 203,341 203,689 4,892,457 1,572,805 846,472 542,236 - - 942,998 2,361,339 78,963 78,963 4
5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,318,526 6,649,433 241,123 282,340 6,367,093 1,480,376 941,581 582,729 313,842 - - 1 365 090 3 904 736 33 5?3 172,718 56 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,669,251 6,397,156 264,286 327,611 8,069,545 1,324,921 1,027,348 679,129 536,724 101,129 - 1,858,810 51780,416 171,518 234,138 67 $3,500 under $4,00C . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,860,057 9,978,319 241,491 303,363 9,674,956 1,079,127 1,068,129 726,334 651,766 334,701 - 2 329 564 7 696 636 167 798 227,922 78 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,931,760 11,601,721 239,790 308,782 11,292,939 774,838 1,083,029 737,099 723,530 432,964 180,300 1,081,806 2,806 :499 91869:417 176:278 244,574 89 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,687,445 11,683,780 191,670 237,733 11,446,047 515,097 983,140 736,103 791,323 422," 238,903 1,476,674 2,939,284 10,538,112 146,642 192,357 9 1-4
10 $5,000 under $G,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,754,968 19, .~35,169 244,745 315,042 19,220,127 528,677 1,465,376 1,189,932 1,333,212 743,126 494,645 3,142,424 4,974,447 18,308,834 186,498 256,100 10 !411 $6,0CC, under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,855,290 13,265,366 158,423 201,810 13,063,556 213,857 1,073,942 840,309 922,598 496,211 308,373 2,009,441 3,533,710 12,746,931 128,042 171:062 11 tv12 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,395,179 8,290,990 94,427 119,192 6,171,798 104,965 698,218 520,848 553,543 321,110 196,495 1,288,131 2,242,486 8,035,885 70,206 94 971 12 -t~13 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,411,320 4,780,298 58,8?~ 73,693 4,706,605 53,325 437,076 316,212 336,510 173,902 94,295 614,942 1,331,689 4,643,082 45,215 59 681 13 P-414 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 911,711 3,030,042 41,933 57,146 2,972,896 38,003 296,540 211,558 207,636 101,457 56,517 369,310 858,850 2,944,249 30,232 44 :402 14:
15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 1,517,076 5,136,271 116,602 155,402 4,980,869 86,041 482,079 318,397 336,505 198,178 105,936 688,749 1,399,746 4,939,936 83,538 121,967 15 ~9_16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 425,730 1,484,887 50,194 67,691 1,417,196 31,871 124,430 85,804 92,626 56,332 34,667 226,889 383,734 1,411,820 34,645 51,884 16 t-14
17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 210,172 746,272 25,888 35,109 711,163 15,356 62,843 38,591 44,559 28,424 20,399 133,9192 189,114 708,959 18,510 27,658 1718 $25,000 =der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 120,427 429,3?7 17,062 23,432 405,945 9,060 36,755 21,702 24,628 16,547 11,735 77,022 108,154 407,487 12,473 is 733 I S19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 190,589 687,344 31,678 43,660 643,694 16,041 55,580 33,642 39,528 27,740 18,058 118,745 169,382 647,650 21,818 33 576 19 z20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . 77,563 274,172 16,894 23,297 250,875 7,252 26,119 13,635 13,880 9,589 7,088 47,015 68,337 256,909 12,121 18 450 2 0
21 $100,000 =der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . 12,902 43,827 3,890 85,130 38,697 1,516 5,056 2,059 2,035 1,266 970 6,422 11,009 40,362 2,906 4,133 2 122 $150,000 under $200,OW . . . . . . . . . 3,937 13,154 1,277 1,750 11,404 543 1,621 618 508 331 316 2,078 3,277 11,930 906 1 373 2223 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . 4,009 13,435 1,466 2,018 11,417 598 1,658 633 505 317 298 1,999 3,2?0 12,001 1,028 1,576 2324 $500,000 under $110001000 . . . . . . . 624 2,003 236 315 1,688 118 1
25 $1,000,000 or wre 258 93 71 45 39 266 478 1,718 152 230 24. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 831 1031 133 1 698 81 88 24 30 18 22 159 164 629 50 80 25 ~D_
26 Total taxable returns . . . . .

1
44,689,065

1
118,637,0001 2,433,488 2,976,428 1115p660,572 13,283,053 111,657,504 7,597,627 i6,925,559 i 3,456,266 11,769,056 i 11,286,064 i 11,,23,132 2,056 26

27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . 432,024 1,195,066 74,813 99,283 1,095,783 113,208 157,636 59,745 52,268 29,877 19,290 129,611 302o549 1,012,633 44,269 68,025 27
28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,839,333 5,355,051 294,528 369,868 4,985,183 3,200,596 386,211 112,864 73,025 39,961 26,676 181,668 513,141 1,666,936 123,873 197,803 28 ci29 $600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,764,864 4,085,682 431,352 526,975 3,556,707 739,556 634,931 189,519 106,214 50,132 44,512 303,216 745 924 2 401 413 179 291 274,633 29 let30 $1, 000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,040,314 5,939,761 619,887 786,236 5,153,525 362,455 911,972 396,941 202,004 93,884 ?3,058 498,867 1P259:058 4:205,1659 299 :328 461 317 30 z31 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,677,799 5,974ollO 429,755 563,164 5,390,946 117,761 404,954 618,936 283,747 136,914 115,487 786,911 1,270,410 4,822,576 311,647 462 :274 3 132 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,155,330 4,928,212 246,977 388,540 4,539,672 50,071 204,250 107,775 466,174 178,768 148,292 999,240 988,4C8 4,379,054 188,743 328,567 32
33 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 993,313 4,723,685 153,496 246ol87 4,477,498 27,245 112,587 56,350 285,297 305,069 206,765 1,389 496 893,748 4,360,213 123,835 214,787 33 It34 $3, 000 =der $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 660,343 3,541,318 53,493 79,942 3,461,376 9,"4 35,522 13,915 61,789 288,526 251,147 1,649 :357 619,799 3,370,296 40,713 66,119 3435 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475,372 2,828,498 32 132 50,380 2,778,118 4,585 324 11,310 25,355 74,256 341,542 2,230,255 457,955 2,741,521 26,871 44 423 3'36 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 238,123 1,563,835 12:625 20,358 1,543 :477 91535 3,834 10,902 31,296 181,163 1,311,424 228,391 1,508,853 11,582 18 967 3637 $4,500 under $5, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151,293 1,070,299 9,585 14,920 1,055 37

9

38 4,314 5,393 2,627 3,553 6,317 131,115 988,227 145,045 1,036,135 6,803 11,792 37 Cn$5,000 or oore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. -

133,015 994,556 7,692 12,147 982,409 1 81742 2,524 6,589 6,289 108,039 898,720 128,943 975,919 5,895 10,350 3 8
39 Total nontaxable returns . . 1315611123 42,200,073 2,366,335 3,180,000 39,020,073 41 1 6 111,366,992 -L, 553,371 32,481,408 1,362,850 2, 39
40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,250,188 160,837,073, 4,799,823 6,156,428 154,680,645 17,912,287 14,547,561 9,174,167 8,502,476 4,697,555 3,4~6~,14222,6~53016 Z, 1:19::9:9:3:Ll 2 8, 803, 506 2,885, 9
4

un 5'Wo . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
41,225,413 102,109,0791 3,928,4-341 5,019,461 97,089,618 16,804,151 7

i~? 5,577,646 4,587,513 2,526,673 1,958,250 113,026,752 20,193,203 1 72,709,205 2,231, 72 R2 r more . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,024,775 58,727,994 871,3891 1,136 .967 57,591,027 - 02 [ 9,626.304 15,406
41 .=. $5d~~.$.

- 177
_~,79O 56,094,301 654

See footnotes at end of table . See text for --Explanation of Classifications and Term,s-1 and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."



Table 10.-EXEMPTIONS BY MARITAL STATUS OF TAXPAYER AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Continued

Joint returns of husbands and wives-Continued Separate returns of husbands and wive s

Number of returns by number of exemptions other Returns with exemp- Number of returns by number of exemptions other

than age or blindness tions for age and/or than age or
blindness

Number of Six or more blindness Number
of Four or more

Adjusted gross income classes exemptions Number of
Aggregate exempti ns

otherthan Number of number of
otherthan Number of

age or Two Three Four Five of exemptions returns exemptions Number of lage or One Two Three Number of exemptions

blindness Number other
than Number of exemptions b indness returns other than

returns returns for age and age or
age or blindness blindness

blindnes s

T17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) 1 (29) (30) (31) (32) (33)

Taxable returns :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - - - 85,429 85 , 429 - - 85,429 85,429 - - - - 1

2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 271,894 135,947 - - 141,583 158,965 (1) (1) 156,862
126,304 15,279 - - - 2

3 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 781,166 390,583 - - - 185,127 237,482 2,828 2,828 234,654 135,600 49,527 - - - 3

4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,282,376 546,618 396,380 - - - 201,180 280,633 3,897 3,897 276,736 145,265 36,274 19,641 - - 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,732,018 640,313 447,716 277,061 - - - 220,001 333,628 4,329 4,844 328,784 147,313 43,878 21,525 7,285 29,140 5

6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,546,278 720,297 546,548 493,785 98,180 - - 215,985 337,378 4,524 4,524 332,854 140,219 ",371 22,035 9,360 37,788 6

7 $3,500 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,468,714 779,008 613,386 .615,310 321,860 - - 220,403 373,383 5,732 5,732 367,651 129,1115 51,548 26,798 12,1172 54,976 7

8 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,624,843 850,894 669,806 691,481 418,198 176,120 1,056,723 161,924 290,971 290 , 275 90 , 474 36,624 17,427 17,399 74,272 8

9 $4,500 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . I . . . . 10,345,755 829,554 682,854 773,596 418,023 235,257 1,453,586 111,694 200,455 2 783 2,783 198,368 63,718 25,047 11,837 11,092 49,045 9 ~_4

z

10 $5,000 -der $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,052,734 1,303,492 1,131,751 1,311,228 735,785 492,191 3 1 126,660 91,232 178,542 2,847 3,194 175,348 44,155 22,978 15,349 8,750 39,190 10

11 $6,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,575,869 1,001,577 821,36,1 912,108 490,987 307,677 21005,265 34,246 67,611 2,573 2,573 65,038 17,093 9,446 2,471 5,236 21,64. 11

12 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,940,914 668,687 510,706 548,984 318,329 195,790 1,283,841 12, 27 :,1,33 25,394 5,620 2,895 12
011 , 10 , I ~ 3,167 15 , 449

13 $8,0DO under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,583,401 419,887 309,914 335,101 173,902 92,885 603,971 7,,471 .7 2,508 2,508 16 278 2,874 2839 3 186 13

14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,899,847 286,297 207,658 206,921 101,457 56,517 369,310 4,323 8,335 8,298 (1) 14 tl
ci

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,817,969 459,720 312,613 334,515 187,441 105,457 685,425 8,492 16,141 2,042 2,042 14,099 4,999 2,232 818 15 ~:_

16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,359,936 117,854 83,287 91,963 56,111 34,519 225,960 3,365 6,031 369 369 5,662 1,884 887 "6 1 6

17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 681,301 59,279 37,155 ", 043 28,312 20,325 133,546 1,776 4,035 368 368 3,667 813 370 334 1,009 4,712 17

18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 388,754 34,543 21,106 24,371 16,509 11,625 76,321 880 1,749 (1) (1) 1,629 436 326 84
1 8

19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 614,074 52,456 32,424 39,038 27,443 18,021 118,523 1,839 2,934 370 370 2,564 1,327 387 19 z

20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 238,459 24,949 13,103 13,706 9,514 7,065 46,858 703 1,333 206 209 1,124 461 126 72 44 195 20 n
0

21 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . 36,229 4,807 1,988 1,991 1,253 970 6,422 174 285 55 55 230 135 28 (1) (1) (1) 21

22 $150,000 under $2G0,0OO . . . . . . . . . . 10,557 1,555 578 500 329 315 2,068 56 102 24 24 78 43 6 5 2 8 22

23 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . 10,425 1,579 599 490 310 292 1,960 72 145 31 31 114 49 15 4 4 23 23

24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . 1,488 244 84 69 43 38 257 31 68 16 16 52 24 2 2 3 18 24

25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 549 84 19, 27 14, 20 146, 42 91 13 1 13 78 30 2 3 7 35 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . 94,265,550 9,330,224 6,841,036 6,716,288 3,404,000 1,755,074 11,196,842 1,710,039 2,629,869 37,738 38,603 2,591,266 1,1",897 346,864 142,045 76,233 326,506 26

Nontaxable returns :
27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . 9", 808 144,926 57,508 51,304 29,521 19,290 129,611 9,445 11,988 (1) (1) 10,524 8,366 (1) - - - 27

C_~

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,469,133 299,782 87,260 66,786 35,594 23,719 162,675 205,483 232,769 5,594 5,594 227,175 190,907 10,063 2,954 (1) (1) 28 Pi

29 $600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,126,780 443,881 128,610 87,151 46,472 39,810 272,224 54,126 99,697 4,919 4,919 94,778 27,295 17,674 5,356 3,801 16,067 29 z

30 $1,000 -der $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,744,342 642,810 289,255 172,557 84,683 69,753 477,314 55,160 132,830 8,453 8,801 124,029 11,950 24,812 12,000 6,398 26,455 30 Cn

31 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,360,302 361,073 434,523 239,763 126,144 108,907 744,815 46,190 146,557 '""99 3,505 3,863 27,602 11,220 50,762 31 Imi

32 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,050,487 189,241 88,344 399,014 167,865 -143,944 971,592 12,310 47,122 46,079 9,857 41,155 32 0

33 $2,500 =der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,145,426 107,313 47,985 252,086 285,315 201,049 1,351,926 13,002 59,270 59,270 13 002 59,270 33

34 $3,000 =der $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,304,177 32,372 12,176 58,842 270,970 245,439 1,612,687 7,610 38,401 4,034 4,014 37 , 538 7 :263 37 191 34

35 $3

,

500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,697,098 17,975 10,962 24,312 72,517 332,189 2,168,429 3,484 20,651 20
,
284

(1) (1) 3, 118 19 :918 3 5

36 $41000'under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,489,886 8,823 3,486 10,902 30,252 174,928 1,266,914 2,254 15,781 15,781 36 C"

3? $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,024,343 5,046 2,827 3,553 5,969 127,650 961,713 (1) (1) (1) 3,645 26,910 37 01

38 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965,569 7,265 2,5191 6,242 6,2881 106,629 887,074 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . 30,322,351 2,260,507 1,165,455 1,372,512 1,161,590 1,593,307 11,006,974 410,536 816,318 24,464 24,812 791,506 243,823 57,875 46,975 59,863 285,008 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124,587,901 11,590,731 8,006,491i 8,088,800 4,565,590 3,34-8,381 22,203,816 2,120,575 3,446,187 62,202 63,415 3,382,772 1,368,720 404,?39 191,020 136,096 611,514 . 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,409 8261 7,146,456 519,6261 4,217,503 2,411,563 1,898,055 12,630,209 53,433 3,111,737 50,657 51,520 3,060,217 1,307,287 360 386 168,237 117,523 527,4Z7 41

42 Re . .. 55,178,07 9,573,

167 .
142 334,450 11,545 11,895 44,353 22,783 573 84,06 7

turns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . 5 4,444,275 3,486,8651 3,871,297 2,154,027 1,450,326 60,11,9 1 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."



Table IM-EXIMPTION6 BY MARITAL ITATUS OF TW%YIIR AND BY ADJUNTID (IBM PICOMIC OW00110-0011tillvd !

Rotur" of hood@ or household Returns or 04"Iving Apause

Returns with Numbor of returns by numb#? of oxe"tions other Asturps With 0=
tiono for age =;r than ago! or blindneon tionel for ago

"r

Adjusted gross Inpow 0144ass blindnoss Numberat ?our or mom blindness
Number r Aggregate

- tons Number or Number of Aggregat e
r.,tth" number of

Number or
re turno number of Number o

TWO land returns tiOn" Number
of examptions

a
exemptions Number or oxamptiono 440 or one Three Number or '"Wt oxww

returns for age wW blinda an returns
other

than returns for age am
blindness age

or blindnessblindness

(34) (35) (36) (37) (38) (39) (40) (41) (4-2) (43) (45) (46) (47)

Taxable returna :
1 $600 under $1 000 . . . 7,349 7349 7:349 7

: 1
2 $1,U00 undor . . . 13,948 17 :098 2,80 4,248 5,639 2

6 750 1 146 -2349
3 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,984 48,369 48,222 9,746 19,238 - 41 907 3 34 $2,000 under $2,50r . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,040 123,551 5,931 5,931 121,793 11, w 35,247 13,253 71397 ',:'1'43 4

5 $,e, 500 =der $3, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64,402 135,054 133,663 16,007 30,659 14,606 3,130 ly,520 10,452 24,363 56 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,230 204,003 201,916 19,203 49,559 22,972 3,496 14,679 12,914 27,558 67 $3,500 under $4, UK~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,919 2",488 3,515 3,863 240,625 19,861 70,323 19,518 5,217 21, 5" 7,688 20,2" 78 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119,320 235jO25 4,9" 4,9" 250,081 17,773 82,419 12,868 6,260 28,866 8,045 20,308 89 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102,186 223,884 3,478 3,478 220,406 13,582 67,334 17,"5 3,825 19,821 5, 5" 14,607

10 $5oOOO under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116,895 263,753 4,578 4,578 259,175 11,522 78,216 19,494 7,663 32,739 7,670 19,312 1:11 $6,000 under $7,ODO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51)307 117,238 2:490 2:490 114,748 4 '32 35,586 7,303 3,486 16,735 4,193 11,186 12112 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,917 62,505 0'7"7 2,783 13,712 5,273 3,149 14;7211 6
13 $8pOOO under $9~OOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14)014 30,143 3 521 3 525 29,117 9 099 3 167 - 2,802 7,341 9,538 10,001 133,898 1 1 11 - I14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,081 17,170 16,099 41192 ( ) (1) 14
15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,570 43,732 2,918 2,955 40,777 3,330 10,926 2,768 1, 5" 7,291 3,005 7,081 1516 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,607 16,290 1,808 1,882 14,398 1,254 3,582 1,365 406 1,885 925 2,407 1617 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,729 6,637 662 699 5,938 478 1, M 439 222 963 295 702 1718 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,103 4,975 "2 478 4,497 480 1,220 183 220 1,028 185 518 is19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,930 10,328 1,341 1,378 8,950 901 1,739 847 "3 2,030 704 1,888 1920 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,242 3,065 435 435 2,630 374 530 206 132 578 1% 623 20

21 $lDO,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264 637 86 93 5" 83 ill 26 107 17 40 2122 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70 169 28 28 141 27 24 16 3 18 15 40 2223 $200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 213 26 27 186 31 34 is 7 33 15 2324 $500,000
under

$1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 42 5 5 37 4 a 4 1 5 - - 2425 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 14, 21 2 12
-1 11 2 1 4 1 6 J 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 857,218 lt835,922 36,2141 36,791 1,799,131 156,304 518,1511 143,182 39,581 176,979 82,6729T__ 189,046 9p538 10,001 26
"''L I I

--

I
NOM"aDie recurns :

27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. (1) (1) - - (1) (1) (1) - (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 27

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,489 28,334 98 '1,531 3
854 3,148

7 418 10,598 (1) (1) 2829 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1 1-1 662 11
17,166 33,618 27 :2 5,261 8 766 3,139 15,685 9:492 18,627 4,230 4,230 2930 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,494 46,037

43"7
11,868 4,173 9,501 21t802 4,921 4,921 3031 $1,500 under $2,0()0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,742 76,115 72,637 4,869 13,639 4, W 21,298 8,091 21,123 3t534 3,534 3132 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,277 22,672 8,065 8,065 22,324 4,189 17,452 3,515 11,223 32

33 $2P500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7t651 28,169 27,821 4,868 20,168 3334 $3,000 under $3, 500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,497 15,011 14,644 2,094 3,500 3,480 .3435 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : : : :: (1) (1) - (1) (1) 3536 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. (1) (1) (1) 3 ;131 27,390
3,835 14,299

3637 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(1)
3738 $5,000 or -re . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) 1 38

39 Total ~ontaxable return a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97,166 260,190 8,065 8,065 252,125, 19,W8, 32,895 . 24,440 20,223 93,407 42,968 99,888 16,541 16,541 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 954,384 2,096,112 ",279 ",856 2,051,2561 1 5,9121 551,0461 167,6U22 59,804 270,386 125,597 288,934 26,079 26t542 40

41 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 702,8" 1,515t719 25,931 26,279 1,489 440 145,8151 390,1261 125

101 41,802

188 070 105 226 236 153 23 197 23,535 4142 , Returns $5,ODO or wre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :1 251,5401 580,393, 18,348 is
. ,

561 :8161 30,0971 160,9201 42

521 3.8,002

82 :316 20:371 52:781 2:892 3,007 42

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Tems- and -Description of Sample and limitations of Data .-



Table 10 .-EXEMPTIONS BY MARITAL STATUS OF TAXPAYER AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Continued

Returns of surviving spouse-Continued Returns of single persons not head of household or surviving spous e

N=ber of returns by number of exemptions other Returns with xem - Number of returns by number of exemptions other
than age or blindness tions for age ~ndyor than age or blindness

Number of Four o more Aggregate blindness Number of Four or mo e

Adjusted gross income classes exemptions Number of number of exemption s

other than bTN=ber of returns exemptions her than
N er of

Number of ot Two Three e=xemptions
age or One r

of
exemptions age or One

Two Three than Number of exemptions blindness er other than
blindness ret

a the,

returns for age and tbturno. rage or age or
blindness blindness blindness

(48) (49) (50) (51) (52) (53) (54) (55) (56) (57) (58) (59) (60) (61) (62) (63)

Taxable ret a :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. (1) - 1 343 677 1 343 677 - - 1 1 343 677 1 , 343,677 - - 1

2 $1 AM under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,291 6,355 (1) 2,1187,516 2:320:262 45,596 45,596 212741,666 21100,366 87,150 - 2

3 $1,5DO -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,055 3,148 1,838,062 2,209,683 136,172 136,172 2,073,511 1,602,613 235,449 - - 3

4 $2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,714 2,472 3,533 1,749,898 2,315j48O 117,294 117,642 2,197,838 1,413,528 224,800 111,570 - - 4

5 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,624 3,497 3,825 1,658o583 2,251,652 100,071 101,648 2,150,004 1,313,559 222,906 97,839 24,279 97,116 5

6 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,471 4,529 4,908 1,486o312 2,047,801 84,418 84,775 1,963,026 1,160,970 208,213 84,792 32,337 131,254 6

7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,196 (1) 1,187,483 1,643,568 64,098 65,498 1,578,070 928,342 165,127 64,892 29,122 124,798 7

8 $4,000 under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. 19,9

. 4,889 2,433 835,972 1,166,000 57,524 58,220 1,107,780 664,136 110,659 35,599 25,578 115,529 8

9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,260 2,782 528,717 706,722 39,116 39,464 667,258 437,102 58,423 22,924 10,268 44,538 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,469 564

,

724 764,528 49,779 50,127 714,401 470,218 58,584 22,295 13,627 60,130 10

11 $6,000 -der $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. il, I.S6

231,834 322,400 25,318 25,685 296,715 190'"1 26,984 7,764 6,645 29 4
01 1

12 $7,000 under $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . /,534 4,200 114,374 161,989 20,724 20,724 141,265 96,562 11,881 3)478 2,453 10 :507 112

13 $9,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,331 57)102 86,933 12,236 12,584 74,349 48,353 4 905 2)435 1 409 8 881 13

14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 40,090 59,555 10,583 11,626 47,929 34,395 3 :918 (1) 14
i
12,582 C~

15 $10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,049 885 1,529 11,765 52,455 87,263 129,381 27,110 27,406 101,975 76,827 7)672 1)843 921 4 ) 275 1 5

16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,038 297 368 31,099 48,349 13,003 13,187 35,162 28,436 1,739 595 329 11463 16

17 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 629 112 16,258 25,939 6,275 6,311 19,628 13,993 1,492 552 221 995 17

18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 370 9 105 14 648 3 916 3 953 10,695 8,1" 481 369 (1) (1) 18

19 $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1, 253 1 734 15" 71926 8)076 16)468 13,664 701 184 185 850 19628 297 4, 24,185
20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 568 57 7,085 12)242 4,080 4,148 8,094 6,389 457 195 44 206 20

t

1 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 (1) 1)438 2,503 836 842 1,661 1,294 100 16 28 119 21

$150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 5 4 519 913 314 320 593 468 32 16 3 13 22

23 $200,000 -der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 4 5 562 1,030 376 379 651 514 25 11 12 54 23

24 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .. - - - 98 175 63 64 ill 90 4 3 1 4 24

25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 6 - - 52 1 91 38 38 , 53 51 1 - - - 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . 179,045 27,720 30,562 12,582 11,765 52,455 13,992,557 117,660,065 826,866 834,485 16,825,580 11,954,132 1,431,703 458,782 147,940 631,696 26

Nontaxable returns :

27 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) (1) - - (1) (1) 117,798 165,807 28,736 29)450 136,357 103,256 11,393 (1) (1) 27

28 Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,942 6,350 13,091:11,2 3,416,414 162,957 164,367 3,252,047 2,991,808 71)SDO 21,233 10,961 52,940 28

29 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,397 6,335 93, l,~ 1,532,327 242,556 2",837 1,287,490 700,665 162)505 53)110 21)876 102,485 29

30 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 16,881 5,271 6:8) ill 1,533,433 304,715 308,727 1,224,706 343,835 230,010 90,451 33,815 149,498 30

31 1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,589 2,820 3 9, 366 907,739 109,338 112,120 795,619 110,742 33,410 140,335 " 879 197,052 31

32 :2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,161 1",820 468,141 55,781 57,520 410,621 47,963 13,270 16,960 66,625 285,236 32

33 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,375 5)673 6)269 27,171 76,817 266,950 29,313 31,052 235,898 27,245 4,57: 5,930 39,064 181,707 33

34 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,741 116,219 11,202 12,245 103,974 8,748 16 514 96)877 34

35 $3,500,under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 13,605 13,237 63,892 4,548 5, 2" 1 58,641 3,871 8:669 13 1 035 35

36 000 under $4,500 . .. 6 782 3
2*

34,333 1,23 0) 1 677 31,516 36

t 21,994 3737 500 under $5,000 . . . 4 857 24,7771 5,269 5,963 1,269

38 $~,OOO or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 2,595 10,849 1 1 9,057
3 :484 25,989

.38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . 83,3 7 23, 9 7,375 5,673 6,521 28,179 5,457,082 8,542,269 954,4151 971,525 7,370,7" 4,342,404
1

331,405 331,997 251,276 1,169,539 39

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . .

.

. . 262,392 ~1,119 37,937 18,255 18,286 80,634 119,"9,639 26,202,334 1,781,
2:81:1

1,806,010 24,396,324 1 16,296,536 11,963,108 790,779 399,216 1,801,235 40

41 Returns under 0,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 212,618 0,141 31,170 15,071 13, a" 59 924 118,270,707 24,~3 : : .26' 1
. 1 61

912 1,618,748 22,917 W 115,303,908 11,843 042 749,611 1 372)146 1 1,676,692 141

42 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,774 ~,978 6,767 3,184 4,"2 20 :710 1 1,178,932 1,66 69 , 191,369 187,262 , 1,478,1807 1 990,628 1 120 :066 41,168 1 27)070 124,W 142

See text for 'Txplartstion and Claaciftoations of TermV and for "Description or saftpie and Limitations or Date . "
15ample variability in too large to warrant showing separately . Howeverj the grand total contains data deleted for this reavon,



Table II .-CAPITAL GAINS AND LOSSES, SHORT- AND LONO-TERM, AND CAPITAL LOSS CARRYOVER, BY ADJUSTED OROSS INCOME CLASSES tv

Returns with net loss from sales of capital assets Returns with net gain from sales of capital assets

Short-term Long-term Total
Total Net lose (after carryover )

number of from sales Net los e
returns of capital from sales Net gain Short-term Long-term
v,ith gain capital (after carryover)

Adjusted gross income classes assets after of capital Net Net loss from le capital
or loss Number of statutory assets Net sho Net long-term long-term carryover of c.psital Net Net loss
from sales returns limitation before short-term dart-term capital capital from Number of assets Net Net long-term long-term carryover
.f capital capital pitala

gain loss 1950-54 returns in adjusted short-term short-ter . capital capital fr m(deducted statutory gain 10
. (100%) (100%) gross gain loss 1 950-54

..setd from gross limitation capital capita l
income) income gain

loss (10C)%) (100%)
) I d.11 I(Th- .-d (n-.-d (1h -md (?~j :-d (]~-d (77. ..-d (,h- :-d (7h-.md (Th. . .-d (D--d (Jh--d I (Th-d d

d.11 .. . d.11 . .. d.11 ... J~l d.11 _ I
d.11 . .. d.11... d.11-I-) I d.11 .,.) . .. ) d.11

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16)

returns :
_2 n~6X -der $1,0- . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,17 3,57 - 1 575 6 645 1,253 - 5,393 1,181 200,602 4,826 1,182 71 7,775 204

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39,278 7,394 4 489
1
4,283 82 $1, DOO under 72 7,939 162 7,234 4,191 31,884 10,440 1,310 185 18,454 - - 2

3 $1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,156 8,9 10 4
,
442 10,23? - 7,345 292 3,185 6,792 54,246 21,273 1,886 5 38,787 - 3

'2 u~z -]~, $2,~ -_ -)1,331 18,913 10,77~ 26,393 !62 9,733 72,918 37,228 3,217 539 69,78( cic 175 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

22,198 219 12,591 1,053 10,880 10,285 93,524 49,242 3,861 1,381 92,169 10 1,353 5$2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,225 21,701 11,01 7
C $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128,083 23,803 14,013 32,719 102 16,131 - 16,690 11,692 104,280 68,024 4,418 304 128,202 342 - 6

- 100, 372 118,049 oto t35 7$3, ~L under $4,U~)U . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130,101 29,729 !8,228 31,434 303 8,189 529 24,0(9 3,391 65,700 7,410 331

q $4,0,`~ under $4,50( . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150,084 35,04? 18,891 42,492 416 27,0?5 4,678 20,511 21,619 115,037 77,078 4,852 4,322 149,128 175 453 8
ti

9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148,385 33,145 19'(Dil 46,395 419 32,107 3,893 18,603 19,696 115,240 75,878 5,228 294 142,294 347 - 9

under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282,679 50,208 28,203 81,573 543 47,705 3,572 37,984 40,253 232,471 169,807 17,104 3,263 309,891 607 447 10 1-4
$E , 300 under $~,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233,158 47,364 25,459 50,016 178 22,149 251 28,297 15,277 185,794 163,011 15,173 3,307 2c)9,887 450 1 075 1 1

4Id $-_~30 under $8,0()0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191,474 32,278 17,634 32,928 152 12,369 931 21,642 6,540 159,196 130,262 13,705 5,587 240,179 739 810 li
26,966 13,955 42,979 213 29,040 1,893 16,046 17,398 117,997 137,571 14,912 12,694 260,286 1,136 9,887 13~s "K10 url ,, $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,96 3

14 $9,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131,660 23,333 14,196 54,241 10 38,510 660 16,400 29,032 lC8,327 120,151 12,885 4,482 219,051 15 20 14

15 $! 0, 000, under $15, 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 374,888 62,844 35,873 125,489 2,2?4 82,935 8,394 53,225 65,385 312,044 503,864 60,892 14,126 906,208 3,065 7,664 15

$15,-,00 under $2C,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 176,178 31,071 19,146 79,384 1,166 54,241 9,000 35,310 42,657 145,10? 314,373 316,533 13,264 571,035 1,043

5 ,

274 16
$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 103,il6 16,304 10,216 53,203 565 42,142 2,878 14,506 34,677 86,812 242,913 25,742 10,117 446,176 856 6,553 17

18 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,412 11,355 7,924 38,289 339 25,358 3,571 16,842 21,478 58,057 205,334 23,990 8,736 376,102 2,229 4 , 805 18

19 $3P,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 121,723 19,238 12,581 90,872 763 69,127 6,565 29,075 57,507 102,485 545,325 ",831 20,384 1,023,042 831 11,713 19

2C, $50,U00 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . .. 59,313 8,328 6,100 44,730 560 40,626 9,749 14,413 34,492 50,985 583,898 33,403 25,471 1,127,323 430 1 0 , 736 2 0

21 ~_MC,00r' inder $-0,00C . . . . . . . . . . 11,263 1,349 1,046 11,917 167 7,581 1,635 6,138 6,572 9,914 261,330 10,743 7,672 5C19,241 195 3,056 21 -3
22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . 3,586 345 266 3,582 64 3,385 683 944 2,753 3,241 155,108 5,005 4,261 304,490 11 1,729 22 ;P.
23 under $5nn,ooc . . . . . . . . .. 3,760 3G6 246 5,251 22 4,964 976 1,284 4,107 3,454 351,310 7,216 7,048 695,299 31 2 799 23

~14
24 $5LO,000 under $1,0n0,000 . . . . . . .. 605 41 39 7 a 9 1,083, 618 3 2 1,0 564 171,633, 3,094 2,963 340,041 . - 2 :028 24

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

26 7e-sl taxable returns . . . . . . 2,798,348 513,564 295,944 949,351 9,242 611,918 62,215 408,909 472,937 2,284,784 4,712,255 360,570 152,863 8,884,126 13,891 75,835 26

N .nt, ..ble returns :
21 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . 101,446 27,182 17,572 74,448 26 23,837 2,177 52,814 17,681 74,264 102,150 6,692 709 191,883 127 313 27

28 Under $606 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89,763 17,831 9,793 34,603 - 21,822 28 12,810 13,109 71,932 25,150 787 50 48,779 - - 28
2

9

$60n under $1,3C0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 88,069 10,711 5,701 14,732 663 10,840 2,364 6,919 7,873 77,358 26,768 406 20 52,751 - 29
$1,000 -der $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127,017 19,971 11,420 19,602 - 4,448 183 15,338 3,087 107,046 52,854 3,126 266 99,727 - - 303C

84,902 36 66 3131 $1,5nO under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110,994 19,899 10,759 32,363 47 20,269 2,300 14,442 16,917 91,095 ",898 2,553 132

32 $2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84,266 13,646 6,824 23,197 - 17,607 16 5,606 15,502 70,620 48,308 5,300 2 86,024 - - 32

33 $2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,279 14,273 7,473 24,411 297 16,084 70 8,695 9,083 49,006 29,340 1,164 576 56,930 - 1,708 33

34 $3,000 under $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,997 4,689 2,140 3,634 - 877 - 2,758 474 27,308 15,234 456 402 29,966 - - 34
35 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 25 288 5,315 2,958 9,186 26 4,636 4,576 5,966 19 :973 11,5(Y7 373 - 22,274 - - 35

36 $4, 00,'~ rde, $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 10:1,53 - - 8 849 7,476 2,155 - 10,645 - - 36
37 $4,500 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9 , 649

3,937 2,706 4,957 - 552 4 405
- 7,516 5,791 319 793 11,740 - 423 37

38 $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 13,233 3,103 1,923 11,127 280 5,166 1 40 1 6,283 1 5,208 1 10,130 1 44,619 1,591 1 4,162
1

90,224 (1) 1 1,764 38

39 Total nontaxable returns . . . 755,654 140,557 79,269 252,260 1,339 126,138 7,178 134,646 94,900 615,097 414,095 24,9221 7,1121 '785,845 11663 44,227744 39'9

40 Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,554,002 654,121 375,213 1,201,611 10,581 738,056 69,393 543,555 567,837 2,899,881 5,126,350 385,4 69,971 E14 05544 880,109 40

5 '1263 .941 Returns under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,632,736 319,666 180,387 474,4291 3,276 250,954 17,907 244,671 182,841 1,313,070 779,165 56,6951 10,3821 1,460,265 2,44166 5,126 41
42 , Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,921,266 334,455 194,826 ,727,182 7,305 487,102 51,48 996 1,586,811 4,347,185 328,7971 149,5931 8,209,706 11,638 74,983 42

See footnotec at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."



Table 1I .-CAPITAL GAINS AND LOSSES, SHORT- AND LONG-TERM, AND CAPITAL LOSS CARRYOVER, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Continued

Returns with net gain from sales of capital assets-Continue d

Returns with normal tax and surtax Returns ith alternative ta x

Net gain Short-term Long-term Net gain Short term Net-long-
from sales (after carryover) Capital from sales (after carryover) Net Capital tern-capital

Adjusted gross income classes of capital loss of capital long-term lose gain i n
Number of assets Net Net Net Ne

t
long-term long-term carryover Number of assets Net Net capital carryover excess of

returns in adjusted short-term short-term capital capital from returns in adjusted short-term short-term gain from net short-
gross Capital capital gain

lose
1950-54 gross Capital capital (100%) 1950-54 tern capital

income gain
loss (l 00%) (loofl

income gain loss loss

(7h.. .-d (Th.. .-d (7h. ..-d (Th- .-d (7b. . .-d (7h...-d (7h-.-d (lh-.-d (7?.. .-d (77... .. d (M. .-d (7h-.-d
do] I ... d.11.. . d.11 . .. d.11 . .. 6.11. . . ) d.11. . . d.11... 6.11 .. . d&. II .. . d. I I. . . ) d.11-) d.11. . .

(17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30)

Taxable returns :
1 $600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,602 4,826 1,182 71 7,775 204
2 $1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,884 10,440 1,310 185 18,454 - 2
3 $1,500 -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54,246 21,273 1,886 5 38,787 - 3
4 $2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,918 37,228 3,217 539 69,786 610 175 4

5 $2,500 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93,524 49,242 3,861 1,381 92,169 10 1,353 5
6 $3,000 -der $3,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,280 68,024 4,418 304 128,202 342 - 6
7 $3,500 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,372 65,?00 7,410 331 118,049 565 635 7
8 $4,ooo under $4,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,037 77,078 4,852 4,322 149,128 175 453 (Alternative tax not applicable) 8 z
9 $4,500 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,240 75,878 5,228 294 142,294 347 - 9

10 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 232,471 169,807 17,104 3,263 309,891 607 447 10
11 ~6:000 under$?,000 85 794 163 Oil 15,173 3,307 299,887 00 1,075 11 tl
12 7 000 under 1159 :196 130:262 13,705 5,587 240,179 739 4,810 12 C-"
13 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117,997 . 137,571 14,912 12,694 260,286 1,136 9,887 13
14 $9,000 -der $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108,327 120,151 12,885 4,482 219,051 15 20 14

>

t-4

15 $10,000 =der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 312,044 503,864 60,892 14,126 906,208 3,065 7,664 15 "
16 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145,070 313,534 35,779 13,264 570,864 1,043 5,274

2,969 10,011 4,582 521 11,382 244 10,860 16 z17 $20,000 -der $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83,880 233,741 21,914 9,596 434,965 856 6,309 17 0
18 $25,000 -der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54,301 194,337 23,250 8,542 355,175 2,229 4,781 3,756 10,997 630 194 20,927 2i 20 733 18 0
19 $30,000 ~der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,513 426,749 38,622 16,156 794,072 831 9,293 23,972 118,576 6,209 4,228 228,970 2,420 224 :742 19
20 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,443 149,187 10,723 6,155 283,944 430 1,995 43,542 434,711 22,680 19,316 843,379 8,741 824 , 063 20

21 $100,000 -der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 448 16,846 805 661 33,135 195 129 9,466 244,464 9,938 7,011 476,106 2,927 1,69 095 21
22 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104 5,744 479 201 10,753 11 91 3,137 149,364 4,526 4,060 293,737 1,638 289 :677 22
23 $200,000 -der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 9,035 647 48 16,886 31 9 3,381 12 75 6 569 7,000 678,413 2,791 671,413 23",:2 4 :Dq
24 $500,000 -der $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 349 2 21 713 - - 559 28 3 2 2,942 339,328 2,028 336,385 24
25 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1 - - 3 - - 232 246,675 2,088 2,056 491,228 623 489,172 25

26 Total taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,193,770 2,983,878 300,256 105,535 5,500,6561 13,891 1 54,4001 9 .1,0141 1,728,3771 60,3141 47,3281 3,383,4701 21,4351 3,336,140 26

27 Ret-is under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 708,103 409,689 33,364 7,432 1 764,6441 2 253 2:6161 -1 27 ci

28 Returns $5,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,485,6 2,574,189 266,892 98,1031 4,736,0121 - 21,43- -67 11:6381 51
784 91,014

1,728,3771 60,3141 47,328 1 3,383,470 51 3,336,140 28 z

See text for individual returns for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and for "Description of Sample and Limitations of Date . "
'Less than $500.
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52 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX R',-,TURNS FOR 1955
T.bl . 13 .-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME AND INCOME TIX, BY STATES AND TERRITCRIES AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-C-ti-ed

Adjusted Income t .
x

Adjusted In
~ole tax
'Ome ta

x
Adjusted Inc me tax Adjusted Ines ta x

e0Adjusted gross income classes

o f
Number gross

art ,
e Number of

a
g-

'
~ftcr N lNumber of

gro

as
after Number of gross f te r

returns

income credits return. income o'edits
~:
returns income credits returns income credit .

(M-:-d (1h -d (Th--d (Th--d (Tho-d (77.-d
4. d.11.") d.11 . .. d.] I.. . d.11 .. . ) d.11 . . .
Kansas Kentucky Louisiana Maine

Taxable and nontaxable returna :
No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . 20,024 134,939 - 5,137 '8,309 - 5,859 113,880 - 2,632 '1,729 -

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,054 60,979 571 139,669 91,741 807 89,350 48,275 474 60,740 32 233 32 9
$1,000 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128,723 186,555 7,811 156,246 231,801 8,050 123,72C 183,480 6,994 69,759

,

106,635 5 62 8
$2 000 under $3

'--- :-- ::
92,D90 228,845 14,643 142,915 355,759 19,475 136,419 341,359 16,326 61,270 153,325

,
8 55 0

.
order $4 : 0, 00 . .$3 120,505 420,488 29,963 126,343 441,023 33,066 111,967 389,320 24,626 48,940 168,608

,
10 49 4

$4 a
)o wide

r $5 , 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103,577 464,409 39,977 96,733 433,464 34,626 91,940 411,800 33,739 37,692 168 666
,

13 81 1
$5 000 wide

r $1 0 000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 148,587 979,045 108,589 142,600 940,655 105,921 165,141 1,082,181 116,679 42,029
,

260,341
,

28,19 3

$10,000 =der $15,000. . . . . . . . . . . . 14,7" 173,718 25,954 12,973 154,395 23,175 16,242 193,468 30,032 3,606 42 121 6 22 4
$15,000 =der $20,000. . . . . . . . . . . . 4,314 72,943 12,733 4,315 74,167 12,889 5,109 87,998 16,147 1,669

,
28 290

,
5 15 6

$20,000 -der $25,000. . . . . . . . . . . . 1,767 39,789 8,109 2,309 51,945 10,376 2,962 67,283 14,894 569
,

12,930
,

2 604
$25,000 under $30,000. . . . . . . . . . . . 1,097 29,981 6,616 1,336 36,404 8,438 1,397 38,247 8,733 376 34910

,
2 742$30,000 under $50,000. . . . . . . . . . . . 1,634 59,602 16,235 1,674 62,53? 16,694 2,393 90,727 26,397 730

,
26 339

,
7 620$50,000 =der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 568 37,115 13,822 639 41,100 14,910 1,014 67,528 24,913 184

,
12,509

,
4,682

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . 85 9,7% 4,629 116 13,764 5,847 142 17,424 8,074 32 3,801 1 366
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . 13 2,159 1,069 33 5,611 2,612 36 6,298 2,9" 10 1 827

,
864

$200,000 =der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . 18 5,080 2 484 16 4,037 2,090 46 12,637 6,050 8

,

2 397 1 217
$500,000 wider $I,0n0,O00 . . . . . . . . 6 4,140 2 :355 1 794 372 2 1,095 299 -

,
-

,
-

$1,000,000 or mo- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - -
- I

L ------- -

-

--

- -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 751,806 62,739,7( 295,560 833,055 2,920,886 I 299,348 753,6391---3,121,241T 331,32 1- 330,246 1,028,641 99,48

Tax ble and nontaxable returns :
a

Maryland
-

Massachusetts Michigan Minnesota

No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . 3,031 '4,455 - 6,152 '13,389 - 11,373-'22,340 - 14,032 19,744

-
-

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126,959 70, 374 1,000 239,757 123,210 1,595 290,463 157,322 1,817 156,816 90,166 1 157
$1,000 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 172,032 251,102 12,386 280,326 415,051 24,6" 296,664 437,511 22,D97 208,891 305,230

,
13 040

$2,000 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,597 420,916 27,545 307,531 774,175 63,973 284,003 710,776 52,094 161,393 406,290
,

26 476
$3,000 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159,560 559,893 46,900 321,306 1,125,120 95,976 330,850 1,168,895 104,806 161,890 566,160

,
06844

$4,000 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,102 753,3,5 64,488 278,121 1,240,725 111,036 408,570 1,844,946 170,961 152,894 684,872
,

59 837
$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 292,007 1,952,578 215,377 460,100 2,98?,386 332,890 952,098 6,411,353 721,317 244,289 1,590,630

,
171,240

$10,000 -der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 316,257 424,782 63,865 38,940 461,307 67,813 103,281 1,202,182 181,382 21,347 253,677 3? 139
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,088 138,392 24,651 12,781 218,402 37,690 21,219 362,454 66,386 6,074 103,3"

,
17,868

$20,000 order $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,4?5 78,222 15,773 6,520 145,851 29,720 10,260 228,528 48,171 3,487 77,788 15,639
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,207 32,979 7,731 3,949 107,224 23,318 5,446 148,868 34,467 2,095 57,332 12 405
$30,000 -der $50,000. . . . . . . . . . . . 3,254 123,563 34,436 7,114 272,010 73,650 8,237 314,8?6 90,311 3,440 128,694

,

34 28 8
$50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 1,212 80,lC? 28,668 4,138 274,669 94,878 3,586 237,967 90,757 1,031 67,990

,

23,27 0

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . 169 20,075 8,316 673 80,613 32,?26 5?0 67,827 32,241 158 18,930 8 16(~
$150,000 under $200,000. . . . . . . . . . 58 9,886 4,505 149 25,140 10,637 161 27,604 13,501 49 8,256

,
3 779

$200,000 -der $500,000. . . . . . . . . . 51 13,7C8 6,327 134 38,943 18,433 178 52,590 28,847 65 18,321
,

8 18 0
$50n,000 uadcr $1,000,000. . . . . . . . 4 3,150 1,598 9 5,954 2,848 27 18,035 9,989 6 3,965

,
2 09 9

$1,000,000 or wre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 3 340 1 ' 585 12 32,504 18,763 1 1,202
,
57 7

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,142,863 4,928,627 ::5M~1,166 ~~~l, )23,410 2,726,998 13,401,902 1,687,906 1,137,958 4,373,102 479,22 8

axable and nontaxable returns :
Mississippi Missouri Montana Nebraska

No a d justed gross income . . . . . . . . . 4,751 '6,016 - 13,031 119,284 - 4,832

-

16,230

-

-
-

15,201

-

123,581 -

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,220 31,782 184 205,622 113,859 907 33,744 19,483 192 87,238 47,366 45 3
$1,000 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,890 135,698 2,842 240,434 358,742 15,483 4C,147 58,704 2,662 95,705 136,814 5,070
$2,000 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73,638 181,897 6,265 198,862 499,253 31,698 33,133 82,294 4,956 83,218 208,010 12,74 5
$3,000 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,398 197,870 11,641 219,285 769,878 62,050 34,483 120,384 9,996 73,490 259,3" 20 466
$4,000 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,889 173,237 12,999 198,276 887,723 79,672 32,340 -46, :37 12,931 55,465 246,371

,
19 90 3

$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,961 294,813 28,737 335,641 2,213,036 ?51,104 53,229 343,969 36,277 82,022 539,653
,

60,204

$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,645 78,997 10,950 30,553 361,299 55,451 4,553 56,352 8,693 7,543 89,576 13,757
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,805 31,431 5,626 9,519 162,680 29,586 1,413 23,923 4,349 2,594 44,682 8,184
$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,047 23,160 5,098 5,017 110,825 22,861 770 17,164 3,861 1,610 35,886 7,503
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 469 12,597 2,437 2,964 80,494 18,136 632 17,706 4,182 853 22,620 5,576
$30,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . '722 28,589 7,228 4,801 178,568 48,689 406 15,904 4,521 1,059 38,106 10,62 7
$50,000 under $100,000. . . . . . . . . . . 247 15,639 5,565 1,963 129,730 48,028 (1) (2)

(1) 381 25,447 9,602

$100,000 -der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . 20 2,266 950 246 29,759 13,355 3 321 157 35 3,903 1,75 8
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . 3 489 219 105 17,831 8,336 1 153 77 13 2,242 1,05 7
$200,000 undcr $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . 7 1,723 851 87 24,561 12,020 - - - 9 2,628 1,3?6
$500,000 und- $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . - - - 13 8,961 5,237 - - -
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6 1
999 1 4,563 - - - -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204,171 101,591
i

466,42 5
11 1

5,936,919
1

'107,178 239,7001 W,3.11 93,183 506,436
I

1,679,067
I

178,28 0

axable and nontaxable returns :
N- .d . New Hampshire

-

New Jersey

-

-

New Mexico

No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . (2) (1) (2) - 8,216-'15,274

-

-

-

2,498 '2,114

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,469 8,599 167 32,959 15,512 137 209,449 114,512 1,410 37,683 20,157 20 9
$1,000 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,904 19,91.) 1,167 39,518 58,470 2,899 244,994 359,818 18,450 31,690 45,174 2,16 7
$2,000 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,162 20,308 1,678 33,399 83,186 5,398 284,505 715,626 53,438 30,459 76,909 2,95 7
$3,000 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,380 28,691 2,186 34,718 119,738 10,024 342,631 1,299,792 106,091 31,334 110,851 6,31 4
$4,000 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,253 63,79r, 6,321 30,020 133,718 10,964 322,154 l,"2,103 130,852 35,280 160,080 13,20 5
$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,073 205,401 23,133 43,517 273,096 28,856 651,937 4,348,313 494,913 47,593 321,603 35,919

$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,283 38,760 5,956 3,682 44,653 6,751 72,381 857,075 128,003 5,317 63,013 9161 8
$15,000 -der $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 820 14,075 2,850 1,299 21,955 4,071 20,379 349,782 62,738 1,633 27,315 4,859
$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 543 12,222 2,545 305 6,461 1,210 10,401 231,729 47,502 782 17,005 4,23 7
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . 215 5,871 1,387 255 6,960 1,635 5,166 141,763 32,650 364 10,185 2,319
$30,000 und., $50,ODO . . . . . . . . . . . . 331 12,454 3,101 322 13,267 3,635 7,014 259,468 70,209 611 23,406 6,832
$50,000 -der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 174 11,344 4,414 201 13,952 4,791 2,841 188,405 67,466 173 11,783 4,734

$100,000 wider $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . 61 7,251 3,421 16 1,939 792 413 48,781 20,760 30 3,569 1,64 1
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . 9 1,588 736 5 90? 453 103 17,523 8,049 7 1,204 74 5
$200,000 under $5W,000 . . . . . . . . . . 18 5,086 2,565 12 3,447 1,668 88 25,310 12 696 4 1,166 58 3
$500,000 under $1,001,000 . . . . . . . . 3 1,931) 933 - - - 11 7,788 4 :175 - - -
$I,ODO,O()O or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - 6 11,887 1 6,501 - -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . r 15,964 r 455,5531 62,5591 121,116 1,114 83,2821 2,182,6 91 10,304,3981 1,265,901 225,458 891,51.1 96,338

T

T

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Desar ption of Sample and Limitations of Data ."



Number of
returns

New Yor k

22,214

638,719
838,005
974,19 1

1,015,938
926,245

1,613,71 8

200,363
62,029
31,512
19,105
30,783
14,95 5

3,286
1,128

1,187
198
77

6,393,653

11,917

99,930
126,644
96,836

109,962
88,311

134,593

13,018
3,249
2,204

904
2,104

646

84

19
36
8
2

690,467

(1 )

41,560
52,671
64,087
55,491
37,135
67,018

5,427
1,875

902
469

938
460

422
18
3 1
2
1

329,620

Adjusted
~ro.s

-come
(7h--d

d.1 1_)

1 70,22 5

340,648
1,257,242
2,449,796
3,557,839
4,159,134

10,670,777

2,385,611

1,065,916
699,495
519,798

1,157,421
1,004,168

394,970
193,205

336,538
129,929
175,387

30,427,648

Oklahoma

114,472

55,744
184,7?3
239,619
383,246
396,996
886,904

154,905
55,966
49,101
25,024
78,604
43,287

9,724
3,25 3

10,985

4,807
4,268

2,572,734

Income tax
afte r
credit .

(Th -d
d~l I . . . I

-

3,884
57,794

169,761
288,218
362,307

1,153,494

348,063
180,429

132,972
107,772
291,383
329,046

150,781
81,606

149,577
60,344
79,589

3,947,02 3

-

534
6,29 5
10,957
23,187
30,258
95,436

23,256
10,060
10,54 3
5,755

21,071
16,14 1

4,324
1,581
5,021

2,477
2,42 2

269,32 0

Rhode Island

(2 )

20,855
78,403

162,093
195,400
167,191
430,498

64,626
32,589
19,924
12,593

36,407
29,294

45,809
3,061
8,897
1,355
2,22 8

1,305,004

-

263
3,82 2

11,685
14,632
14,141
49,994

10,174
6,043
4,031
3,06 5

10,471

10,78 2

17,678
1,316
4,61 8

783
1,809

165,508

Texa s

34,65 3

366,268
430,257
406,927

373,020
332,980
588,38 8

63,120
19,68 2
8,284
5,544
9,180
3,61 6

623
193

207
34
2 9

2,643,005

'101,36 7

201,416
635,79 3

1,020,130
1,296,481

1,496,586
3,887,42 6

747,111
336,065
184,505
151,470
344,443
242,02 8

74,222
32,835
59,740
22,689
64,48 6

10,696,062

-

2,258
20,527
51,662

84,983
118,832

428,284

114,530
63,123
40,247
36,585

102,321
93,086

33,724
16,503
31,461
13,049
33,364

1,284,540

Number of
returns

6,850

163,358
229,078
252,542
181,242
124,280
175,872

15,787
5,092

3,701
1,906
3,070
938

132
30

3 3
4
3

1,163,91 8

7,28 1

70,015

88,361
75,388
81,207
80,83 8

164,65 2

15,066
4,657
2,197
1,062
1,34 8

38 1

65
29
41

3
1

592,59 2

3,99 3

75,864
99,00 0

114,389
84,728
62,970
89,600

6,975
2,348
1,089

545
784

32 6

23
9
9
3
-

542,655

31,357
3?,9?6
34,502

37,737
41,162
65,391

4,975
1,396

720
533
493
130

17
6
1
-
1

258,100

Adjusted
gross
income

(Th- ..ed
d~11- )

North Carolina

'8,962

84,886
343,807
634,608
627,675
549,868

1,132,066

187,734

87,339
82,664

51,69 7
111,938
61,98 3

15,666
5,131
9,006

2,545
5,33 1

3,984 ;98 2

Orego n

113,900

40,423
128,534

189,485
285,301
362,507

1,068,22 2

176,665
80,714
48,480
29,065
50,696
25,376

7,670
4,953

12,026

2,375
2,445

2,501,058

South Carolina

13,96 5

41,707
149,074
285,650
290,674
280,286
571,978

83,611
39,740
24,119
14,975
30,729
21,275

2,639
1,569
2,589
2,192

-

1,838,84 5

(2 )

17,411
56,928
86,537

130,714
186,137
423,22 5

58,704
23,820
16,131
14,868
17,239
8,31 1

11867
976
309

-

1,53 8

1,041,548

Income tax
afte r

credits

(D...-d

-

641
10,884

27,976
33,367
35,439

109,34 3

26,369
14,547
15 526

10:891
27,844
20,504

6,457
2,126
4,234

1,073
4,11 5

351,33 6

-

508
6,01 8

11,038
23,030
30,72 1

118,473

26,835
14,802
10,083
6,597

14,547
9,134

3,308
2,418
5,432

969
1,192

285,104

-

339
4,647

12,469
16,099
21,037
58,317

12,243
6,751
4,970
3,074
8,179
7,541

1,082
698

1,186
943

-

159,57 3

Utah

-

290
2,618
5,511
9,81 5
12,241

41,374

8,302
4,166
3,373
3,150
4,484
3,074

813
358
11 5

-

76 1

100,444

Number of
returns

6,266

41,111
54,518

33,466
25,902
15,122
25,700

2,284
753
401

(2)

335
5 8

23
-
-
-
-

206,01 6

8,469

469,821
593,548

608,168
665,231
630,567

1,012,217

82,135
26,371
13,054
6,495

11,966
5,171

845
226
239
42

18

4,134,583

7,75 7

45,909
52,258
39,770
31,562
20,966
26,846

2,738
691
363
181
220
45

-
-
2

-

229,308

2,537

22,649
26,968
26,831
19,871

13,271
17,89 6

1,683
455
175

(2)

315
12 7

(2)

6
4
1
-

132,868

Adjusted
Foss
income
(Th_-d
d.1 I . .. )

North Dakota

'7,37 5

23,099
78,606
83,484
89,482

68,85 6
168,31 2

27,425
12,84 1
8,981

(2 )

13,141
3,705

2,46 0
-

-

575,22 2

Pennsylvani a

115,634

249,639
890,878

1,518,530

2,335,565
2,822,756

6,587,339

972,137
450,782
291,817
176,588
450,634
344,315

101,763
38,994
67,753
27,966
46,218

17,358,034

'4,970

24,461

77,695
98,398

110,572
94,598

175,581

33,191
11,67 1
8,234
5,013
8,040
2,824

-
-

598
-
-

645,90 5

17,39 0

11,723
40,111
68,474
67,511
58,43 4

109,69 1

20,372
7,909
3,882

(2 )

11,021
8,602

406,288

Income tax
after
redits

(Th.e-d
d~ I M-)

-

121
2,972
4,220
6,105

5,044
18,63 8

3,966
2,107
1' 639

(2
)
3,491
1,34 7

1,298
-

-
-

51,462

-

2,702
46,707

109,705
190,572
251,294

751,092

148,455
82,170
61,141
40,857

128,994
128,980

45,079
19,131
35,270
15,183
23,162

2,080,488

South Dakota

166

3,043
4,239

6,368
6,644

19,543

5,080
2,108
1,624
1,162
2,032

973

-
-

287
-
-

53,270

Vermont

-

81
1,668
4,334
4,184
5,65 0

11,268

2,914
1,35 1

801
(2)

2,745
3,059

495
501
599

-

40,617

Number of
retu.. .

8,635

358,795
414,327
407,084
471,917

549,397

1,058,37 3

96,326
24,509
12,049
6,409
11,543
4,444

669
179
20 0
32
1 0

3,424,89 8

Puerto Rico' and Virg i

-

5,565
4,554
4,046
5,056

4,139

-
-
-

-

23,36 0

7,65 8

143,809
191,894

173,252
145,204
101,698
156,978

15,115
4,942
2,234
1,307
2,241

877

134
36
28

3
1

947,411

8,168

163,953
201,491
181,865
187,987
136,722

228,353

29,047
6,795
2,991
1,942
1,840
940

134
37
32
4
4

1,152,305

Adjusted
gross

income
(A--n d

Ohi o

121,217

198,261
620,254

1,028,008
1,658,950

2,477,138
7,038,609

1,129,168
420,066
268,435
174,865
432,510
292,19 1

79,867

30,907
55,581
20,043
13,94 5

15,917,578

-

2,792
6,44 5

10,086
17,634

21,377

-
-
-

-

58,33 3

Tennessee

114,296

77,657
285,690

430,735
503,706
456,575

1,032,96 5

177,130
84,655
49,718
35,143
83,855
58,146

16,191
6,136
7,374
1,941
2,527

3,295,848

Virgi .i .

19,210

89,949
296,572
455,577
653,689
610,901

1,534,828

341,978
115,678
66,228
52,755
68,949
60,656

15,975
6,332
8,704
2,613

12,811

4,384,98 5

Adjusted gross income classe s

Taxa ble and nontaxable returns :
No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . .

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$1,000
under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$2,000 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$3,000 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$4,000 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$10,000 -der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$15, COO under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$20,000 =der $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .

$30,000 =der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,GOO under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$200,000 -der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . .
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Taxable and nontaxable returns :
No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . .

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$3,000 -der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$4,000 -der $5,OGO . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$5,000 -der $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$10,000 under $15,000. . . . . . . . . . . .

$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$20,000 -der $25,000. . . . . . . . . . . .

$25,000 -der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .

$30,000 under $50,000. . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 =der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$200,000 -der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . .
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Taxable and nontaxable raturns :
No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . .

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1,000 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 -der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$3,000 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$4,000 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$10, 000 -der $15,OCO . . . . . . . . . . . .
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 -der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$30,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 -der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$200,000 -der $500,000 . . . . . . . . . .

$500,000 -der $1,000,000 . . . . . . . .
$1,000,000 or more .

:-*-*--

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Taxable and nontaxable retn~s :
No adjusted gross income

. . . . . . . . .

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$3,000 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$4,000 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$10,000 -der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$15,000 -der $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 -der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . .
$500,000 -der $1,000,000. . . . . . . .
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Table i3.-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME AND INCOME TAX, BY STATES AND TERRITORIES AND BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES-Continue d

See footnotes at end of table . See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample au~d Limitations of Data ."
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Income tax

afte r
credits

-

2,670
33,372
76,547

147,770
227,555
815,448

173,284
78,069
56,055
42,177
121,622
108,769

1,978,564

Island s

35,607
14,418

27,023
10,340
7,841

-

76
225
148

309

237

-

994

-

583
8,04 3

19,765
30,002
35,79 1

110,88 8

26,367
15,216
10,602
7,945

22,783
21,701

7,275
2,897
3,41 8

928
1,106

325,301

-

988
11,331
23,894
45,163
52,096

~171,226

50,799
20,713
13,202
11,436
17,568
21,444

7,014
2,956
4,315

985
5,264

460,397
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INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955
Table 14.-RETURNS WITH SELF-EMPLOYMENT TAX-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME AND SELF-EMPLOYMENT TAX, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

55

Returns with self-employment tax
Returns with self-employment
tax but without income ta x

Adjusted gross income classes
Adjusted Self- Adjusted Self -

Number of gross employment Number of gross employment

returns income ta x
returns income ta x

ff~-:-d (Th .. .. d (Th..-d (Th...- d
d.11 _) d~j -) ~11 . .. )

Ti) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6 )

1 No adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79,829 1125,110 2,819 79,829 1125,110 2,819 1

2
3

Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$600 under $1 000 . . . .

254,585 111,048 -5,063 254,585 111,048 5,063 2

4
, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
474,177
682,964

383,028
849,725

11,224
22,441

393,863
520,044

316,33 1

640,274
9,34 6

16 995
3
4

5
6

$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$2 000 under $2 500
655,203 1,147,725 28,617 435,745 764,317

,
19,125 5

, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 605,626 1,362,495 33,199 289,750 654,368 15,943 6

7
8

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$3 000 under $3 500 .

539,257 1,476,579 34,757 209,024 564,525 13,434 7

9
, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ., .

$3 500 under $4 000 . . . . . . .
493,24 3

41
1,597,662 37,357 122,571 394,047 9,563 8

10
, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$4 000 under $4 500 . . . . . . .
2,13 9

3 0
1,541,535 34,039 78,491 294,144 6,673 9

11
, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$4 500 -der $5 000 .
81,4 2 1,617,667 35,590 33,857 143,518 3,250 1 0

, , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 296,082 1,404,593 28,157 20,440 95,600 2,146 1 1

12 $5,000 under $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 434,066 2,374,272 41,065 11,717 63,903 1 190 1 2
13 $6,ODO under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306,360 1,982,698 29,738

,
13

14 $7,000 -der $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 208,856 1,559,811 22,408 14
15 $8,000 under $9,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 143,601 1,217,812 15,619 1 5
16 $9 , 000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,197 1,082,905 13,126 1 6

17 $10,000 =der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 284,836 3,433,534 33,656 1 7
18 $15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,066 1,954,962 13,851 3,654 30,526 413 18
19 $20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,687 1,329,034 7,362 19
20 $25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,920 902,659 4 105 20
2f $30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,847 1,831,837 6,070 2 1
22 $50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,745 1,239,716 2

,
345 22

23 $100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,163 377,263 384 23
24 $150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 656 146,3149 106 1 151 (2)

24
25 $20G,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 797 225,020 96 1 241 (2)

2 5
26 $500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114 72,813 14 - - - 26
27 $1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 103,722 5 2 10,102 (2) 27

28 Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,645,661 131,201,354 463,213 2,453,574 13,957,985 105,9670 28

See text for --Explanation of Classifications of Terms" and"Desc~iption of Sample and Limitations of Data ."
'Adjusted gross deficit .
2Less than $500 .

3Adjusted gross income less adjusted gross deficit .



56 WDrMUl"t-INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1965

T.bl~ i5 .-RETURNS WITH SELF-EMPLOYMENT TAX-ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME AND SELF-EMPLOYMENT TAX, BY STATES AND TERRITORIES

Number of
--justed.

Self-

States and Territories
re turns

i th self-
gross income employment

ta x
employment

-
,,, ',

(M . .. d
tax d. 11:7 ) d.11- )

(1) (2) (3 )

1 Al .b . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,321 306,393 4,497 1

2 Alaska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,657 16,357 192 2

3 Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,456 186,251 2,458 3

4 Ark nsas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,040 275,003 4,560 4

5 California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481,988 3,190,881 40,112 5

6 Colorad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71,056 381,596 5,440 6

7 Connec tiout . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,303 419,152 5,430 7

8 Delaw re . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,332 80,476 984 8

9 District of Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,534 93,962 962 9

10 Florida' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134,529 656,333 9,291 10

11 Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . *-*** . . . . . 95,009 442,018 6,449 11

12 Hawaii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,266 98,314 1,328 :_2

13 Idaho . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ***-** . . . . . 45,695 153,750 2,804 13

14 Illinoi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 387,053 2,092,198 30,009 14

15 Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197,777 784,738 12,900 15

16 Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 262,765 843,935 16,375 16

17 Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150,515 554,377 9,717 17

18 Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 142,352 491,584 7,935 18

19 Louisiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,350 393,717 5,245 19

20 Main. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * . . . . .
35,418 122,489 2,032 20

21 Maryland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ** . . . . . . 75,646 402,220 5,7914 21

22 Ma-ch . . . tt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133,580 728,178 10,213 22

23 Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -- . . . . . 243,392 1,363,007 18,712 23

24 Mins-t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 235,798 774,745 14,988 24

25 Mississippi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * . . . . . - 64,112 226,479 3,517 25

26 Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . * . . . 207,793 784,558 12,676 26

27

Mostana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,754 186,541 2,912 27

28 Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * . . . . . . . 131,414 416,897 8,118 28

29 Nevada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,944 66,253 818 29

30 New Hampshire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * . . . . .
18,834 72,765 1,219 30

31 New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187,334 983,458 15,286 31.

32 New Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . * . . . . . . . . . *,,** 25,112 135,010 1,886 32

33 New York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 565,894 3,319,91.3 44,791 33

34 North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147,268 547,721 8,939 34

35 North Dakota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,715 187,484 4,026 3 5

36 Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 325,612 1,662,725 23,767 3 6

37 Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107,475 425,106 6,627 3 7

38 Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85,124 439,989 5,968 3 6

39 Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -- . . . . 364,164 1,869,813 27,204 3 9

40 Puerto Ri_2 and Virgin Islands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - 4 0

41 Rhode Island . . . . . . . . . .

.

.

. . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . *** . . . . * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

27,568 121,124 2,059 4 1

42 South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,164 235,550 3,776 4,,

43 South Dk.t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,430 201,565 4,210 43

44 Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124,698 466,134 7,222 44

45 Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 345,260 1,664,825 22,571 45

46 Utah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,331 147,394 2,189 46

47 Vermont . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . *- 19,354 63,195 1,264 47

48 Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116,719 479,897 7,265 48

49 Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112,436 602,709 8,857 49

50 Wrot Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,530 185,798 2,977 50

51 Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231,198 810,766 13,729 52.

52 Wyoming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,892 71 4 573 1,104 52

53 United States ~iti-ns with f .,ci gn dd-Sa_3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210 915 26 53

54 Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,638,171 531,226,001 , 463,430 54

See text for "Explanation of Classifications and Terms" and "Description of Sample and Limitati)ns of Data ."
'Include . C.-I Zone .
2Consists of returns filed by residents of P-to Rico who were either : (1) Puerto Rican aitiz~ns employed by agencies of the United States Government, or (2) United States

citizens who derived income from sources outaite of Puerto Rico .
3Excludes returns filed by both citizens restling in contiguous areas of Canada and Mexico and Lhose with Army and Fleet Post Office addresses . Such returns were filed in the

district in which the taxpayer was employed or m which he normally resided .
4Adjusted gross deficit .
5AdJusted gross i-me less c.eficit .

L~



INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 195 5

Table 16 .-SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS BY INDUSTRIAL GROUPS

57

Aggregate Businesses with net profit Businesses with net loss

Industrial groups
Number of

Tota l

receipts Number of
Tota l

receipts
Net profit

f

Number o
Tot~la Ceipts Net los s

businesses (7h--d businesses (Th ...-d (7h .. .. .d busines a as Th- d:. (Th .. ..d
d.11 ., .) d.11-) d~ll .. .

d.11 _
) d.11 . ..

(2) (3) (4)__ (5) (6) (7) (8 )

1 All industrial groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,239,328 138,840,548 6,617,564 125,212,358 19,998,669 1,621 764 13,628,190 2,410,493 1
2 Agriculture, forestry, and fishery, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,513,080 21,704,755 2,504,381 17,504,354 4,214,631 1,008 :699 4,200,401 1,386,839 2
3 Fa a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,416,581 20,779,495 2,423,340 16,660,000 4,006,720 993,241 4,119,495 1,364,521 3
4 Agricultural services, hunting, and trapping . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,461 780,930 56,648 722,274 166,419 9,813 58,656 16,935 4
5 Forestry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,637 .4,179 1,413 2,927 2,565 224 1,252 426 5
6 F i .hery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,401 140,151 22,980 119,153 38,92? 5,421 20,998 4,957 6

7 Mining and quarrying, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,981 934,705 18,512 466,515 105,306 11,469 468,190 118,320 7
8 Metal and coal mining ; nonmetallic mining and quarrying . . . . . . . . . . . 10,042 233,639 6,034 131,818 21,038 4,008 101,821 20,449 8
9 Crude petroleum and natural gas production. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,939 701o066 12,478 334,697 84,268 7,461 366,369 97,871 9

10 Construction, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 524,944 12,428,301 491,110 11,496,478 1,607,133 33,834 931,823 98,291 10
11 General contractors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,059 4,876,720 68,468 4,324,341 354,215 9,591 552,379 54,224 11
12 Special trade contractors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 427,054 7,162,849 404,798 6,835,367 1,198,585 22,256 327,482 40,807 12
13 Contractors not allocable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,831 388,732 17,844 336,770 54,333 1,987 51,962 3,260 13

14 Manufacturing, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162,610 5,805,514 134,759 5,267,997 653,624 27,851 537,517 54,715 14
15 Beverages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,094 114,972 1,469 97,71-3 7,751 625 17,259 1,220 15
16 Food and kindred products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,207 1,029,505 12,220 980,260 60,819 1,987 49,245 2,983 16
17 Textile-mill products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,590 61,680 1,803 51,724 5,256 787 9,956 527 17
18 Apparel and products made from fabrics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,666 540,748 8,314 46?,193 45,749 1,352 73,555 4,948 18
19 Lumber and wood products, except furniture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,936 1,268,010 40,862 1,110,868 136,005 9,074 157,142 13,780 19

20 Furniture and fixtures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,635 252,469 6,614 248,882 29,109 1,021 3,587 2,296 20
21 Printing, publishing, and allied industries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,875 654,574 22,172 615,974 106,849 3,703 38,600 7,000 2 1
22 Chemicals and allied products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,320 90,510 1,937 79,265 11,765 383 11,245 1,045 2 2
23 leather and leather products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,612 98,062 1,487 97,877 6,794 125 185 8 2 3
24 Stone~ clay, and glass products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,W 219,555 3,807 171,378 22,192 1,241 48,177 2,998 24

25 Primary metal industries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,224 83,373 1,020 79,222 10,703 204 4,151 1,339 2 5
26 Fabricated metal products, except machinery and transportation 6,685 373,310 5,528 351,933 46,346 1,157 21,37? 2,527 2 6

equipment .
27 Machinery, except transportation equipment and electrical . . . . . . . . . 8,588 422,374 6,770 353,690 58,731 1,818 68,484 6,836 2 7
28 Electrical machinery and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,119 29,717 817 28,220 5,324 302 1,497 509 2 8
29 Transportation equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,348 40,103 1,095 39,896 5,565 253 207 59 29
30 Other manufacturing industries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,663 526,552 18,844 493,?02 94,666 3,819 32,850 6,640 30

31 Transportation, communication, and other public utilities, total . . . . 253,209 2,973,700 216,589 2,717,205 555,266 36,620 256,495 43,106 3 1
32 Trucking and warehousing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177 ;849 2,179,210 147,934 1,959,012 397,207 29,915 220,198 34,030 3 2
33 Other transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,167 546,088 57,130 512,497 118,678 6,037 33,591 7,931 33
34 Communication and other public utilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,193 248,402 11,525 245,696 39,381 668 2,706 1,145 34

35 Trade, total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,736,179 73,953,486 1,466,849 67,845,139 5,291,398 269,330 6,108,347 405,605 3 5
36 Wholesale, total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 257,100 15,313,496 223,625 1-3,782,910 1,131,095 33,475 1,530,586 60,499 36
37 Food . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,970 3,739,474 28,668 3,238,546 135,149 3,302 500,928 6,234 37
38 Farm products (raw materials) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,573 1,827,372 10,149 1,301,988 33,484 4,424 525,384 17,373 38
39 Other wholesalers ; commission merchants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 210,557 9,746,650 184,808 9,242,376 962,462 25,749 504,274 36,892 39
40 Retail, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,399,963 54,368,411 1,176,326 50,104,773 3,883,129 221,637 4,263,638 312,623 40
41 Food . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 344,548 14,808,436 301,411 13,675,981 826,975 43,137 1,132,455 47,096 41
42 General merchandise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62,689 2,101,649 51,779 1,916,691 165,876 10,910 184,958 12,777 42
43 Apparel and accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,111 2,377,909 57,526 2,177,024 239,035 11,585 200,885 22,263 43
44 Furniture and house furni shings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70,135 2,766,698 58,004 2,529,174 244,718 12,131 237,524 22,963 44
45 Automotive dealers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52,556 6,661,843 42,835 6,241,223 255,950 9,?21 420,620 30,924 45

46 Gasoline service stations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163,973 7,049,777 142,105 6,659,499 431,857 21,868 390,278 28,336 46
47 Drug stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,853 2,121,544 29,414 2,067,789 212,775 2,439 53,755 12,071 47
48 Eating and drinking places . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263,315 6,534,140 216,109 5,851,252 632,026 47,206 682,888 57,268 48
49 Lumber and building materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,199 1,034,334 18,155 902,385 85,220 4,044 131,949 6,306 49
50 Hardware and farm equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,928 1,641,080 24,716 1,461,625 93,603 5,212 179,455 10,224 50

51 Liquor stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,899 1,254,030 20,942 1,204,394 111,618 1,957 49,636 2,640 51
52 Antique stores and secondhand stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,331 197,092 16,442 172,660 31,140 4,889 24,432 5,018 52
53 Book and stationery stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,639 156,944 5,385 137,092 17,156 1,254 19,852 2,049 5 3
54 Sporting goods stores and bicycle shops . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,272 203,775 9,235 191,000 20,147 2,037 12,775 3,543 54
55 Florists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,070 286,513 11,785 265,376 34,370 3,285 21,137 5,058 55

56 Jewelry stores . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,870 364,900 14,916 352,203 62,427 1,954 12,697 4,275 56
57 Newsdealers and newsstands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,139 167,566 13,764 159,335 29,861 1,375 8,231 654 57
58 Other retail trade . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,436 4,640,181 143,803 4,140,070 388,375 36,633 500,111 39,158 58
59 Trade not allocable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79,116 4,271,579 64,898 3,957,456 277,174 14,218 314,123 32,683 59

60 Finance, insurance, real estate, total . . .

. *** . . . * . . . . . . * . . . . . . . --
397,571 4,520,655 344,863 4,231,180 1,392,376 52,708 289,475 65,145 60

61 Security and commodity-exchange brokers and dealers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,549 347,536 6,121 278,146 45,927 1,428 69,390 4,783 61
62 Other finance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,799 90,877 5,294 86,373 39,029 505 4,504 3,000 62
63 Insurance agents, brokers, and services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126,213 1,188,617 118,603 1,170,754 535,278 7,610 17,863 4,329 63
64 Real estate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 231,339 2,542,209 190,469 2,353,335 644,715 40,870 188,8?4 48,550 64
65 Combinations of real estate, insurance, loans, law offices . . . . . . . . 26,671 351,416 24,376 342,572 127,427 2,295 8,844 4,483 65

66 Services, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,578,709 16,246,282 1,405,362 15,435,199 6,098,827 173,347 811,083 223,444 6 6
67 Hotels and other lodging places . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113,660 938,390 81,333 720,515 144,813 32,327 217,875 46,725 6 7

68 Personal services, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365,435 2,847,397 338,387 2,726,637 780,629 27,048 120,760 20,505 6 8
69 laundries, cleaners, and dyers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,668 892,168 52,802 848,031 146,486 4,866 44,13? 5,307 6 9
70 Photographic studios, including commercial photography . . . . . . . . . . 20,553 154,405 15,209 137,221 38,253 5,344 17,184 4,341 7 0
71 Barber and beauty shops, including schools for operators . . . . . . . . 186,554 927,310 178,942 901,156 367,983 7,612 26,154 3,320 7 1
72 Funeral service and crematories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,291 411,867 12,323 396,562 90,523 1,968 15,305 3,718 7 2
73 Other personal services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86,369 461,647 79,111 443,667 137,384 7,258 17,980 3,819 7 3

74 Business services, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187,458 1,762,G42 168,800 1,722,495 563,008 18,658 39,547 16,946 7 4
75 Advertising . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,813 378,100 8,730 373,089 45,213 1,083 5,011 1,947 7 5
76 Accounting, auditing, and bookkeeping . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,959 385,462 56,853 383,587 189,718 4,106 1,675 1,516 7 6
77 Other business services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116,686 998,480 103,217 965,819 328,077 13,469 32,661 13,383 7 7

78 Automobile repair services and garages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101,984 1,312,139 91,567 1,232,119 235,171 10,417 80,020 13,698 7 8
79 Other repair services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147,332 982,527 128,959 915,016 265,269 18,373 67,511 10,090 79
so Amusements, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,829 1,006,011 57,641 839,174 168,579 21,188 166,837 66,415 8 0
61 Motion picture theaters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,425 133,412 3,627 83,973 9,686 2,798 49,439 8,740 8 1
82 Other amusements and recreational services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,404 872,599 54,014 755,201 158,893 18,390 117,398 57,675 8 2

83 Medical and other health services, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 349,209 5,364,31? 332,647 5,313,449 2,943,232 16,562 50,868 14,945 83
94 Physicians, surgeons, oculists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136,527 3,098,717 128,265 3,081,907 1,817,604 8,262 16,810 9,914 84
95 Dentists and dental surgeons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,764 1,327,036 71,099 1,323,964 701,019 1,665 3,072 1,315 8 5
86 Other medical and health services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . L39,918 938,564 133,283 907,5?8 424,609 6,635 30,986 3,?16 66

87 Legal servides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,499 1,079,695 92,951 1,067,365 611,508 7,548 12,330 7,470 87
88 Educational services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,906 139,901 44,419 127,681 65,481 6,487 12,220 5,746 68
69 Engineering and architectural services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34,656 531,177 29,722 497,656 175,879 4,934 33,521 11,280 89
40 Other services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,741 282,686 38,936 273,092 145,258 9,805 9,594 9,?24 90

91 Business not allocable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43,045 273,150, 35,139, 248,291, 80,108 7,906, 24,859 14,828, 91

See text for "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data" and "Sole Proprietorshipsl- for classifications and items .
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Businesses with net profi t

4gre"t, Agr4cul'urs, '-rtry, and fishery Mining and quarrying Const ruction Manufacturing Tmnsportation, -ication
-d other publie utilities

Si .e -f total re2eir,ts
Total T,ta, Net profit 1 1 Net profitTctalta Net profit

Number f
T't'Ita Net profit

N
Total, Net profit Number of

T .t
.lts Net profi t

Numb- f rese pts Number of rece ptsNumber of re,eip e c e ip

um" f

meeip
s

'ecei p
businesses (T~-d (T~-d businesses (,:.d (Th-d busines,es (7~,-d (7hw-1 businesses (n--d (7~.-d businesses (Th-.-d (Th- .-d businesses (Th- .-d (T?-.-d

d.11 . .. d.11 .) d.11., .) d.11 ., .)_ d.11 . .. d.11 .,.) d.11.1-) _ ~11-) &11 .r.) d.11.. . )_ d.11 .,.)

5) ~6) (7) ~8) (9) (10) (11) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18)

47,176 lo,4~2Under $i H~D 541 n1k I— u() 21,,107 11R,144 68,~)A 2,pqn 1,42P Q()2 ~o,5on 21,pn2 A .qAA 9,364 2, (,k)2
k

8,21~ 1,504

on

34 1,114 047 552 454 J65 417 550,310 243,002 1,883 2,81~ 1, 501 66,237 96,107 65,349 10,943 15,650 8,003 23,881 36,216 15,03 2n,00() d $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . 747
: , 8,750 26,827 66,999 27,514j2, C100 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . 622 , 228

1,

54

1

. 718 683:366 306:7~9 759,587 294,389 918 2,246 288 49,181 120,482 79,361 8, 300 21, 040

$j,~00 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . 525,089 1,833,530 738,40 ~' 278,202 -)?5,463 329,115 706 2,422 837 32,46i 112,896 67,064 5,525 19,653 7,332 23,728 82,879 35,954

$4,000 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . 463,779 2,086,367 775,226 253,361 1,141,013 351,759 1,171 5,227 -338 25,710 114,887 6'), 768 6,877 30,727 10,740 18,99C 85,255 31,606

,5 000 inler $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . 682,981 4,34~,424 -',J62,312 365,919 2,161,581 621,697 1,434 8,506 3,116 33,734 200,083 87,590 9,349 54,684 19,752 24,380 142,912 52,556

j7 : 000 under $10 000 . . . . . . . . . 62, 342 5 294 337 1 592 333 286 122 2,3,?,146 6C~9,403 1,825 i4,5~5 5,084 34,563 290,853 100, 766 10,276 88,985 27,5?6 22,706 192,466 63,339

~10 .000 -do $1 ; ' 000 . . . . . . . . 573 :095 7 :022 :362 i :~15 :785 191 :569 2,325,961 518,410 1,715 21,647 5,422 35,050 428,967 112,649 11,438 140,12? 34,356 21,840 265,769 73,789

~i5,000 under $20 , 000 . . . . . . . . 355,158 6,147,110 1,505,279 90,570 ~,552,869 27,796 717 12,326 2,105 27,342 475,654 106,616 9,407 163,834 35,899 11,453 201,655 46,277

~20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . 234,47, 5,245,350 1,235,043 42,7,)3 952,774 05,633 525 11,342 2,506 16,134 358,866 69,057 6,848 152,826 26,620 6,113 136,590 27,888

t25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . 181 .840 4,~94 .035 1 .054.079 23.096 634 .547 130.183 318 8 .541 927 14.876 409 .459 67,084 4 .836 133 .007 22,946 2 .462 66,808 13 404 0-4
$30,000 under $40,000 . . . . . . . . 226,859 7,831,976 1,544,271 21,830 748,499 136,399 933 31,863 8,010 16,040 557,648 81,456 7,947 273,755 45,789 4,615 156,914 2 5 : 6 70 Z
140 000 under ~00 000 . . . . . . . . 161 560 7,198,922 1,147,285 11,745 524,900 83,303 329 14,533 3,109 14,584 655,123 86,863 5,212 231,647 41,653 2,178 96 .9 56 13,843 tv
T50 :000 under $75 :1110 . . . . . . . . 213 :152 1 2,960,915 1,6,9,798 10,305 624,775 97,073 725 49,087 7,069 18,153 1,108,322 130,460 9,600 583,443 71,571 3,264 192,871 24 876
,~?5,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . l12,3i4 9,681,062 969,374 5,159 434,8?2 55,258 714 61,524 13,395 11,154 972,780 91,020 4,878 416,646 52,003 1,985 170,347 23 :586

$100,000 or or. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197,503 47,881,814 2,714,747 6,431 1,581,913 105,726 930 218,415 39,396 22,376 5,563,851 325,955 12,085 2,936,609 230,461 3,033 814,343 58,107

Not stated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150,009 - 381,,26 2 956 - 46,)79 779 - 10,211 26,339 - 51,873 2,250 - 7,571 6,712 - 18,321 ci

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133T 1- 759 1,267,997 653,624 216,589 2,717,205 555,2666,617,564 125,212,358 119,998,669 2,504,381 17,504,354 4,214,631 18,512 466,515 105,306 491,ilO 11,496,478 1,607 ,

Businesses with net profit-Continue d

Trade Fi-e, insurance, ~d
S-icesreal estate

TotalSize of total receipts Total Wholesale Retail Trade not allocable Total Net profi

t

Net profit T
.t.its Net profit Total Total Net profit Number o receipts t'pts Net profitTotal Net profit, To—Number.of receipts Number of occip Number of receipts =

.a r
of

receipts bu.in sse e r
fbusine ses

(Th,-d
businesses (n-

.-d (77--d
busin.. . .

. (77,-.-d (A .. .d
e . .e .

(77.- . . .d (A .-d (rh .-d d
=.e.sl

.-d (Th- .-d
. . . . . . .. - ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- ------- - -------- - ----- - ----- -- -------

~19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26) (27) (28) (29) (30) (31) _ (32) (33) (34) (35) (36)

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 123 27 3 1 10 779 10 297 6,577 3,420 33,743 18,688 6,657 3,083 2,036 702 43,174 25,099 14,941 158,177 95,378 60,432

$1 , CC() under $2,000 . . . .
.

. . . . . 51 :421 76:50 27: 025 12:960 19 , 21 9 , 6 5 35 1 "1 52,373 15,992 3,270 4,932 1,388 ",598 65,898 36,6iC 176,671 262,084 150 787

$2 000 =der $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . 46,423 115,51aC 33,384 12 , 628 31,2004 13,4438 31 :460 78,584 20,425 2,335 5,792 1,521 40,676 1DO, 735 53,545 139,113 345,480 189 :907

$3 :0 0 -der $4 000 . . . . . . . . . . 45 374 158,164 43,328 10,535 36,666 16,950 32,595 113,470 24,558 2,2" 8,028 1,820 25,658 89,170 48,872 112,229 388,525 203,739
, C) :

. . . . . . . . .
. 49,038 11,677 52,194 24,009 26,008 116,747 23,313 1,166 5,280 1,716 22,726 102,468 62,135 93,818 422,393 203,191

ot$4 000 under $5 000 38 851 174,221

0
$5 000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . 83,132 495,828 119,062 19,145 114,272 49,255 59,203 354,104 64,604 4,784 27,452 5,203 31,778 185,001 103,291 129,843 774,063 346 398
, 000 un 6,050 34,104 283,540 157,540 123,859 1,043,126 424 :456$7, der $iU,000 . . . . . . . . . ilJ,2(YJ 9bO,849 i9b,2iq 20,i5b 1?0,596 69,045 88,966 755,974 12l,124 4,0?8 34,27~

$10 GO under $ 5,000 . . . . . . . . 147,007 i , 830, 756 311,050 21,022 260,922 90,695 120,183 1,499,329 208,588 5,802 70, .505 11,767 28,128 3", 146 183,021 134,796 1,648,446 673 072

$15 :0000 under $120, DOO . . . . . . . . 116,665 2 031,251 287,411 12,534 218,487 69,307 99,960 1,740,613 209,612 4,171 72,151 8,492 15,877 274,843 124,615 82,099 1,418,182 569 :949

$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . 95,488 2:145,577 278,512 9,535 216,074 54,694 82,898 1,860,356 213,764 3,055 69,147 10,054 9,084 202,794 90,480 57,142 1,277,085 531,460 CYT

$25,000 ..der $30,000 . . . . . . . . 89,213 2,455,084 278,407 8,297 22?,281 45,284 78,459 2,160,609 224,856 2,457 67,194 8,267 6,980 190,()89 ?0,484 39,602 1,094,504 467,352

$30 000 under $40 00C . . . . . . . . 12 126 4 152,435 431,842 10,350 35?,356 69,677 105,995 3,663,918 346,821 3,781 131,161 15,344 8, 301 288,671 97,620 46,793 1,612,688 714,870
$ "8,25240 :000 under $50 :000 . . . . . . . . 908,340 4 :376,913 401,030 7,083 312,428 51,893 88,157 3,924,896 334,672 3,100 139,589 14,465 4,322 192,705 67,114 24,610 1,095,16 8

$50 000 under $75,000 . . . . . . . . 140,409 8,552,061 691,276 11,609 720,835 80,376 123,069 7,483,416 581,423 5,731 347,810 29,477 5,200 319,268 77,165 24,838 1,491,769 534,527

$75 :000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . 77,397 6,672,215 488,903 9,()Ol 790,363 62,576 64,025 5,506,429 402,420 4,371 375,423 23,907 2,793 2", 343 42,830 8,105 695,884 201,293

$iOO,DOO or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . 136,997 33,620,389 1,575,009 30,695 10,248,445 398,182 95,826 20,775,267 1,042,609 10,476 2,596,677 134,218 5,736 1,322,410 111,588 9,667 1,780,424 265,765

Not stated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,683 - 67,123 6,101 - 22,649 12,588 - 41,691 994 - 2,783 15,528 - 50,525 44,000 - 113,377

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Ii,466,849 1 67,845,139 15,2K,398 1 223,625 Ii3,7821910 11,131,095 11,178,326 150,104,773 13,883,129 1 64,898 13,957,456 1 277,174 1 344,863 14,231,180 11,392,376 11,405,362 115,435,199 1 6,098,827

See text for Tescription of Sample and Limitations of Data" and "Sole Proprietorships" for classifications and item .



Tabla 17.-SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS BY SIZE OF TOTAL RECEIPTS AND SPECIFIED INDUSTRIAL GROUPS-Continued

Businesses with net profit-Continued

Services-Continued

Size of total receipts Hotels and other lodging places Personal services Business services Automobile repair services Other repair services Amusements
and garages I

Total Net profit Total Net profit Total Total Totalts Tota l
Number of receipts Number of receipts Number of receipts Net profit Number of receipts Net profit Number of receip Net profit Number of receipts Net profit
businesses

(7h-.-d (A-d
businesses

(Th.-d (Th-d
businesses (Tho-d

(rh-d
businesses

(Th.. .-d (A ..... d businesses (A-.-d (M.. ...d businesses
(7h...d (Th. . .-d

d.11 .. . d.] I.. . ) d.11 .. . ) d.11.. . dlJ .. . ) d.11 . .. ) d.11. . . d.1 I . .. ) d.] I-) d.11.. . ) d.11.,.) d.11.. .

(37) (38) (39) (40) (41) (42) (43) (44) (45) (46) (47) (48) (49) (50) (51) (52) (53) (54)

Under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,987 7,097 3,795 36,961 23,251 14,103 30,109 17,903 11,860 5, DOC) 3,333 1,621 22,984 12,621 6,256 5,214 2,825 1,946$1, ODD under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . 15,681 23,751 9,658 44,155 66,789 34,520 27,117 39,882 24,763 8,603 12,345 5,993 17,197 25,756 13,020 6,561 10,035 4,042$2,000 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . 9,487 22,972 7,508 41,570 103,996 54,360 17,915 44,117 26,448 8,325 21,082 9,593 13,872 34,753 17,066 5,396 13,166 4,447$3,000 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . 6,737 23,801 6,925 38,471 132,421 68,889 11,394 39,665 24,200 6,598 23,529 9,989 11, 500 40,083 17,579 4,441 15,070 4,809
$4,000 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . 5,437 23,989 7,463 31,503 142,424 64,822 9,889 44,744 23,190 6,288 27,972 10 .837 9,825 44,010 18,564 4,476 20,366 7,835

$5,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . 7,115 42,955 12,142 37,028 220,212 96,652 15,449 90,394 47,277 9,399 56,415 18,567 17,024 102,082 38,890 6,671 39,083 12,206$7,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . 6,927 57,751 12,950 32,160 269,779 87,551 14,271 121,126 61,129 9,862 83,809 24,518 11,328 94,693 .34,677 5,415 44,473 14,166$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . 6,509 78,708 17,275 26,956 325,198 88,647 12,452 154,629 73,329 12,375 151,129 35,109 8,927 108,403 32,679 4,572 54,375 11,972$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . 3,675 63,847 13,180 13,394 2 .30,274 51,759 6,782 115,858 45,832 6,568 115,776 19,092 4,149 69,635 20,849 3,426 58,260 10,611$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . 2,839 62,567 9,386 8,483 187,914 39,926 4,081 90,693 31,257 4,318 98,155 15,417 2,423 52,779 12,075 1,815 40,295 8,859
Z

$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . 1,475 40,464 6,021 4,749 129,180 23,714 2,502 68,563 22,899 3,602 98,942 17,549 1,537 42,147 7,115 1,213 34,242 8,65 8$30,000 under $40,000 . . . . . . . . 970 33,697 5,9()0 4,949 169,788 28,628 3,477 120,996 40,875 2,589 90,452 11,056 1,836 62,990 10,838. 2,464 88,299 19 512$40,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . 1,111 48,358 5,1?3 3,156 141,524 23,867 1,744 76,988 23,599 1,376 61,811 9,727 1,011 44,891 6,899 1,170 52,1 2 9 :577$50,000 under $75,000 . . . . . . . . 1,269 74,720 12,611 3,791 230,866 39,089 2,225 133,565 30,252 1,945 115,846 13,736 738 47,075 7,707 1,524 92,0'1)3 15 233$75,000 =der $100,000 . . . . . . . 307 25,714 5,135 1,676 146,188 27,683 605 52,132 10,775 992 87,192 9_307 505 43,298 6,899 615 51,848 7:936

$100,00D or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516 90,124 5,915 1,463 206,833 24,203 1,917 511,240 48,958 1,175 184,331 14,253 528 89,800 7,520 1,125 222,632 22 8 9Not stated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,291 - 3,776 7,922 - 12,217 6,881 - 1 16,365 2,552 8,807 3 575 6,636 1 1,543 3 :9151

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81,333 720,515 144,813 338,387 780,629 168,800 1,722,495 563,008 91,567 1,232,119 235,17 12,726,637 128,959 915,( 168,579

Businesses with net profit-Continued Businesses with net loss 0
in aggregat e

Services-Continued Business not allocable

Size of total receipts Medical and other health Legal services Educational services
I
arch Engineering and

Nservices itectural services Other services Total Net Number Total lets

otal Net Total Net Tote Net uer receipts profit of busi- receipts
os

N7e 'T ta Number Total Net Total Net of b Si- nessesu'b r ip it N-be r receipts profit Number
.1

Numbe r

f

f b re.:. prof f
b at receipts profit

f
busi- receipts profit receipts profit nessesb

.si_ c
of busi- of busi-

- r rs inesse . I .-d (A.-d Sse. (Th..... d (77--d messes (7h. .. .. d (Th. .-d nS,s,S (77--d (77,. .,-d nesses (Th .-d (Th ...-d (Th--d (Th-d (Th-. ..d (Th
.
. .-d

d.11.. . ) -&H.. . d.11. .. ) d.11 . . . doll. .. ) ~11.. . d.11-) d.11.1.) d.11 . .. ) d.11 . .. dli-) d.11-) d.) I. . . d.11.. .
(55) (56) (57) (58) (59) (60) (61) (62) (63) (64) (65) (66) (67) (68) (69) (70) (71) (72) (73) (74) (75)

ZUnder $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,559 11,039 9,411 5,664 2,782 1,519 13,397 8,139 5,898 3,608 2,379 1,391 7,494 4,009 2,632 4,981 3,146 2,032 460 989 205,019 323,205 Cn$1, 000 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . 28,454 41,469 32,436 6,173 9,711 5,212 11,779 17,014 11,590 3,572 5,469 3,260 7,379 10,863 6,293 6,083 8,448 5,145 276 :714 399,157 245,579$2,000 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . 22,962 57,127 41,683 6,595 16,503 9,691 6,001 14,559 9,499 2,600 6,392 3,745 4,390 10,813 5,867 3,991 9,579 4,228 172,803 427,890 168 047 It$3,000 under $4,0001 . . . . . . . . . 18,557 63,961 41,891 6,203 21,451 12,289 3,102 10,740 5,972 2,390 8,311 4,923 2,846 9,493 6,273 1,206 4,358 2,160 123,399 422,889 139:621 0$4,000 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . 14,067 63,334 36,742 6,142 27,897 16,315 2,738 12,103 7,625 1,119 4,986 3,078 2,334 10,568 6,720 2,2?5 10,176 4,651 72,148 319,688 106,11 8

$5,000 under $7,000 . . . . . . . . . . 17,263 104,373 49,855 11,404 68,000 41,489 1,653 9,311 5,579 3,177 19,488 11,355 3,660 21,750 12,386 3,416 20,766 8,850 99,947 584,392 150,64 1
$7,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . 26,381 222,551 104,726 11,694 99,656 57,249 787 6,767 2,512 2,440 20,827 11,706 2,594 21,694 13,272 2,687 22,777 7,950 89,037 746,058 161,099 CYI$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . 42,409 524,850 272,641 15,079 185,721 107,950 450 5,012 1,210 2,849 34,064 17,259 2,218 26,357 15,001 1,352 16,543 4,016 71,060 870 870 175 101 CTV
$15,000 under S20,000 . . . . . . . . 33,300 579,659 302,376 8,047 138,009 84,973 453 7,514 1,825 1,070 17,975 7,877 1,235 21,375 11,576 1,028 17,296 4,611 38,852 671 :733 119 :65 3$20, 000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . 27,002 606,741 339,654 4,297 95,456 55,585 162 3,434 2,478 1,102 24,802 9,330 620 14,249 7,493 352 7,496 2,887 27,215 609,935 94,874

$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . 19,851 544,426 313,630 3,130 84,551 46,086 237 6,211 1,718 467 12,873 5,537 839 22,905 14,425 457 11,996 3,292 23,198 626,300 73,728$30,000 under $40,000 . . . . . . . . 25,171 865,439 504,649 3,235 109 .783 64,876 75 2,495 760 1,494 50 393 19,438 533 18,356 8,338 274 9,503 2,615 22,830 792,834 99,908
$40,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . 12,872 573,963 324,003 1,183 52,105 26,819 - - - 719 31:900 13,161 268 11,436 5,427 240 10,977 2,118 17,387 781,741 59,492$50, GOO under $75,000 . . . . . . . . 604,665 341,761 1,237 76,187 38,693 274 17,344 2,392 1,026 64,666 20,274 546 34,822 12,779 658 39,319 5 7 1 19,538 1,176,433 123,630$?5,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . 2,436 207,375 104,573 417 35,488 16,564 37 2,924 755 341 27,830 7,438 174 15,895 4,228 129 12,451 1 :086 7,271 619,6?3 41,135

$100,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,667 242,477 89,075 277 45,065 15,563 37 4,114 963 833 165,301 30,608 129 18,507 5,888 248 43,460 2,740 16 , .346 4,373,578 240 271Not stated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,433 - 34,126 2,174 - 10,635 3,237 - 4,705 715 - 5,499 1,677 - 6,660 5,762 - 15,946 83,030 - 98:391

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 332,647 5,313,449
1
2,943,232, 92,951 11,067,365 1 611,508 1 ", 419 1 127,681 1 65,481 1 29,722 1 497,656 175,879 38,936 273,092 145,258 35,139 .248,291 80,108 1,621,764 13,628,190 2,410,493

See text for "Description of Smple an; Limitations of Data" and "Sole Proprietorships" for classifications and item .
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60 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Titbl. 18 .-SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS BY STATES AND TERRITORIES

N

Aggregate Businesses with net profi t

3tates and Territories
Number of

Total ,
receipt

Net profit Net loss
Number of

Total is
receipt

Net profi t

businesses (TI...-d (Th-d (Th-d businesses (Th .... d (77-.-d
d .11 . .. d.11 . .. d.I I . .. &I I-) d.] I- )

(2) (3)
-

(4) (5) (7 )

1
Ala

bama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92,301 1,642,383 185,6G4 27,830 71,194 1,458,795 185,604 1
2 Alaska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,529 101,474 11,289 4,506 4,632 67,467 11,289 2
3 Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,174 1,055,058 119,461 18,784 29,508 822,183 119,461 3
4 Arkansas . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99,706 1,288,303 158,092 26,674 79,913 1,113,707 158,092 4
5 Ca lifornia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 569,238 13,683,332 1,918,267 222,328 438,889 12,357,350 1,918,267 5

6 Colorado . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,081 1,448,470 230,198 46,5a9 71,724 1,255,054 230,198 6
7 Connecticut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78,992 1,642,867 291,823 14,180 68,279 1,550,795 291,823 7
8 De Is am . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,387 271,174 39,373 6,149 11,686 257,944 39,373 8

9 District of Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,644 2~0,482 49,376 6,196 5,394 224,982 49,376 9
10 Florida' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 170,535 3,405,350 457,232 59,308 138,834 3,089,606 457,232 10

11 ;eorgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,168 2,547,650 294,357 64,006 101,148 2,218,470 294,357 1 1
12 Hawaii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,139 361,813 63,981 9,772 19,915 332,789 63,981 12
13 Idaho . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,699 718,712 115,546 28,053 45,408 60`7,148 115,546 13
14 Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 471,649 8,999,621 1,337,803 104,159 393,195 8,473,221 1,337,803 14
15 Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 276,547 3,589,207 589,587 ",140 230,997 3,309,670 589,587 1 5

16 Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350,236 3,941,005 611,555 89,749 271,864 3,457,149 611,555 1 6
17 Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 192,679 2,268,461 359,314 62,245 152,128 1,933,972 359,314 17
18 Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,635 2,065,225 309,984 18,861 147,231 1,828,288 309,984 18
19 Louisiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,476 1,715,250 239,807 33,553 71,183 1,551,034 239,807 19
20 Maine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47,539 715,228 90,183 7,252 39,766 658,268 90,183 20

21 Maryland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85,326 1,652,114 254,916 18,756 70,608 1,538,454 254,916 2 1
22 Massachusetts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183,656 3,759,402 578,916 40,464 160,088 3,436,276 578,916 22
23 Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 318,205 5,733,716 871,092 79,0`71 246,492 5,092,376 871,092 23
24 Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 251,500 3,057,261 488,772 40,362 213,266 2,808,344 488,772 24
25 Mississippi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71,420 1,002,639 126,701 19,827 55,867 821,632 126,701 25

26 Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 276,857 3,070,996 497,402 69,995 213,153 2,677,561 497,402 26
27 Montanit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57,353 731,ql6 149,559 12,948 47,553 685,299 149,559 27
28 Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191,619 2,580,200 327,013 57,952 146,719 2,183,435 327,013 28
29 Nevada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,166 240,390 30,292 7,228 6,599 206,461 30,292 29
30 New Hampshire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,092 435,063 56,975 6,141 21,620 .398,568 56,975 30

31 New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 202,533 4,138,708 659,687 43,560 177,029 3,932,275 659,687 3 1
32 New Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,727 1,103,630 89,370 11,125 27,046 1,045,257 89,370 32
33 N" York . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594,223 12,014,412 1,871,646 159,393 507,263 11,172,811 1,871,648 33
34 North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193,898 2,509,049 359,222 42,005 161,865 2,305,200 359,222 34
35 North Dakota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,281 80`7,025 145,190 17,621 94,849 727,595 145,190 3 5

36 Chio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415,547 6,759,459 1,161,586 86,023 333,577 6,364,509 1,161,586 36
37 Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 166,454 2,297,60`7 282,186 65,567 119,833 2,037,0`75 282,186 37
38 Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110,589 1,582,265 241,269 52,106 77,030 1,364 122 241,269 38
39 Pennsylvania

- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

l* ~' '
375 711

3
8,306 09 2

3 1

1,106,79 1
3

87,714 321 599 7,598:450 41,106,791 39
40 Puerto Rico aj Virgin Islands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( (

)
( )

(1) (3
(1)

(3) 40

41 Rhode Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,280 565,417 81,889 23,780 29,276 524,030 81,889 4 1
42 South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,859 1,087,883 129,470 27,398 55,950 962,564 129,470 42
43 South Dakota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93,910 832,175 153,374 16,006 76,320 749,877 153,374 43
44 Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156,387 2,617,484 254,872 46,441 118,463 2,180,489 254,872 44
45 Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460,488 8,559,631 1,024,522 279,M 338,294 7,371,353 1,024,522 4 5

46 Utah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46;391 686,171 94,838 17,239 34,679 623,127 94,838 46
47 Vermont . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,835 480,943 52,028 7,600 24,608 403,727 52,028 47
48 Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

:,*",*"*"""**"*"'*""'*"*"***'**'**'**'***
141,797 2,228,426 297,383 45,525 115,416 1,995,218 297,383 48

49 Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139,821 2,744,207 400,486 48,361 107,716 2,501,038 400,486 49
50 West Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,762 811,240 132,290 11,012 49,286 733,666 132,290 50

51 Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261,631 3,479,653 501,487 37,120 216,794 3,217,314 501,487 5 1
52 Wyoming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,150 353,032 50,768 15,860 18,126 300,7G4 50,768 52
53 United States citizens with foreign addresseS4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 179 1,673 510 350 87 1,545 510 53

54, Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1

8,195,003
-

137,920,783
1L , ---

19,945,438 1
- ,

2,388,771 1 6,579,952 1 124,528,8731 1-9,945,438- -54

See text for "Explanation of Classification and Terms-t and "Description of Sample and Limitations of Data ."
'Includes Canal Zone .
2Consists of returns filed by residents of Puerto Rico who were either : (1) Puerto Rican citizens employed by agencies of the United States Government, or (2) United States

citizens who derived income from sources outside of Puerto Rico .
3Sample variability is too large to warrant showing separately . However, the total contains data deleted for this reason .

"Excludes returns filed by hoth citizens residing in contiguous areas of Canada and Mexico and th3se with Army and Fleet Post Office addresses . Such returns were filed in the
district in which the taxpayer wits employed or in which h~ normally resided .
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62 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1946-1955

Table 19,NUMBER OF RETURNS BY MAJOR CHARACTERISTICS, ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME AND DEFICIT, AND TAX /

Items

Number of returrs, total' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Returns with adjusted gross income , total . . . . . .
Tax ble raturns2 . . . . . . : . . .
Nonataxable returns . . . . . . . . :***-.---*- *

Returns withtno oadjusted gross income , total' . .
Re t urn . I h c y self-emplo,,ment tax . . . . . . . .
Nontaxable returIns' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Number of-
Taxable returnS2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Ret .
urn J

:ith itemized deductions' . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
T axab . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nontaxable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

R.tur . with standard deduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
n e2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Taxab l

Nontaxable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Number
of'

returns by source of income :
Positive incoae :
Salaries and wages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Dividends3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Interest received3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Annuities and pensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Income from estates and trusts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Business pro fit
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Pa rtnership profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
He t gain frm sales of capital assets . . . . . . . .
Net gain

from sales of
other property . . . . . . . .

Rents and royalties net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Other

.0

-ces4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

I,- c . :
Bu~in .ss loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Partnership loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Met loss from sales of capital assets . . . . . . . .
Net loss from as lea of other property . . . . . . . .
Rents and royalties net los s

Net peratin a deductio ;

g los
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

I~s from estates and trusts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Amount of adjusted gross income , total . . . . . . . . . . .

Taxable returns' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Amo-t
- C

adjusted gross deficit, total . . . . . . . . . .
Returns with only self-employmcnt t .. . . . . . . . . .
Nontaxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Amount ot taxable income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Amount of tax liability, total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
income tax (after credits) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Self-employment tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

195 5

58,250,188

57,818,164

44 , 609 , 236
13,208,928

432,024
79,829

352,19 5

",689,065
13,561,123

16,891,084
15,434,733
1,456,351

41,359,104
29,254,332
12,104,772

51,255,701
3,715,617

6,330,794
767,662
360,155

6,736,435
1,687,570
2,899,881

109,983
3,986,860

-

1,508,662
267,102
654,121
157,919

1,253,080
-

20,97 8

249,429,182
229,595,449
19,833,73 3

898,865
125,110

773,75 5

128,020,11 1

30,076,935
29,613,72 2

463,213

1954

56,747,008

56,306,704

42,619,755
13,686,949

440,304
13,305

426,999

42,633,060
14,113,948

15,701,595

13,711,830

1,989,765

41,045,413
28,921,230
12,124,183

49,925,305
3,681,00?

6,124,38 5
730,279
368,806

6,320,812
1,588,G46
2,411,14 7

1.35,062
3,863,618

5,019,71 8

1,464,726
228,949
664,084
207,45 6

1,143,837
34,781
12,25 8

230,235,855
209,668,83 0
20,567,02 5

1,014,480
35,900

978,580

115,331,301

26,967,251
26,665,75 3

301,498

195 3

57,838,184

57,415,885
45,206,129

12,209,756

422,299
17,022

405,27?

45,223,151
12,615,033

14,426,417

12,932,132
1,494,285

43,411,767
32,291,019
11,120,748

50,873,912
4,495,133
5,579,720
735,471

426,823

6,121,474
1,649,591
1,987,723

93,741
4,061,630
1,861,744

1,281,395
241,505
789,370
151,152

1,192,880
38,205

-

229,863,409
212,421,184
17,442,22 5

1,155,153
46,00 3

1,109,15 0

29,657,273
29,430,65 9

226,614

195 2

56,528,8-7

56,107,039
43,866,812

12,24Ox2i7

421,7.18
9,4 .1

412,2~7

43,876,273
12,652,5,,4

12,835,776
11,462,609
1,373,1~7

43,693,0,,l
32,413,6 A
11,279,377

49,942,8~2
4,218,7?2
5,196,4)9

634,831

425,659

5,791,7)7
1,625,3?0
2,034,1)6

98,738
3,865,358
1,888,93 8

1,080,870

208,170
665,7?7
124,4) 2

1,054,9)2
29,937

-

216,087,4 .9
198,531,734
17,555,655

797,5 .1
23,42 5

774,IL 6

28,020,238
27,802,83 1

217,457

1951 1950 1949 1948 194.7

55,447,009 53,060,098 51,814,124 52,072,006 55,099,008

, 8 3".8 .5 6,411,., 41,57, :955,042,597 52,65 5 "' 51,301,910 11,741,697 54,799 36
42,636,797 38 1 6,682 3 524. SS 2
12,405,800 14,468 15,673, 15,334,449 13,221,41.2

404,412 4 53: 5 1: 326,301) 299,072
11,81-3 - - - -

392,599 404,534 512,214 326,309 299,072

42,648 , 610 38,186,682 35,628,295 36,411,248 41,578,524

12,798,399 1 14,873,416 .1 16,185,829 1 15,660,758 1 13,520,484

:~6 6 32 9' 691 , 8 828 , 927 0 , 401,107
1 ? 899 061 7 297 943 8 990,96410,212 22 1'1 :724,16 , ", I : I I

1,368,874 1,595,752 1,792,279 1,531,084 11,410,143

43,865,313 42,736
9"'

42 122 784 43 243 079 " :697,901

32,435,788 29 , 4
, . .1

29 :113 :405 32 587,5602,136 2 :7 : 2
11,429,525 13,277,664 14,393,550 14,129,674 12,110,341

48,538,699 46,147,211 ",167,831 45,000,595 47,657,623
4,038,391 3,668,423 3,656,582 3,321,922 3,448,646
4,824,056 4,410,271 4,714,567 3,963,527 3,885,126
598,330 525,514 545,768 377,317 329,518

432,106 387,298 353,347 328,386 319,118

6,127,629 5,876,922 5,817,827 6,387,370 6,266,638

1,692,545 1,872,550 1,971,001 1,636,218 1,902,081

2,132,037 1,895,963 1,439,221 1,694,230 1,866,853

100t765 117,067 123,254 136,132 121,431
3,835,620 3,727,762 3,606,363 3,174,410 3,163,086
2,353,892 2,278,576 2,288,711 2,012,844 2,079,98 8

1,047, 713 988,465 896 :247 820:474 774:649
219,839 250 , 928 278 292 173 721 183 111

582,413 668,038 697,010 586,123 610,349
180,335 192,540 160,209 103,112 98,030

977,980 899,337 873,636 821,073 852,354
- - - -30,570

- - -

(7h--d d.11 . .. )

203,097,033
185,171,964
17,925,069

179,874,478
158,545,122
21,329,356

760,548
23,912

736,636

24,439,073

24,22?,?80
211,293

726,202

726,202

18,374,922
18,374,922

-

16lt373,205

138,566,406
22,806,799

799,280

799,280

14,538,141
14,538,141

-

164,173,861
142,056,885

22,116,976

657,84 7

657,84 7

15,441,529
15,"1,529

150,295,275
135,301,876

14,993,399

559,19 3

559,19 3

18,076,281
18,076,281

-

1946

52,816,547

52,600,47.
37,915,696
14,684,774

216,077

216,077

37,915,696
14,900, 85 1

8,753,179
7,566,176
1,187,003

44,063,368
30,349,520

2-3,713,848

45,699,845
3,306,931
3,636,47 ?

308,957
328,605

6,301,650
1,584,734
2,244,93 8

1-37,267
3,106,963
2,038,630

642,131
115 186
502,45 7
85,4?3

770,224
-

134,330,006
118,050,027

16,279,979

247,206

247,206

16,075,91.3
16,075,923

-

'Includes re.turns with no information, 1946-52 .

2For the years 1954-55 and 1946-50, a return was classified as taxable on the basis of income tax only . For 1951-53,a return was classified as taxable if the taxpayer paid

either income or self-employment tax .
3Excludes returns, Forms 1040A or W-2, with this source of income which was reported as other incDme .

'Not M i

I.

able for 1955 . For prior years includes returns, Forms 1040A or W-2, showing wages not subject to income tax withholding, dividends, and interest, not exceeding $100

per return, reported in
one

a= as other income .

'Not ava il able for 1955 nor prior to 1951 .



T .bla 20-RETURNS WITH INCOME TAX-NUMBER, ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, INCOME TAX, AND AVERAGE TAX, BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSE S

Adjusted gross income classe s

NUMBER OF RETURNS

$500 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$3,000 der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$4,000 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . .

$10,000 under $15,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$20,000 -der $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

ADJUSTED GROM INCOM E

$500 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . .
$600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 under $2,500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$3,000 under $4,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$4,000 under $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$15,000 under $20,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$20,000 under $25,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 under $30,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,000 -der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 under $150,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$200,000 under $500,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$500,000 under $1,000,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

INCOME TAX LIABILITY (AFTER CREDITS)

$500 under $1,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$600 under $1,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000 under $1,500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,500 -der $2,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 under $2,500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$2,500 under $3,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$3,000 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$4,000 -der $5,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$5,000 under $10,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$10,000 -der $15,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$15,000 under $20,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$20,000 under $25,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 under $30,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$30,000 -der $50,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,000 -der $100,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 =der $150,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$200,000 under $500,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$500,000 -der $1,000,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

AVERAGE INCOME TAX PER TAXABLE RETURN

$500 under $1,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$600 =der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 -der $2,500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$3,000 under $4,000 . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$4,000 -der $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$5,000 -der $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$20,000 -der $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$30,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,000 =der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$500,000 -der $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Average income tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1946-1955

1946
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1955

-

1,437,846
2,483,242
2,447,663
2,961,513

3,318,528
7,529,308
7,619,20 5
14,328,468

1,517,076
425,730
210,172
120,427
190,589

77,563

12,902

3,937
4,009

624
26 3

44,689,06 5

-

1,200,421
3,106,659
4,265,817

6,666,813

9,157,66 5
26,407,948
34,208,187
94,801,910

17,908,95 5
7,295,826
4,680,576
3,284,321

7,138,272
5,149,111

1,542,840
674,131

1,140,318
414,815
550,864

229,595,449

-

42,172
216,479
352,948
551,714

793,79 5
2,381,762
3,129,354

10,614,02 4

2,692,340
1,308,272
961,080
745,93 9

1,962,136
1,852,467

653,397
305,830
549,179
209,848
290,98 6

29,613,72 2

-29
8 7
144
186

239
632
82 3

4,493

1,775
3,073
4,573
6,194

10,295
23,883

50,643
77,68 1

136,~87
336,296

1,106,41 0

663

1954

-

1,292,988
2,426,670
2,431,232
3,078,559

3,452,029
7,924,537
7,545,254
12,355,239

1,215,482
368,492

291,668

161,897
70,332

11,617

3 , 192

3,234
437
20 1

42,633,060

-

1,078,798
3,047,987
4,237,823

6,922,726

9,505,22 5
27,812,489
33,828,835
81,237,475

14,390,558
6 316 307

7 018 963
)

: :

6,067,727
4,651,794

11389,769
546,951
915,760
293,111
406,532

209,668,830

-

37,648
213,519
344,635
575,180

817,84 7
2,467,295

3,049,831
9,210,378

2,185,166
1,145,589

1,521,883

1,683,981
1,708,71 0

614,555
257,014
455,363
154,785
222,374

26,665,75 3

-

29
8 8

142
187

237
311
404
74 5

1,798
3,109

5,21 8

10,402
24,295

52,901
80,51 8

140,805
354,199

1,106,33 8

625

195 3

)

-

1,361,444
2,632,034
2,787,231
3,335,910

3,685,629
8,202,537
7,666,40 2
12,490,576

1,158,199
348,741

264,008

150,98 1
60,26 0

12,461

2,69 2

372
14 5

44,159,622

-

1,146,237
3,299,462
4,865,679

7,493,33 6

10,156,359
28,746,397
34,370,599
81,752,818

13,718,69 9
5 983 194

6 355 250: :

5,682,111

3,994,325

) 1,638,41 3

753,081
252,379
275,26 3

210,483,602

-
46,165

255,864
449,872
695,210

988,25 9
2,871,975

3,545,531
10,443,22 7

2,358,268
1,233,380

1,566,556

1,786,009
1,645,09 0

812,499

414,246
149,012
169,49 6

29,430,65 9

-

34
9 7

161
208

268
350
462
836

2,036
3,537

5,934

11,829

27,300

65,203

153,880
400,570

1,168,938

666

1952

-

1,420,812
2,760,133
2,963,805
3,568,839

3,883,813

8,552,203
7,279,244

10,609,222

983,014
324,088

252,333

152,90 0

65,39 6

14,11 .4

3,19 5
416
14 8

42,833,67 5

-

1,191,714
3,463,102
5,176,783

8,030,29 1

10,717,097
29,930,509
32,575,069
68,763,095

11,677,403
5 561 110

6 084 077: :

5,757,127
4,340,23 5

1,863,390

891,963
278,810
289,22 4

196,590,999

-

46,96 4
271,039
477,751
748,51 2

1,022,509
2,941,669

3,323,844
8,849,348

2,024,375
1,158,592

1,520,467

1,830,556
1,811,29 2

934,889

495,864
164,964
180,19 6

27,802,831

-

33
9 8

161
210

263
344
457
834

2,059
3,575

6,02 6

11,972
27,69 7

66,238

155,200
396,54 8

1,217,54 1

649

1951

-

1,610,092
2,754,588
3,115,581
3,814,784

4,178,241
8,858,530
6,949,135
8,699,138

831,819
295,919

248,459

149,83 7
67,447

12 045
'0084 '

3,905
523

171

41,594,22 2

(M- .-d d.11 . ..

-

1,354,605
3,452,761
5,446,167

8,578,144

11,530,006
30,946,234
31,016,829
55,838,69 8

9,923,727
5,078,155

6,003,939

5,651,016
4,500,312

1,440,965
687 , 244

1,100,454
349,694
344,640

183,243,590

-

50,542
241,320
461,740
721,975

998,32 1
2,728,262
2,919,638

6,607,556

1,594,410
978,921

1,387,758

1,677,416
1,778,160

687:725
356 130
612,801
211,452
213,653

24,227,780

(D.1

-

31
88

148
189

239
308
420
760

1,917
3,308

5,585

11,195
26,364

57,096
88,855

156,927
404,306

1,249,433

582

1950

-

1,570,113
2,663,366
3,333,412
4,132,168

4,585,740
6,668,606
5,740,400
6,114,69 9

679,114
256,019

223,482

136,46 2

62,689

11 564
3,948

4,05 8
623
21 9

39,186,682

-

1,310,810
3,381,544
5,818,935
9,290,89 3

12,652,390
30,154,986
25,557,691
39,046,068

8,148,940
4,396,990

5,391,864

5,144,080
4,192,517

1,386,519
676,791

1,141,235
419,462
433,407

158,545,122

-

40,337
197,079
413,125
647,870

990,984
2,177,241

2,043,783
3,983,698

1,157,379
757,996

1,121,239

1,382,086
1,517,006

613,196
328,914
602,558
239,881
260,550

18,374,922

1 . ..

-

26
74

124
157

194
251
356
651

1,704
2,961

5,01 7

10,128
24,199

53,026
83,312

148,486
385,042

1,189,72 6

481

1949

-

1,538,868
2,742,856
3,385,746
4,418,528

4,750,944
8,076,430
4,727,478
4,837,794

581,572
220,420

181,989

105,718
46,130

8 028
2 :723

2,572

379
120

35,628,295

-

1,289,971
3,474,249
5,925,589

9,926,073

13,084,856
28,027,897
21,029,837
30,970,696

6,971,830
3,783,153

4,376,716

3,976,070
3,074,224

961,006
466,140
718,256
254,332
255,509

138,566,406

-
38,437
191,102
394,473
650,080

875,700
1,919,402

1,609,178
3,039,306

951,897
625,709

869,647

1,022,535
1,062,365

407,379
216,042
369,969
148,465
146,459

14,538,14 1

408

194 8

1,526,161
-

2,619,795
3,628,233
4,683,599

4,914,112
8,280,683
4,880,174
4,666,206

599,545
236,438

192,771

114,52 6

52,725

9 619
3 122
2,97 5

415
14 9

36,411,24 8

1,272,455
-

3,347,031
6,347,05 8

10,528,563

13,535,912
28,714,750
21,709,135
29,818,29 4

7,200,668
4,054,251

4,642,297

4,313,111
3,516,082

1,153,45 6
534,345
836,689
274,704
258,072

142,056,88 5

37,706
-

187,415
435,023
704,578

914,64 8
1,990,235
1,687,046
2,960,914

1,002,044
684,138

945,484

1,136,288
1,247,160

503,298
256,026
441,954
155,866
151,715

15,441,52 9

-

25
70
117
147

184
238
340
628

1,637
2,839

4,779

9,672
23,030

50,745
79,340

143,845
391,728

1,220,492

25
-

72
120
150

186
240
346
635

1,671
2,894

4,905

9,92 2
23,654

52,323
82,007

148,556
375,581

1,018,22 1

424

194 7

2,790,569
-

4,178,487
5,660,010
6,439,111

6,171,703
8,695,846
3,818,891
2,837,58 5

486,961
201,300

160,01 0

89,158

38,049

6 353
2 0571
2,018

302
11 4

41,578,52 4

2,152,14 1

5,295,621
9,974,18 0

14,507,256

16,951,476
29,914,610
16,917,330
18,433,61 9

5,870,665
3,455,452

3,847,922

3,351,904
2,525,75 2

759,938
352,644
574,611
201,811
214,94 6

135,301,876

99,608
-

387,787
844,72 6

1,291,807

1,510,628
2,767,106

1,761,421
2,550,665

1,172,385
850,451

1,167,726

1,277,688
1,186,45 0

411,090
201,928
340,804
122,749
131,263

18,076,281

36
-

93
149
201

245
318
461
89 9

2,408
4,225

7,29 8

14,331
31,182

64,708
98,16 6

168,882
406,454

1,151,430

435

3,153,212
-

4,744,514
5,928,686
6,0`72,182

5,310,256
6,677,207
2,757,502
2,331,85 3

452,271
192,540

156,67 4

88,918

39,101

6 373
1 994

1,99 7
323
94

37,915,69 6

2,425,223
-

6,021,539
10,435,174

13,659,829

14,54 .5,694
22,924,649
12,205,197
15,288,50 4

5,460,356
3,306,371

3,769,976

3,347,687
2,593,41 0

761,223
340,333
563,822
216,896
184,14 5

118,050,02 7

112,705
-

432,817
848,468

1,142,625

1,227,337
2,099,586
1,277,523

2,160,867

1,105,837
824,524

1,160,281

1,291,755
1,223,31 5

410,973
192,264
327,245
127,671
110,117

16,075,91 3

36
-

91
143
188

231
314
463
92 7

2,"5
4,282

7,406

14,527
21,286

64,487
96,421
163,868
395,26 6

1,171,45 7

424
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Sources of income

INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1946-1955

1955

Table 21-SOURCES OF INCOME BY TYPE

1954 1953 1952 1951 1950

(lh-.-d d.11 ... )

L9-1 ~19-
194 6

Returns with adjusted gross income :P
.s

I
t
i
ve income :

Salaries and wages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
ds 2Di v ide

200,580,472 185,794,926 187,607,862 174,193,3114 160,336,699 138,956,127 124,798,953 125,814,826 lL4,736,671 99,144,074n , . . . . . . i . . . . . . . . . *,*****,,**,* . . . . .
Inter st i d

7,819,949 7,030,900 5,804,993 5,834,2 5 6,030,895 6,130,906 5,218,206 4,939,627 4,278,371 3,670,587
scs

v
e

eA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
iti d i

2,555,609 2,349,915 2,021,869 1,822,317 1,684,015 1,582,898 1,511,555 1,279,044 1,115,258 1,064,219
,

ss an pens ons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Income f t t d

869,562 799,292 670,329 581,6`2 499,306 429,767 441,969 293,103 226,330 231,309rom es a es an trusts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 565,036 683,434 1,686,754 1,700,119 1,739,064 1,689,754 1,435,302 1,307,280 1,227,282 1,106,134
Busine

ss
~rofit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,566,259 19,218,571 18,646,959 18,180,6"9 18,131,463 16,846,649 15,613,095 18,029,409 16,370,491 16 004 322

P
.rtn ..Mp profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,5310,872 8,973,893 8,784,424 8,799,1,2 8,852,180 8,554,469 7,894,590 8,043,862 8,231,785

, ,

8,083 097Net ga
,
n from sales of capital assets . . . . . . . . 5,024,200 3,614,012 2,473,486 2,761,01 ;8 3,185,644 3,181,051 1,886,459 2,455,675 2,410,102

,
3,296,217Net gain from sales of otherproperty . . . . . . . . 93,616 104,930 60,359 102,8;6 83,761 101,494 100,890 106,571 97,121 121 384

t
Res a and royalties net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Oth .

3,660,430 3,497,917 3,605,573 3,432,5 :3 3,299,948 3,183,655 3,024,215 2,572,772 2,201,090
,

1,903,726er sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 792,714 679,067 889,025 794,8-8 1,199,951 1,008,812 1,030,824 748,276 , 645,294 749,09 3

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 252,058,719 232,746,855 232,251,633 218,202,&3 205,042,926 181,665,582 162,956,058 165,590,445 151,539,795 135,374,162

Losses :

Bus iners loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,297,251 1,293,519 1,C73,477 1,0()9,4'9 939,922 840,420 635,138 646,141 519,098 442 906
Partnership loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 330,305 259,724 266,799 241,2~5 231,766 223,547 248,785 166,030 152,156

,

108,554Net loss from sales of capital assets . . . . . . . . 357,641 362,625 437,849 348,5!7 268,802 313,886 331,192 285,844 279,314 233,156Net loss from sales of other property. . . . . . . . 121,497 129,023 111,682 89,1,5 126,056 132,306 101,086 82,481 67,003 67,271Ren ts and royalties net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Net ti d dl ti '

509,487 401,740 457,509 383,212 342,834 280,980 266,667 236,092 226,940 192,270opera ng e ucoss on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 58,829 40,891 43,7~4 36,511 - - - - -
Loss from estates and trusts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 :3,360 5,540 - - -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,629,541 2,511,000 2,388,207 2,115,3E2 1,945,891 1 1,791,139 1,582,868 1,416,588 1,244,511 1,044,157

Adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 249,429,182 230,235,855 229,863,409 216,087 , 4Z9 203,097,033 1?9,874,478 161,373,205 164,173,861 150,295,275 134,330,006

eturns with no adjusted gross innome :
Positive income ;

Salaries and wages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131,633 157,697 126,058 145,6 :8 144,998 116,998 84,195 66,576 67,076 29 58 5Dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,954 16,966 23,286 25,4C9 - 25,120 26,793 28,021 31,273 16,819
,
27 03

Interest received . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28,000 20,315 20,780 24,5(2 18,200 12,706 16,275 14,406 10,156
,

2 84 3
Amuities and pensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,072 6,777 (6)

2,1-9 503 2,W 1,439 1,315 502
,
82 5

Income from estates and trusts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 578 (6)
4,722 11,096 22,361 10,318 8,066 7,287 3,399 1,529

Business profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,964 16,041 30,740 14,314 31,078 16,785 16,451 19,360 10,078 7,005Partnership profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,5?2 30,150 18,476 34,656 18,865 21,038 17,638 20,163 16,797 2,558Net gain from sales of capital assets . . . . . . . . 102,150 117,850 65,040 74,777 96,777 77,520 69,061 43,987 42,195 22,344Net gain from sales of other property . . . . . . . . 3,134 2,881 2,526 13,7-(0 5,142 1,694 5,602 4,607 4,013 1,295Rents and royalties net income . .
. . - . . . . *-

36,839 38,375 53,693 56,583 53,415 40,797 35,417 26,650 26,579 8,668Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,018 11,624 19,731 6,95q 8,598 10,262 9,965 6,814, 4,332 1,99

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393,914 420,382 365,487 409,9C2 425,057 336,959 292,130 242,438 201,946 81,919

Losses :
Business loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 869,969 1,015,290 940,584 873,91~ 756,666 758,250 763,734 644,436 519,812 248,514
Partnership loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

-
199,192 218,518 248,916 150,234 227,316 187,740 189,353 149,679 143,121 29,254Net loss from sales of capita assets . . . . . . . . 17,572 16,821 24,888 16,9C5 16,373 16,742 19,501 12,725 18,281 16,974Net lose from sales of other property. . . . . . . . 97,067 70,035 70,954 50,624 78,267 53,140 72,716 66,844 56,080 25,131

Rents and royalties net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101,810 27,802 73,894 24,892 38,322 47,293 46,104 26,599 23,845 9 25 1
Net operating loss deduction' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 86,136 161,411 90,865 68,668 - - - -

,
-

Loss from estates and trusts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,163 (6) - - - - - - - -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,292,773 1 1,434,862
1

1,520,647 1 1,20 43) 1,185,612 1,063,1651 1,091,408 900,2831 761,1391 329,12

Adju~tcd gross deficit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. 1

898,865 1 1,014,480 1 1,155,153 797,54L
1

760,5481 726,202 799,2811 657,847F 559,19 3

R

247,206

'Excludes wages of less then $100 per return from which no income tax was withheld, reported on Foms 1040A or W-2 as other income .
2Excludes dividends reported on Forms 1D40A or W-2, and for 1946-53 dividends received through parbnerships and fiduciaries .3EXClUdes interest of less than $100 per return reported on Forms 1040A or W-2 .

I
Includes wages not subject to income tax withholding, dividends, and interest, not exceeding $100 per return, reported in one a= as other income on Forms 1040A or W-2 .

'Not available for 1955 nor prior to 1951 .
6SaMplp variability is too largE~ to warrant showing separately . However, the grand total contains data deleted for this reason .



INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1946-1955

Adjusted gross income classe s

SALARIES, WArES, COMAISSIONS'

Returns with adjusted gross income :
Under $500. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$500 Anider $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Under $600. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$600 under $1,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$1,000 -der $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$2,500 under $3,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$3,000 under $4,000
$4,000 under $5~000i**--. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$5,000 under $10,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$10,ODO under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$30,000 -der $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$50,000 under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$150,000 -der $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$l,ODO,OOO or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Table 22 .-SELECTED SOURCES OF INCOME BY ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME CLASSES

1955 1954 1953 1952 1951 195 0

(77m.-d ~bll ... )

1949 1948 1947

65

1946

- 826,510 1,037,879 1,164,941
- - - - - - - 2,635,294 3,276,875 3,788,859

1,074,269 1,137,682 1,208,770 1,197,251 1,146,950 1,093,015 1,114,198 - - -

1,970,417 1,958,083 1,974,738 1,964,031 2,154,234 2,247,748 2,288,944 - - -

4,378,953 4,433,881 4,587,925 4,763,672 4,765,216 5,003,951 5,357,515 5,115,343 6,503,166 7,629,891

5,688,277 5,873,995 6,267,596 6,761,372 7,062,581 7,866,925 8,253,360 8,689,482 11,080,052 11,999,394

7,603,711 8,119,186 8,470,037 9,14?,821 9,758,258 10,880,068 11,740,607 12 , 295,300 15,017,923 14,674,070

10,165,026 10-641,552 10,956,687 11,757,228 12,474,191 13,996,835 14,578,344 14,986,787 16,744,993 14,458,092

27,079,405 28,790,162 29,243,923 30,554,952 31,270,695 30,717,185 28,41-3,731 29,124,813 27,869,823 20,707,182

32,788,655 32,468,575 32,721,872 31,342,772 29,561,094 23,861,823 19,170,123 19,849,534 14,498,899 9,793,982

85,563,600 72,550,811 73,196,798 60,361,693 47,621,929 31,515,233 23,996,697 22,430,769 11,454,941 8,667,136

12,33-3,204 9,319,192 9,062,659 7,172,156 5,626,778 4,175,514 3,593,899 3,408,527 2,438,846 2,057,229

3,655,396 3 3 7

0,, 11

2 970,569 2,590,932 2,308,530 1,855,309 1,663,462 1,656,210 1,335,786 1,131,172

1,947,202
3 5671 2:9 3 : 5362 :714 43 52 160 2 "3 317 2 053 211 1,742,438 1,740,103 1,380,574 1,210,667

1,285,890
, , , , , ,,

2,628,218 2,270,315 2,272,934 2,102,804 2,020,299 1,768,317 1,438,038 1,487,639 1,089,868 955,150

1,680,933 1,553,470 1,383,787 1,415,540 1,421,555 1,256,908 964,043 1,036,658 695,377 630,800

407,839 375,500
1 430 495 463 227

372 , 495 330 , 615 248,736 281,642 169,356 148,021

142,553 120,346
, ,

139,834 133,105 98,689 110,022 62,296 53,200
167,679 142,322 124,054 140,748 160,592 164,845 112,328 114,897 68,106 61,620

31,409 17,062 16,289 17,596 24,074 27,827 18,066 18,247 8,772 10,648

7,836 6,108 4,193
1

4,439 4,077 7,693 5,729 1 7,033 3,140 2,03 1

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200,580,472 185,794,926 187,607,862 174,193,394 160,336,699 138,956,127 124,798,953 125,814,826 114,736,671 99,144,074

Returns with no adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . 131,633 157,697 126,058 145,638 144,998 116,998 84,195 66,5?6 67,076 29,58 5

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200,712,105 185,952,623 187,733,920 174,339,032 160,481,697 139,073,125 124,883,148 125,881,402 114,803,747 99,173,659

DIVIDENDS'

Returns with adjusted gross in~ome :

Under $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 9,967 13,837 8,53 5

$500 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - - - - 52,192 61,798 59,66 7

Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,273 10,178 16,520 18,236 11,126 13,255 16,387 - - -

$600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,254 36,901 45,296 42,567 39,969 44,003 55,742 - - -

$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73,884 65,505 91,647 68,815 71,780 83,102 90,554 77,767 92,637 81,93 1

$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86,559 95,448 104,656 89,248 88,011 88,256 108,496 85,121 96,006 89,860

$2, GOO under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,903 93,973 103,491 90,694 95,036 93,956 128,090 90,802 105,857 95,00 6

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109,095 94,609 1()9,970 101,725 102,454 101,619 119,276 86,675 105,762 103,472

$3, GOO under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219,896 200,461 194,240 196,131 199,416 207,767 261,941 183,714 207,702 178,88 1

$4,000 under $5,0002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225,344 243,493 202,211 199,570 229,364 227,541 226,052 187,515 175,112 174,75 3

$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 986,005 946,788 923,150 845,370 853,185 780,146 732,138 643,704 615,424 545,81 5

$10,000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 745,815 721,459 603,683 592,188 551,141 525,708 446,940 428,719 403,488 352,63 7

$15,000 -der $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 560,954 520,773 429,588 417,070 404,406 398,190 334,989 322,247 307,659 257,882

$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 447,336
780,502 613,459 593,180 604,679 602,621 485,815 470,908 421,074 356,406

$25,000 -der $30,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 382,213

$30,000 under $50,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,022,511 868,526 719,059 729,432 735,213 758,936 591,314 601,495 4?9,275 398,09 3

$50,000 under $100,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,128,788 1,008,076 730,003 802,253 841,279 866,875 671,926 697,785 510,842 420,466

$100,000 -der $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503,03 6 420,263
441 507 502 339

359 34 2

,

386 39 2

,

282 SC4 315 00 7

,

202,748 168,684

$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 239,560 200 724
, ,

199 1297 205 692 156 ;844 169 1879 117,895 84,603

$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 471,294 376,622 259,377 312,377 364,994 408,822 289,075 300,382 199,694 162,371

$500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 187,071 143,601 98,413 100,881 130,601 158,822 110,883 102,760 77,499 72,273

$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 286,158 202,998 118,724 1 132,139 149,702 179,203 108,943 1 112,999 94,071 59,255

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,819,949 7,030,900 5,804,993 5,834,215 6,030,895 6,130,906 5,218,206 4,939,627 4,278,371 3,670,587

Returns with no adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,954 16,966 23,286 25,409 25,120 26,793 28,021 31,273 16,819 3,270

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,850,903 7,047,866 5,828,279 5,859,624 6,056,015 6,157,699 5,246,227 4,970,900 4,295,190 3,673,857

INTEREST RECEIVED'

Returns with adjusted gross incom e

Under $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - 11,179 13,041 8,818

$500 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - - - - 49,095 53,587 44,087

Under $600 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,683 21,955 21,171 19,615 17,963 19,571 16,964 - - -

$600 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,508 53,966 58,011 48,018 45,531 44,154 53,510 -
-

-

$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97,353 94,934 89,031 81,132 71,327 74,529 83,989 65,681 63,533 55,947

$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 110,399 107,508 94,303 84,774 76,550 77,866 91,703 59,229 64,019 59,11 1

$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99,520 106,019 85,395 82,537 74,709 68,066 79,073 60,162 62,898 59,12 1

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,748 92,588 83,890 75,986 71,350 66,922 71,703 58,935 60,552 57,10 8

$3,000 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 174,864 176,014 167,893 128,429 131,610 119,396 1.35,397 112,523 99,829 97,259

$4,000 under $5,0002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 196,226 186,123 153,417 138,933 128,569 126,364 127,540 95,717 '72,382 66,734

$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 622,810 544,444 463,900 397,137 358,724 318,921 303,637 244,735 201,061 188,060

$10,000 -der $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282,214 254,104 210,473 184,467 165,038 145,219 123,606 113,620 100,902 96,714

$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,421 149,775 127,417 116,168 102,492 92,049 81,961 76,060 66,414 64,469

$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,601
176 403 150 275 08 9147 127,927 122,404 100,995 93,092 76,771 79,48 2

$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,428
, , ,

$30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 195,793 173,144 143,019 137,266 129,189 126,715 99,397 94,149 73,091 73,27 7

$50,000 -der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 135,470 128,428 103,112 105,898 105,539 98,683 78,621 78,294 58,062 60,86 8

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,487 38 , 203
42 148 88 344

31, 971 31,302 25,386 25,220 17,709 19,90 6

$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,302 1-31916
, ,

14,334 14,514 11,679 12,301 8,477 8,08 9

$200,000 under $500,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23,153 21,099 18,497 21,114 20,710 23,040 15,870 17,353 12,658 12,709

$500,000 under $11C.00,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,483 5,441 4,969 3,994 5,124 7,035 5,106 5,493 4,107 6,42 0

$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 146 5,851 4,948 4,897 5,358 6,148 5,415 6,215 6,161 6,04 1

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,349,915 2,021,869 1,822,337 1,684,015 1,~82,898 1,511,555 1,279,044 1,115,258 1,064,219

Returns with no adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,315 20,780 24,562 18,200 12,706 16,275 12,406 10,156 2,84 3

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,370,230 2,042,649 1,846,899 1,702,215 1,595,604 1,527,830 __~,293,450 125,414 1,067,062

See footnotes at end of table .



r
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Adjusted gross income classes

Table 22 .-SELECTED SOURCES OF INCOME BY ADJUSTED GR03S INCO.'JE CLASSES -Continued

195 1952 195 1

BUSINESS PROFIT

Returns with adjusted gross income :

Under $5DO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$500 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Unde , $6()3 . . .

. ~~-* . . . **''* . . . . . . . *, : . . . -*-$.0 de, 0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .$1,
. wide ~1 ;1,500 . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1,500 wide, $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$2,000 -der $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

(77. ..-d d.11 . . . )

1950 1949 1948
J

1947
:1

194 6

- 76,949 95,729 93,708

- - - -
- - - 431,734 469,456 522,23 4

148,721 140,399 122,992 105,501, 110,282 114,250 142,904 - - -
363,410 351,725 314,182 300,72" 295,738 324,004 385,642 - - -

740,022 727,315 669,833 672,57 ;' 728,071 760,470 875,216 883,773 927,023 962,166
907,243 874,895 899,563 922,50,1 963,095 1,028,688 1,108,237 1,191,803 1,156,495 1,198,703

1,033,484 982,191 990,469 995,591, 1,143,414 1,112,835 1,177,748 1,242,922 L,297,021 1,270,771

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,020,601 1,068,887 1,117,768 1,137,32" 1,199,742 1,148,598 1,183,369 1,286,909 1,223,001 1,210,883
$3,000 wider $4 000

i-**-*-* . . .
2 001 591 2 030 897 2,161,646 1,994,450 2,137,886 1,987,815 1,873,273 2,118,114 2,056,996 1,974,603

$4,000 under $5 :OOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 :80 : 91 9 8 1 659 32 0: : 1,738,647 1,608,17 :! 1,643,200 1,512,663 1,467,623 1,676,585 L,561,828 1,426,54 7
$5,DOO wider $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,817,069 4,587,587 4,437,881 4,087,45 3,845,706 3,433,953 3,209,082 3,824,838 3o553,866 3,292,95 9

10 000 under $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,439,150 2,214,822 2,073,531 1,952,69h, 1,845,160 1,672,108 1,401,008 1,752,694 1,480,375 1,408,12 7
15 :000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,469,921 1,326,095 1,244,881 1,20?,25i~ 1,111,531 980,517 803,714 998,677 790,126 786,973

$20,000 wid- $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
$25,000 under $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1,095,73 8
687,976

1,447,476 1,290,636 1,338,08 ;! 1,252,849 1,124,333 873,342 1,065,369 789,329 812,44 0

$30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,278,793 1,103,839 965,832 1,105,691, 1,030,518 915,644 646,875 8N,288 562,105 592,011
$50,OGO under $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594,886 546,550 472,823 563,4111 592,568 518,650 336,899 471,907 294,896 331,98 1

$100,OOC under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 752 97 173
109 996 138 078

120 883 108,929 62,852 97,849 55,609 66,55 3
$150,030 under $2DO,OOO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

:

26 552

,

25 205
, ,

45 :980 45,033 24,904 39,342 18,237 21,58 8
$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,151 25,587 28,707 37,90~, 49,098 42,470 27,131 43,201 25,951 25,23 9
$500,000 under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,548 4,815 3,950 8, M 1 10,149 10,005 6,919 ?,665 6,767 2,275
$1,000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,653 3,893 3,622 1 4,53" 5,593 1 5,684 7,352 1 9,802 5,684 4,569

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,566,259 19,218,571 18,646,959 18,180,67, 18,131,463 16,846,649 15,613,095 18,029,409 16,370,491 16,004,322

Returns with - adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,964 16,041 30,740 14,31, 31,078 16,785 16,451 19,360 10,078 7,005

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,597,223 19,2 .34,612 18,677,699 18,194,99~ 18,162,541 16,863,434 15,629,546 18,048,769 16,380,569 16,011,327

PARTNERSHIP PROFI T

Returns with adjusted gross income :
Under $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - - 8,618 14,828 9,883
$500 under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - - - 61,416 75,237 57,430
Under $600 . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,249 15,958 28,178 19,0% 16,706 21,497 29,511 - - -
$6GO under $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39,528 42,612 41,165 30,07, 48,311 60,550 78,8" - - -
$1,000 wider $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,846 78,154 122,912 99,11 ; . 96,867 141,159 184,555 116,436 157,358 112,106
$1,500 under $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109,059 109,592 136,585 122,30" 160,234 194,078 247,548 178,756 246,248 185,085
$2,000 under $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 154,644 139,110 191,775 167,41 ;! 200,335 258,331 289,089 217,559 325,522 234,72 5

$2,500 under $3,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197,795 195,356 189,498 208,15, 262,254 296,255 301,493 272,664 363,194 299,286
$3,000 under $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 475,302 499,378 488,679 481,85 :1 588,258 590,004 631,215 502,040 7()1,011 546,468
$4,000 -der $5,0002 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516,311 524,3?9 543,540 523,6& 519,093 533,728 568,877 531o716 526,409 457,915
$5,000 under $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,017,557 1,918,999 1,907,899 1,897,69 :~ 1,737,359 1,671,464 1,605,933 1,596,027 L,651,083 1,499,254

$10,000 wicie, $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,261,849 1,186,504 1,114,341 1,118,74 :~ 1,051,772 979,046 908,351 970,018 1,000,096 1,022,35 7
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 900,070 795,926 786,303 794,80" 705,792 655,394 588,482 676,680 678,497 736,388
$20,000 under $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 681 3110

1 106 191 84 51 071 995 68" 980 999 928 450 884778 855 453 839 632 08 391 6$25,000 -der $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
:

525 325
, , , , , , , , , , ,

$30,000 under $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,221,649 1,085,314 1,019,460 1,078,93,, 1,075,101 945,936 772,636 871,434 788,330 919,140
$50,000 -der $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 864,953 845,897 754,121 824,08 ;-, 860,375 790,584 596,882 768,871 590,699 736,462

$100,000 under $150,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 236 442 226,849
287 404 324 10,

263,131 232,832 158,266 212,467 145,297 175,976
$150,000 under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 :299 76,267

, ,
120 , 821 ID4,599 66,021 82,028 52,200 73,504

$200,000 under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 108,622 97,570 83,977 94,5W 130,461 120,174 69,628 97,"3 57,732 78,034
$500,000 wide, $1,000,00(i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,633 18,696 7,504 12,1711 22,340 20,875 12,524 18,456 13,859 14,394
$1, 000,000 or more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,359 9,141 9,238 1 6,73" 11,971 1 9,513 5,795 1 5,782 4,555 8,605

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,530,872 8,973,893 8,794,424 8,799,14 ;1 8,852,180 8,554,469 7,894,590 8,043,862 8,231,785 8,083,097

Retorns with ri,) adjusted gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,572 30,150 18,476 34,65,, 18,865 21,038 17,638 20,163 16,797 2,558

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,553,444 9,OG~,043 8,802,900 8,833,7M 8,871,045 8,575,507 7,912,228 8,064,025 8,248,582 8,085,655

RENTS AND ROYALTIES NET INCOME

Returns with ii~justdd gross iticome :
Under $~500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - - 30,184 43,155 29,500
$500 wider $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - - - 123,187 127,450 113,590
Undo, $60D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,025 41,127 45,824 50,95 .1 48,165 50,527 57,607 - - -
$600 -der $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99,395 104,290 124,392 126,34~~ 122,690 123,492 141,386 - - -
$1,000 under $1,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193,780 188,819 222,799 205,770 188,913 193,824 210,344 153,703 144,671 135,545
$1,50(, -der $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193,291 187,277 202,593 180,541, 184,474 191,576 196,083 152,144 147,834 135,918

$2,000 wide, $2,500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 160,259 179,552 177,305 193,2211 163,802 192,682 179,56.4 146,120 151,639 135,626

$2,50o wder $3,M) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168,4)1 159,?7() 156,324 164,10,~ 178,832 168,665 175,012 133,420 142,594 142,956
$3,000 w!der $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 248,886 257,957 326,818 298,71" 286,648 298,103 321,801 264,848 258,636 220,856
$4,000 uoler $5,DO02 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2?5,861 279,88? 286,877 309,03~ 269,209 274,183 271,163 202,593 178,584 148,721
$5,000 wider $10,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 856,754 826,065 825,030 703,861, 725,908 634,310 565,41-3 480,429 392,360 323,549

$10,000 id ., $15,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3?0,803 331,573 334,700 305,64,! 275,666 266,130 239,904 212,988 176,005 149,281
$15,000 under $20,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213,825 189,840 207,280 182,740 164,292 157,L72 141,043 135,127 100,992 87,128
$20,000 drider $25,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 151 '199

243 35 5
)

226 338 220 7Z, 403203 191 722 164 552 159 037 113 786 97,968
$25,000 wider $30,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115,945

, , , , , , , ,

$3C,300 und- $50,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 252,711 225,645 218,637 205,14, 201,880 186,746 156,417 152,596 98,054 81,982
$50,000 wider $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 179,863 168,164 157,403 165,82~ 157,566 143,211 115,131 121,802 75,248 61,92 5

$100,OOC under $150,000. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 , 149 54 837
55 024 41 i70

49 ,728 46,D93 36,687 41,24-8 20,541 15,717
$150,~OC under $200,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,093 16 :968

, ,
,

24 002 20,212 18,466 18,526 7,725 6,917
$200,OOC under $500,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,598 23,660 22,779 30,24i 38,128 31,614 24,432 28,793 15,739 12,333
$~00,00C under $1,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,563 7,544 7,812 9,74'7 10,807 8,065 6,563 10,975 4,042 1,674
$1,000,COO - more . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,939 11,577 ?,638 9,45" 5, 5 5,028 2,651 5, 2,035 2,548

Ttel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,660,430 3,497,917 3,605,573 3,432,511 3,299,948 3,163,655 3,024,215 2,5?2,772 2,201,090 1,903,726

Returl's with ro adjusted gross incow . . . . . . . . . . . . 36,839 38,375 53,693 56,58~ 53,415 40,797 35,417 26,650 26,579 8,668

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,697,269 3,536,292 3,659,266 3,489,09-, 3,353,363 3,224,452 3,059,632 2,599,422 2,227,669 1,91-2,394

lExclud~ wages of less than $lC1O per return froin which no income tax was withheld, reported on Fo ms 1040A or W-2 as other income .
2F,r 1946-52, this class includes nontaxable returns with income exceeding the class limit .
3Excludes dividends reported on Forms 1040A or W-2,and for 1946-53 dividends received through partierships and fiduciaries .
'Excludes interest oi less thari ~100 per return reported u . Forms 1040A or W-2 .



INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1946-1955

Itemized deduction s

Returns with itemized deductions' for :I
ntere at paid . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Ta xes
.

. .
.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Medical and dental expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Child c . a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Los sea from fire, storm, other casualty, or
otheft .

. .ther deductions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Tot .1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

195 5

(Not
available )

19,997,4851

Table 23-ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS BY TYP E

1954

~ 3 , 201,287
4,076,630
3,891,173
2,971,172

87,960

195 3

2,735,359
3,639,153
3,552,448
2,391,339

195 2

2
,
22

" 3331167,1711
3,114,739
2,133,130

195 1

4-44,245
2,730,760

17,403,227

392,644
2,878,234

15,589,177

1950 -
1

I (Th.-d d.11.. . )

(Not
available )

367,517
2,552,03 5

13,556,552 11,856,378 1

'Limited to returns with adjusted gross income . See page 10 for the definition of returns with itemized deductions .

1 ,
494 , 928

21199,940
2,258,009
1,556,294

1,224,004
1,952,731
2,029,550
1,482,699

3G6,572
2,097,95 0

9,913,693

227,596
1,837,15 6

8,753,738

194 8

1,000,439
1,619,370
1,878,080
1,300,516

241,569
1,81?,912

7,857,888

913,922
1,625,601
1,969,641
1,394,818

250,426
1,633,553

7,787,962

67

1946

738,364
1,324,609
1,638,151
1,098,32 6

178,096
1,300,137

6,277,683



68 INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX REPURNS FOR 1946-1955

States and Territories

NUMBER OF RETURN
S

Al bama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Al:.ka . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Colorado . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Connecticut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Delaware . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
District of Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Florida' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hawaii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Idaho . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1. wa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Kansas . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
I,ouisiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Maine . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

M.,yland2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Massachusetts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Mississippi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Montana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nevada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
New Hampshire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
New Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
New York3

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
North Dakota . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Chi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Rhode Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
South Dakota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Utah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Vermont . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Virgini . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Washington4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
West Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Wyoming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
United States citizens with foreign addresses5 . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME

Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Alaska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Colorado . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Connecticut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Delaware . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
District of Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .
Florida' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hawaii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Idaho . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Indiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1 ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Wuisiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Maine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Maryland' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Massachusetts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Mississippi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Montana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nevada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
New Hampshire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
New Maxie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
New York3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
North Dakota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

See footnotes at end of table .

Table 24.-RETURNS WITHADJUSTED (]ROSS INCOME-NUMBER, ADJUSTED GR3SS INCOME, AND INCOME TAX, BY STATES AND TERRITORIES

195 5

739,524
4.7,18 5
300,697
415,988

5,089,54 3

552,922
941,287
146,365

342,596
1,182,710

962,294
205,298
207,584

3,745,696
1,552,459

968,399
751,806

833,055
753,639
330,246

1,142,863
1,967,702
2,726,998
1,137,95 8

377,71 2

1,466,425
239,700
506,436
95,964
221,136

2,182,689
225,458

6,393,653
1,163,918
206,016

3,424,898
690,467
592,592

4,134,583
23,360

329,620
542,655
229,308
947,411

2,643,005

258,100
132,868

1,152,305
956,097
572,779

1,355,8G4
112,669

29,45 1

58p2~1,89 3

2,679,330
244,10 0

1,263,300
1,311,805

25,132,6319

2,225,148
4,625,939

794,649

1,555$827
. 4,607,886

3,519,978
801,826
729,642

17,270,?48

6,592,920

3,270,824

2,739,766
2,9 ;10,886

3,025,241
1,028,64 1

4,928,627
8,285,73 3
13,401,902
4,373,102

1,2CK,171

5,936,919
897,301

1,679,067
455,553
797,094

10,304,398
891,310

30,427,648
3,994,982

575,222

1954

Lt /

713,389

279,9017
390,897

4,733,52 1

522,39~
919,793
140,208
346,729

1,093,433

886,480
196,816
199,676

3,664,301
1,528,812

949,318
733,946
797,181
726,310
337,301

1,084,152
1,946,708
2,631,029
1,109,306

336,27 0

1,443,093
218,442
497,16 6
89,406

215,99 8

2,140,475
211,87 6

6,347,819
1,102,039
200,647

3,218,821
663,978

578,796
4,115,703

21,325

317,935
518,343
224,952
908,671

2,536,573

247,331
128,901

1,105,919
982,470
568,245

1,324,829

108,252
-

56o3O5,881

2,445,188

1,133,078

1,221,-34 0
22,023,49 3

2,137,817
4,330,91 3

659,777
1,474,718
4,069,109

3,149,890
719,347
750,69 5

16,597,198

6,103,45 9

3,276,360
2,748,186
2,772,582
2,800,016

1,031,94 4

4,531,032
7,553,93 5
12,194,265
4,077,055

1,0176,518

5,494,88 5
840,262

1,666,113
410,893
750,87 5

9,626,661
804,41 5

28,907,625
3,591,944

552,491

195 3

L3, )

731,401

-269,193
399,806

4,640,31 2

527,275
932,475
142,296
358,314

1,051,86 6

920,035
200,739
200,197

3,780,956
1,582,879

960,696
744,285
823,859

745,188
341,047

1,220,258
2,013,856

2,706,164
1,136,124

3645,964

1,467,128
221,685
501,474

84,721
222,85 7

2,191,420
211,92 2

6,510,765
1,099,125

201,67 0

3,365,384
674,504
582,87 3

4,261,351
-

333,802
525,688
220,008

928,57 5
2,492,889

248,910
133,947

1,100,376
994,502
607,584

1,353,327
111,093

-

57,422,765

2,451,310

1,065,139

1,178,792
20,861,528

2,072,906
4,275,815

691,070
1,488,832
3,8017,18 0

3,080,357

705,874
676,761

16,558,187

6,309,45 7

3,282,905
2,687,459
2,783,890
2,731,283
1,066,856

4,828,309

7,809,60 2
12,619,118
4,010,779

1,058,53 0

5,639,955
811,64 1

1,703,596
368,385
760,947

9,623,391

805,67 1
28,338,061

3,503,692
581,462

195 2

L* )

710,LO2
-

263,)08

384,~17
4,598,?69

509,~76
903,371

139, L53
3197,355
979,?77

884, L81
198, 799
204, .123

3,702,381
1,560,'771

956, L25
735,,,24
800, ~ 119
706,"34
341, ;?65

1,240,098
2,010,392
2,550,"56
1, 114,1 ~00

331,i8 3

1,432,i3l

219,~13
502,08 9
82_65

216,'77

2, 117, . ~99
204,07 6

6,435,"Ol
1,067,;-39

211,(X)O

3,254,058
652,~77
586,- .67

4,217,689
-

331,',71
5141112
221,191
873,,69

2,454,(,39

249,'44
132,(,87

1,082,020
979,,81

610,~03

1,335, .81
106,-,ll

56,316,E69

2,287,ElO

195 1

kl' /

706,228
-

235,389
366,990

4,290,15 1

501,563
896,247
134,674
371,578
904,277

844,144
189,836
199,127

3,711,052

1,521,399

953,011
709,666
781,023
674,174
328,614

1,309,272
1,965,876
2,555,269
1,082,642

320,712

1,398,118

218,104
502,96 2
69,903

216,95 6

2,089,995
194,15 7

6,299,130
1,034,528
203,78 0

3,2(Y7,570
675,187
574,454

4,180,637
-

335,221
490,804

222,991
856,721

2,374,600

241,693
131,591

1,001,078
953,480
589,091

1,319,702
106,318

-

1 55,041,685

195 0

-A, )

634,960
-

214,002
344,316

4,078,06 6

471,209
870,345
128,079
373,762
822,036

770,782
179,871
191,116

3,593,433
1,464,200

938,132
669,904
715,431
637,844

320,488

1,162,059
1,931,414
2,477,041
1,076,35 9

291,82 2

1,345,958
208,597
478,65 7
65,544

210,10 3

2,008,440

179,164
6,123,930
958,858
198,629

3,066,256
606,613
552,769

4,060,469
-

327,753
452,555
215,239
804,601

2,237,638

225,356
126,495

956,580
910,934
599,684

1,285,947
101,191

-

52,664,631

1949

L7 j

610,931
-

203,174

326,192
3,998,61 1

459,267
826,426
120,793
396,604

770,284

725,497
182,803

187,650
3,619,255
1,409,222

954,663
654,528

679,542
623,020
322,300

1,104,645
1,902,361
2,333,558

1,064,193
282,472

1,358,024
210,026
475,95 4
61,605

201,461

1,941,010
175,76 7

6,106,261
906,710
217,305

2,977,078
600,921
541,639

3,974,815
-

11,01
428,3

.

214,937
771,088

2,124,368

216,304
127,061
917,380
906,292
596,898

1,267,743

101o625
-

51,499,609

194 8

%, Ic ,

616,539

-206, US
304,152

4,060,08 7

440,969
871,497

122,255
339,450
749,657

741,220
182,227
190,204

3,690,962
1,441,605

923,294
645,843

713,550
619,475
336,902

958,698
1,947,809
2,410,194
1,066,112

281,508

1,287,540
210,143

466,438

63,581
211, 07 3

1,993,768
155,75 6

6,203,398
901,457

198,52 1

3,090,503
577,105
557,588

4,073,136
-

331 :.619424 12

212,645
769,354

2,037,366

221,326
131,103
905,559
902,167
618,189

1,285,103
99,279

-

51,788,146

194 7

~,, 49 -)

643,182

-215,898
330,597

4,536,85 7

491,025
924,812
126,584
431,551
773,67 0

762,366
206,054
208,12 8

3,871,396
1,489,451

948,755
677,835
726,498
663,422
344,86 1

960,602
2,040,169
2,707,237
1,113,143

293,580

1,396,876
213,085

503,212
72,909

220,524

2,061,056
154,001

6,537,319

918,643
201,465

3,213,264
625,258
616,911

4,193,136
-

12,760
1454$974
213$445
795,46 2

2,243,69 1

232,765
133,032
918,80 1

1,018,941
611,357

1,332,645
96,53 5

-

54,809,740

1,028,(23
1,064,e49

20,100,103

1,924,~15
3,901,S67

652,~33
1,666,E77

3,447,(67

3,040,-,41
662,(98
685,(9 3

15,797,279
5,865,~32

3,098,CG4
2,556,-68
2,625,S29
2,515,ClO
1,036,44 2

4,716,487

7,494,E3 8
10,847,E52

3,911,E46
1,012,E79

5,181,397
784 , 2t) l

1,636,-87
365 , 899
663,E49

8,855,5017

792,C97
26,946,431
3,358,5145

591,7D4

(77-d d.11 . . .

2,247,438
-

853,869
1,075,003

17,781,044

1,800,684
3,656,37 1

603,7?4
1,465,478

3,068,460

2,670,363
653,248
669,04 ?

15,291,223
5,542,16 2

3,057,144
2,372,300
2,389,652
2,307,89 8

924,02 2

4,528,162
6,882,364

10,414,660
3,608,219
954,077

4,889,219

772,597
1,648,425
277,413

657,23 1

8,256,719
696 ;934

25,421,567
3,150,874

617,192

1,836,199
-

747,769
948,913

15,558,376

1,609,065

3,219,02 3

545,893
1,418,048

2,594,907

2,308,0`74
583,616
580,309

13,469,090
4,816,972

2,887,396

2,075,564
2,116,609

2,079,74 7
847,446

3,817,212
6,309,165
9,204,619
3,429,05 4

820,156

4,346,393

694,05 2
1,474,351

257,323
578,20 0

7,307,069
620,90 1

22,977,615
2,759,007

549,467

1,634,742
-

642,640
859,742

13,978,169

1,454,809

2,651,53 7
448,332

1,376,898
2,263,49 8

2,064,459
540,858
529,93 1

12,510,306

4,374,12 4

2,735,521
1,888,733
1,829,511

1,895,15 5
781,219

3,381,243
5,912,113
7,760,425
2,993,559
743,41 5

4,152,012
629,11 5

1,356,295
207,747
515,59 1

6,453,503
531,172

21,202,910
2,335,044

565,172

1,679,746
-

660,433
808,796

14,307,829

1,333,092
2,901,236

485,791
1,128,555
2,184,806

2,060,766

586,944
519,785

U 959,004

4,364,014

2,736,718
1,948,U7
1,934,941
1,841,078

825,415

3,036,471
5,949,883
8,175,360
3,071,65 5

743,54 1

3,784,449
664,24 3

1,402,937
217,275
565,17 6

6,628,354
472,944

21,437,148
2,359,574

610,211

1,523,984
-

564,075
758,538

13,248,199

1,285,366
2,683,657

402,502
1,276,150

1,979,727

1,834,569
585,771
486,631

11,839,400

3,970,316

2,573,459
1,829,340
1,754,365
1,662,196

746,701

2,694,318
5,324,044
7,380,259

2,936,788
673,561

3,602,099
593$867

1,348,932
229,985

506,28 8

6,036,

.

480

391,12 2
20,015,459

2,098,719
546,809

1946

'5

609,799

-201,375

317,400
4,382,02 9

439,460
904,255
122, 10`7
418,468
721,94 3

758,7?3
191,218
192,884

3,711,882
1,426,205

916,945
637,397
670,579

639,996
326,599

918,281
1,998,784
2,4"$609
1,080,19 5
288,542

1,342,278
203,050
468,480
71,079

214,420

2,028,646

145 943
6,343:055

910,445
188,034

3,106 666
593:569
553,967

4,12

339,076
402,279
196,414
755,103

2,111,12 1

224,578
131,297

861,239
997,732
573,963

1,279,962
90,19 1

-

52,579,95 6

1,322,550
-

490,704
671,122

12,420,324

1,062,470
2,409,76 1

369,826
1,153,335

1,925,713!

1,794,224
477,568
443,830

10,314,057
3,459,664

2,153,414
1,502,964
1,453,125
1,485,655

670,226

2,412,911,

5,008,564
6,332,542

2,448,952
602,284

3,217,094
490,014

1,133,081
212,170

457,343

5,523,596

343o841
18,577,158
1,946,057

437,914



INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURNS FOR 1946-1955

T.bi . 24 .-RETURNS WITH ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME-NUMBER, ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME, AND INCOME TAX, BY STATES AND TERRITORIES -Continued

States and Territories

ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME-Continued

Chio . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.

. . . . .

.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Oklaho. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Grego . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

69

1946

15 917,578 13,985,208 14 793 481 13 298 984 12 579,855

,

10,711,935 9,636,409 10,095,564 9,053,10`7 7,994,638
2:572,734 2,440,9CY7 2"426 :682 2 :259:852 2 209,293 1,925,065 1,713,487 1,719,212 1,529,733 1,336,871
2,501,058 2,427,856 2,290,259 2,316,087 2,228,677 2,004,899 1,781,983 1,935,879 1,664,988 1,454,819

17,358,034 16,167,247 16,851,700 15,877,555 15,140,296 13,420,151 12,094,363 12,656,320 11,303,195 10,0`74,916
58,333 54,759 - - - - - - - -

Rhode Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,305,004 1,145,238 1,213,827 1,183,436 1,130,209 1,055,155 902,320 1,025,377 919,538 824,92 3
South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,838,845 1,697,197 1,738,783 1,714,230 1,500,042 1,306,858 1,114,879 1,056,583 1,028,"l 872,048

South Dakota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 645,905 653,976 631,981 600,477 626,089 557,W 540,617 596,537 545,223 437,344

Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,295,848 3,115,501 3,121,764 2,828,368 2,690,510 2,376,817 2,155,940 2,041,261 1,865,052 1,675,85 3

Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,696,062 10,248,638 9,636,925 9,297,753 8,793,470 7,874,215 6,863,925 6,482,687 5,850,745 5,131,71 2

Utah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,041,548 916,952 930,959 909,692 947,179 712,171 630,231 653,441 601,185 518,138

Vermont . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 406,288 395,251 381,610 387,605 384,539 352,663 307,216 331,730 292,559 257,37 1
Virginia . .

. . .
4,384,985 4,040,840 3,889,100 3,721,293 3,271,159 2,927,108 2,606,750 2,568,408 2,271,229 1,948,52 1

Washingtoni . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,202,739 4,263,326 4,140,917 3,963,940 3,789,088 3,254,719 2,949,863 2,970,439 2,804,714 2,495,847
West Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . .
2,055,092 1,909,683 2,063,685 2,065,157 1,837,849 1,727,911 1,620,262 1,730,289 1,539,024 1,254,981

Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,480,112 5,008,957 5,163,817 4,985,584 4,706,494 4,116,769 3,764,843 3,802,274 3,392,629 3,003,99 6

Wyoming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435,582 405,817 437,277 412,350 399,292 353,090 327,108 320,222 281,391 226,444

United States citizens with foreign addresses5 . . . 99,152 - - - - - - - - -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 248,779,023 230,401,432 229,952,50`7 216,939,912 203,338,874 180,064,994, 162,209,696 164,272,520 150,326,429, 1-34,232,475

INCOME TAX LIABILITY (AFTER CREDITS )

Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 265,376 223,474 250,142 231,192 211,212 148,496 116,224 121,400 147,828 129,357

Alaska . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,282 - - - - - -

-

- -

Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140,561 122,154 123,797 128,813 97,987 74,810 50,452 55,947 59,622 51,8"

Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114,137 112,351 109,740 100,262 95,093 74,320 57,636 63,875 72,768 68,731

California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,203,108 2,712,536 2,836,356 2,761,782 2,320,749 1,739,734 1,373,923 1,483,00.5 1,744,077 1,668,781

Colorado . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 261,289 242,683 257,037 250,542 209,202 160,012 128,524 124,155 150,660 124,269
Connecticut . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 629,646 579,527 621,055 593,247 499,452 379,930 267,465 309,598 358,789 317,098

Del were . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155,364 122,882 128,749 124,124 113,465 110,057 77,209 72,369 73,909 66,868

District of Columbia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211,851 198,493 219,126 249,113 205,066 170,054 141,467 124,884 167,712 153,100

Florida' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 521,484 441,261 450,395 408,481 -347,360 254,167 188,663 192,187 233,665 252,429

Georgia . . . . . . . . . *. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 354,661 310,837 322,706 340,067 270,254 192,170 161,959 161,964 203,838 192,83 5

Hawaii . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84,356 73,684 82,129 80,683 72,761 54,964 47,120 57,618 69,937 53,168

Idaho . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,637 68,057 68,342 77,978 64,196 44,927
1
39,354 38,408 49,056 41,454

Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,189,678 2,131,725 2,343,043 2,215,931 2,000,619 1,511,346 1,226,823 1,344,871 1,578,60`7 1,342,554

Indiaha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 774,859 684,031 792,854 710,958 628,066 449,731 371,821 374,381 446,091 372,15 1

Iowa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 327,874 324,799 358,389 331,511 304,518 247,277 207,742 216,959 284,944 216,778

Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295,560 285,953 307,052 306,250 248,899 191,037 155,623 173,592 204,776 156,244

Kentucky . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 299,348 279,260 305,518 285,662 232,064 178,429 132,687 146,904 178,268 144,358

Louisiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 337,321 301,572 321,701 310,305 254,285 201,705 167,711 170,322 179,684 159,774

Maine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99,482 94,161 110,151 110,076 86,170 65,225 56,381 59,554 71,607 64,68 1

Maryland.2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .563,566 511,408 595,562 596,218 512,850 367,626 290,284 279,058 314,292 280,951

Massachusetts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,023,410 861,447 1,014,510 980,446 830,396 650,438 518,417 543,751 639,978 599,115

Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,687,906 1,523,997 1,772,474 1,470,551 1,287,949 968,137 700,399 752,115 637,662 712,855

Minnesota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 479,228 428,629 472,187 457,051 378,824 299,539 238,292 267,983 321,326 257,035

Mississippi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101,591 93,956 97,173 97,146 86,585 66,758 53,677 56,054 66,656 58,709

Missouri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 707,178 636,757 734,8" 681,645 581,951 .438,202 351,445 347,794 426,254 371,454

Montane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93,183 89,?0`7 94,791 90,524 84,505 63,894 51,468 56,269 66,661 52,17 6

Nebraska . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178,280 176,026 194,096 183,130 177,406 135,422 109,937 121,768 154,795 124,482

Nevada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. *"****

62,559 55,585 49,767 52,654 39,455 32,262 22,506 25,796 30,688 30,962

New Hampshire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.

. . . . . . . 83,282 74,769 87,626 72,411 66,059 49,158 38,463 42,075 53,480 46,75 1

New Jersey . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,265,901 1,166,222 1,275,118 1,166,757 998,208 742,887 590, - 326 615,496 720,213 651,72 1

New Mexico . . . . . . . .
.

96,338 82,691 91,501 94,464 77,542 57,740 45,204 40,598 42,088 35,23 4

New York3 . . . . . . . . .

. . . . .

3,947,023 3,643,412 3,851,980 3,656,252 3,315,250 2,626,329 2,137,040 2,265,751 2,702,269 2,613,09 6

North Carolina . . . . 351,336 304,673 330,854 327,289 288,634 218,691 165,890 177,614 201,703 190,63 0

North Dakota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,462 45,446 53,685 53,426 56,000 41,173 37,986 47,331 57,856 39,5~ 8

Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,978,564 1,670,881 2,024,999 1,794,080 1,550,625 1,087,976 879,644 949,747 1,079,062 925,02 6

Oklahoma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : 269,320 257,366 276,194 267,793 230,307 180,553 136,048 153,119 154,120 125,45 1

Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 285,104 270,500 290,606 302,123 273,303 205,952 162,938 179,862 202,580 181,582

Pennsylvania . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,080,488 1,871,750 2,185,934 2,055,379 1,797,449 1,344,389 1,073,079 1,145,176 1,340,819 1,143,927

Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 994 1,230 - - - - - - - -

Rhode Island . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165,508 133,240 154,676 152,007 138,096 109,031 78,973 101,231 112,729 100,90 5

South Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159,573 140,929 161,242 177,?46 135,665 101,903 ?5,146 72,509 90,511 80,81 2

South Dakota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53,270 55,392 59,375 56,670 54,347 40,509 36,833 45,329 59,"3 40,14 1

Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 325,301 29?,279 332,233 300,640 271,546 210,346 158,539 156,520 194,432 181,93 2

Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,284,540 1,208,671 1,223,160 1,222,734 1,102,785 882,519 673,388 684,526 721,707 619,74 2

Utah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . 100,444 83,989 99,119 92,647 75,732 53,033 42,750 43,489 54,193 47,01 6

Vermont . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,617 33,979 38,227 37,008 34,380 26,871 21,774 23,562 28,439 22,59 3

Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 460,397 415,799 "3,127 427,C154 346,541 253,349 203,112 205,210 240,012 203,09 9

Washington6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 501,047 500,(Y75 541,342 530,356 472,971 335,349 271,847 290,582 338,268 294,913

West Virginia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205,292 184,974 209,892 219,542 168,267 132,030 109,570 128,794 150,898 112,48 9

Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 622,459 531,899 631,280 605,472 524,133 384,750 308,588 318,840 373,185 317,49 6

Wyoming . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,734 45,083 51,410 51,524 48,911 34,327 28,461 29,868 32,328 23,99 6

United States citizens with foreign addresses' . . . 11,191 - - - - - - - -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29,653,960 26,7(Y7,201 29,"7,266 1 27,889,716
1

24,268,092 1 18,389,534 , 14,580,808 , 15,459,810 , 18,084,485 16,062,353
1 1

1

lIncludes returns from taxpayers residing in the Panama Canal Zone .
2For 1951 and prior years, includes all returns from Puerto Rico and Virgin islands and for 1952, part of such returns .

31neludes part of the returns from Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands for 1952 and all such returns for 1953 .

4For 1954 and prior years, includes returns filed by taxpayers residing in Alaska .

5

Excludes returns filed by both citizens residing in contiguous areas of Canada and Mexico and those with Army and Fleet Post Office addresses . Such ret,irns were filed in the

district in which the taxpayer was employed or in which he normally resided .

1.955 1954 1 1951 1 195~ 1951 1 1950

(Th-.-d d.11-)

1949 1 1946 1 1447
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SYNOPSIS OF LAWS

Table A.-REQUIREMENT FOR FILING RETURN AND EXEMPTIONS UNDER THE INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX LAW, 1946-551

73

Exemptions 4

For single Additionalg

person, head

Gross income of household ,

Federal income tax law Income requirement For married surviving For eac h
(date of enactment) year2 for filing couple filin§ spouse,6 and 7dependent

For age Fo r

return
3

_

joint return married 65 or blind-

person filing older nes s

a separate

return

Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars Dollars

Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (Aug . 16, 1954) . . . . . . . 1954-55 . . 600 1,200 600 600 600 600

Internal Revenue Code of 1939 amended by-

Revenue Act of 1951 (Oct . 20, 1951) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Revenue Act of 1950 (Sept . 23, 1950) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1948-53 . .

I

600 1,200 600 600 600 600

Revenue Act of 1948 (Apr . 2, 1948) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Revenue Act of 1945 (Nov . 8, 1945) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1946-4 7

1 .-
500 91,000 500 500 . . .

Individual Income Tax Act of 19" (May 29, 1944) . .
1 I

,

I I I I

lThis table relates only to citizens and resident aliens of the
United States . For income years prior to 1946, see Statistics of
Income for 1950, Part 1, pages 308-309 .

2Returns for taxable years other than a calendar year are also
included .

3Gross income includes all gains, profits, and income, derived
from whatever source, except income that is specifically exempt
from income tax .
The amount of income for which married persons are required to

file a return is the separate gross income of husband or wife .
Husband and wife file separate returns unless they elect to com-
bine their income and file a joint return . A joint return may be
filed even though one spouse has no income . For 1948 and subse-
quent yearsa joint return is permitted if one spouse dies during
the year and the survivor does not remarry. A joint return is not
allowed if either spouse is a nonresident alien or if husband and
wife have different tax years . The marital status is determined
as of the last day of the income year or as of the date of death
if one spouse dies during the year .

A person with less than the required amount of gross income,
which includes wages subject to withholding of income tax, should
file a return to claim refund of tax withheld unless such income
is included in a joint return . Also, an individual with less than
the indicated amount of gross income should file to claim refund
of any payments made on declaration of estimated tax .
For filing requirement of individuals having net earnings of

$400 or more from self-employment after Dec.31,1950ysee table 27 .

4Exemption for the taxpayer and additional exemptions for ag e

and blindness are determined from the marital,status at the close

of the yea :~ (or at death ofa spouse),but exemption for dependents

is determined from tests regarding gross income~supportand other

qualifications . No proration of exemption is required because of

death during the year of a taxpayer, his spousey or a dependent .

Exemptions are allowed as a credit against net income for both

normal tax and surtax prior to 1954. For 1954 and 1955 exemptions

are allowed as a deduction in computing taxable income .

5A citizen whose gross income is principally from sources with-
in a possession of the United States, even though filing a joint
return,is allowed only one exemption of $500 for 1946-47 and $600
for 1948 and later years .

6Head of household status applicable for tax years beginning

after Oct . 31,1951 and surviving spouse status applicable for ta- .

years beginning after Dec . 31, 1953 .

7An exemption for a dependent is allowed each closely related

dependent specified by law, over half of whose support was received

from the taxpayer and whose gross income for the tax year was less

than $500 for 1945-50, or less than $600 for 1951-55 with the ex-

ceptions noted below .

For 1954-55, an exemption is allowed for a dependent over half

of whose support was provided by the taxpayer and whose gross in-

come was less than $600,except that the gross income test is dis-

regarded in the case of achild whose age is under .19 years or who

was a student. If the dependency tests are otherwise met, certain

specified related dependents may live outside the taxpayer's house-

hold, but any other dependent must live in the taxpayer's home .

An exception to the support test for a dependentis made under the

multiple support agreement provision of the law .

Dependents must be either a citizen of the United States or a

resident of the United States, Mexico, Canada, or for 1954-55, a

resident of Panama or Canal Zone, or a resident of the Republic

of the Philippines who was born to or adopted by a serviceman

before July 5, 1946 . (January 1, 1956 for 1955 . )

Credit for dependent is not allowable to citizens whose gross

income is principally from sources within a possession of the

United States .

gAdditional exemptions are allowed only to the taxpayer and, if
a joint return is filed, his spouse .

9Each spouse is allowed $500 "surtax exemption" and $500"nonnal-
tax exemption .,,
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Table B.-MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM INCOME TAX RATES UNDER INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX LAW, 1946-55 1

Tax rate 3

Surtax rate5 for-

Federal income tax law
(date of enactment)

Internal Revenue Code of
1954 (Aug . 16, 1954) .

Internal Revenue Code of
1939 amended by-

Revenue Act of 1951
(Oct . 20, 1951) .

Revenue Act of 1950
(Sept . 23, 1950) .

Revenue Act of 1948
(Apr . 2, 1948) .

Revenue Act of 1945
(Nov . 8, 1945) .

Income year 2

Calendar year 1954-55 . . . . . . . .

Calendar years 1952-53 . . . . . . .
Fiscal years beginning after
Oct . 31y 1951 and ending
before Jan . 1, 1954 .

k Calendar year 1951 . . . . . . . . . . .

Fiscal years beginning afterSept . 30, 1950 and
ending

before Nov . 1, 1951 .
Calendar year 1950 . . . . . . . . . . .
Fiscal years ending after
Dec . 31, 1949 and before
Oct . 1, 1950 .

Calendar years 1948-1949 . . . . .

Calendar years 1946-1947 . . . . .

Normal
tax rateA

Percent

Lowest bracket of
surta( income, not
over--
(a) P,000 for
marrLed person
fili. .,ig separately,
and 3ingle person
(b) ~2,000 for
head of household6
( c) ~4,000 for
marrLed couple
fili:ig jointly,7
and 3urviving
spou3es

Percen t

3 . 0

3 .0

3 . 0

3, 0

3 . 0

3 . 0

'This table relates only to rates for citizens and residents of
the United States . It does not cover the optional tax although
the same rates are used to produce the optional tax as are other-
wise used (for 1955 optional tax table, see page 98) . For tax
rates prior to 1946, see Statistics of Income for 1950, Part 1,
pages 308-309 and 318-321 .

21n case of a change in tax rates during a fiscal year other than
those listed, the total tax is prorated according to the portion
of time in the tax year under each rate .

3For 1946 through calendar year 1950, the normal tax and surtax
rates produced a tentative tax which was subject to reduction as
described in note 9 .

On joint returns of married persons for 1946-47, normal tax and
surtax rates were applied .to the combined income . For 1948-53,
both rates were applied to one-half of the net income reduced by
one-half of the applicable credits against net income and the re-
sult multiplied by two. For 1954, on joint returns and returns
of surviving spouse, the single combined tax rate is applied to
one-half of the taxable income and the result multiplied by two .
For 1955, on joint returns and returns of surviving spouse, a
separate rate table was provided in which the correct rates were
applied to the entire taxable income . This accomplished the same
result as the method followed for 1954 .

4The normal tax rate applies to normal tax net income which is
net income less the credit for partially tax-exempt interest and
the exemption allowed for normal tax .

19 . 2

17 .4

17 . 0

17* 0

17 . 0

17 .0

ighest bracket of
surtax income,
over-
(a) $200,000 for
married person
filing separately
and single person'
(b) $300,000

for

head of house )
(c) $400,000 for
married couple
filing jointly,7
and surviving
spouses

Percent

89 . 0

88 .0

88 . 0

18,0

88 . 0

88 .0

Combined normal
tax and surta

xrates9 at-

t
b=,t

Highest
bracket
f surtax
income

ximum
rate

limits-
10tion

f surtax1o
incom e

Percen t

20 . 0

22 . 2

20 .4

20 . 0

17*4

16 .6

19 .0

Percen t

91 . 0

92 . 0

91 .0

91 . 0

14*4

82 . 1

86 .5

Percen t

87 . 0

88 . 0

87 .2

87 . 0

110, 0

77 .0

85 . 5

5SLrtax rates apply tosurtax net income which is net income less
the Exemptions allowed for surtax .

6HEad of household status is applicable for tax years beginning
after Oct . 31, 1951 .

7Prior to 1948,the lowest bracket of surtax income fora married
couple filing jointlyis$2,000 and the highest bracket is$200,000 .

8SLrviving spouse status is applicable for tax years beginning
after Dec . 31, 1953 and ending after Aug . 16, 1954 .

9Fcr 1946 through calendar year 1950, the combined rates shown
are after tax reductions and the rates so computed are rounded .
For 1946 and 1947 the tentative normal tax and surtax are reduced
by 5 percent thereof . For tax years beginning after Dec . 31, 1947
and ending before Oct . 1, 1950, the combined tentative normal tax
and Eurtax is reduced by 17 percent of the first $400, plus 12
percent of the next $99y6OO, plus 9 .75 percent of the excess over
$100,000 . For calendar year 1950, the tentative normal tax and
surtax are redu,-ed by 13 percent of the first $400,plus 9 percent
of the next $99,600,plus 7 .3 percent of the excess over $100,000 .

"The combined normal tax and surtax shall not exceed the indi-
cated percent of net income for 1946-53,or taxable income for 1954-
1955 .
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INSTRUCTIONS Page 2

If you owned a business, or practiced a profession, you must
fill in separate Schedule C on other side and enter the net profit
(or loss) on line 8, page 1, Form 1040 .

Separate Schedule C should include income from (1) sale of
merchandise, or products of manufacturing, mining, and construc-
tion ; (2) business service; and (3) professional service. In general,'
you should report any income in the earning of which you have
incurred expenses for material, labor, supplies, and the like . A
farmer keeping his books of account on the accrual method may
include in such schedule the income from the sale of products of
agriculture in lieu of including such income in separate Schedule F
(Form 1040) . See additional income tax instructions for farmers
and instructions on Schedule F (Form 1040) for additional informa-
tion regarding farmers .

Item A-Business Activity.-State the general classification of
business activity, as well as the principal product or service . For
example, "Wholesale food," "Retailmen's apparel," "Manufac-
ture of upholstered wooden household furniture," "Transportation
by truck," "Broker, real estate," "Contractor--carpenter work,"
"Physician," etc. Do not use such terms as "partnership . . . . .owner,"
"student," etc . The "principal business activity" is the one which
accounts for the largest percentage of your total receipts . All
trades and businesses except those specifically excluded are sub-
ject to self-employment tax.

Item C-Business Address.-Do not use home address as
business address unless business is actually conducted from home .

Line *I-Total Receipts.-Include all income derived from your
trade or business. Enter in the space provided such items as re-
turned sales, rebates, and allowances from the sale price or service
charge .

If you have dividend income from stocks held by you in the
ordinary course of carrying on your trade or business, such dividends
must be considered together with your dividends from stocks regu-
laily held for investment purposes in computing your dividend
exclusion and credit.

Installment Sales .-If you use the installment method of report-
ing income from sales, you must attach to your return a schedule
showing separately for the years 1952, 1953, 1954, and 1955 -,ha
following : (a) Gross sales ; (b) cost of goods sold; (c) gross profits;
(d) percentage of profits to gross sales; (e) amom,Lq -ted, and
(f) gross profits on amount collected .

COST Or GOODS SOLD

Lines 2-9.-If you are engaged in a trade or a business in
which the production, purchase, or sale of merchandise is an income
producing factor, you must take inventories of merchandise and
materials on hand at the beginning and end of the taxable year in
order to reflect the gross profits correctly . The usual methods of
valuing inventory ore (a) cost and (b) cost or market whichever is
lower . The method properly adopted for the first year in which inven-
tory is taken must be continued unless permission to change is se-
cured from the Commissioner . Application for permission to change
the method of valuing inventories must be made in writing and filed
with the Commissioner within 90 days after the beginning of the
taxable year in which it is desired to effect a change . You should
enter the letters "C" or "C or M" immediately before the amount
column if inventories are valued either at cost, or at cost or market
whichever is lower .

Other methods of valuing inventories of material or merchandise
are provided for dealers in securities, for farmers, for miners, for
manufacturers who produce more than one product from a single
process, and for retail merchants using the "retail method."

A special method based on cost, LIFO, is allowable only if you
file an application on Form 970 with your return for the first year
used. The requirements for adopting and using the LIFO method
are set forth on Form 970 . Thereafter, you must attach Q separate
schedule showing :'(a) a summary of all inventories; (b) with respect
to inventories computed under'the LIFO method, the computation of
quantities and cost by acquisition levels.

OTHER BUSINESS DEDUCTIONS

Line 11-Salaries and Wages.-Enter all salaries and wages
not included as "Cost of Labor" in "Cost of Goods Sold ." Do not
deduct any salary or wages for .your own services or services of
others not performed in connection with your business .

Line 12--Rent on Business Property .-Rents paid or accrued
on business property in which you have no equity are deductible .
Do not include rent for a building, or any part, which you occupy
solely for residential purposes.

Line 13-Interest on Business Indebtedness .-Interest on
business indebtedness to others is deductible . Do not include
interest to yourself on capital invested in or advanced to the business .

Line 14-Taxes on Business and Business Property.-Include
taxes paid or accrued on business property or incurred in carrying
on your business. Federal import duties and Federal excise and
stamp taxes are deductible if paid or incurred in carrying on a
trade or business . Do not include taxes assessed against local
benefits of a kind tending to increase the value of the property
assessed, as for paving, sewers, front foot benefits, etc .

Line 15-Losses of Business Property .-You may deduct losses
of business property by fire, storm, or other casualty, or theft, not
compensated by insurance or otherwise and not made good by
repairs claimed as a deduction . Attach a statement showing a
description of the property, date acquired, cost, subsequent improve-
ments, depreciation allowable since acquisition, insurance,
salvage value, and deductible loss .

Line I65--Bad Debts Arising From Sales or Services .-Include
debts, or portions thereof, arising from sales or professional services
that have been included in income, which have been definitely
ascertained to be worthless; or such reasonable amount as has
been added within the taxable year to a reserve for bad debts . A
debt which is deducted as bad and which reduces your tax must,
if subsequently collected, be returned as incornS for the year in
which collected .

Line 17-Depreciation and Obsolescence .-You may deduct
a reasonable allowance for exhaustion, wear and tear, and
obsolescence of property used in the trade or business . For
additional information regarding depreciation, especially on new
property acquired or constructed after December 31, 1953, see
depreciation section in the instructions for Form 1040 .

If a deduction is claimed on account of depreciation, fill in Sched-
ule C-1 . In case obsolescence is included, state separately amount
claimed and basis upon which it is computed. The value or cost
of land must not be included in this schedule, and where land and
buildings were purchased for a lump sum, the cost of the building
subject to depreciation must be established . The adjusted prop-
erty accounts and the accumulated depreciation shown in the
schedule should be reconciled with those accounts as reflected on
your books .

Line 18-Repairs .-You may deduct the cost of incidental
repairs, including labor, supplies, and other items, which do not
add to the value or appreciably prolong the life of the property .
Expenditures for new buildings, machinery, and equipment, or for
permanent improvements or betterments which increase the value
of the property are chargeable to capital accounts . Expenditures
for restoring or replacing property are not deductible, since such
expenditures ore chargeable to capital accounts or to depreciation
reserve depending on how depreciation is charged on your books .

Line 19-Depletion of Mines, Oil and Gas Wells, Timber,
Etc .-If a deduction is claimed on account of depletion, procure
from your District Director Form M (mines and other natural deposits),
Form 0 (oil and gas), or Form T (timber), fill in and file with
return . If complete valuation data have been filed with question-
naire in previous years, then file with your return information
necessary to bring depletion schedule up to date, setting forth in
full a statement of all transactions bearing on deductions from or
additions to value of physical assets during the taxable year with
explanation of how depletion deduction for the taxable year has
been determined . (See sections 615 and 616 of the Internal Rev .
enue Code of 1954 for election to capitalize or deduct expendi-
tures for exploration and development of mineral properties . )

Line 20-Amortization .-If you elect the deduction with respect
to the amortization of the adjusted basis of (Q) any emergency
facility with respect to which the Government has issued a certificate
of necessity, or (b) a grain storage facility, a statement of the perti-
nent facts should be filed with your return. (See sections 168
and 169 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 . )

For the election to amortize research or experimental expenditures
not subject to depreciation or depletion, see section 174 of the Code .

Line 21-Other Business Expenses .-Include all ordinary
and necessary business expenses for which no space is pfovided
in the schedule . Any deduction claimed should be explained
in Schedule C-2 . Do not include cost of business equipment or
furniture, expenditures'for replacements, or for permanent improve-
ments to property, or personal living and family expenses .

Soil and Water Conservation Expenditures .-Taxpayers
engaged in the business of farming may under certain conditions
include expense amounts paid for soil and water conservation . For
more detailed instructions, see the additional income tax instructions
for Schedule F (Form 1040) .

Net Operating Loss Deduction.-Any net operating loss
deduction should be applied as an adjustment of the amount shown
on line 11, page 1, Form 1040 . See instructions for Form 1040 and
attach statement . 10--71901-1



FACSIMILES OF TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

SCHEDULE C
(Form 1040)

U. S . TreasurY DePartment-Interricl Revenue Service

PROFIT (OR LOSS) FROM BUSINESS OR PROFESSIO N
(row Consputation of SoH4lnqdoyn&ostt Tax, See P4qp 3)

1955
Attach this schedule to your Income Tax Return, Form 1040 - Partneriships, Joint Ventures, Etc . Must File On Form 1065
'For Calendar Year 1955, or other taxable year beginning 1955, and ending 195
Owner's Name and Addres s

Item (me instructiorwo-page 2)

A. Principal business activity :
(Retail trodr, wholesale trade, lawyer, etc .) (Principal product or service)

2. Business name

C. Business address:
(Sh"t and nurnber or rural route) (City, town, post office) (County) (state)

0 U4"RTPJq-lf you had more than one business, a separate page 1 of Schedule C must be completed for each business .

Line (see instructions-page 2)

I . Total receipts $ ------------------------- less allowances, rebates, and returns $ ------------------------- - - - - - - - - $ - ----------------- --------
2. Inventory at beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Is ------------------- -
3. Merchandise purchased $ ------------------------------- less any items withdrawn f rom

business for porsonal use
4. Cost of labor (do not include salary paid to yourselO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5. Material and supplies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6. Other costs (=plain in Schedule C-2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

-------- - ---------------

7. Total of lines 2 through 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ ------------------ ----
8 . Inventory at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I -
9. Cost of goods sold (line 7 less line 8) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

. * * * *10 . Grow profit (line 1 less line 9) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

OTHER BUSINESS DEDUCTION S

11 . Salaries and wages not included on line 4 (do not include any paid to yoursc,10 . . 1$ ------------------------
12 . Rent on business property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

13 . Interest on business indebtedness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
14. Taxes on business and business property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
15. Losses of business property (aftach statement) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
16. Bad debts arising from sales or services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11 . Depreciation and obsolescence (explain in Schedule C-1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
I$. Repairs (explain in Schedule C-2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
19. Depletion of mines, oil and gas wells, timber, etc. (attach schedule) . . . . . . . . . . . .
20 . Amortization of emergency and grain storage facilities (attach statement) . . . . . . .
21 . Other business expenses (explain in Schedule G-2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$ - --------------------------

n. Total of lines 11 through 21 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
23 . Net profit (or loss) (line 10 less line 22) . Also enter on line 24, page 3 of this ; ;chedule, and on line 8,

page 1, Form 1040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $
sakedisio c-i. EmPLAwATiox or wDucTiom rost vigipstu itATiolig cLAngExii oN LmSE 17

Kind of property (if buildings, state material
of which constructed) . Exclude land and

other mindepreciable property

2 . Date
acquired

3 Cost or
otiiar basis

4 . Depreciation al .
lowed (or allowatiti)

In prior years
5. Method of com-
puting depreciation

6. Rate
or life (years)

7. Depreciatio n
for this year

- ----------------------------------------- -

------------------------------------------- -

------------------------------------------- -

------------------------------------------- -

--------------------------------------------- I

------------------- -

------------------- -

------------------- -

------------------- -

-------------------- I

$ ------------------ -

--------------------

------------------- -

------------------- -

-------------------- I

$ -------------------

--------------------

-------------------:

------------------- -

-------------------- I

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

------------------- -

-------------------- I

--------------------

--------------------

--------------------

-------------------

------------------ --

$ ---------------------- -

------------------------

------------------------

-----------------------M------------------------

Sch"w" C-2. ASNPLANATION OF LEWES C 18, AND 2 1
Uns No. Explanation Amount Uns No. Explanation Amoun t

---------- -

----------- -

----------- -

----------- -

- -

--------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------- -

------------------------------------------- -

--------------------------------------------

$ ------------------------ -

------------------------- -

------------------------- -

------------------------- -

-------------------------

----------- -

------------

----------- -

----------- -

------------

----------------------------------------------- -

------- ---------------------------------------- -

------- ---------------------------------------- -

------- ---------------------------------------- -

------------------------------------------------

$ ------------------------ -

------------------------- -

------------------------- -

------------------------- -

I ---------------------- ------------------------- -
16-71901-1



98 FACSIMILES OF TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

TAX TABLE FOR CALENDAR YEAR 19SS
FOR PERSONS WITH INCOMES UNDER $S,000 NOT COMPUTING TAX ON PAGE 2 OF FORM 1040

Read down the shaded columns below until you find the line covering the adjusted gross Income you entered on line 11, page 1, Form 1040. Then read across to the appropriate
column headed by the number corresponding to the number of exemptions claimed on line 4, page 1 . Enter the tax you ffnd there on line 12, page 1 .

It I let And the number of exemptions If total income o n
line 11, page 1, Is- claimed on line 4, page 1, is- And the number of exemptions claimed on line 4, page 1, is-

I 'n'om'~" line 11, page 1, Is-
2 3

And you are- And you are- And you are-

4 or
Single ,
or ~ : An un-

Single I *
or a An un- I A

singl e
r p An un- A

o 4 6 7 8 o r

At least But less
than

1 2 3 more At least - But less
than

marTled 1 married
Pe!son : head of

married married married
pe on ead of coupl e!s

rned married, marrie dm
person head of : couple more, Ing

:a house-
, ,
ng house-i fi!i n:a

f
filin ffiling a h6use-1

sepa- hol d
rately

sepa- hold joint y
rately

yj
sepa- hold ol

t

ratel y

Your tax is- Your tax is-

$0 $675 '$0 $0 $0 $0 $2,325 $2,350 $301 $30 1
1

$181 3181 3181 $61 1 $61 $61 $0 $0- $0 $0 $0
675 700 4 0 0 0 2,350 2, 37~ 305 1 305 185 185 1 185 65 65 65 0 0 0 0 0

700 7 25 8 0 0 0 2,375 2,400 310 i 310 190 100 1. 190 70 70 70 0 0 0 0 0
725

,
750 13 0 0 0 2,400 2,425 314 314 194 194 1 194 74 74 74 0 0 0 0 0

750 775 17 0 0 0 2,425 2,450 319 319 199 199 1 199 79 79 79 0 0 0 0 0
775 800 22 0 0 0 2,450 2,475 323 323 203 .1 203 203 83 83 83 0 0 0 0 0
800 825 26 0 0 0 2,475 2,500 328 328

,
208 208 208 88 88 88 0 0 0 0 0

825 850 31 0 0 0 2,500 2,525 332 332 212 212 212 92 92 92 0 0 0 0 0
850 875 35 0 0 0 2,525 2,550 337 337 217 217 217 97 97 97 0 0 0 0 0
875 900 40 0 0 0 2,550 2,575 341 1 341 221 221 221 101 101 101 0 0 0 0 0

900 925 44 0 0 0 2,575 2,600 2146 346 22-6 226 226 106 106 106 0 0 0 0 0
925 950 49 0 0 0 2,600 2,625 2150 350 230 230 230- 110 110 110 0 0 0 0 0
950 975 53 0 0 .0 2,625 2,650 355 355 235 235 235 115 115 1 115 0 0 0 0 0
975 1,000 58 0 0 0 2,650 2,675 359 359 239 239 239 119 119 1 119 0 0 0 0 0

1,000 1,025 62 0 0 0 2,675 2,700 364 364 244 244 244 124 124 1. 124 4 0 0 0 0
1,025 1,050 67 0 0 0 2,700 2,725 368 1 368 248 248 248 128 128 128 8 0 0 0 0
1,050 1,075 71 0 0 0 2,725 2,750 373 373 253 253 253 133 133 133 13 0 0 0 0

1,075 1,100 76 0 0 0 2,750 2,775 317 377 257 257 257 137 137 137 17 0 0 0 0

1,100 -1,125 80 0 0 0 2,775 2,800 382 382 262 1 262 262 142 142 142 22 0 0 0 0
1,125 1,150 85 0 0 0 2,800 2,825 386 386 266 266 266 146 146 146 26 0 0 0 0
1,150 1,175 89 0 0 0 2,825 2,850 391 391 271 271 271 151 151 151 31 0 0 0 0
1,175 1,200 94 0 0 0 2,850 2,875 395 395 275 275 275 155 155 155 35 0 0 0 0
1,200 1,225 98 0 0 0 2,875 2,900 400 1 400 280 280 280 '160 160 16 0

:
40 0 0 0

1,225 1,250 103 0 0 0 2,900 2t 925 405 1. 404 284 284 1 284 1 164 164164 44 0 0 0
1,250 1,275 107 0 0 0 2,925 2,950 4111 409, 289 289 1: 289 169 1 169 169 49 0 0 0
1,275 1,300 112 0 0 0 2,950 2,975 415 414 293 293 293 173 1: 173 :1 173 53 0 0 0
1,300 1,325 116 0 0 0 2,975 3,060 420 419 298 1. 298 298 178 178 1 178 58 0 0 0
1,325 1,350 121 1 0 0 3,000 3,050 427 426 305 1. 305 305 185 185 1. 185 65 0 0 0
1,350 1,375 125 5 0 0 3,050 3,100 437 43.5 314 1 314 314 194 194 194 74 0 0 0
1,375 1,400 130 10 0 0 3 100 3,150 447 445 323 323 323 203 203 203 83 0 0 0

1,400 1,425 la4 14 0 0 3,150 3,200 457 1 454 332 332 332 212 212 212 92 0 0 0
1,425 1,450 139 19 0 0 3,200 3,250 467 i 464 341 341 341 221 221 1 221 101 0 0 0
1,450 1,475 143 23 0 0 3,250 3,300 476 1 473 350 350 350 230 230 230 110 0 . 0 0

1,475 1,500 148 28 0 0 3,300 3,350 486 1. 482 359 3.59 359 239 239 239 119 0 0 0

1,500 1,525 152 32 0 0 3 " 350 3,400 496 492 368 368 368 248 248 248 128 8 0 0

1,525 1,550 157 37 0 0 3-400 3, 450 506 1 501 377 377 377
'

257 t 257 257 137 17 0 0
1,550 1,575 161 41 0 0 3:450 3,500 516 1. 511 386 1. 386 1 386 266 266 266 146 26 0 0
1,575 1,600 166 46 0 0 3,500 3,550 526 520 395 395 395 275 275 275 155 35 0 0

1,600 1,625 170 50 0 0 3,550 3,600 536 530 404 404 404 284 284 284 164 44 0 0
1,625 1,650 175 55 0 0 3,600 3,650 546 539 414 413 413 293 293 293 173 53 0 0
1,650 1,675 179 59 0 0 3,650 3,700 556 549 424. 423 422 302 302 302 182 62 0 0
1,675 1,700 184 64 0 . 0 3,700 3,750 566 558 434 11 432 431 311 311 1 311 191 71 0 0

19700 1,725 188 68 0 0 3,750 3,800 5715 567 443 441 1 440 320 .320 320 200 80 0 0
1 .725 1,750 193 73 0 0 3,806 3,850 585 577 4.53 451 449 329 329 329 209 89 0 0
1,750 1,775 197 77 0 0 3,850 3,900 595 586 463 460 458 338 338 338 218 98 0 0
1,775 1,800 202 82 0 0 3,900 3,950 605 596 473 470 467 347 347 347 227 107 0 0

1,800 1,825 206 86 0 0 3,950 4,000 615 605 483 479 476 356 356 356 236 116 0 0
1,825 1,850 211 91 0 0 4,000 4,050 625 i 615 493 489 485 365 365 365 245 125 5 0
1 850 1,875 215 95 0 0 4,050 4,100 635 1 624 503 498 494 374 374 374 254 134 1 4
1 : 875 1,900 220 100 0 0 4,100 At 150 645 1 634 513 508 503 383 383 383 263 143 23 0

1,900 1,925 224 104 0 0 4,150 4,200 655 643 523 517 512 392 392 392 272 152 32 0
1,925 1,950 229 109 0 0 4 200 4,250 665 6 .53 533 . 527 521 401 401 401 281 161 41 0
1,950 1,975 233

.
113 0 0 4 :250 4,300 674 662 542 536 530 410 410 410 290 170 50 0

1,975 2,000 238 118 0 0 4,300 4,350 684 671 552 545 539 420 419 419 299 179 59 0

2,000 2,025 242 122 2 0 4,350 4,400 694 681 562 555 548 430 429 428 308 188 .68 0
2,025 2,050 247 127 7 0 4,400 4,450 704 690 572 564 557 440 438 437 317 197 77 0
29050 2,075 251 131 11 0 4,450 4,500 714 700 582 574 566 450 448 446 326 206 86 0
2,075 2,100 256 136 16 0 4,500 4,550 724 709 592 583 575 460 4571. 455 335 215 95 0

2,100 2,125 260 140 20 0 4,550 4,600 734 719 602 593 584 470 467 1 464 344 224 104 0
2,125 2,150 265 145 25 0 4,600 4,650 744 728 612 602 593 480 476 473 3 .53 233 113 0
2,150 2,175 269 149 29 0 4,650 4,700 754 738 622 612 602 490 486 482 362 242 122 2
2,175 29200 274 154 34 0 4,700 4,750 764 747 632 621 611 500 495 491 371 251 131 11-

2,200 2,225 278 158 38 0 4,750 4,800 773 756 641 630 620 509 504 1 500 380 260 140 20
2,225 2,250 283 163 43 0 4,900 4,850 783 766 651 640 620 519 514 .509 389 269 149 2 9
2,250 2 275 287 167 47 ' 0 4,850 4 900 793 775 6611 649 638 529 523 518 398 278 158 38
2,275 2:300 292 172 52 0 4,900 4 : 950 803 785 671 659 647 539 533 527 407 287 167 4 7

2,300 2,325 , 296 176 56 0 1 49950 , 5,000 1 813 1 794 681 668 656 549 542 536 . 416 , 296 176 -5 6

* This column may also be used by a widow or widower who meets certain qualifications which are explained on page 14 of these instructions.
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FACSIMILES OF TAX RETURN-S FOR 1955

Credits Against Tax
Credit For Foreign Taxes.-If you claim credit for such taxes,
you should submit with your return Form 1116 which con-
tains a . schedule for the computation of the credit with
appropriate instructions . This form may be obtained from
your Internal . Revenue Service office .
Credit For Partially Tax-Exempt Interest .-If you itemize your
deductions, you may deduct on line 8(b), page 2, a credit
for partially tax-exempt interest . This credit is 3 percent
of the partially tax-exempt interest included in gross
income. See instructions on page 6 for the type of
securities for which a credit is allowed . The credit may
not exceed the lesser of (a) 3 percent of taxable income
(line 5, page 2, Form 1040, or line 18, separate Schedule D,
whichever is applicable) for taxable year or (b) the amount
of tax less the credit for taxes paid to foreign countries

'
and

possessions of U. S . and the credit for dividends received .
Credit For Dividends Received.-The law provides a credit
against tax for dividends received from domestic corpora-
tions. This credit is equal to 4 percent of dividends in
excess of those which you may exclude from your . gross in-
come (see page 6) . The credit may not exceed the lesser of:

(a) the total income tax reduced by the foreign tax
credit ; or

(b) 4 percent of the taxable income .
Schedule J has been provided to compute the dividend
credit. The credit does not apply to a nonresident alien
who is not engaged in trade or busihess in'the United
States and whose gross income from sources within the
United States is not more than $15,400 .
.Credit For Retirement Income.-You may qualify for a retire-
ment income credit if you received earned income in excess
of $600 in each of any 10 calendar years-not necessarily
consecutive before the beginning of your taxable year .

The term " earned income" means wages, salaries, or pro-
fessional fees, and other amounts received as compensation
for personal services actually rendered. It does not include
any amount received as an annuity or pension . If you
were engaged in a trade or business in which both personal
services and capital were material income-producing fac-
tors a reasonable allowance as compensation for the per-
sonal services rendered by you, .not in excess of 30 percent
of your share of the net profits of such trade or business,
shall be considered as earned income .

If you qualify, you are entitled to a credit for retirement
income you are now receiving . If your deceased husband
(or wife) would qualify for this credit, if living, you may
claim the credit even though you did not meet the earnings
test . If a husband and wife both qualify and each has
retirement income, each one is entitled to the credit .

Retirement incoh-ic for the purpose of the eredit means-
(a) In the case of an individual who 4 65 years of age or

over before the close of his taxable year, income from perr-
sions, annuities, interest, rents, and dividends, which are
included in gross income in your return . (Gross income
from rents for this purpose means gross receipts from rents
without reduction for depreciation or any other expenses .
Royalties are not considered rents for this computation . )

(b) In the case of an individual who is not 65 years of
age before the close of his taxable year, only that income
received from pensions -or annuities under a public retire-
ment system (one established by the Federal Government,
a State, county, city, etc .),which is included in gross income
in your return .

For purposes of this computation the amount of the
retirement income credit shall not exceed the amount of
$1,200 reduced by :

97

(a) any amount received and excluded from gross
income as a pension or annuity under the Social Security Act
and Railroad Retirement Acts and by tax-exempt pensions
or annuities . This reduction does not include that part of
a pension or annuity which is excluded from gross income
because it represents, in effect, a return of capital or tax-free
proceeds of a like nature. Moreover, this reduction does
not include amounts excluded from gross income which are
received ELS compensation for injuries or -sickness or under
accident or health plans ; and

(b) in the case of any individual who is not 75 before the
close of the taxable year,- any amount of earned income in
excess of 3900 received in the taxable year .

Example : Assume that a qualified individual, who is
married and over 65 but not 75,'has the following items
of income for 1955 :

Dividend income after exclusion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $700
Pension ur .der the Railroad Retirement Act (entirely ex-

cludable :rom gross income) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500
Disability payments under a workmen's compensation act

(entirely ~ .-xcludable from gross income) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400
Rental inccme (!3ross) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600
Earned at Ad jobs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200

The credit is computed as follows :
Retirement income includes-

Divider d income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $700
Rental Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600

Toul retirement income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,300
But the retirement income is limited to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,200

Less :
Railroad retirement pension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $500
Earned income in excess of $900 ($1,200-$900) . . . 300 $800

Base for computation of credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. ***'*

. . $400
Reti :-ement income credit 20 percent of $400 . . . . . . . . 380

Credit For Tax Withheld.--~-Ori line 5, page 1, itemize the
taxes withheld, . and zcpc ~~t the tatal .mount on line 17 (a),
page 1 . 'If you have lost any- Withholding Statement, ask
your employer for a copy . If you cannot furnish With-
holding Statements for all taxes withheld from you, attach
an cxplanition .

Credit For F. 1. C. A . Tax.--If more than $84 of F . 1 . C. A .
(Social Security) employee tax was withheld during 1955
becauseyou received wagesfrom more than one employer, the excess
should be claimed as a credit against income tax. Enter
any exces ; of F . 1 . C. A . tax withheld over $84 in the
"Income Tax Withheld" column of line 5, page 1, and
write "F . 1 . Q A . tax" in the "Where Employed" column .
If a joint return, compute the credit separately .

Credit For Estimated Tax Payments .-If you paid any esti-
mated ta., on a Declaration of Estimated Tax (Form
1040-ES) for 1955, report the total of such payments on
line 17(b) on page 1 . If on your 1954 return you had an
overpayment which you chose to apply on your 1955 tax,
include this on line 17(b) .

Balance OJ' Tax Or Re nd.-After figuring your tax either~fu
from the Tax Table or from the computation on page 2,
enter the amount on line 12, page 1 . Enter on line 15 the
amount of your self-employment tax shown on line 34, sepa-
rate Schec~ule C, or line 19, separate Schedule F . Show on
line 18 any balance you owe, or on line 19 the amount of
any overpayment due you, -after taking credit for the
amounts entered on line 17 .

In order to facilitate the processing of collections and
refunds, balances due of less than $1 .00 need not be remit-
ted, and overpayments of less than $1 .00 will be refunded
only upon application to your District Director .

15



HOW TO FIGURE YOUR TAX
Determining rour Tax .-(7) By Using the Tax Table . either of his two preceding taxable years may compute you are entitled to a deduction for an . exemption,
To relieve the average taxpayer from computing the his tax by including only his income, exemptions, and unless the deduction arises from a multiple support
tax, the law provides a table which shows the correct deductions, but otherwise computing, the tax as if a agreement or (b) your unmarried child, grandchild,
tax for any income up to $5,000 . This table (on joint return had been filed . Use Tax Rate Schedule 11 . or stepchild, even though such child . is not a dependent .
page 16) is based-on the same rates used when you The conditions are that the taxpayer must not have . You also qualify if you pay more than one-half
itemize your deductions . If your actual deductions remarried, and must (a) maintain as - his home a the cost of maintaining a household (not necessarily
are larger than 10 percent of your income,.

you should household which is the principal place of abode of his your home) which is the principal place of abode
itemize them and'compute the tax on page 2 of the child or stepchild for whom he is entitled to a deduc- of your father or mother and either qualifies as your
Form 1040. tion for an exemption and (b) have been entitled t6 dependent .
(2) By Computing Your Tax . To figure your tax on file a joint return with his wife (or husband) in the The cost of maintaining a household includes such
the amount on line 5, page 2 of Form 1040, use the year of death . items as rent, insurance, repairs, utilities (gas, tele-
appropriate tax rate

'
schedule below. Unmarried Persons~Read of Household .-The law pro- phone, etc.) and cost,of food . Do not include th e

Schedule I applies to (1) single taxpayers who do vides a special tax rate for any individual who qualifies value of personal services performed by you or other
not qualify for the special rates for 4'Head of House- as a "Head of Household ." . Only the following per- members of the household .
hold" or for "Widow or Widower," and (2) married sons may qualify : (a) unmarried (or legally separated) The above expenditures are to be considered only
taxpayers filing separate returns . at the end of the taxable year, or (b) married to a for determining whether you are entitled to the use of

Schedule I I applies to rn~_rried taxpayers filing joint nonresident alien at any time during the taxable yqar . the head of household tax rate . Do not claim- them
returns, and to widow

'
s or widowers who qualify for the In addition, you must have furnished qver half the as deductions on your return unless they are other-

special rates . It provides the spfit-income benefits . cost of maintaining as your home a household which wise allowable .
Schedule III applies to unmarried (or legally sepa- during the entire year, except for temporary absence, If

.
you are a widow or widower qualifying for the

rated) taxpayers who qualify as "Head of Household ." was occupied as the principal place of abode and- as special tax rates as'described above, as well as a head
Widows and Widowers .-Under certain 6o n'ditions .a a member of such household by (a) any related per- of household, it will be to your advantage to compute
taxpayer whose husband or wife. has died during son (see those listed under 5, page 4) for whom your tax by using Schedule 11 .

1955 Tax Rate Scbedules

1. (A) SINGLE TAXPAYERS WHO DO NOT QUALIFY 11 . (A) MARRIED TAXPAYERS FILING JOINT RE- 111. UNMARRIED (OR LEGALLY SEPARATED) TAX-
FOR RATES IN TABLES 11 AND 111, AND (B) MAR-' TURNS, AND (B) CERTAIN WIDOWS AND PAYERS WHO QUALIFY AS HEAD OF HOUSE-
RIED PERSONS FILING SEPARATE RETURNS -WIDOWERS . (SEE ABOVE) HOLD

If the amount on line 5 is. Enter on line 6. If the amount on line .5 is. Enter online 6. If the amount on line 5 is. Enter on line 6. ZNot over $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200/0 of thc,amount on line 5 . Not over $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20% of the amount on line 5 . Not over $2,000 .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20% of the amount on line 5 . W
Over- But not over- of excea over- Over- But not over- of exCM over- Over- But not over- of exbess over- 111b$2,000 - $4,000 . . . . . . . . . $400, plus 2217, $2,000 $4,000 - $8,000 . . . . . . . . . 800, plu 22% - $4,000 $2,000 - $4,000 . . . . . . . . . . . 400, plus 21% - $2,000 0

s$4,000 - $6,000 . . . . . . . . . $840, plu 260?o $4,000 $8,000 - $12,000 . . . . . . . . $1,680, plus 26% - $8,000 $4,000 - $6,000 . . . . . . . . . . $820, pl 24% - $4,000
PI$6,000 - $8,000 . . . . . . .. . . $1,360, us 30% $6,000 $12,000 - $16,000 . . . . . . . . 2,720, us 30?0 - $IZ,000 $6,000 - $8,000 . . . . . . . . . . $1,300, us 26% - $6;000

I$8,000 - $10,000 . . . . . . . . . $1,960, p us 34% $8,000 $16,000 - $20,000 . . . . . . . . $3,920, plus 34% - $16,000 $8,000 - $10,000 . . . .. . . . . . 1,820, plus 30% - $8,000
PI$10,000 - $12,000 . . . . . . . . $2,640, us 38% $10000 $20,000 - $24 000-----,,--- 5,280, plus 38% - .$20,000 $10,000 - $12,000 . . . . . . . . . $2,420, plus 320/0 - $10,000 C71
p l$12,000 - $14,009 . . . . . . . . $3,400, us 430/1 $12:000 ~24,000 - $28:000 . . . . . . . . $6,800, plus 43% - $24,000 $12,000 - $14,000 . . . . . . . . . $3,060, plus 36% - $12,000
P I$14,000 - $16,000 . . . . . . . . $4,260, lus 47 o $14,000 $28,000 - $32,000 . . . . . . . . $8,520, plus 47% - $28,000 $14,000 - .$16,000 . . . . . . . . . $3,780, plus 39% - $14,000

$16,000 - $18,000 . . . . . . . . $5,200, plus 50% $16,000 $32,000 - $36,0()o . . . . . . . . $10,400, plus 50% - $32,000 $16,000 - $18,000 . . . . . . . . . $4,560, plus 42% - $16,000
$18,000 - $20,000 . : . . . . . . $6,200, plus 5301,o $18,000 $36,000 - $40,000 . . . $12,400, plus 53% - $36,000 $18,000 - $20,000 . . . . . . . . . $5,400, plus 43% - $18,000
$20,000 - $22,000 . . . . . . . . $7,260, plus 56% $20,000 $40,000 - $44,000 . . . . . . . . $14,520, us 56% - $40,000 $20,000 - $22,000 . . . . . . . . . 6,260, plus 470/0 - $20,000
$22,000 - $26,000 . . . . . . . . $8,380, plus 59% $22,000 $44,000 - $52,000 . . . . . . . . $16,760, plus 59% - $44,000 $22,000 - $24,000 . . . . . . . . . $7,200, plus 4961, - $22,000
$26,000 - $32,000 . . . . . . . . $10,740, plus 62% - $26,000 $52,000 - $64,000 . . . . . . . . $21,480, plus 62% - $52,000 $24,000 - $28,000 . . . . . . . . . 8,180, plus,.52% - $24,000
$32,000 - $38,000 . . . . . . . . $14,460, plus 65?0 - $32,000 $64,000 - $76,000 . $28,920, plus 65% - $64,000 $28,000 - $32,000 . . . . $10,260, us 54% - $28,000
$38,000 - $44,000 . . . .. . . . . $18,360 plus 69% $38,000 $762000 - $88,000 . . . . . . . . . $36,720, plus 69% $762000 $32,000 - $38,000 . . . . . . . . . 12,420, plus 58% - $32,000
$44,000 - $50,000 . . . . . . . . . $22,500, plus 72% $44,000 $88,0c)o - $100,000 . . . . . . . $45,000, plus 72% $88,000 $38,000 - $44,000 . . . . . . . . . $15,900, plus 62% - $38,ODO
$50,000 - $60,000 . . . . . . . . $26,820, plus 75% $50,000 $100,Qal - $120,060 . . . . . . . $53,640, plus 75% $100,000 $44,000 - $50,000 . . . . . . . . . $19,620, us 66% - $44,000
$602000 - $70,000 . . . . . . . . $34,320, plus 78% $60,000 $120,000 - $140,000 . . . . . . . $68,640, plus, 78% $120,000 $50,000 - .$60,000 . . . . . . . . . . $23,580, plus 68% - $50,000
$70,000 - $80,000 . . . . . . . . $42,120,

pi

us 8176 $70,000 $140,000 - $1,60,000 . . . . . . . $84,240, plus 81 % - $140,000 $60,000 - $70,000 .
.

. . . . . . . $30,380, plus 71% - $60,OC6
$80,000 - $90,000 . . . . . . . . $50,220, plus 84% $80,000 $160,000 - $180,000 . . . . . . . $100,440, plus 841/c - $160,000 $70,000 - $802000 . . . . . . . . . . $37,480, plus 74% - $70,000
$90,000 - $100,000 . . . . . . . $58,620, plus 87% $90,000 $180,000 - $200,000 . . . .. . . . $117,240, plus 87% - $180,000 $80,000 - $902000 . . . . . . . . . $44,880, plVs 76% - $80 000
$100,000 - $150,000 . . . . . . ., .$67,320, plus 89% $100,000 $200,000 - $300,000 . . . . . . . $134,640, plus 89% - $200,000 $90,000 - $100,000 . . . . . . . . $52,480, plus 80?. - $90",666$150,000 - $200,000 . . . . . . . $111,820, plus 90% $150,000 $300,000 - $400,000 . . . . . . . $223,640, plus 90% - $3002000 $100,000 - $150,000 . .' . . . . . . $60,480, plus 83% - $100,000
$200,000 . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . $156,820, plus 91% $200,000 $400,ooo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3113,640,,plus 91% - $4002000 $150,000 - $200,000 . . . . . . . . . $101,980, plus 87% - $150,000

$200,000 - - $300,000 . . . . . . . $145,480, plus 90% - $200,000
0 - $300,000$300,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $235,480, plus,9125'
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Expenses For the Care of Cbildren and Certain
Otber Dependents

Generaily, there is allowed a deduction not to exceed a
total of $600 for expenses paid by a woman or a widower
(including men who are divorced or legally separated
under a decree and-who have not remarried) for the care of
one or more dependents if such care is to enable the tax-
payer to be gainfully employed or actively to seek gain-
ful employment . For this purpose, the term "dependent"
is limited to the following persons for whom the taxpayer
is entitled to a deduction for an exemption :

(a) a child or stepchild of the taxpayer who is under
12 years of age ; or

(b) a person who is physically or mentally incapable of
caring for himself, regardless of age .

The deduction is not allowable to the extent the payments
are made to an individual whom the taxpayer claims as a
dependent .

In the case of a woman who is married, the deduction is
allowed only if she files a joint return with her husband ;
and the deduction is reduced by the amount (if any) by
which their combined adjusted gross income exceeds $4,500 .
If the husband is incapable of self-support because mentally
or physically defective these two limitations do not apply .

If the person who receives the payment performs duties
other than dependent care, only th~t part of the payment
which is for the dependent's care may be deducted .

Miscellaneou s
If you itemize deductions, you can deduct several other

types of expenses under the heading "miscellaneous . "
If you work for wages or a salary, you can deduct the

ordinary and necessary expenses which you incur for your
employer's benefit and which have not been claimed on
page 1 . For example, if your job requires you to furnish
small tools, you can deduci the cost of such tools .
.rou CAN Deduct Cost Of:
Safety equipment Entertaining customers
Dues to union or professional Tools and supplie s

societies Fees to employment agencies
l'ou CANNO T Deduct Cost Of:
Travel to and from work Bribes and illegal payments
Entertaining friends Educational expenses

You can deduct all ordinary and necessary expenses
connected with the production or collection of income, or
for the management or protection of property held for the
production of income .

If you are divorced or legally separated and are making
periodic payments of alimony or separate maintenance
under a court decree, you can deduct these amounts .
Periodic payments made after August 16, 1954, under either
(a) a written separation agreement entered into after that
date or (b) a decree fo.r support entered after March 1, 1954,
are also deductible . Such payments must be included in
the wife's income. However, you cannot deduct lump-sum
settlements, specific maintenance payments for support of
miiior children, or any voluntary payments not under a
court order or a written separation agreement .

You may not deduct gambling losses in excess of gam-
bling winnings. If you are a tenant-stockholder in a co-
operative housing corporation, you can deduct your share
of its payments fQr interest and real-estate taxes .

Declarations of Estimated Tax
Who Must File .-For many taxpayers the withholding tax
on wages is not sufficient to keep them paid up on their
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income tax. The law requires every individual (including
an alien vrh,o is a resident of Puerto Rico during the entire
taxable ycar) to file a Declaration of Estimated Tax, Form
1040-ES, and to make quarterly payments in advance of
filing the annual income tax return if :

(a) his gross income can reasonably be expected to con-
sist of wages subject to withholding and of not more than
$100,frorr . other sources, and to exceed-

(1) $10,000 for a head of household or a widow or
widower entitled to the special tax rates ;

(2) $5,000 for other single individuals ;
(3) $5,000 for a married individual not entitled to

file a
'
oint declaration ;

(4) $5,000 for,a married individual entitled to file a
joint declaration, and the combined income of both
husband and wife can reasonably be expected to exceed
$10,000 ; OR

(b) his irross income can reasonably be expected to in-D
clude more than $100 from sources other than wages and
to exceed the sum of ; (1) $600 for each of his exemptions
and (2) $400 .
Additional Charge for Underpayment .-The following addi-
tional charge is imposed by law for underpayment of any
installment of estimated tax : 6 percent per year for the
period of the underpayment on the difference between the
installment payment made and 70 percent (66% percent
in the cas~ of farmers) of the installment due on the basis
of the finz .1 return or tax for the year .

The charge with respect to any underpayment of any
installment is mandatory and will be made unless the total
amount ofall payments of estimated tax made on or before
the last date prescribed for the payment of such installment
equals or -,xceeds whichever of the following is the lesser-

(a) The amoont which would hpv~ been required to be
paid on or before such date if the estimated tax were
whichever of the following is the least-

(1) The tax shown on your return for the previous
year (if your return for such year showed a liability
for ta.,c and covered a taxable year of 12 months), o r

(2) A tax computed by using the previous year's
inco=- with the current year's rate§ and exemptions,
or

(3) 70 percent (66V3 percent in the case of farmers)
of a tax computed by projecting to the end of the year
the income received from the beginning of the year up
to the beginning of the month of the installment pay-
ment ; OR

(b) An amount equal to 90 percent of the tax computed,
at the rates applicable to the taxable year, on the basis of
the actual taxable income for the months, in the taxable
year ending before the month in which the installment is
required to be paid .

If you have an underpayment of estimated tax and
believe the additional charge should not be asserted due
to one or more of the relief provisions, attach a state-
ment to your return explaining which of the provisions
arply to you and showing any necessary computations .
I you wilh, you may obtain Form 2210 from the nearest
Internal Revenue Service office for this purpose .

The Int~rnal Revenue Service will mail Form 1040-ES,
as far as is practical, to each person who may need it .
Anyone else required to file sfiould obtain the form from
an Internal Revenue Service office in time to file by April
15, 1956 . Farmers may postpone filing their declarations
for 1956, iintiljanuary 15, 1957 .

13
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Casualty Losses and Thefts
If you itemize deductions, you can deduct your net loss

resulting from the destruction of your property in a fire,
storm, automobile accident, shipwreck, or other losses
caused by natural forces. Damage to your car by collision
or accident can be deducted if due merely to negligent
driving but cannot be deducted if due to your willful act
or your willful negligence . You can also deduct in the
year of discovery losses. due to theft, but not losses due to
mislaying or losing articles .

The amount of loss to be deducted is measured by the
fair market value of the property just before the casualty
less its fair market value immediately after the casualty (but
not more than the cost or other adjusted basis of the
property), reduced by any insurance or compensation
received . Explain in an attached statement .

Ifyour 1955 casualty losse's exceed your 1955 income, the
excess may be carried back as a "net operating loss" to
offset your income for 1953 . If the loss carried back
exceeds your 1953 income, the excess may be used to
offset your 1954 income. Any remaining excess may be
carried over to the years 1956-1960, inclusive .

You CAADeduct Losses On :

Property such as your home, Loss or damage of property by
clothing, or automobile de- flood, lightning, stormi expIo-
stroyed or damaged by fire sion, or freezing

Property, including cash, which
is stolen from you

2'ou CANNOT Deduct Losses On .

Personal injury to yourself or Damage by rust or gradual ero-
another person - sio n

Accidental loss by you of cash or Animals or plants damaged or
other personal property destroyed by diseas e

Property lost in storage or in
transit

Medical and Dental Expense s
If you itemize deductions, you can dedtict, within the

limits described below, the amount you paid during the year
(not compensated by hospital, health or accident insurance)
for medical or dental expenses for yourself, your wife, or
any dependent who received over one-half of his support
from you . List name and amount paid to each person.
If you pay medical expenses for a dependent who gets over
half of his support from you, you can deduct the payments
even though you are not entitled to a deduction for an
exemption for that dependent because he had more than
$600 of gross income .

You can deduct amounts paid for the prevention, cure,
correction, or treatment of a physical or mental defect or
illness . If you pay someone to perform both nursing and
domestic duties, you can deduct only that part of the cost
which is for nursing .

You can deduct the cost of transportation primarily for
and essential to medical care, but you cannot deduct any
other travel expense even if it benefits your health . Meals
and lodging may not be treated as medical expense while
away from home receiving medical treatment unless they
are part of a hospital bill .

Figuring the Deduction .-You can deduct only those medical
and dental expenses which exceed 3 percent of your ad-
justed gross income . However in figuring these expenses,
the amount paid for medicine and drugs may be taken into
account only to the extent it exceeds 1 percent of your
adjusted gross income, line 11, page 1 . There is a schedule
provided on page 2 to make this computation .

Limitations.-The deduction may not exceed $2,500 mul-
tiplied by the number of exemptions other than the
exemptions for age and blindness . In addition there is aI
maximum limitation as follows :

(a) $5,000 if the taxpayer is single and not a head of
household or a widow or widower entitled to the special
tax rates ;

(b) $5,000 if the taxpayer is married but files a separate
return ; or

(c) $10,000 if the taxpayer files a joint return, or is a head
of household or a widow or widower entitled to the special
tax rates .

Special Rule For Persons 65 Or Over .-If either you or your wife
were 65 or over, the maximum limitation for amounts spent
is the same as set out above. However, amounts deductible
for medical and dental expenses for you and your wife are
not restricted to the excess over 3 percent of your adjusted
gross income. In effect, the 3 percent . rule may be disre-
garded. But the amounts spent by you for your medicine
and drugs are still limited to the excess of 1 percent of your
adjusted gross income, and amounts spent by you for your
dependents' medical expenses are deductible only to the
extent they exceed 3 percent of your adjusted gross income .

Special Rule For Decedents .-In the case of a decedcnt, ex-
penses for medical care may be treated as paid by the
decedent at the time incurred, if such expenses are paid
from his estate within one year after his death, and provided
they are not deducted in computing the decedent's taxable
estate for Federal estate tax purposes. If the expenses are
allowable for estate tax purposes, but it is preferred to
deduct them for income tax purposes, there must be filed
with the Form 1040 a statement that this amount has not
been claimed in the estate tax return, and a waiver of the
right to have this arnount allowed at any time for estate tax
purposes.

Any expense claimed as a deduction for the care of chil-
dren and certain other dependents should not be included
in your computation of the deduction for medical expense .

2'ou CAN Deduct Pa ments To or For :V
Doctors, dentists, nurses, and bos- cal or surgical appliances,
pitals braces, etc.

Drugs or medicines X-ray examinations or treatment
Transportation necessary to get Premiums on hospital or medical
medical care insurance~

Eyeglasses, artificial teeth, medi-

You CANNO T Deduct Payments For:

Funeral expenses Travel ordered or suggested by
Cemetery plot your doctor for rest or change
Illegal operations or drugs Premiums on life insurance

L2
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HOW TO CLAIM NONBUSINESS DEDUCTION S

Contributions

. If you itemize deductions, you can deduct gifts to religious,
charitable, educational, scientific, or literary organizations,
and organizations for the prevention of cruelty to children
and animals, unless the organization is operated for personal
profit, or conducts propaganda or otherwise attempts to
influence legislation . You can deduct gifts to fraternal
organizations if they are to be used for charitable, religious,
etc ., purposes . You can also deduct gifts to veterans'
organizations, or to a governmental agency which will use
the gifts for public purposes . A contribution may be made
in money or property (not services) . If in property, it is
measured by the fair market value of the property at the
time of contribution .

For the contribution to be deductible, the recipient of the
contribution must have been organized or created in the
United States or its possessions, or under our law . The
law does not allow deductions for gifts to individuals, or to
other types of organizations, however worthy .

In general, the deduction for contributions may not
exceed 20 percent of your adjusted gross income .

There is a special additional deduction of up to 10 percent
for contributions made to churches, a convention or associ-
ation of churches, tax-exempt educational institutions, and
tax-exempt hospitals, which must be computed as explained
below. If all your contributions were to the'se churches,
schools, and hospitals, you can deduct up to 30 percent of
your adjusted gross income . To compute the deduction for
contributions you should first figure the contributions to
these special institutions to the extent of 10 percent of your
adjusted gross income and the amount in excess of 10 percent
should be added to the other contributions to which the 20
percent limitation applies . Attach a schedule showing, this
computation .

While you can deduct gifts to the kind of organizations
listed below, you cannot deduct dues or other payments
to them for which you receive personal benefits . For
example, you can deduct gifts to a YMCA but not dues .

Some examples of the treatment of contributions are :
You CAN Deduct Gifts To:
Churches, including assessments Nonprofit organizations pri-
Salvatiou Army marily engaged in conducting
Red Cross, community chests research or education for the
Nonprofit schools and hospitals alleviation and cure of diseases
Veterans' organizations such as tuberculosis, cancer,
Boy Scouts, Girl Scouts, and multiple sclerosis, muscular

other similar organizations dystrophy, cerebral palsy,
poliomyelitis, and diseases of
the heart, etc .

You CANNO T Deduct Gifts To :
Relatives, friends, other indi- Social clubs
viduals Labor unions

Political organizations or candi- Chambers of commerce
dates Propaganda organizations

Interest

If you itemize deductions, you can deduct interest yo u
paid on your personal debts, such as bank loans or home
mortgages. Interest paid on business debts should be re-
ported in separate Schedules C or F or Schedule G, page 3, of
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Form1040 . Do not deduct interest paid on money borrowed
to buy ta K-exempt securities ot single-premium life insurance .
Interest paid on behalf of another person is not deductible
unless you were legally liable to pay it . In figuring the
interest paid on a mortgage on your home or on an install-
ment contract for goodzi for your personal use, eliminate
such iteras as carrying c!iarges and insurance, which are
not deductible, and taxes which may be deductible but
which should be itemized separately .

The law provides a deduction for interest paid for
purchasing personal property (such as automobiles,
radios, etc .) on the installment plan where the interest
charges are not separately stated from other carrying
charges. This deduction is equal to 6 percent of the
average unpaid monthly balance under the contract .
Computc the average unpal-d-monthly balance by adding
up the unpaid balance at the beginning of each month
during the year and dividing by 12. The interest deduc-
tion may not exceed the portion of the total carrying
charges Euributable to the taxable year .
You CAN Deduct Interest On :
Your personal note to a bank or A life insurance loan, if you pay

an individual the interest in cash
A mortgage on your home Delinquent taxes

Tou CANNO T Deduct Interest On :
Indebtedn :ss of another person, A life insurance loan, if interest

when yoa are not legally liable is added to the loan and you
for paynkent of the interest report on the cash basis

A gamblirig debt or other non-
enforcca: :de obligation

Taxes

If you itemize deductions, you can deduct most non-
Federal taxes paid by you. You can deduct State or local
retail sal .-s taxes if under the laws of your State they are
imposed directly upon the consumer, or if they are imposed
on the retailer (or wholesaler in case of gasoline taxes) and
the amount of the tax is separately stated by the retailer
to the CDnsumer. In general, you cannot deduct taxes
assessed for pavements or other local improvements, includ-
ing front-foot benefits, which tend to increase the value of
your prcperty . Consult your Internal Revenue Service
office for circumstances under which local improvement
taxes may be deducted . If you paid foreign taxes you may
be entitle-d to a credit against your tax rather than a
deduction from income .

Do not deduct on page 2 any noribusiness Federal taxes, or
any taxe,~ paid in connection with a business or profession
which an,- deductible in Schedule G or separate Schedules
C or F .
Tou CAN Deduct:
Personal p-operty taxes Auto license fees
Real estate taxes State capitation or poll taxes
State income taxes State gasoline taxe s
State or lo--al retail sales taxes

Tou CANAO T Deduct :
Any Federil excise taxes on your Hunting licenses, dog licenses

personal expenditures, such as Auto inspection fee s
taxes or, theater admissions, Water taxes
furs, jewelry, cosmetics, rail- Taxes paid by you for another
road tickets, telephone, etc . person

Federal social security taxes

it

J
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Schedule H, page 3. This is the proper place to report
amounts received as alimony, support, prizes, recoveries
of bad debts, etc., which reduced your tax in a prior year .

Depreciation

A reasonable allowance for the exhaustion, wear and tear ,
and obsolescence of property used in the trade or business
or of property held by the taxpayer for the production of
income shall be allowed as a depreciation d&duction, The
allowance does not apply to inventories or sto.ck-in-trade nor
to land apart from the improvements or physical develop-
.ment added to it.

The useful life of an asset can be measured in units of pro-
duction or machine hours (for machinery) or in miles of
operation (for automotive equipment), etc ., but the ordinary
practice is to measure useful life in years . Business expe-
rience, engineering information, and other relevant factors
provide a reasonable basis for estimating the useful life of
property . The cost (or other basis) to be recovered should
be charged off over the expected . useful life of the property .
For guidance, comprehensive tables of "average useful lives"
of various kinds of buildings, machines, and equipment in
ma

I
ny industries and businesses have'been published in a

booklet called Bulletin F, which, may be pur6hased for 30
cents from the Superintendent of Do6uments, Government
Printing'Office, Washington 25, D. C.

(a) Straight line method.-The most common method of
computing depreciation is the "straight line" method. It
allows for the recovery of cost in equal annual amounts over
the life of the property, with only salvage value remaining
at the end of its useful life. To compute the deduction, add
the cost of improvements to the cost (or other basis) of the-
asset and deduct both the estimated salvage value and the
total depreciation allowed or allowable in past years .
Divide the result by the number of years of useful life re-
maining to the asset-the quotient is the depreciation
deduction .

(b) Declining balance method.-Under this method a uni-
form rate is applied each year to the remaining cost or
other basis of property (without adjustment for salvage
value) determined at the beginning of such year . For prop-
erty acquired before January 1, 1954, or used property
whenever acquired, the rate of depreciation under this
method may not exceed one and one-half times the ap-
plicable straight-line rate .

(c) Special rules for new assets acquired after December 31,
1953.-The cost or other basis of an asset acquired after
December 31, 1953, may be depreciated under methods
proper in the past ; or, it may be depreciated under any of
the following methods provided (1) that the asset is tangi-
ble, (2) that it has an estimated useful life of- three years
or more, and (3) that the original use of the asset com-
menced with the taxpayer and commenced after De-
cember 31, 1953 . If an asset is constructed, reconstructed,
or, erected by the taxpayer, so much of the basis of the
asset as is attributable to construction, reconstruction or
erection after December 31, 1953, may be depreciated under
methods proper in the past ; or, it may be depreciated
under any of the following methods provided that the asset
meets qualifications (1) and (2) above .

(1) Declining balance method.-This method may be used
with a rate not in excess of twice the applicable straight-
line rate .

(2) Sum of the vears-digit method.-Under this method an-
nual allowances for depreciation are computed by applying
,changing fractions to the taxpayer's cost or other basis of
property (reduced by estimated salvage) .

The deduction for each year is computed by multiplying
the cost or other basis of the asset (reduced by estimated,
salvage value) by the number of years of useful life remain-
ing (including the year for which the deduction is computed)
and dividing the product by the sum of all the digits corre-
sponding to the years of the estimated useful life of the asset .
In the case of a 5-year life this sum would be 15 (5 + 4+ 3 + 2
+1) . For the first year five-fifteenths of the cost reduced by
estimated salvage value would be allowable, for the second
year four-fifteenths, etc .

(3) Other methods.-A. taxpayer may use any consistent
method which does not result in accumulated allowances at
the end of any year greater than the total of the accumulated
allowances which would have resulted from the use of
the declining balance method . This limitation applies only
during the first two-thirds of the useful life of the property.

Accounting Metkods and Records

Your return must be on the "cash method" unless you
keep books of account . "Cash method" in

'
cans that all

items of taxable income actually or constructively received
during the year (whether in cash or in property or services)
and only those amounts actually paid during the year for
deductible expenses are shown . Income is "constructively"
received when it is credited to your account or set as-lae
for you and may be drawn upon by

.
you at any time .

Uncashed salary or dividend checks, bank interest credited
to your account, matured bond coupons, and similar item-
which you can immediately turn into cash are "constru--
tively received" even though you have not actually con-
verted them into cash.

An "accrual method" means that you report income when
earned, even if not received, and deduct expenses when
incurred, even if not paid within the taxable period .

The method used in keeping your records may be the
cash receipts and disbursements method, or an accrual
method, so long as income is c

'
learly reflected. However,

in most cases you must secure consent of the Commissioner
before changing y

.
our accounting method .

Rounding Off to Whole-Dollar Amounts

If you wish, the money items on your return or ac-
companying schedules required by such return may be
shown as whole'-dollar amounts . This means that you
eliminate any amount less than 50 cents, and increase any
amount between 50 cents and 99 cents to the next higher
dollar . Your choice as to whether or not yo~ round off to
whole-dollar amounts may not be changed after the due
date for filing your return .

10
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will be furnished by your Internal Revenue Service office
upon request . Since the refund payable to the beneficiary
is exempt from tax, this downward adjustment for the
refund feature is to avoid a duplicate exclusion .
"Expected return"-There are two methods for determining
ex ected return depending on the type of contract .

rz If the contract provides for amounts to be received
for a fixed number of years, then the expected return is the
total amount of the payments to be received after the
annuity starting date.

(b) If the contract provides for amounts to be received for
the life of the annuitant, then the expected return is found
by multiplying the amount of the annual payment by the
multiple applicable to the age and sex of the annuitant as
of the annuity starting date . Special multiples are appli-
cable in the case of payments under joint and survivor an-
nuities . The multiples are set out in actuarial tables which
will be furnished by your Internal Revenue Service office
upon request .
"Payment received" is the total amount received for a year
under the contract.

Example : D purchased a life annuity on January 1, 19 52,
for $15,000 which provides for annual payments of $1,200
beginning January 1, 1953 . The multiple applicable in
D's case as of January 1, 1954, is 15 .0 . During. the year
1953, D receivCd tax-free under the existing tax laws $750
($1,200 less 3% of $15,000) . The amount of each payment
which D is to exclude frorp his gross income beginning with
the 1954 payment is $950, determined as follows :
Annual payment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1*200
Investment in the contract . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $15,000
Lew Amount recovered tax kee in prior years . 750

Investment in the contract as of I/l/54, the annuit y
starting date'as defined above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $14,250

Expected return (S 1,200 X 15.0) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $18,000
The amount to be excluded based on the formula above :

$14,250 X $1,200 which equals $95 0$18,000
D will include in his income $250 ($1,200-$950) in the
year 1954 and each subsequent year as long as he lives .
Special Rxk for Certain Types of Employees' Annuitie s

There is a special rule provided for amounts received as
employees' annuities where part of the cost'is contributed
by the employer and the amount contributed by the employee
will be returned within 3 years from the date (whether or
not before January 1, 1954) of the first payment received
under the contract . Ifboth of these conditions are met, then
all the -payments received under the contract are to be ex
cluded from gross income until the employee recovers his
cost (the amount contributed by him plus the contributions
made by the employer on which the employee was previ-
ously taxable) ; thertafter all amounts received under the
contract are fully taxable . This method of computing tax-
able income also applies to employe6's beneficiary if em-
ployee died before receiving any annuity or pension payments .

Example : An employee receives $200 a month under an
annuity. While he worked, he contributed $4,925 toward
the cost of the annuity . His employer also made contribu-
tions toward the cost of the annuity . The retired employee
would be paid $7,200 during his first 3 years, which amount
exceeds his contribution of $4,925 . Therefore, he excludes
from gross income all the payments received from the
annuity until he has received $4,925 . All payments
received thereafter arc fully taxable.
Other Types of Annuities
Amounts Received Under Life-Insurance Policies By Reason Of
Death.-In general, a lump sum payable at the death of the
insured under a life insurance policy is excludable from
the gross income of the recipient . When, however, the
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bcneficiaiy of a life insurance contract leaves a sum on
deposit Nvith the insurer, and receives interest on it under
an agreement with the insurer the interest is includible in
its entirety in the beneficiary's gross income . If the bene-
ficiary receives, through his option or otherwise, installment
payments at dates later than the insured's death he or she
may be taxed on a part of the amount or amounts so received .

Special rules also apply in the case of joint and survivor
annuities where the first annuitant died in 1951, 1952, or
1953 ; where a refund feature is involved ; where amounts are
received under an annuity, endowment, or life insurance
contract, if such amount is not received as an annuity ; and
in cases which have not been otherwise explained in the
instructions . See your Internal Revenue Service office for
more dettiled instructions .

Rents a;vd Royalties
If you z,re not engaged in selling real estate to customers

but receiN e rent from property owned or controlled by you,
or royalties from copyrights, mineral leases, and similar
rights, report the total amount received in Schedule G on
page 3 of Form 1040. If property, other than cash, was
received z,s rent, its fair market value should be reported.

You aro entitled to various deductions which are indi-
cated in Schedule G. In the case of buildings you can de-
duct depreciation, as explained elsewhere in these instruc-
tions .

You can also deduct all ordinary and necessary expend-
iturcs on the property such as taxes, interest, repairs, insur-
ance, agi-nt's commissions, maintenance, and similar
items . How6ver, you cannot deduct capital investments or
improverrents but must add them to the basis of the
property :~or the purpose of depreciation. For example, a
landlord can deduct the cost of minor repairs but not
the cost (of major improvements such as a new roof or
remodeling .

Expens(s, depreciation, and depletion should be listed in
total in the columns provided in Schedule G .
If You Rent Part of Your House, Etc .-If you rent out only part
of your property, you can deduct only a similar portion of
the expen3es. For example, if you rent out one-half of your
home, and live in the other half, you can deduct only one-
half of the depreciation and other expenses .

Room rent and other space rentals should be reported as
business iacome in separate Schedule C if services are ren-
dered to the occupant ; otherwise, report such income in
Schedule G . If you are engaged in the business of selling
real estate, you should report rentals received in separate
Schedule C.
Estatesand Trusts

If you are a beneficiary of an estate or trust, report in
your personal tax return any of its income which is required
to be distributed to you or which has been paid or credited
to your a .-count for the taxable year. The administrator,
executor, or trustee should advise you what to report .

Include in Schedule H of your return your share of such
income (whether actually received by you or not) of an
estate or trust for its taxable year which ends with or within
the year c :)vered by your return. Subtract from your share
of such income any depreciation on estate or trust property
which is allocable to you and show the net amount (or
loss) . Thcre may be distribvtions (other than ordinary
income) by an estate or trust, such as capital gains, dividends,
etc ., whi(h are properly reportable in other schedules in
your retuin . The fiduciary should advise you of such item;
requiring this special treatment .
Other 1wome

If you cannot find any specific place on Your return to list
certain typesof income, you should report such income in

9
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SPECIAL RULE FOR SALE OF RESIDENCE AT A GAIN.-If YOU

sold or exchanged your residence during 1955 at a gain and
within one year after (or before) the sale, you purchased
and occupied another residence, none of the gain is taxable
if the cost of the new residence equals or exceeds the ad-
justed sales price of the old residence . - See, however, in-
structions below for information to be furnished . If in-
stead of purchasing another residence, you begin construc-
tion of a new residence (either one year before or within
one year after the sale of

y '
our old residence) and occupy it

not later than 18 . months after the sale, none of the gain
upon the sale is taxable if your cost of construction plus
the cost of land (acquired within the period beginning one
year before the sale and ending 18 months after the sale)
equals or exceeds the adjusted sales price of the old residence .

If the adjusted sales price of your old residence exceeds the
cost of your new residence, the gain on the sale is taxable to
the extent of such excess . The adjusted sales price is the
gross selling price legs commissions and the expenses for
work performed o

i
n the residence in order to assist in its sale,

such as selling and redecorating expenses. Redecorating
expenses, however, must be for work performed during the
90-day period ending on the day on which a contract to sell
is entered into, and must be paid within 30 days after date
of sale .

For example,'assume your adjusted sales price is $15,000
for a residence which cost you $10,000 and you purchase
a new residence for $14,000 . The taxable portion of your
gain is only $1,000, the difference between the adjusted
sales price of your original residence and the purchase
price of the new residence . The nontaxable portion of the
gain of $4,000 serves to reduce the basis of the new property .
Therefore in any future transaction its adjusted basis would
be $10,000 (cost of $14,000 less non-taxable gain of $4,000) .

Special rules apply if (a) a pdrt of your old o~ new
residence is used for rental or business purposes, (b) you
sell within one year more than one property used as your
principal residence, (c) the shares of the husband and wife
in the old and new residences are not identical, (d) you
own more than one residence at the same time, or (e) you
Acquired your new residence because your old residence
was destroyed by a casualty (such as fire) or condemned .

If you sold or exchanged your residence, report the details
of the sale in Separate Schedule D. . If you do not intend to
replace, or if the period for replacement has passed, report
the details in the year of sale . If you have acquired and
occupied your new residence, enter in column (h) of Sched-
ule

D '
only the amount of taxable gain, if any, and attach

statement showing the purchase price, date of purchase,
and date of occupancy .

If you have decided to replace, but have-not done So, or
if you are undecided, you should enter "None" in column (h)
of Schedule D. When you do replace within the required
period, you must advise the District Director,, giving full
details . When you decide not to replace, or the perid~ has
passed,

'
you must file an amended return, if you previously

filed a return. Since any additional'tax due will bear in-
terest from the due date of the original return until paid,
it is advisable to file the amended return for the year of sale
as promptly as possible .

The running of the 1-year period or the 18-month period
will be suspended during the time, if any, in which you serve
on active duty in the Armed Forces after the date of sale of
the old residence and during an induction period, pursuant
to a call or order for an indefinite period or for more than
90 days. This suspension applies only where your service
begins before the end of the 1-year period or the 18-month
period, as the case may be, and cannot extend such period
beyond a date which falls 4 years after the date of sale .

If your residence is destroyed or condemned, or even if
you sell because of the threat of condemnation, you may be
entitled to the benefit of other provisions of law which give .
you a longer time in Which to buy a new residence . If you
require more information about your particular case, you
should apply to your Internal Revenue Service office.

JVonbusiness Bad Debts.-If you fail to collect a personal loa4,
you can list the bad debt as a "short-term capital loss" pr q'-
vided the loan was made with a true expectation of collect-
ing . - So-called loans to close relatives, which are really in
the nature of gifts, must not be listed as deductible losses .

Annuities and Pensions

Xoncontributory Annuities .-The full amount of an annuity or
a pension of a retired employee, where the employee did
not contribute to the cost and was not taxable on his em-
ployer's contributions, must be *included in his gross in-
come. The total of the payments received during his tax-
,able year should be shown on line 6, Part I of Schedule E .

Other Annuities.-Amounts received from other annuities,
pensions, endowments, or life insurance contracts for a
reason other than the death of the insured, whether paid
for a fixed number of years or for life, may have a portion
of th~ payment excluded from gross income . The following
types are included under this rule : (a) pensions where the
employee has either contributed to its cost or has been
taxed on his employer's contributions, (b) amounts paid for
a reason other than the death of the insured under an
annuity, endowment, or life insurance contract, and (c)
amounts paid to a beneficiary, through an option in .the
policy or otherwise, in installments or in a lump sum under
a life insurance contract at a date or dates later than the
insured's death ~where the death occurred on or after
August 17, 1954.

Schedule E on Form 1040 and the following instructions
should enable you to compute the taxable portion of the
annuity. If you are receiving payments on more than one
pension or annuity, fill out a separate schedule for each one .

General Rule for Annuities
In general, amounts received from annuities and pen-

sions are included in income to the extent they exceed the
exclusion described below. You may exclude from your
income an amount found by using the following formula : .

Investment in the contract X payment receive d
Expected return

This formula means that you divide the investment in
the contract by the expected return and multiply the
result by the payment received under the annuity, pension,
or contract . Formula terms are explained below .

"Investment in the contract" is, in general, the total amount of
the premiums or other consideration paid (the amount con-
t ributed by you plus the contributions made by your em-i
ployer on which you were previously taxable) for the con-
tract as of the annuity starting date . This investment must
be reduced by the amounts received under the investment
before the annuity starting date to the extent excludable
from gross income undei prior income tax law. The
44annuiy starting date" is the first day of the first period for
'which a payment is received as an annuity under the con-
tract ; except that if the date was before January 1 ., 1954,
then the annuity starting date is considered January 1, 1954 .-

For contracts which provide for refunds if the annuitant
'dies before receiving specified amounts, the "investm c*nt in
the contract" should be reduced by the value bf the refund
feature . The latter is computed from actuarial tables whic h

8
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bond (as shown in the table on its back) is considered in .
terest, but you need not report it in your tax return until
you cash the bond or until the year of final maturity which-
ever is earlier . However, you may at any time elect to
report each year the annual increase in value, but if you
do so you must report in the first year the entire increase
to date and must continue to report the annual increase
each year.

Itemize your interest in Schedule B, page 3, stating the
name of the payer and the amount of interest received .

Bus
.
iness Or Professiod

General .-The law taxes the profits from a business or
profession-not its total receipts. Therefore, separate
Schedule C (Form 1040), which contains further instructions,
is provided to help you figure your profit or loss from business .
Generally, you may deduct the ordinary and necessary
!xpenses of doing business--cost of merchandise, salaries,
interest, taxes, rent, -repairs, and incidental supplies . In
the case of ca~ital investments and improvements in depre-
ciable property, such as buildings, machines, fixtures, and
similar items having a useful life of more than one year, the
law provides a depreciation allowance as the method of
deducting the cost over the life of the property. For further
information on depreciation, see page 10.

If some of your expenses are part business and part per-
sonal, you can deduct the business portion but not the per-
sonal portion . For instance, a doctor who uses his car half
for business can deduct only half the operating expenses .

Everyone engaged in a trade or business and making pay-
ments to another person of salaries, wages, commissions,
interest, rent, etc ., of $600 or more in the course of such
trade or business during his taxable year must file informa-
tion returns, Forms 1096 and 1099, to report such payments.
If a portion of such salary or wage payments was reported
on a Withholding Statement (Form W-2), only the re-
mainder must be reported on Form 1099.- Information
returns are not required unless the payments are made in
the course of business.

Individuals in business may under certain conditions elect
to report and pay income tax on such business income on
the same basis as a domestic corporation . . For full details
consult your Internal Revenue Service office .

Farming

For the assistance of farmers, a separate Schedule F
(Form 1040), is provided and must be used by all farmers
who report on the cash method . This form is optional with
farmers who keep books on the accrual method ; however,
farmers who do not use Schedule F must use Schedule C.
Additional instructions for farmers have been provided
for use with Schedule F and are also available in the
Internal Revenue Service offices.

Partnerships
A partnership does not pay income tax in the firm's

name. Each partner must report in his personal tax return
his share of his partnership's income and pay tax on it .

Include in Schedule H, page 3 of Form 1040, yot- share
of the ordinary incon~e (whether actually receive,! by you
or not) or the net loss of a partnership, joint venture, or
the like, whose taxable year ends within or with the year
covered by your return . Other items, income, deductions,
etc ., to be carried to the appropriate schedule of your indi-
vidual return are shown in Schedule K of thepartnership
return .

If the partnership is engaged in a trade or business, the
individual partner may be subject to the self-employment
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tax on h~ share of the partnership's self-employment in .
come. lit such a case the partner's share of partnership
self-employment net earnings (or loss) should be entered
on line 23(b), separate Schedule C.

Net Oftrating Loss
If, in 1955, your business or profession lost money instead

of making a profit or if you had a casualty loss, or a loss
from the sale or other disposition of depreciable property
(or real property) used in your trade or business, you can
apply these losses against your other 1955 income. If these
loom exceed your other income, the excess of this "net oper-
ating loss" may be carried back to offiet your income for
1953 and 1954, and any remaining ei~ess may be carried
forward Rgainst your income for the years 1956 . through
1960. If a carryback entitles you to a refund of prior'year
taxes, ask the District Director for Form 1045 to claim a
quick reffind. For further information, see section 172 of
the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 and section 122 of the
1939 Code .

If you bad a loss in preceding years which may be carried
over to 1955, you should apply the net operating loss de-
duction an an adjustment of . the amount entered on line 11,
page 1, Form 1040, and file a statement setting forth this
computati on.

Self-employment Tax
I Every s(H-employed individual must file an annual return
of his self-employment income on Form 1040 if he has at"
least $400 of net earnings from self-employment in his tax-
able year, even though he may not have sufficient income to
require the filing of an income tax return .

If your income is derived solely from salary or wages, or
from dividends or interest on investments, capital gains,
annuities, or pensions, you will have no self-employment
income. ard. no self-employment tax to pay.

Generally, if you carry on a business as a sole proprietor,
or if you n .-nder service as an independent contractor, or as a
member cf a-partnership or similar organization, you will
have self-cmployment income . I

The computation of self-employment tax is made' on sepa-
rate Schedule C or separate Schedule F, which with
attached Schedule SE should be filed with your individual
income taK return . The self.;employment tax is a part of
the total tax to be paid-with your income tax return .

Any dec.'Aration of estimated tax required to be filed may,
if you de.iire, include estimated tax on self-employment
income.

Sale andExchange of Property
Ifybu se U your house, car, furniture, securities, real estate,

or any ottLer kind of property, you must report any profit
on your tax return . Generally, such profits are capital
gains if th, .- property was not held for sale to customers in
the ordinary course of business. Separate Schedule D
(Form 1040) is provided to compute capital gains and
losses, and the results from other transactions in property .
Sale of Hon!es, Etc .-GENERAT- RULE -The law requires you
to report zny gains from the sale or exchange of your resi-
dencc or other nonbusiness property, but does not allow
you to claim any loss from the sale of a home or other asset,
which was not held for the purpose of producing income .
Your gain from the sale of this kind

'
of property is the

difference between (1) the sales price and (2) your original
Cost Plus the cost of permanent improvements . If deprecia-
tion was allowed or allowable during any period because
you rented the house or used part of it for business purposes,
the original cost must be reduced . by the amount of
depreciati(,in which was allowed or allowable.

7
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explanation . Any allowable expense in excess of the reim-
bursed amount may be deducted as Miscellaneous Expenses
on page 2 of your return if you itemize your deductions .
Out-Of-Town Travel Expenses.-The law provides special
deductions for the expenses of travel while away from home
in connection with your employer's business . Traveling
"away from home" means going a~vay from the city or
town where you normally work and remaining away at
least overnight . "Travel expenses" means the cost of
transportation - fares, meals, and lodging, -and includes
porte~§' tips, hire of public stenographers, baggage charges,
and similar expenses necessary to travel . Travel expenses
do not include any entertainment expenses or any personal
expenses such as laundry . Any amount paid to you to cover
these expenses must be included in your wages . You can
deduct your full "travel expenses" from your wages before
writing the net amount of your wages on line 5, page 1 .
Attach a statement to your return explaining in detail the
expenses you deduct. If you choose to live awa from theI Y
city where you regularly work, or do not transfer your home
when your employer transfers your work to a different city,
the law does not allow any "travel deduction" resulting
from your choice of residence .
Other Transportation Expenses .- Even though you do 'not
travel away from home, as explained above, you may
deduct from your wages or other compensation, before
entering the net .amount on page 1, transportation expenses
paid in connection with the performance of services for your
employer . Transportation expenses include payments for
actual travel or, if you use your own car, the business por-
tion of the cost of operation, including fuel, repairs, and
depreciation. Any reimbursement of these expenses must
be included in your income. Attach a statement to your
return explaining in detail the expenses you deduct .
Going To and From Work.-The law regards the cost of
transportation between your residence and your principal
place of

'
employment as personal expense and does not

allow you to deduct such cost, no matter how far you live
from work, or how expensive the transportation may be .
Expenses Of Outside Salesmen .-The law . allows "Outside
Salesmen" to deduct all their ordinary and necessary busi-
ness expenses from their compensation before entering the
net amount on line'5, page 1 . This applies only to full-time
salesmen who are engaged in soliciting business for their
employers away from their employer's place of business.
The term does not include one whose principal . activities
consist of service and delivery such as a milk-driver salesman .
Other Expenses Of Employees.-The expenses set forth above
are the only ones which may be deducted from salaries and
wages on page 1 of Form 1040 by employees. If you use
the Tax Table, or if you take the standard deduction, you
automatically receive an allowance for a deduction which
takes the place of all other employment expenses and non-
business deductions . On the other hand, if you itemize your
deductions, you can deduct the cost of tools, materials, dues
to unions and professional societies, entertaining customers,
and other expenses

'
which are ordinary and necessary in

connection with your employment . These items may be
itemized and deducted on page 2 under the heading
"Miscellaneous . "

Dividends
If you own stock, the payments you receive out of the

company's earnings and profits are called dividends and
must be reported in your tax return . Usually . dividends
are paid in cash, but if paid in merchandise or other prop-
erty, they are taxable at their fair market value .

If a distribution is not paid from earnings and profits, it is
not taxable as a dividend, but is treated as reduction of the
cost or other basis of your stock . These distributions are no t

6

taxable until they exceed your cost or other basis, after
which you must generally include any additional receipts
as gains from the sale or exchange of property, for which
special tax treatment is provided.

In some cases a corporation distributes both a dividend
and a repayment of capital at the same time ; the check

.or notice will usually show them separately : In any case,
you must report the dividend portion as income .

There are: special rules applicable to stock dividends or
stock rights ; ask-your Internal Revenue Service office for
more complete information .

You may exclude from your income- $50 6f dividends
received from qualifying domestic corporations during your
taxable year . Use Schedule A on page 3 to list your divi-
dends and to show the amount of the exclusion to which you
are entitled .' However, this exclusion does not apply to
dividends received from the following types of nonqualifying
corporations :

(a) life insurance companies, and mutual insurance com-
panies (other than mutual marine or mutual fire insurance
companies issuing perpetual policies) .

(b) China Trade Act corporations .
(c) so-ftlled exempt organizations (charitable, fraternal,

etc .) and exempt farmer's cooperative organizations .
(d) mutual savings banks, cooperative banks, domestic

b '
uilding and loan associations, domestic savings and loan

associations, Federal savings and loan associations on de-
posits or withdrawable accounts . Dividends from these
organizations must be reported as interest in Schedule B,
on page 3 of Form 1040 and not as dividends .

(e) regulated investment companies except to the extent
designated .by the company to be taken into account as a
dividend for these .purposes.

(f) corporations deriving 80 percent or more of their
income from U. S . possessions and 50 percent or more of
their income from the active conduct of a busines s therein ;

If a joint return is filed and both husband and wife haVe
dividend income, each one may exclude up to $50 of
dividends received from qualifying corporations, but one
may not usq any portion of the $50 exclusion not used by
the other. For example, if the husband has $200 in divi-
dends, and the wife has $20, only $70 may be excluded on a
joint return .

See page 15 for the dividends received credit .

Interest
You must include in your return any interest you receive

or which is credited to your account (whether entered in
your pass-book or not) and can be withdrawn by you . All
interest on bonds, debentures, notes, savings accounts, or
loans is taxable, except for certain governmental issues .
For example, some of the interest which is fully exempt
from tax is (a) interest from Stat6 and municipal bonds and
securities and (b) interest on any $5,000 principal value of
Treasury bonds issued before March 1, 1941 .

You must include in your gross income the interest from
certain United'States securities issued prior to March 1,
1941, which was exempt from the normal tax by the
acts authorizing their issuance . However, you are,entitled
to a credit against your tax computed according to the
instructions on page 15 . The following securities are

.examples of those for which the credit for partially tax-
exempt interest is allowed : (a) Treasury bonds in excess of
$5,000 issued before March 1, 1941 ; (b) "dividends" on
shares of Federal savings and loan associations if the shares
were issued before March 28, 1942 .

The interest on U. S . Government bonds and securities
issued on or after March 1, 1941, is fully taxable .

If you own United States Savings or War bonds (Series.
A to F, inclusive), the gradual increase in value of eac h

L
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Exemptions For Individuals Supported by More Than One Taxpaye r
If several persons contributed toward the support of an (c) Th~~ person claiming the exemption for the individual

individual during the taxable year, but none contributed contributed over 10 percent of the support ; and11 if _r 11 1-wv~x a L %; suppon, L ey may Cesignate one ot their
number to claim the exemption if :

(a) They as a group have provided over half of the sup-
port of the individual ; and

(b) Each of them, had he contributed over half of the
support, would have been able to claim the indi~idual
as a dependent ; and

(d) Each person described in (b) above (other than the
person claiming the exemption) who contributed over 10
percent of the individual's support files a declaration that
he will nct claim the individual as a dependent for the year .
Form 21,10, Multiple Support Agreement, is available at
the neareA Internal Revenue Service office for this purpose .

HOW TO REPORT YOUR INCOME
Wbat Income Is Taxed means that all income which is not specifically exempt

The law says all kinds of income in whatever form must be included in your return, even though it may be
received are subject to tax with specific exceptions . This -offset by impenses and,other deductions .

Examples of Income Which Must Be Reported
Wages, salaries, bonuses, commissions
Tips and gratuities for services rendered
Dividends and other earnings from investment s
Interest from loans and bonds, including Federal bonds issued on or

after March 1, 194 1
Industrial, civil service and other pensions, annuities, endowments
Rents and royalties from property, patents, copyrights
Profits from business or profession
Profit from sale of real estate, securities, autos
Your share of partnership profits
Your share of estate or trust income
Contest prizes
Gambling winnings
Alimony, separate maintenance or support ayments received from

(and deductible by) your hus Z.) . For details see Mis-
c0laneous Section relative to deductions .

Wages, Salaries, Etc.
You must report the full amount of your wages, salaries,

fees, commissions, bonuses, and other payments for your
personal services even though tax has been withheld by your
employer.
Report Total Wages Before Pay-Roll Deductions .-When your
employer deducts taxes, insurance, union dues, savings
bond subscriptions, social security taxes, pension fund con-
tributions, community chest contributions, or other items
from your pay, these amounts are still part of your wages .
You must report your total wages in the amount that would
have been paid if your employer had not made any
deductions .
Tips and Gratuities.-The law requires you to include in
your wages all tips, gratuities, bonuses, and similar pay-
ments for services rendered whether you get them from a
customer or from your employer . Legally, these are not
((gifts," even though sometimes called by that name .
Payment In Merchandise, Etc.-If your employer pays part
or all of your wages in merchandise, services, stock, or
other things of value, you must determine the fair market
value of such items and include it in your wages .
Meals and Living Quarters.-Employees who, as a matter of
choice, receive meals and lodging from their employers
whether or not it is stipulated to be part of their salaries
must include in income the fair market value of the meals
and lodging .

However, if, for the convenience of your employer, your
meals are furnished at your place of employment or you are
required to accept lodging at your place of employment as
a condition of yqur employment, the value of the meals or
lodging is not to be reported in your return .

Exclusions From Salaries And Wages
The law allows you to exclude from wages amounts

received as wages or in 'place of wages under a wage con-
tinuation plan for the period during which you were absent

Examples of Income Which Should Not Be Reported
Armed for(es pay due to active service in a combat zone or whil e

hospitalized from such service after June 24, 1950 and before Feb-
ruary 1, : .955 nlistcd men's entire service pay for each month ;
officers' service pay up to $200 for each month . Your service with-
holding statement (Form W-2) does not include this nontaxable
serace pay but shows only the pay you must reportAll

vern ment payments and Denefits made to veterans and their
families, oxcept nondisability retirement pay and interest on ter-
minal Ica-,,e bond s

Dividends vn veterans' Government insurance
Federal and State Social Security benefits
Railroad Retirement Act benefits
Gifts, inheritances, bequests
Workmen's compensation, insurance, damages, etc., for bodily injury

or sickncs ;
Interest on State and municipal bonds
Life insurarpe proceeds upon death .

from work on account of personal injuries or sickness . This
amount rray not exceed a weekly rate of $100. (This limi-
tation applies only to amounts received under plans which
are financ!d by the employer . If the plan is one to which
you and your employer contributed, the amounts received
which are attributable to your contributions are excludable
without Iii-nit . )

If your absence is due to illness, the exclusion does not
apply to the amounts received for the first

' 7
calendar days .

However, if you were hospitalized on account of sickness
for at least one day during the illness or were injured,
the exclusion applies from the first day of absence . In cases
where the payments exceed a weekly rate of $100, the exclu-
sion is figured by multiplying the amount received by 100
and dividing the result by the weekly rate of payment . If
you receiv~d such payments and they are included in your
gross wages, enter your gross wages on line 5, page 1 of
Form 1040, and enter on line 6 the amount to be excluded .
Attach a , tatement showing your computation, and indi-
cating the period(s) of absence, nature of illness or injury,
and whether hospitalized .

Y?u mz.y also exclude from gross income amounts
received u nder an accident or health plan which are paid
directly or indirectly to you to reimburse you for expenses
for the medical care of yourself, your wife (or husband), or
your dependents . However, you may not claim a deduc-
tion for medical expense for these amounts .

Trade aid Business Deductions of Employees
Reimbursed Expenses Other Than for Travel and Transporta-
tion.-If your employer pays you an "expense account" or
otherwise reimburses you for money spent for him in con-
nection with your employment (other than "travel and
transportaiion"), you should add these payments to your
wages, and then subtract your actual allowable expenses
of this typc but not more than the reimbursements . Enter
net amount on line 5 and attach a detailed statement i n

5
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MARRIED PERSONS-JOINT OR SEPARATE RETURNS
Are rou Married?-If married at the close of your taxable
year, you are considered married for the entire year . If
divorced or legally separated on or before the close of your
year, you are considered single for the entire year . If your
wife or husband died during the year, you are considered
married for the entire year, and may file a joint return . You
may also be entitled to the benefits of a joint return for
the two years following the death of your husband or wife .
See page 14.
,7oint or Separate Returns.-If husband and wife have separate
income (for example, if both work), they may file separate
returns or a joint return . A separate return accounts for
the income and deductions of only one person . If married
persons living in community property States file separate
returns, each must report half of any community income .
A joint return must include all the income and deductions
of both husband and wife . A husband and wife may file
a joint return even though one of them had no income

.Ajoint return may not be filed if either husband or wife was
a nonresident alien at any time during the taxable year .
How To Make a 7oint Return.-In a joint return you include
all income and deductions of both husband and wife. In

the return heading, list both names (for L-xample : "John
H. and Mary D. Doe") . Both must sign the return .

Advantages of a _7oint Return.-In most cases it is advanta-
geous for marriedcouples to file joint returns . The law pro-
vides a "split income" method of figuring the tax on a joint
return which often results in a lower tax than would result
from separate returns .

_7oint Tax or Refund.-When a joint return is filed, the couple
assume full legal responsibility for the entire tax, and if one
fails to pay, the other must pay it .

How To Make a Separate Return .-Flusband and wi~e must
each have income under the laws of their State and they
must fill out separate forms . The "split income" provisions
of the Federal tax law do not apply to separate returns of
husband and wife .' When filing separate returns, the hus-
band and wife should each claim the allowable deductions
paid with his or her own funds . (In community property
States, deductions resulting from payments made out of
funds belonging jointly to husband and wife may be divided
half and half) If one itemizes and claims actual deductions,
then both must .

HOW TO CLAIM YOUR EXEMPTIONS
You are Allowed a Deduction of $600 for Each Exemption for Which You Qualify as Explained Belo w

Exemptions For You And Wife
For rou.-You, as

,
the taxpayer, are always entitled to at

least one exemption . If, at the end of your taxable year,
you were blind or were 65 or over, you get two exemp-
tions . If you were both blind and 65 or over, you get
three exemptions .

For Tour Wife.-You get exemptions for your wife (or
husband) if you and she are filing a joint return . If you
file a separate return, you may claim her exemptions only
if she had no income and did not receive more than'half
her support from another taxpayer . Otherwise, your wife's
exemptions are like your own-one, if she was neither
blind nor 65 or over ; two, if sbe was either blind or 65 or
over ; three, if she was both blind and 65 or over .

In Case Of Death.-If wife or husband died during 1955,
the number of her or his exemptions is determined as of the
date of death .

ProofOf Blindness .-If totally blind, a statement of such fact
must be attached to the return . If partially blind, attach
a statement from a qualified physician or a registered
optometrist that (1) central visual acuity did not exceed
20/200 in the better eye with correcting lenses, or (2) that
the widest diameter of the visual field subtends an angle
no greater than 20' .

Exemptions For Your Children
You are .entitled to one exemption for each child (in-

cluding a stepchild, or legally adopted child), if during
the taxable year, that child :

1 . Support-Received more than one-half of his or her
support from you (or from husband or'wife if this is a
joint return), an d

2. Income-Had not attained the age of 19 or was a
student .(if the child is 19 or over and not a student, he
must have received less than $600 gross income), and
3 . Married Children-Did not file a joint return with
her husband (or his wife), and

4 . Nationali~y-Was either a citizen or resident of the
United States or a resident of Canada, Mexico, the
Republic of Panama or the Canal Zone . For the exemp-
tion in the case of children who are residents of the
Republic of the Philippines and were born to or were
legally adopted by servicemen in the Pbilippine Islands
before January 1, 1956, consult your Internal Revenue
Service office .
The law defines a student as an individual who is engaged

in full-time study at a recognized educational institution
for at least five months of the year, or who is pursuing a
full-time course of institutional on-farm training under the
supervision of an accredited agent of an educational institu-
tion or of a State, or a political subdivision of a State .

In figuring whether you provide more than one-half of the
support of a student, you may disregard amounts received
by him as scholarships .

Exemptions For D-pendents Other Than Your'IF
Children

You are entitled to one exemption for each other depend-
ent who meets all the following requirements for the year :

1 . Received less than $60(Ygross income, and
2 . Received more than one-half of his or her support from

you (or from husband or wife if this is a joint return), and
3 . Did not file a joint return with her husband (or his

wife), and
4. Was either a citizen or resident of the United States or a

resident of Canada, Mexico, the Republic of Panama or the
Canal Zone, and

5 . EITHER (1) had as his principal place of abode your
home and was a member of your household ; OR (2) was
related to you (or to husband or wife if a joint return is
filed) in one of the following ways :
Mother Stepbrother Son-in-law
Father Stepsister Daughter-in-law
Grandmother Stepmother Thefollowing if
Grandfather Stepfather related by blood:
Brother Mother-in-law Uncle-'
Sister Father-in-law Aunt-
Grandson Brother-in-law Nephew-
Granddaughter Sister-in-law Niece-

4
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Special For Employees Earning Less Than $5,000
This pamphlet contains the forms and instructions to file. Merely enter the required information on card

used by most taxpayers. however, if your gross income Form I 040A, and the Internal Revenue Service will figure
was less than $5,000 and consisted only, of (a) wages your tax and send you a check for any refund or a bill
reported on withholding statements (Form W-2) and for any amount due . Yom may obtain the cardform from
(b) not more than $100 total of other wages, interest, your District Director. If you qualify and decide to use
aad dividends, the law provides a simple way for you Form 104 OA, do not use any of the forms in this pamphlet .

How To Fill In Form 1040
Form 1040 .is designed to meet the needs of all persons

who do not use card Form 1040A described above. Most
taxpayers who use Form 1040 will find it necessary to use
only a part of the form . Therefore, it is so arranged that
pages 3 and 4 may be discarded if not needed.

If your income is all from salaries and wages, you need
only the first two pages of Form 1040 . If less than $5,000
and all from salaries and wages, you may need page 1 only .
Also, income from farming or other business, which is
figured on a separate schedule is to-be reported on page 1 .
All other income is to be reported on page 3 . Page 2
contains a schedule for claiming exemptions for persons
other than your wife and children, for itemizing your non-
business deductions, and for figuring your tax . Page 4
contains the schedules for computing the credits for .divi-
dends received and retirement income.

Filling in the form involves four steps : (1) claiming your
exemptions, (2) reporting your income, (3) claiming your
deductions, and (4) figuring your tax . There follows a
brief explanation of each step with some examples .

1 . Claiming. Your Exemptions--Detailed instructions, page 4.
List on page I exemptions foe yourself (and for your wife,

if you are filing a joint return or if she has no income) and
for your children. List exemptions for dependents other
than your children in the schedule at the top of page 2 .

2. Reporting Your Income--Detailed instructions, page 5 .
Enter income from salaries and wages on page 1 ; also,

income from farming and other business income, the dc-
tails of which will be shown in separate Schedules F and C.

All other income is to be reported on page 3 . If you are an
employee, see page 5 of these instructions for information
relating to the treatment of sick pay and special deductions
for travel expenses, reimbursed expenses, etc .
3. Claiming Your Deductions-Detailed instructions, page 11 .

The law allows you to reduce your income by certain
contribut .ons to charity, expenditures for interest, taxes,
extraordiiiary medical and dental expenses, child care, cer-
tain losse ;, and miscellaneous items, provided you itemize
them on your return . Since there are restrictions on these
deductions, refer to pages 11, 12, and 13 for details.

The law also provides a "standard deduction" . for per-
sons who do not wish to list their deductions . The Tax
Table on page 16 automatically allows a standard deduction
for persons having income of less than $5,000 . The stand-
ard deduction for those with income of $5,000 or more is
10 percent of the income on line 11, page I of'the form, but
not to exceed $1,000 ($500 for a married person filing a
separate return) . It will be wise to compare the, total of
your itemized deductions with the standard deduction to
see whicl . method is better . .
4. Figurirg Your

'
Tax-See page 14 for detailed instructions .

If you do not claim deductions and if your income on line
11, page I of the form, is less than $5,000, you must use the
Tax Table on page 16 . If you itemize your deductions or
if your income was $5,000 or more, you must use the tax
computalion schedule on the form and the

'
tax rate sched-

ules on pEge 14 . See page 14 if you are unmarried or legally
separated, maintain a home, and have a dependent living
with you . Also see page 14 if you are a widow or widower .

Examples For Taxpayers Witb Income Less Than $5,000
Single person
Income all from salary and wages
Deductions less than 10% of income

This person need complete only page 1 .

HJ claims his exemption on line 1, and
reports his salary on lines 5, 7 and 11 .
He then finds the tax on the amount
on line 11 by using the Tax Table on
page 16 of these instructions . He en-
ters the tax on line 12 and fills in the
remainder of the page. He should tear
off pages 3 and 4 .

Single person with dependent mother
Income from salary and interest
Deductions exceed 109ol of incom e

This person must use pages 1, 2 : and 3 .

He claims his exemption on lin .- 1 ahd
exemption for his mother on linc 3 after
entering the information on her depend-
ency in the schedule at top of page 2.

He reports his salary income on lines 5
and 7, page 1 . The interest is reported
on page 3 and carried over to line 10,
page 1 .

He itemizes his deductions and com-
putes his tax on page- 2 .

The amount of tax is carried over to
line 12, page 1, and he fills in the re-
mainder of the page .

Married couple filing joint return
with 2 dependent childre n
Income from salary, gain on sale of
stock, and dividend s
Deductions less than 10% of income
Th

-
is couple must use all four pages of

the return and separate Schedule D .
,They claim their exemptions on lines I
and 2 .
They report- their salaries on lines 5
and 7, page 1 . Gain on the sale of
stock is figured on separate Schedule D
and reported on page 3 . Dividends are
also reported on page 3 . The total of
the gain and the Aividends is carried
over to line 10, page 1 .
They use the Tax Table to find their
tax and efiter it on line 12, page 1 . They
use Schedule J on page 4 to figure their
dividends received credit .

pa ers Witb Income of $5,000 or MoreExamples For Tax y
Assume that the situations are the same as above except i1at income is $5,000 or more

Same as above, except he computes tax No change. The only change is they must maKe the
on page 2, and itemizes deductions if Same as for income less than $5,000,- tax computation on page 2 instead of
more than $1,000. 1 as above .- I using the Tax Table to figure their tax .

3
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WHEN AND WHERE TO FILE YOUR RETURN
Please file as early as possible . You must file not later than April 15 . Mail your return to the "District Director of
Internal Revenue" for the district in which you live. Following is a list of the District Directors' offices . If there is
more than one District Director's office in your State and you are not sure which one to use, consult your local post office .
ALABAMA-Birmingham 3, Ala . ; ALASKA-Tacoma 2, Wash . ; ARIZONA-Phoenix, Ariz. ; ARKANSAS-Little Rock, Ark . ; CALI-
FORNIA-Los Angeles 12, Calif . ; San Francisco 2, Calif . ; CANAL ZONE-Jacksonville, Fla. ; COLORADO-Denver 2, Colo. ; CON.
NECTICUT-Hartford, Conn . ; DELAWARE-Wilmington 99, Del . ; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA-Baltimore 2, Md . ; FLORIDA-
Jacksonville, Fla. ; GEORGIA-Atlanta 3, Ga . ; HAWAII-Honolulu 13, T. H . ; IDAHO-Boise, Idaho ; ILLINOIS--Chicago 2, Ill . ;
Springfield, Ill . ; INDIANA-Indianapolis 6, Ind . ; IOWA-Des Moines 8, Iowa-; KANSAS-Wichita 21, Kans . ; KENTUCKY-Louis-
ville 1, Ky . ; LOUISIANA-New Orleans 16, La . ; MAINE-Augusta, Maine ; MARYLAND-Baltimore 2, Md.; MASSACHUSETTS-
Boston 15, Mass. ; MICHIGAN-Detroit 31, Mich . ; MINNESOTA-St . Paul 1, Minn . ; MISSISSIPPI-Jackson 5, Miss. ; MISSOURI-
St. Louis 1, Mo . ; Kansas City 6, Mo . ; MONTANA-Helena, Mont . ; NEBRASKA-Omaha 2, Nebr. ; NEVADA-Reno, Nev. ; NEW
HAMPSHIRE-Portsmouth, N . H . ; NEW .JERSEY-Newark 2, N. J . ; 7th and Cooper Streets, Camden 1, N. J . ; NEW MEXICO-
Albuquerque, N. Mex . ; NEW YORK-Brooklyn 1, N . Y . ; Customhouse Building, New York 4, N . Y . ; 484 Lexington Avenue, New York
17, N. Y. ; Albany 1, N . Y. ; Syracuse 2, N. Y . ; Buffalo 2, N. Y . ; NORTH CAROLINA-Greensboro, N. C . ; NORTH DAKOTA~Fargo,
N . Dak . ; .OHIO--Cleveland 1,5, Ohio ; Columbus 16, Ohio ; Toledo 1, Ohio; Cincinnati 2, Ohio ; OKLAHOMA-Oklahoma City, Okla. ;
OREGON-PortlAnd 9, Oreg. ; PENNSYLVANIA-Philadelphia 7, Pa . ; Scranton 14, Pa . ; Post Office and Courthouse Building, Pitts-
burgh 30, Pa . ; PUERTO RICO-Santurce Building, Santurce, P . R. ; RHODE ISLAND-Providence 2, R. I. ; SOUTH CAROLINA-
Columbia 1, S . C . ; SOUTH DAKOTA-Aberdeen, S . Dak. ; TENNESSEE-Nashville 3, Tenn . ; TEXAS-Austin 14, Tex. ; Dallas 1,
Tex . ; UTAH-Salt Lake City, Utah ; VERMONT-Burlington, Vt . ; VIRGINIA---~Richmond 19, Va. ; VIRGIN ISLANDS-Charlotte
Arnalic, St . Thomas, V . I . ; WASHINGTON-Tacoma 2, Wash . ; WEST VIRGINIA-Parkersburg, W . Va. ; WISCONSIN-Milwaukee
1, Wis . ; WYOMING-Cheyenne, Wyo . Taxpayers with legal residence in FOREIGN COUNTRIES-Baltimore 2, Md., U. S . A .

HOW TO FILE YOUR RETURN
Who Must File

Every citizen or resident of the United States-whether an
adult or minor--who had $600 ($1,200 if 65 years of age or
over) or more gross income in 1955 must file .. A person
with income of less than $600 ($1,200 if 65 years of age or
over) should file a return to get a refund if tax was withheld .
A married person with income less than her (his) own
personal exemption(s) should file a joint return with hus-
band or wife to get the smaller tax or larger refund for the
couple. For self-employment tax filing requirements, se

.
e

page 7 of these instructions .
Members of the Armed Forces please

serial number after your name .

Why You Must File a Retur n
Most of. your tax is withheld from your wages every pay-

day or paid as Estimated Tax every quarter . (See page 13,
relative to the Declaration of Estimated Tax .) However,
the law requires you to file an annual return to determine
whether you owe more or should get a refund.

How To Pay
Any balance of tax shown to be due on line 18, page 1, of

your return on Form 1040 must be paid with your return .
Checks or money"orders should be made payable to
"Intemal Revenue Service."

Sign ature and'Verification
You have not filed a valid return unless you sign it . Hus-

band and wife both must sign a joint return .

name of the firm or corporation . This verification is not
required if the return is prepared by a regular, full-time
employee of the taxpayer such as a clerk, secretary, book-
keeper, etc .

Where To Get Forms
As far as practical, the forms are mailed directly to tax-

payers . Addition
'
at forms may be obtained from any

Internal Revenue Service office, and also at most banks and
post offices .

Where To Get Help

Any person(s), firm, or corporation who prepares a tax-
payer's return also must sign . If the return is prepared
by a firm or corporation, the return should be signed in th e

After reading these instructions you should be able to
prepare your own return, unless you have complicated
problems. If you do need help, you can get it at any
Internal Revenue Service office . - A more detailed publica-
tion, "Your Federal Income Tax," may be purchased for
twenty-five cents from the Superintendent of Documents,
Government P

'

rinting Office, Washington 25, D. C.

Your Rights Of Appeal
If you believe there is an error in any bill, statement, or

refund in connection with your tax, you are entitled to
have the matter reconsidered by the District Director. He
will give you an opportunity to dispute any change in your
tax,which he proposes, and will advise you of further appeal
rights if you cannot reach an agreement with him . ~ Upon
request by the District Director you must be able to support
all deductions claimed by you .

add your service

2
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HELPFUL INFORMATION ON

Heo w to pre are oiir,p y

I)ncome Tiax Retyzrn

ON FORM 1040 FOIL 195 5

You can savc money for yourself and the Government,
if you-

File your return earl y
Make sure the f ligures are right

The final date fQr fil ing your return is April 15, but taxpayers
who wait until the last minute often make costly mistakes .

You should be able to prepare your return with the assistance:
of the information contained in this pamphlct . If you have
questions or complicated problems, you may need help .
You can get such hc1p and extra forms, if you need them,
at the nearest Internal Revenue Service Office .

Commiss;oner.
FubllcaWen 3 (Now. 9-55)
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IF INCOME WAS ALL FROM SALARIES AND WAGES, TEAR OFF THIS PAGE AND FILE ONLY PAGES I AND 2.

Schedule J.-DIVIDENDS RECEIVED CREDIT
(See Instructions, page 15)

1 . Amount of dividends on line 4, Schedule A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
2. Tentative credit (4 percent of line 11) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

LIMITATIONS ON CREDI T

3 . Tax shown on line 12, page 1, plus amount, if any, shown on line 8(b), page 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4. 4 percent of taxable income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Taxable (a) If tax is computed on page 2, the amount shown on line 5, page 2.
Income (b) If capital gains alternative tax applies, the,amount shown on line 18, separate Schedule D .
Means (c) If Tax Table is used, the amount shown on fine I I, page I, less 10 percent thereof, and less the deduction

I for exemptions ($600 multiplied by the number of exemptions claimed on line 4, page 1). 1
5. Dividends received credit . Enter here and on line 13 (a), page 1, the smallest of the amounts on

lines 2, 3, or 4, above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Schedule -K.-RETIREMENT INCOME CREDIT (See insfructions, page 15)

I

This credit does not apply:
L If you received Social Security or Railroad Retirement pensions or annuities of $1,200 or more, OR
2. If you are under 75 years of age and had "earned Incomovy of $2,100 or more .

If separate return, use column B only . IF joint return, use column A for wife and column B for husband )m
Did you receive earned income in excess of $600 in each of any 10 calendar years before the taxable yea r

1955? Widow or widowers see instructions, page 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.

If answer above is "Yes" in either column, fumish all information below in that column .

1 . Retirement income for taxable year which is included in line 11, page 1, of this return :
(a) For taxpayers under 65 years of age: -

Enter only income received from pensions and annuities under public retirement
systems, including pensions, annuities, and retirement pay from Armed Forces . . . . . .

(b) O:or taxpayers 65 years OF age and older:
Enter total of pensions and annuities, retirement pay from Armed Forces, interest, rents,
and dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Page 4

A B

El Yes 0 No 0 Yes El No

LIMITATION ON RETIREMENT INCOM E

2. Maximum amount of retirement . income for credit computation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $--------1,200- .-00- .$---------111200 .3 . Deduct;

(a) Amounts received in taxable year as pensions or annuities under the Social Securit y
Act, the Railroad Retirement Acts, and certain other exclusions From gross income . . $ ----------------- ----- $ -----------------

(6) Compensation in excess of $900 received in the taxable year 1955 for persona l
services (This line does not apply to persons 75 years of age or over) . . . . . . . . . . . .

4. Total of lines 3(a) and 3(6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $
5 . Balance (line 2 minus line 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . i . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $
6. Line 5 or line 1, whichever is lesser . -. -. ; ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1$ $

00

7. Tentative credit (20 percent of line 6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Is I Is

8 . Total tentative credit on this return (total of amounts on line 7, columns A and B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 $

LIMITATION ON RETIREMENT INCOME CREDI T
9. Amount of tax shown on line 12, page I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

10 . Less: Dividends received credit from line 5, Schedule J, above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11 . Balance (line 9 less line 10) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
12. Retirement income credit . Enter here and on line 13(6), page 1, the amount on line 8 or line 11, whicheve r

is smaller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$ -----------------

U. S . GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE OTO-15-71900-1



Schedule A.-INCOME FROM DIVIDENDS

Fo rpage 6corporation declaring dividend (See instruction sinualifName of1 Amount,gq y ,.
definition of qualifying corporation) :

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
-------------------------------------------------- - ------------------------------------------------------------------------ -
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

$ -------- - -------------
------------------------ -
------------------------ -
------------------------ -

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
2. Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3. Exclusion of $50 (IF both husband and wife received dividends, each is entitled to exclude

) di id d )f hi (hh $50

S ---------------------- -

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .v en ss eronot more t an
4. Enter excess, if any, of line 2 over line 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 . Name of nonqualiFying corporation declaring dividend .
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- I ----------------- -
6 . Enter total of lines 4 and 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$ ---------------------- -

------------------------ -

.
.
. . . . . . . . . . ---------------- ----

Schedule B."-INCOM E FROM INTEREST
Name of payer

------------------------------------------------------ $

------------------------------------------------------ --

Amoun t

-----------------

-----------------

Name of layer Amount

------------------------------------------------------- $ ---------------- -

------------------------------------------------------ -

Enter total here.+ ------------------ --- -

Schedule D Summary.-GAINS AND LOSSES FROM SALES OR EXCHANGES OF PROPERTY
1 . From sale or exchange of capital assets (from separate Schedule D) . .
2. From sale or exchange of property other than capital assets (From separate Schedule D) .

Schedule E.--INCOME FROM PENSIONS OR ANNUITIES (See instructions, page 8 )
rwt I .-General Rule

1 . Investment in contract . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4. Amount received 1-his year . . . . . . . . . $ ---------------- -
2. Expected return . . . . . . . . . .

.
. . . . . . . 5 . Amount excludable (line 4 multiplied

3 . Percentage of income to be excluded
(line i divided by line 2) . . . . . . . . . . . 07o

by line 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
6. Taxable portion (excess, ifany, OF line ~ over-line 5) - - ------------------- ---- -

Faft 11-Whoro your cost will be recovered within three years and your employer Nas contributed part of the cost

1 . Cost of annuity (amounts paid in) . . . .
ast earsed tax-free i nt i2 C

$ ----------------- 4. Amount received ~his year . . . . . . . . . $
y - - -pos rece v.

3 . Remainder of cost (line I less line 2) . . $ 5 . Taxable portion (excess, if any, of line 4 over line 3) - - ------------------- -----

Schedule G.--INCOME FROM RENTS AND ROYALTIE S
1. Kind and location of property 2. Amount of rent

or royalty
3 . Depreciation (explai n

in Sch. 1) or depletion
4 . Repairs attach

itemizediist)
5 . Other expenses

(attach itemized list)

------------------------------------------------------ -

------------------------------------------------------- -

------------------------------------------------------ -

-------------------------------------------------------

$ --------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------------

$ -------------------- -

---------------------- -

---------------------- -

-----------------------

! ; ---------------------

---------------------- -

---------------------- -

-----------------------

$ -------------------- -

---------------------- -

---------------------- -

---------------------- -

--------------------------------- -------------------- -

1 . Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.

I$ s IS $

2. Net profit (or loss) (column 2 less sum of columns 3, 4, and 5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ....
Schedule H.-INCOME FROM PA RTNERSHIPS, ESTATES. TRUSTS. AND OTHER SOURCE S

i . Partnership (Name and address) ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
2. Estate or trust (Name and address) ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -
3 . Other sources (state nature) ----------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------

------------------ -
-------------------

-----
-----

Total income (or loss) From above sources (Enter here and on line 10, pcige 1 ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Schedule I .-EXPLANATION OF DEDUCTION FOR DEPRECIATION CLAIMED IN SCH

S

EDULE G
1. Kind of property f buildings, state material o f

. Exclu a land and othe rwhich constructedg
nondepreciable property

2 . Date acquired 3. Cost or other
basis

4. Depreciation al -
lowpd (o! allowable)

in Drior years

5 . Method of
computin g

depreciation
6 . Rate ( )
or life (y!)

7 . Dep!eciatio n
for this year

------------------------------------------------------- -

------------------------------------------------------ -

------------------------------------------------------ -

-------------------------------------------------------

- ------------------ -

-- ------------------ -

-- ------------------ -

--

I ------------------- I

$ ---------------- -

---- ----------

-

------------------ -

-------------------

$ ---------------- -

------------------ -

--------------------- - --------------- I

------------------ -

------------------ -

-------------------

-------------------

-------------------

------------------ -

----------

------- -

I

-------------------

-----------------$

----- -------------

-------------------

I

------------------ -

FACSBHLES OF TAX REWRNS FOR1955 81

IF INCOME WAS ALL FROM SALARIES AND WAGES, TEAR OFF THIS PAGE AND FILE ONLY PAGES I AND 2 .
Page 3

-15-71900-1
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80 FACSIMILES OF TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Page 2

Name Relationship Did dependent liv e
in your home?

Did dependent have
ro income of

g ss

Amount YOU spent fo r
dependent's support.

" "

Amount spent by OTHERS
including dependent from

$6OO or more? If 100% write All own funds

---------------------------------------------------------- -

---------------------------------------------------------- -

-----------------------------------------------------------

------------------- -

------------------- -

I

--------------------

------------------- -

------------------- -

I-------------------- I

------------------- -

------------------- -

- - ------ I

$ --------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------------ I

$ --------------------------- -

-----------------------------

----------------------------- -

Enteron line 3, page 1, the number of exemptions claimed above.
> IF an exemption is based on a multiple-support agreement of a group .oF persons, attach information described on page 5 of instructions .

ITEMIZED DEDUCTIONS-IF YOU DO NOT USE TAX TABLE OR STANDARD DEDUCTION
Of Husband and Wife CNot Legally Separated) File Separate Returns and One Itemizes Deductions, the Other Must A~lso Itemiz e

Describe deductions and state to whom paid . If more space is needed, attach additional sheets. Please put your name and address on any attachments.

Contribution s

Interest

Taxes

Medical and
dental expense
(if 65 or o~er,
see instructions,
page 12)

Child care

Losses from
fire, storm, or
other casualty,
or theft

Miscellaneous

------------------ -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total Contributions (not to exceed 20 percent of line I I, page 1, except in special cases described on -
page 11 of instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.
. . .

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ___

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Tota l
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Tota l

Submit itemized list Do not enter any expense compensated by insurance or otherwise.

1 . Cost of medicines and drugs, in excess of I percent of line 11, page I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ -----------------
2. Other medical and dental expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3 . Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ -----------------

4. Enter 3 percent of line 11, page I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5 . Allowable amount (excess of line 3 over line 4) . (See instructions, page 12, for limitations .) . . . . . . . . . .

Expenses for care of children and certain other dependents not to exceed $600 (See page 13 of instruc-
tions and attach statement) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------------------- ----------------------

Total losses (not compensated by insurance or otherwise) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------- - - - ----------------------------------------- Tota l

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS (Enter on line 2 of Tax Computation, belonf) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

TAX COMPUTATION-IF YOU DO NOT USE THE TAX TABLE

$-----------------

1

1 . Enter Adjusted Gross Income from line 11, page I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ ----------------- -----
2 . If deductions are itemized above, enter total of such deductions . If deductions are not itemized and line 1,

above, is $5,000 or more: (a) married persons filing separately enter $500; (6) all others enter 10 percent of
I ine I , but not more than $1 '000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3 . Balance (line 1 less line 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ ---------------- -----

4. Multiply $60b by total number of exemptions claimed on line 4, page I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 . TAXABLE INCOME (line 3 less line 4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.
. . . . . . . . $

6 . Tax on amount on line 5 . Use appropriate Tax Rate Schedule on page 14 of in structions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $_
7. if you had capital gains and the alternative tax applies, enter the tax from separate Schedule D . . . . . . . . . $_
8 . Tax credits . if You itemized deductions, enter:

(a) Credit for income tax payments to a foreign country or U . S. possession (Attach Form 1116) . . . . . . . $ -----------------
(b) Income tax paid at source on tax-free covenant bond interest and credit for partially tax-exemp t

interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.

MIL~
9. Enter here and on line 12, page 1, the amount shown on line 6 or 7 less amount clai on line 8 . . . . . . $

EXEMPTIONS FOR PERSONS OTHER THAN YOUR WIFE AND CHILDREN

.,~c-I(F-71900-1 GPO



FACSIMILES OF TAX RETURNS FOR 1955

Fus,1040
U.S. INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURN

For Calendar Year
or other taxable year beginning - -------- 1955, and ending ----- - --------- 195----

(Please two Pliably)
NAME (IF THIS 13 A JOINT RETURN OF HUSBAND AND WiFIL USE FIRST NAMES OF BOTH)

HOME ADDRESS (KUMMR AND STREET Oft RURAL ROUTE) - (CITY OR MST OFFICIO ~1) (COUNTY)

YOUR 90MAL SOCURITY NO. AND OCCUPATION I WIFE'S SOCIAL SECURITY NO. AND OCCUPATION

If Incense W" All From Walges, Use Pallies 1 and 2 Only . If Such Income Was Less
Than $5,110110, You May Need to Use Pago 1 Only. See Page 3 of the Instructions.

I . Gieclc blacks which c Y. Regular $600 exwiption 0 Yourself 0 Wife
Ch d f if if h =1 I he c or w e s e, no ncome or er 65 or overait and offaxable year OYourselF OWife

IIEMP
income is included in this return . of boxes

Blind at aid OF faxxible year 0 Yourself 0 Wife ob
2. List names of your children who Mtw number

=IiFy as dependents; give --- - - -- - - ------ - --- -------------------------------- ---------------------------- of cldldron
ran if different fromi yours - ------ - -- - -------- - - - - ------ - - ------------------- ---------------------------- listed------- jim - ---- -

3. Enter number of exemptions claimed For other persons listed at top of page 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4. Enter the total number OF exemptions claimed on lines 1, 2, an,J 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
5 . Enter all wages, salaries, bonuses, commissions, and other confrensiation received in 1955, before payroll deductions.

Outside salesmen and persons claiming traveling, transportation, or reimbursed expenses, see i nstructions, page 5 .
Employer's Name Where Employed (City and Stab) Wages, etc . Income Tax Withhold

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- I ------------------- $ ---------------- -

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------

---- -

-----

$ ----------------- ---- -

------------------- ---- -
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -& a totelisIwo S----------------- ---- -

Sao Instructions, pap 5.6. Less: Excludable "Sick Pay" in line 5 (Att hr i d l ti )ac oqu re exp ana on. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
7. Balance (line 5 less line 6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ----------------- ---- -
8 . Profit (Or loss) from business (From separate Schedule Q .
9. Profit (Or loss) from Farming (From separate Schedule F) .

10 . Other income (or loss) from page 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
. .

-- --

. . . .
11 . ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME (sum OF lines 7,8,9, and I U1 . . . . . . . . . . . $

lilC 181
V

Unmarried or legally separated persons qualifying as Wido ws and widowers who are entitled t o
" " 1

the specia I
complifiso Head of Household, see instructions, page 14, and check here 0 tax ccmputation, see instructions, page 14 , and check here 0

IF INCOME ON LINE I I IS UNDIER $5,000 . AND YOU DO NOT ITEMIZE DIED JCTIONS . USE TAX TABLE ON PAGE 16 OF INSTRUCTIONS .IF INCOME WAS $5,000 OR MORE, OR IF YOU ITEMIZE DEDUCTIONS, COMPUTE YOUR TAX ON PAGE 2.

< 12. Enter tax From the Tax Ta6le, or from line 9, page 2 . Please check if you use Tax Ta6le [3 . . $
13. (a) Dividends received credit (line 5 of Sc ledule J) . . . . 1 $ -----------------

-----

.. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .

If Income
all (b) Retirement income credit (line 1 2 of Schedule K) . . . . L I -

from waigis, 14. Balance (line 1 2 less I ine 13) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $
-

Tax through is 15 . Enter your self-employment tax From separ)te Schedule C or F . . . . . . . . . . . .
----------------- -----

do or 16 . Sum OF lines 14 and 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

rdund 17. (a) Tax withheld (line 5 above) . Attach Forms W-2 (Copy B) . . . . . . . . .
. ~~- -----

. tSee instructions(6) Payments and credits on 1955 Declaration OF Estimated laxk pagel3 . 'j 1
District Director's office where paid ----- - -------------------------------------------------------------------- -

18. If your tax (line 1 2 or 16) is larger than your payments (line 17), enter the balance here 30
i tl your return to "internal Illovenue Service.11 If Ion than $L99, do not remit

.
Send this balerace w

19 . IF your payments (line 17) are larger than your tax (line 1 2 or 16), enter the overianyment here
If lon then $1.06, It will be refunded only upon application . See Insts wtions, page 15 .

Enter amount of line 19 you want: Credited on 1956 estimated tax S ------------------------ ; Refunded S ------------------------
I our wife (husband) making a separate return For 19557

If "YUY N " i h hi )
Did you pay or ag oee to pay anyone for assistance in the pre -p

i f t ? [j Y 0 N If "Y " hi
Do you owe any
F d les,es El o wr te er ( s name. arat on o your re iont es o es, enter s e era tax For

name and address, prior years?
El Yes 0 No

yer
here

Fre"rer
(low do
boyor)
sip kere

1955

(STATE)

79

I I I

I declare under the penalties of portuty that this return lincluding any accompunying schedules and statements) has been examined by me and to
the best of my knowledge and belief Is a true, correct, and complete return.

------------------------------------------------------------ ---------------- ------- I ---------------------------------------------------- ------------
(Your signature) (Date) (if this is a joint return, wife's signature) (Date)

0 To assure split-income benefits, husband and wife must include all their income and, even t ough only one has income, BOTH MUST SIGN .

declare under the penalties of perjury that I =red this return far the persoi(s) named herein; and that this return (including any accompanying
.hi.los and statements) Is, to the boat of my knowl go and belief, a true, correct, and complete return based on all the information relating to the matters
nquired to be reported In this return of which I have any knowledge.

-------------zf;j~; -- -- --------------
liual or Firm Signature) (Adc ress)

--------------------------------------
(Date)
-16-71900-1
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SYNOPSIS OF LAW S

Table C .-REQUIREMENT FOR FILING RETURN AND TAX RATE UNDER THE SELF-EMPLOYMENT TAX LAW, 1951-55

75

Federal self-employment tax law lI

Self-employment
net earnings2

Maximum self- Tax rate on self-

(date of enactment)

ncome year
requirement for

3

employment
income

employment ito ncome

subject tax 4
filing return

Internal Revenue Code of 1954 amended by-
Dollars Dollars Percen t

Social Security Amendment of 1954 (Sept . L, 1954) . . . . . . . . 1955 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400 4,200 3

Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (Aug . 16, 1954) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1954 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400 3,600 3

Internal Revenue Code of 1939 amended by-

Social Security Act Amendment of 1950 (Aug . 28, 1950) . . . . 1951-53 . . . . . . . . . . . . 400 3,600 2 1/4

'Returns for taxable years other than a calendar year are also
included .

2An individual who derives net earnings of less than $400 from
the operation of a trade or business, or the practice of certain
professions, or as a member of a partnership, is not subject to
the self-employment tax .
For the calendar year 1954 and prior years, net earnings from

self-employment are the gross income derived fromtrade or business
reduced by allowable deductions attributable thereto, plus shares
of partnership income or loss, but exclude income from service a
as a public official, employeerailroad worker, minister, or
member of religious order, and income from farming, certain pro-
fessions, dividends, interest, real estate rentals except those
of dealersand gain or loss from sales of capital assets or other
property neither inventoriable nor held primarily for business
sales .

For a fiscal year ending in 1955, self-employment earnings were
extended to include income of fIrmers, architects, accountants,
funeral directors, and prof~ssio_n_al' engineetr. Ministirs and

members of religious orders who had not taken the vow of poverty,
and Christ : .an Science practitioners may elect coverage as self-
employed persons .
Casualty losses on business property, net operating losses for

other yearf :, and personal exemption are not allowable deductions
for the conputation of self-employment earnings in any year .

3A citizEn or resident of the United States, or a resident of
Puerto Rico or the Virgin Islands having net earnings from self-
employment of $400 or more is required to file a return .
If husbarA and wife both have self-employment earnings, each

must report his net earnings independently, even though a joint
return is filed .

4Self-emlloyment income subject to tax is the smaller of (a)
self-emplo5ment net earnings, or (b) the maximum self-employment
income imicated in the table reduced by any wages received from
which sociEl security tax was withheld by the employer .

On a joirt return where both spouses are self-employed, the tax
rate is apflied separately to the amount of self-employment income
subject to tax reported by each spouse .
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Pap 3

COMUTATION Or SELF-EWLOYNMNT TAX
(ror old-age and survivors insurance)

(See Inettuction*-Page 4 )

10- If during the taxable year you received $4,200 or more of wages described on line 31 below, do not fill in this page . ,
Ils- If you have more than one business, a separate page 1 . Schedule C, must be completed for each business. However, only

one page 3 is to be completed and filed showing the combined net profit from such businesses .

NAME OF SELF-EMPLOYED PERSON (a separate schedule must be filed for each self-employed person)

STATE EACH BUSINESS ACTIVITY SUBJECT TO SELF-EMPLOYMENT TAX (for example : Restaurant Building Contractor, but not Partner or Owner )

Line

24. Net profit (or loss) shown on line 23, page I (Enter combined amount if more than
one business) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

25. Add to net profit (or subtract from net loss) losses of business property shown on line 15,
page 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$ ------------------

26. Total (or difference) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

27. Net income (or loss) from excluded services or sources included on line 26 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Specify excluded services or sources-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------

28. Net earnings (or loss) from self-employment-
(a) From business Oine 26 less any amount on line 27) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(b) From partnerships, joint ventures, etc . (attach statement) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(c) From services as ministers, members of religious orders and Christian Science practitioners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(d) From farming reported on separate Schedule F (Form 1040) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

29. Total net earnings (or loss) from self-employment reported on line 28 . . . . .
(If total of net earnings is under $400, you are not subject to self -employment tax . not fill in

remainder of this page .)

30 . Maximum amount subject to self-employment tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

31 . Less : Total F. I . C . .A. wages paid to you during the taxable year . (See your With-
holding Statement, Form W-2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

32 . Maximum amount subject to self -employment tax after adjustment for wages . . . . . . . . . . .

S . ENTER HERE THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT NUMBER
OF THE PERSON NAMED

33. Self-employment income subject to tax-Line 2.9 or 32, whichever is smaller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $_~

34. Self-employment tax-3 percent of amount on line 33 . Enter here and on line 15, page 1, Form 1040 . . . . . . . . . 1 $
INFORTANT-17LL IN ITEMS BELOW CObWLETELY BUT DO NOT DETACH

SCHEDULE BE (Forro 1040 )
U. S. Treasury Departntent U. S. REPORT OF SELF-EMPLOYMENT INCOM E
Internal Revenue Service (For Federal Old-Age and SuMvors Insurance) 19,55

CHECK Calendar Year 195 5
ONE Other Taxable Year Beginning --- - -------------------------------- 1955, and Ending ------------------------------------------- 195 ------

State Each Business Activity Subject To Self-Employment Tax I Please do not write in this space
a.

Business Address (Street and Number, City or Town, Postal Zone Number, State)
3 .

Plea" do not writ* in ilds spoce

4. PRINT BELOW NAME AND HOME ADDRESS OF SELF-EMPLOYED PERSO N

No- ie as shown on Social Security Account Number Car d

HOME ADDRESS (Sheet and Number, or Rural Routs )

I

(City or Town, Postal Zone Number . State)

ON LINE 4

4,200

$ -------------------

$ -------- ----------

00

000 00 0000

6 . Enter Total Earnings
From Self Employment
Shown on Line 29 above . . . . . . . . . . $ ------------------------

T. Enter Wages Shown on
Line 31 above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ ------------------------

8 . Enter Self-Finployment
Income Shown on line 33 above . . . $ -- -------------- - - - -

spo 16-71901-1
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INSTRUCTIOM FOR ULF4CbGPL0TNZNT TAZ Pap4

In ral, every individual deriving income during the taxable
year KOZO a trade or business carried on by him or from a partner-
ship of which he is a member is subject to the self-employment tax,
the computation of which is made on lines 24 through 34 .

"Net earnings from self-employment" means (a) gross income de-
rived by an individual from any trade or business carried on byhim,
less the allowable deductions attributable to such trade or business;
and (b) in the case of a duly ordained, commissioned, or licensed
niinister of a church, or a member of a religious order, or a Christian
Science ractitioner, who has elected, by filing Form 2031, to be
covered ty the Social Security Act, his earnings from the perform-
ance of services in the exercise of his profession . (A member of a
religious order who has taken a vow of poverty as a member of
such order has no such election .) In addition to (a) and (b) above,
his share of self employment net earnings (or loss) from a partnership
(Schedule K, Form 1065) of which he is a member should be included .

No Deductions for Porskonal Exemptions .-The deductions for
personal exemptions are not allowable in determining the net
earnings from self-employment .

stitute rentals from real estate and, therefore, are included in deter-
mining net earnings from self-employment .

Interest and clivid*nds .-Dividends on shares of stock, and
interest on bonds, debentures, notes, certificates, or other evidences
of indebtedness, issued with interest coupons or in registered form
by c . corporation, or by a government or political subdivision thereof,
inless received in the course of a trade or business as a dealer in
stocks or securities.

Property gains and losses .-Gain or loss: (a) from the sale or
axchange of a capital asset (b) to which sections 631 and 1231
are applicable; or (c) from the sale, exchange, involuntary con-
version, or other disposition of property if such property is neither
(1) stock in trade or other property of a kind which would properly
be :ncludible in inventory if on hand at the close of the taxable
yea -, nor (2) proFerty held primarily for sale to customers in theU
ordinary course o the trade or business .

Not operating losses.-No deduction for net operating losses of
other years shall be allowed in determining the net earnings from
self- employment.

EXCLUSIONS

Income (or loss) from the following sources and deductions attrib-
utable thereto are-not-taken into account in figuring net earnings
from self-employment . Enter the net amount of such income (or
loss) on line 27 .

Certain professions .-Income from the performance of service
as (a) a physician, lawyer, dentist, osteopath, veterinarian, chiro-
practor, naturopath, or optometrist ; or income from the performance.
of such service by a partnersh!p; or (b) a Christian Science prac-
titioner, unless such Christian Science practitioner has elected to be
covered by the Social Security Act, as explained above .

Religious services.-Inconke from the performance of service
by a duly ordained, commissioned, or licensed minister of a church
in the exercise of his ministry or by a member of a religious order
in the exercise of duties required by such order, unless such minister
or member of a religious order has elected to be covered by the
Social Security Act, as explained above.

Employees and public officials .-Income from the perform-
ance of service as :

(a) a public official, including a notary public;
(b) an employee or employee representative under the railroad

retirement system; or
(c) an employee . "Employee" includes among others :

(1) an agent-driver or commission-driver engaged in
distributing meat, vegetable, fruit, and bakery prod-
ucts, beverages (other than milk), or laundry or dry-
cleaning services ;

(2) a full-time life insurance salesman ;
(3) a home worker performing work, according to spec-

ifications furnished by the rson for whom the services
are performed, on materiagelor goods furnished by such
person which are required to be returned to such person
or to a person designated by him; and

(4) traveling or city salesmen generally, engaged upon
a full-time basis for their principals (except for sideline
sales activities on behalf of another person) .

Note .-The income of an employee over the age of 18 from
the sale of newspapers or magazines to an ultimate consumer
is subject to the self-emEloyment tax if the income consists of
retained profits from suc sales .

Real estate rentals .--Rentals from real estate, except rentals
received in the course of a trade or business as a real estate dealer.
This includes cash and crop shares receivecl from any individual
who agreed to produce a crop or livestock on your land for a share
of the crop or livestock if the amount you received de]pended on the
total quantity of commodities produced . Payments for the use or
occupancy of rooms or other space where services are also rendered
to the occupant, such as rooms in hotels, boarding houses, apartment
houses furnishing hotel services, tourist camps, tourist homes, or
space in parking lots, warehouses, or storage garages do not con-

MORE THAN ONE TRADE OR BUSINESS
If an individual is engaged in more than one trade or business,

his iet earnings from self-employment are the combined net earn-
ingE from self-employment of each trade or business carried on
by ~kim. Thus, the loss sustained in one trade or business will
ope -ate to reduce the income derived from another trade or business .
However, no individual should fill in and file more than one
Sch 3dule SE for the same year.

JOINT RETURNS
Where husband and wife file Q joint income tax return, page 3 of

Sch adule C (Form 1040) should show the name of the one with self-
employment income. Where husband and wife each have self-
employment income, a separate Schedule C must be attached for
eac .,i. In such cases the total of amounts shown on line 23 of each
seporate schedule should be entered on line 8, page 1, Form 1040,
and the aggregate self-employment tax (line 34) should be entered
on line 15, page 1, Form 1040.

CON[MUNITY INCOME
For the purpose of computing net earnings from self-employment,

if any of the income from a trade or business is community income,
all ihe income from such trade or business is considered the income
of the husband unless the wife exercises substantially all the man-
agement and control of the trade or business, in which case all of
such income is considered the income of the wife .

If separate income tax returns are filed by husband and wife,
a complete Schedule C should be attached to the return of the one
with self-employment income . Community income included on such
a schedule must, however, be allocated between the two returns (on
line 8, page 1, Form 1040) on the basis of the corrimunity property
laws.

Irk computing his combined net earnings from self-employment,
a purtner should include his entire share of such earnings from a
parnership . No part of that share may be attributed to the part-
ner's wife (or husband) even though the income may, under State
law, be community income .

SCHEDULE SE (Form 1040)
This schedule provides the Social Security Administration with

the information on self-employment income necessary for computing
benefits under the old-age and survivors insurance program .

T :) assure proper credit to your account, be sure to enter your
nanie and social security account number on Schedule SE (Form
1040) exactly as they are shown on your social security card . If
you do not have a social security account number, you must get
one . These account numbers are obtainable from any of the
approximately 500 Social Security Administration offices through-
out the country . The telephone directory or your local post office
will give you the address. Do not delay filing your return beyond
the due date even though you have not obtained your social security
account number .

Regardless of whether joint or separate returns, Form 1040, are filed by husband and wife, Schedule SE
(Form 1040) must show only the name of the one with the self -employment income . If both had net earn-
ings from self-employment, a separate Schedule SE must be filed by each .

U. S. COVERNMENr PRINTING OFFICE : W55-01350601% 16-71901-1
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U. S . Treasury Department--Internal Revenue Servic e
SCHEDULE D GAINS AND LOSSES FROM SALES OR EXCHANGES OF PROPERTY

I
195 5(form 1040)

Attach this schedule to your Income Tax Return, Form 1040

For Calendar Year 1955, or other taxable year beginning 1955, and ending 195

Name and Address

(I) CAPITAL ASSETS
Short-Terrn Capitcd Gains and Losses-Assets Hold Not More Than 6 Months

e. De preciation f. Cost or other

a. Kind of property (if necessary, attach statement
b. Date

acquired C. Date
sold

(MO
d Gross sales pr~ice

allowed (or
allowable) since

basis and cost of
subsequent im- g . Expense of sale

h. Gain or loss (column d
plus column a less su m

of descriptive details not shown below) (Mo .,
day, yr .) day

.

yr-i (contract pri ce acquisition orMarch
1 1913

prbvements (if not
purchased, attach of columns f and g)

(attach schedule) explanation)

I - ---------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- $ ------------------ $ ------------------ $ ------------------ $ ----------------- -

--------------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

$ ----------------- ----- -

------------------------- -

--------------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------ -

--------------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------ -

2 . Enter your share of net short-term gain (or loss) from partnerships and fiduciaries . . . . . . .

------------------------- -

------------------------- -

over from 5 preceding taxable ears (Attach statement)ital loss cQrrunused c a3 Ente . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .yyp. r

4. Net short-term gain (Or loss) from lines 1, 2, and 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $

Long-Term Capital Gains and Losses--Assets Held More Than 6 Months

5 - ---------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- $ ------------------ $ ----------------- $ ------------------ $ ----------------- $ --- 7 ------------------- -

--------------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------------- -

------------------------- z ------------------- ----------- ----------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------------- -

------------------ m -------------------------- ----------- ----------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------------- -

S . Enter the full amount of your share of net long-term gain (or loss) from partnerships and fiduciaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

7 . Net long-term gain (or loss) from lines 5 and 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $

Gain or Loss To Be Taken Into Account a . Gain b . Loss

8 . Enter net short-term gain (or loss) from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $_ $

9. Enter net long-term gain (Or loss) from line 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ $

Use lines 10 through 13 only if gains exceed losses in lines 8 and 9 .

10 . -Enter short-term gain (line 8, col . a) reduced by any long-term loss (line 9, col . b) . . . . . . . . . . $ 0
11 . Enter long-term gain (line 9, col . a) reduced by any short-term loss (line 8, col. b) . . . . . . . . . . $

12 . Enter 50 percent of line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

13 . Enter here and on line 1, Schedule D Summary, Form 1040, the sum of lines 10 and 12 . . . . . . $
Use lines 14 and 15 only if losses exceed gains in lines 8 and 9 .

14. Enter the excess of losses over gains on lines 8 and 9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

15. Enter here and on line 1, Schedule D Summary, Form 1040, the smallest of the following: (a) the amount on . line 14;

(b) taxable income computed without regard to capital gains and losses and the deduction for exemptions ; or

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $W $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

COMPUTATION OF ALTERNATIVE TAX
(See instructions on other side as to when the alternative tax applies)

16. Enter the income from line 5, page 2, of Form 1040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ --------------------------

17. Enter amount from line 12, column a, above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .

IL Balance aine 16 less line 17) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

.

$
19. Enter tax on amount on line 18 (Use applicable Tax Rate Schedule on page 14 of Form 1040 Instructions) . . . . . . . . $

20 . Enter 50 percent of line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $

21 . Alternative tax aine 19 plus line 20) . If smaller than amount on line 6, page 2, Form 1040, enter this alternative
tax on line 7, page 2, Form 1040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 $

(11) PROPERTY OTHER THAN CAPITAL ASSETS

a*
D I

Io n
'ec'at

e

f. Cost or other

a. Kind of property ~if necessary, attach statemen t
of descri tiv t ll t h b l

b.'Dat e
acquired c. Date

sold (mo . d . Gross sal rise price

.1 1It. .

w.
) "I

'
d (or

atil nce
i i i

basis and cost of
subsequent im -

i g . Expense of sale
h. Gain or loss (column d

s colum a less su m
"1 "p e s a s no s own e ow) (Mo.,

day, yr-) day, yr.) (contract price) acqu s t on o
rM rch 1, 1913

provements ( f not
purchased, attach columns f and g):1:

(att ch schedule) explanation )

- ---------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- $ ------------------ $ ------------------ $ ------------------ $ ---------------- -
--------------------------------------------- ----------- ----------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

$ ----------------------- -
------------------------- -

--------------------------------------------------------- ----------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------ -

2. Enter your share of gain (or loss) from partnerships and fiduciaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

------------------------- -

. . . .

3. Net gain (or loss) from lines I and 2 . Enter here and on line 2 Schedule D Surnmary Form 1040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $

16--717"-l
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UNTRUCTIOM-(References we to the Isiternal Revenue Code of 1954)

GArNS AND LO FROM SALES OR EXCHANGES OF
PROPERTY.-Report details in schedule on other side .

"Capital assets" defined.-The term "capital assets" means
property held by the taxpayer (whether or not connected with his
trade or business) but does NOT includ e

(a) stock in trade or other property of a kind properly includible
in his inventory if on hand at the close of the taxable year ;

(b) property held by the taxpayer primarily for sale to cus-
tomers in the ordinary course of his trade or business ;

(c) property used in the trade or business of a character which
is subject to the allowance for depreciation provided in
section 167;

(d) real property used in the trade or business of the taxpayer;
(e) certain government obligations issued on or after March 1 ,

(f)

(g)

FACSIMILES OF TAX RMTRNS FOR 1955

1941, at a discount, payable without interest and maturing
at a fixed date not exceeding one year from date of issue ;
certain copyrights, literary, musical, or artistic composi-
tions, etc. ; or
accounts and notes receivable acquired in the ordinary
course of trade or business for services rendered or from
the sale of property referred to in (a) or (b) above.

Special rules apply to dealers in securities for determining capital
gain or ordinary loss on the sale or exchange of securities . Also,
in the case of a taxpayer other than a corporation, certain real
property subdivided for sale may be treated as capital assets .
Sections 1236 and 1237.

If the total distribution to which an employee is entitlkl under
an employees' pension, bonus, or profit-sharing trust plan, which is
exempt from tax under section 501 (a), is received by the employee in
one taxable year, on account of the employee's separation from the
service, the aggregate amount of such distribution, to the extent it
exceeds the amounts contributed by the employee, shall be treated
as a long-term capital gain. See section 402 .

A capital gain dividend, as defined in section 852 (relating to
tax on regulated investment companies), shall be treated by the
shareholder as a long-term capital gain .

Gain on sale of depreciable property between husband and wife
or between a shareholder and a "controlled corporation" shall be
treated as ordinary gain . Section 1239 .

A transfer (other than by gift, inheritance, or devise) by an
individual "holder" of all substantial rights evidenced by a patent,
or an undivided interest therein, shall be considered the sale or
exchange of a capital asset held for more than 6 months .

Gains and losses from transactions described in section 1231
(see below) shall be treated as gains and losses from the sale or
exchange of capital assets held for more than 6 months if the total
of these gains exceeds the total of these losses. If the total of these
gains does not exceed the total of these losses, such gains and losses
shall not be treated as gains and losses from the sale or exchange
of capital assets. Thus, in the event of a net gain, all these trans-
actions should be entered in the "long-term capital gains and losses"
portion of Schedule D. In the event of a net loss, all these trans-
actions should be entered in the "property other than capital assets"
portion of Schedule D, or in other applicable schedules on Form 1040 .

Section 1231 deals with gains and losses arising from-
(a) sale, exchange, or involuntary conversion, of land (includ-

ing in certain cases unharvested crops sold with the land)
and depreciable property if they are used in the trade or
business and held for more than 6 months ,

W sale, exchange, or involuntary conversion of livestock held
for draft, breeding, or dairy purposes (but not including
poultry) and held for 1 year or more ,

(e) the cutting of timber or the disposal of timber or coal to
which section 631 applies, an d

(d) the involuntary conversion of capital assets held more than
6 months.

See sections 1231 and 631 for specific conditions applicable .
Description of property listed.-State following facts : (a) For

real estate (including owner-occupied residences), location and
description of land and improvements, (b) for bonds or other evi-
dences of indebtedness, name of issuing corporation, particular
issue, denomination, and amount, and (c) for stocks, name of corpo-
ration, class of stock, number of shares, and capital changes
affecting basis (including nontaxable distributions) .

Basis .-In determining gain or loss in case of property acquired
after February 28, 1913, use cost, except as specially provided.
The basis of property acquired by gift after December 31, 1920, is
the cost or other basis to the donor in the event of gain, but, in the
event of loss, it is the lower of either such donor's basis or the fair
market value on date of gift . Generally, the basis of property .
acquired by inheritance is the fair market value at time of acqui-
sition which usually is the date of death . For special cases involving
property acquired from a. decedent, see section 1014 . Inthecaseof
sales and exchanges of automobiles and other property not used in
your trade or business, or not used for the production of income,
the basis for determining gain is the original cost plus the cost of

permanent improvements thereto . No losses are recognized for in.
como tax purposes on the sale and exchange of such properties .
In dotermining GAIN in case of property acquired before March 1,
19 1 ~ 1, , use the cost or the fair market value as of March 1, 1913,
as c djusted, whichever Is greater, but in determining LOSS use
cost as adjusted .

Scde of a personal residence.-See Form 1040 instructions for
special rules applicable to sale or exchange of your residence .

Lcoses on securities becoming worthless .-If (a) shares of
stock become worthless during the year or (b) corporate securities
with interest coupons or in registered form become worthless during
the .rear, and are capital assets, the loss therefrom shall be con-
sideied as from the sale or exchange of capital assets as of the last
day of such taxable year .

Nonbusiness debts.-If a debt such as a personal loan, becomes
total [y worthless within the taxable year, the low resulting therefrom
shal' be considered a loss from the sale or exchange, during the
taxable year, of a capital asset held for not more than 6 months.
P-nte,- such loss in column (h) and describe in column (a) in the
schelule of short-term capital gains and losses on other side . This
does not apply to: (a) a debt evidenced by a corporate security with
interest coupons or in registered form and (b) a debt acquired in
your trade or business.

Classification of capital gains and lonses.-The phrase
shcrt-term" applies to gains and losses from the sale or exchange of

capital assets held for 6 months or less; the phrase "long-term"
applies to capital assets held for more than 6 months.

Tivatment of capital gains and losses.-Short-term capital
gains and losses will be merged to obtain the net short-term
capital gain or loss. Long-term capital gains and losses (taken into
accc,unt at 100 percent) will be merged to obtain the net long-
term capital gain or loss. If the net short-term capital gain exceeds
the net long-term capital loss, 100 percent of such excess shall be
included in income. If the net long-term capital gain exceeds the
net hort-term capital loss, 50 percent of the amount of such excess
is allowable as a deduction from gross income. This deduction is
giVen effect on line 12 of Schedule D.

Limitation on allowable capital losses.-If the sum of all the
capital losses exceeds the surn of all the capital gains (all such
gains and losses to be taken into account at 100 percent), then
such capital losses shall be allowed as a deduction only to the
extent of (1) current year capital gains plus (2) the smaller of either
the taxable income of the current year (or adjusted gross income if
tax !able is used) or $1,000. For this purpose taxable income is
computed without regard to capital gains or losses or the deduction
for exemptions . The excess of such allowable losses over the sum
of itoms (1) and (2) above is called "capital loss carryover." It
may be carried forward and treated as a short-term capital loss in
succeeding years . However, the capital loss carryover of each
year should be kept separate, since the law limits the use of such
carrfover to the five succeeding years . In offsetting your capital
gain and income of 1955 by priogrgear loss carryovers, use any
capi',al loss carryover from 1950 ore using any such carryover
from 1951 or subsequent years . Any 1950 carryover which cannot
be U 3ed in 1955 must be excluded in determining total loss carry-
over to 1956 and subsequent years.

Collapsible corporatLons.---Gain from the sale or exchange of
stocl . in a collapsible corporation is not a capital gain . Section341 .

"Wash sales" losses .-Losses from the sale or other disposition
of st)cks or securities are not deductible (unless sustained in con-
necton with the taxpayer's trade or business) if, within 80 days
befo:,e or after the date of sale or other disposition, the taxpayer
has acquired (by purchase or by an exchange upon which the
entire amount of gain or loss was recognized by law) or has entered
into a contract or option to acquire, substantially identical stock
or securities. Section 1091 .

Lcoses in transactions between certain persons .-No deduc-
tion is allowable for losses from sales or exchanges of property
directly or indirectly between (a) members of a family, W a cor-
poration and an individual (or a fiduciary) owning more than 50
perc,-nt of the corporation's stock (liquidations excepted), (c) a
grar for and fiduciary of any trust, (d) a fiduciary and a beneficiary
of the same trust, (e) a fiduciary and a fiduciary or beneficiary of
anot,-ier trust created by the same grantor, or W an individual and
a tcx-exempt organization controlled by the individual or his
fami .y . Section 267. Partners and Partnerships see Section 707(b) .

ALTERNATIVE TAX.-If the net long-term capital gain
exceeds the net short-term capital loss, or the case of only a
long-term capital gain, taxpayers (a) filing separate returns with,
taxaole income exceeding $18,000, or (b) filing joint returns or as
surviving husbands or wives with taxable income exceeding
$36, DOO, or (c) filing as head of household with taxable income
exceeding $24,000, will usually find it to their advantage to com-
Fpute the alternative tax on the other side. The alternative tax, if
ess 1han the tax computed on page 2 of Form 1040, shall be the tax
liability. 16-717"-l or*
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SCHEDULE T
(rorm 1040)

U. S. Treasury Dqparhuenl~-Isttsrz al Revenue Service

SCHEDULE OF FARM INCOME AND EXPENSE S
Attach this schedule to your Income Tax Return, Form 1040 1

1955
For Calendar Year INS, or other taxable year beginning

Name and Address
1 1955, and ending , 195

rARM UICOME FOR TAXABLE PERIOD COMPUTED ON THE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS METHOD
(See Instructions on Schedule D (Forsn 1040) for tax treatxnent of certain livestock hold for dndt, breeding, or dairy purposes)

1. SALE OF LIVESTOCK RAISED 2. SALE Of PRODUCE RAISED 3. OTHER FARM INCOM E

Kind Quantity Amount Kind Quantity Amount Items Amount

Cattle . . . . . . . . $ ------------------- Grain . . $ ------------------- Mdse . iec'd for produce . . . . . $ ------------------ -

-------------------- ---------- -------------------- Hay - - - - - -- - -- - - ---------- -------------------- Machine work - - -- -- --- - -- - ------------------- -

Horses - - - - - - - - ---------- -------------------- Cotton - - - -- -- -- - ---------- -------------------- Breeding fees . . . .

Mules - -- - - - -- - ---------- -------------------- Tobacco - - - -- -- - ---------- -------------------- Wood and lumber -- - -- --- -- ------------------- -

Sheep - ---- -- -- ---------- -------------------- Vegetables - - - -- - ---------- -------------------- Other forest products - -- -- -- ------------------- -

Swine - -- -- - -- - ---------- -------------------- Fruits and nuts - - - ---------- -------------------- Agricultural program pay-

Chickens - - -- - - ---------- -------------------- Dairy products - - - ---------- -------------------- ments . . . . . . . . .

Turkeys - - - - -- - ---------- -------------------- Eggs - - - - - - --- - - ---------- -------------------- Patronage dividends, rebates

Ducks - - --- - -- - ---------- -------------------- Meat products - -- ---------- -------------------- or refunds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Bees - - -- - - - -- - ---------- -------------------- Poultry, dressed -- ---------- -------------------- Other farm income (specify) :

Other (specify) : wool - - -- - -- -- -- ---------- -------------------- -------------------------------------- ------------------- -

-------------------- ---------- -------------------- Honey - - - - -- -- - - ---------- -------------------- -------------------------------------- ------------------- -

-------------------- ---------- -------------------- Sirup and sugar - ---------- -------------------- -------------------------------------- ------------------- -

-------------------- --------- -

-------------------- ----------

------------------- -

--------------------

Other (specify) :

------------------------ ---------- --------------------

------------------------------------- -

--------------------------------------

--------------------

------------------- -

-------------------- --------- -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ -------------------

----------------------- -

Total . . . . . . . .

--------- -

. . . . . . . . $ --------- - ------

------------ ------------------------ -

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ ----------------- -

(Enter on line I of summary below) I
(Enter on line 2 of summary below) (Enter on One 3 of summary below)

4. SALE OF PURCHASED LIVESTOCK AND OTHER PURCHASED ITEMS

a. Description

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

b . Date squired c. Gross sales price

$ -------------------

d. Cod OF Other basi s

$ -------------------

0. Profit(columoc
minus column d )

$ -------------------

--------------------

Total (enter on line 4 of summary below) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1$

SUMMARY Or INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS COMPUTED ON THE CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS METHOD

1 . Sale of livestock raised . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ ------------ ------ 6 . Expenses (from page 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ ------------ ----- -

2 . Sale of produce 7 . Depreciation (from page 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..

3 . Other farm S. Other deductions (specify) :
4 . Profit on sale of purchased livestock and -------------------------------------------------------- -------------- ----- -

other purchased items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

------ -S . Gross Profits* . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . $ 9 - $. .

10 . Net farm profit (or loss) Oine 5 minus line 9) to be reported on line 9, page 1, Form 1040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 $

105

* Use this amount for optional method of computing not earnin93 from aelf-employraent . (See line 14, page 4.) 16--71905-1
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PAM ZZIP1111111111111112 FM TAZABLZ TRILR (S" lumbnod~ )
(Be ad lecilude formed er lying expenses or uposes root attribulable to pleduction of farm Income, such a taxes, Insurance. repairs, OIL on your dwall

1 . Items 2. Amount & Items
(Continued)

Labor hired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ ------------------- Insuraace on property (except your dwelling) . . . .
Feed purchased . . . . . . Interest on farm notes and mortgages . . . . . . . . . . . .
Seed and plants purchased . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Water rent, electricity, and telephone . . . . . . . . . . .
Machine hire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . . Rent of farm, part of farm, or pasturage . . . . . . . . . .

Supplies Freigh-~ yardage, exprew, and trucking . . . . . . . . . .
Coat of repairs and maintenance . . Autom :)bile upkeep (farm share) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Breeding AmortJzation of grain storage facilities (attach

Fertilizers and lime . . statement) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Veterinary and medicine for livestock - - - --- -- - - - -------------------- Soil aad water conservation expenses (attach

Gasoline, other fuel and oil for farm business - -- - -------------------- statement showing computation) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Storage and warehousing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Other farm expenses (specify) :
Taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ----------------------------------------------------------------

Pop 2

4. Amount
(Contlaved)

$ -------------------

Total of Columns 2 and 4 (enter on line 6 of summary on page I (cash nkethod) or line 8(a), below (accrual method)) .1$

rALRU ZKVM"RT "R ENCOM 1003111111l ON AN ACCRUJIM UZTROD
(DoUst Include caurbalm fill beld Amr dwaft, breading, as delay purposes. See fnsimett~ ma Schedule D (recon 1040) .)

111191111111MUll UP INCOM JLND DEDUC270MB CONFIFTIM ON JIM ACCRUJL L

Description
On Hand

at Beginningof Year Purchased During Year Raised During Year Consumed or Lost
During Year Sold During Year On Hand at End of Year

(10ad of livestock crops. ,
or other products) Quan-

fit Inventory value
Quan-
tit Amount paid Qua"'lil I nventory value Quan -i Inventory value Quan- Amount received an -

Qu Inventory valu ey y y t ty
tity ty

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- -----
-

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- ---

-------------------------- -- -

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- ----- -

-----
-

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- ----- -

------------------------- ----- -

-------------------------

I ----- -------------------------------- -

------------------------- ------

$ -------------- ----- -
---------------- -----

-

---------------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

----- -

----- -

--- I ----------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

---------------- ----- -

-- -

--------------- ----------------- ----- -

---------------- ------

$ ------------- -

--------------- -

---------------- -

--------------- -

------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

------------- -

---------------- -

--------------- -

---------------

---------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------

------

------

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -
------

-------

----- -

------

-

$ ------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

---------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

----------------

----------- ~
:: :j

---------------

-

--------------- ---------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

----------------

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

------

:: :: : :

----- -

-----

-

----- -

----- -

---- -------

$ ------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

----------------

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

: : : : : : : --------- ----- -

---------------

---------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------------------------

----- -
----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

----- -

------- -

----- ------ -

----- -

----- -

---- -------

$ ------------- -

---------------- -
---------------

-

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- ---------------- -

---------------- -

--------------- -----------------

----------------

----------------

-------------- --------------

-------

----- -

----- -

------ -

----- -

------

I----- -

----- ------ -

----- -

----- -

----- ------ -

----- -

----- -

-----

$ ------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -
--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- ---------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- ---------------- -

--------------- -

--------------- -

-------------- ---------------- -

Totals . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ -------------- $ -------------- $ -------------- $ -------------- $ -------------- $ ------------- -
(Enter on line 5) (Enter on line 6) (Enter on line 2) (Enter on fine 1 .

1 . Inventory of livestock, crops, and products at end of year . . .
2. Sales of livestock, crops, and products during year . . . . . . . .
3 . Other farm incqne (specify) :

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

$ -------------

4. Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1$
5. Inventory of livestock, crops, and prod-

ucts at beginning of year . . . . . . . . . . . .
6 . Cost of livestock and prodt:-~:ts purchased

during year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$ --------------------

7 . Gross profits 01ne 4 minus the sum of lines 5 and 6) . . . . . . 1$ 1

81(a). Expenses (from above) . . . . . . .
(b). Depreciation (from page 3) . . .

(c). Other deductions (specify) :

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------
--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

--------------------------------------

9. Total Deductions . . . . . . .

$ ------------

--------------

N. Net farm profit (or loss) Oine 7 minus line 9) to be reported on line 9, pcge 1, Form 1040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Is I
16--719WI
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(2- Istaftstatli-) Page 3

1. Kind of =1 (if buildings,
state m f which con-
structed). Exclude land and
other nondepreciable property

2. Date
acquired 3. Cost or other basis

4- Doprleciatiboln 8,1.16pwedr.' .10 r,.

ears
5. Method of computing

depreciation
6 . Rate

or life (years)
Vatfon for7. Deptr

you

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

------------------------------- -

--------------------------------

--------- -

--------- -

----------

----------

----------

----------

--------- -

--------- -

--------- -

--------- -

--------- -

----------

----------

$ --------------------- -

----------------------- -

-------------------- -- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------------ -

------------------------

$ --------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------ ---- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------------ I

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------- ----------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------------

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------------

$ ----------------------

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------------ -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

------------------------

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

----------------------- -

Total (enter on line 7 of summary on page I (cash method) or line 8(b), page 2 (accrual method)) . . . . . . . . I $

SEE ADDITIONAL INCOME TAZ INSTRUCTIONS FOR FARMERS ON SEPARATE SHEET

SELF-EMPLOYNMNT TAZ INSTRUCTIONS
For years ending after December 31, 1954, individuals de-

riving income from farming operations are subject to self-
employment tax. See page 4 for computation of earnings from
self-employment and self-employment tax .

Farmers reporting income on the cash receipts and disburse-
ments basis have on option of figuring their net earnings from
farm self-employment for self -employment tax purposes only.
If their gross income for the year from farm self-employment is
$1,800 or less, they may report one-half of their gross farm income
instead of their actual net earnings from farming . If their gross
income from farm self-employment is more than $1,800 and their
actual net earnings from farming are less than $900, they may
report $900.

SHARECROPPERS
An individual who undertakes under the ordinary crop-sharing

arrangement to produce a crop or livestock on land belonging
to another for a proportionate share of the crop or livestock
produced, or the proceeds thereof, is considered to be an inde-
pendent contractor and a self-employed person rather than an
employee . His net earnings from the crop-sharmg arrangement
constitute net earnings from self-employment .

MORE THAN ONE TRADE OR BUSINESS
If an individual is engaged in farming and in one or more

other trades or businesses, his net earnings from self-employment
are the combined net earnings from self-employment of each
trade or business carried on by him. Thus, the loss sustained
in one trade or business will o rate to reduce the income
derived from another trade or rusiness . In such cases, use
both Schedule F (Form 1040) and Schedule C (Form 1040) to
determine net profit from the farm and nonfarm activities,
respectively, and then make the combined calculation of self-
employment tax on page 3 of Schedule C, but fill in only lines
11 through 14 on page 4 of this form.

JOINT RETURNS
Where husband and wife file a joint income tax return, page

4 of this form should show the name of the one with self-employ-
ment income. Where husband and wife each had self-emplo
ment income, a separate Schedule F, or a separate Schedule 1~,whichever is appropriate, must be filed by each . However, the
total of the amounts shown as profit (or loss) from all businesses
should, for income tax purposes, be reported on line 8 or 9,
on page 1, Form 1040, and the combined self-employment tax
should be entered on line 15, page 1 of Form 1040.

COMMUNITY INCOME
For the purpose of computing net earnings from self-em I

ment (but not for income tax), it any of the income from a trail'pl o
or business is commuinty income, all the income from such trade

or business is considered the income of the husband unless the
wife exercises substantially all the management and control of
the trade or business, in which case all of such income is con-
sidered the income of the wife. (Also see instructions on partner-
ships below. )

If separate income tax returns are filed by husband and wife,
a complete Schedule F or Schedule C, whichever is appropriate,
should be attached to the return of the one with self-employment
income. Community income included on such a schedule must
however, be allocated, for income tax purposes, between the
two returns (on line 8 or line 9, page 1, Form 1040) on the
basis of the community property laws .

PARTNERSHIPS
In computing his aggregate net earnings from self-employ-

ment, Q partner should include his entire share of such earnings
from a partnership. No part of that share may be attributed
to the partner's wife (or husband) even though the income may,
under State law, be community income . However, in the case
of a husband and wife partnership, the distributive share of
each should be entered cis partnership income in Schedule H,
page 3, of Form 1040 for income tax purposes, and on line 28(b)
of separate Schedules C for self-employment tax purposes.

EXCLUSIONS FROM SELF-EMPLOYMENT
In determining the amount of net e from self-empfoy-

ment from farming, the following items= be excluded .
Real estate rentals.-Rentals from real estate, including any

personal property that is leased with the land . This includes
cash and crop shares received from any individual who is a
sharecropper as defined above .

Property gains and losses.-Gains and losses from the sale,
exchange, or involuntary conversion of capital assets and other
property which is not held primarily for sale to customers .

Net operating losses .-In determining the net earnings from
self-employment, no -deduction for net operating losses of other
years shall be allowed .

Any adjustment for the foregoing should be made on lines 12
and 14, page 4 .

. SCHEDULE SE (FORM 1040)
To assure proper credit to your account, be sure to enter your

name and social security account number on Schedule SE
(Form 1040) exactly as they are shown on your social security
card . If you do not have a social security account number,
you must get one . These account numbers are obtainable from
any of the approximately 500 Social Security Administration
offices throughout the country . The telephone directo or your
local post office will give you the address . Do not delay filing
your return beyond the due date even though you have not
obtained your social security account number .

Regardless of whether joint or separate returns, Form 1040, are filed by husband and wife, Schedule SE
(Form 1040) must show only the name of the one with self-employment income . If both had net earnings
from self-employment, a separate Schedule SE must be filed by each .

10--71006-1
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pap 4
COMPUTATION OF NET EARNINGS FROM SELF-EMPLOYNENT FROM FARMING BY TAXPAYERS FILING

SCHEDULE F (FORM 1040)

10- If you report on the cash basis and your grow income from farming was not more than $1,800, you may elect to use the optional
method on line 14 (a) . If you so elect, you need not con4" lines 11 through 13. The optional method works to your advantage
if your actual net income is less than 50 percent of your gross income.

11o If you had wages of $4,200 or more which were subject to the deduction for Social Security~ do not complete this page .
loo If you had net earnings from self-employment from both farm and na,2farm sources, complete only lines 11 through 13 (line 14, if

applicable), and use separate -Schedule C to compute yourself -emplo-?ment tax . Net earnings from self-employment from farming
should be entered on line 28 (d) of separate Schedule C Torin 1040) .

loo, If Schedule F (Form 1040) is used by a partnership to compute farm income, this page should not be completed. Partnership
not earnings from self-employment must be computed on Form 1065 .

11 . Net farm profit (or loss) Gine 10, page 1, cash method, or line 10, Pagel 2, accrual method) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
IL Adjustments (see "Exclusions from Self-Employment," page 3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
IL Not earnings from self-employment from farming . Total or difference between lines 11 and 12 . . . . . . . . . . .

Computation Under Optional Method
Farmers who report their income on the cash receipts and disbursements basis have a choice of
reporting as net earnings from self-employment from farming the amount on line 13 OR the amount com-
puted on line 14 .

14. If gross profits on line 5, page 1, less the exclusions from gross profits :see page 3) are:
(a) Not more than $1,800, enter 50 percent of such amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(b) More than $1,800 and the amount on line 13 above is less tha a $900, enter $900 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

If the amount on line 13 (or line 14 if you report under the option4d method) in under $400, do not
make any entries below.

Computation of Self-Employment Tax (For old-age and, survivors insurance)

1L Maximum amount subject to self-employment tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,200

16. Less: Total F . 1. C . A . wa es paid to you during the taxable year (soe your With-
holding StatementsTormW-2) . (If such wages exceed $4,200, enter $4,200) . .

17. Maximum amount subject to self-employment tax after adjustment for wages . . . . . . . . $

VA"KTJLNT-4= IN ZT~ BZLOW COIAPLRTZLT BUT 90 NOT DZTAM

U. S. -REPORT OF SELF-EMPLOYMENT INCOME

$ -------------------

18 . Self-employment income subject to tax-line 13 or line 17, whichever Ig smaller (or if you choose under he
optional method to use line 14 instead of line 13, enter line 14 or line 17, whichever is smaller)

. . . . . . . .
$

19 . Self-employment tax-3% of amount on line 18. Enter here and on line 15, page 1, Form 1040 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 $

SCMCDMX NZ (res= low)

L CHECK
ONE

(For Federal Old-Age and SurvLvom Insurancls)

00

1 1955
El Calendar Year 195 5
[:1 Other Taxable Year Beginning ----------------------------------- 1955, and Ending --------------------------------------- 195 ------

L Business Activity Subject to Self-Employment Ta x

3. Businesis Address (Nuzuber and Street city or Town, postal zone Number, State )

PLEASE DO NOT VY9M IN THIS SPACE

IL PRINT BELOW NAME AND HOME ADDRESS OF SELF-EMPLOYED PERSON

Name as shown on Social Security Account Number Card

HOME ADDRESS (Number and Street or Rural Routs)

(City or Town, Posw zone Number, State)

PLEASE DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

ENTER HERE THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACCOUNT NUMBER OF
THE PERSON NAMED IN LIKE 4

1

N000 =1 owo

4

6. Enter Total Earnings From Self-Em-

ployment Shown on Line
13 above . . $ ------------------

line 14 above . . $ -------------------
,r . Enter Wages Shown on Lim 16 above . . $ ------------------

11 . Enter Self-Employment Income Shown
on line 18 above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ -------------------

U . S . GOVERkMENT PRiNTING OFFICIE ~16-71905-1
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ADDITIONAL INCOME TAX INSTRUCTIONS FOR FARMERS 195S

FOR PREPARING SCHEDULE OF FARM INCOME AND EXPENSES, SCHEDULE F (FORM 1040)

For the assistance of farmers, a separate Schedule F
(Form 1040) is provided and must be used by all farmers
who report on the cash method . This schedule is optional
for farmers who report income on an accrual method ;
however, if it is not used, the income from farming must
be reported in separate Schedule C .

. METHOD OF ACCOUNTING
Farmers may compute their income either on the cash

receipts and disbursements method or on an accrual
method, but whichever method is adopted in filing their
first return must be followed until the consent of . the
Commissioner is received to change the method .

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMNTS METHOD
A farmer using the cash receipts and disbursements

method shall include in his gross income for the taxable
year (1) the amount of cash or the'value of merchan-
dise or other property

'
received from the sale of livestock

and produce which were raised during the taxable
year or prior years, (2) the profits received from the sale
of any livestock or other items which were purchased

'and (3) gross income received from all other sources
.The farm expenses will be the actual amounts paid out

during the taxable year plus deductions such as depre-
ciation, depletion, amortization, etc .

ACCRUAL METHOD
For a- farmer using an accrual method, the gross

profits are obtained as indicated in summary of income
and deductions on page 2 of Schedule F . The farm
expenses will be the actual expenses incurred during
the year, whether paid or not.

Farmers who compute income on an accrual method
and use inventories, may value their inventories accord-
ing to the "farm-price method," which provides for the
valuation of inventories at market price less direct cost
of disposition . . Farmers raising livestock may value their
inventories of animals according to either the "farm-
price method" or' the "unit-livestock-price method ."
If thia'use of the "farm-price method" of valuing inven-
tories for any taxable year involves a change in method
of I valuing inventories from that employed in prior years,
permission for such change shall first be secured from
the Commissioner .

0

INCOME
All the farm income from -whatever source must be

reported in Schedule F . Anything of value received
instead of cash, such as groceries received in exchange
for produce, must be treated as income to the extent of
.its market value .

The value of farm produce consumed by the farmer
and his family need not be reported as income, but
expenses incurred in raising such produce must not be
claimed cis deductions .

Recoveries from insurance on growing crops should
be included in gross income .

Rents received in crop shares sh -all be reported in
income in the year in which the crop shares are reduced
to money or the equivalent of money by those farmers
using the cash receipts and disbursements method .

A farmer electing to include in gross income amounts
received during the year as loans from Commodity Credit

Corporation should file with his return a statement show-
ing details of such loans . If he does so elect, he must
continue to report similar loans as income until he re-
ceives permission from the Internal Revenue Service to
change his method of accounting .

Report gains and losses from sales or exchanges of
capital assets and other property in separate Schedule D
(Form 1040) .

The term "farm" embraces the farm in the ordinarily
accepted sense, and includes stock, dairy, poultry, fruit,
truck farms, and all land used for farming operations .
A person cultivating or operating a farm for recreation
or pleasure, the result of which is a continual loss from
year to year, -is not regarded as a farmer .

Patronage dividends may be received in various forms,
such as cash, merchandise, capital stock, revolving fund
certificates, certificates of indebtedness, letters of advice,
or retain certificates . If they are received from a coopm
erative association with respect to products marketed, or
with respect to purchases of supplies, equipment, or
services the cost of which was a deductible expense, they
must be included in gross income . Patron

'
age dividends

received with respect to purchases of supplies, equip-
ment, or services the cost of which was not a deductible
expense are not to be included in gross income .

If livestock are destroyed by or on account of disease,
or are sold or exchanged because of disease, the sale
or other disposition may be treated as an involuntary con-
version provided the proceeds are reinvested in similar
property. Such reinvestment must generally he made
withinayear . The same rule applies to land, lying within
an irrigation project, which is sold or disposed of to meet
acreage limitations under Federal reclamation laws .

EXPENSES AND OTHER DEDUCTION S
In general, a farmer who operates a farm for profit

is entitled to deduct from gross *income as necessary
expenses all amounts actually expended in carrying on
the business of farming, except those which represent
capital investment . The following is a list of such
expenses (taken from the classification appearing on
page 2 of Schedule F,- though any other equally descnip-
tive classification may be used) :

Labor hired.-Amounts paid for regular farm labor,
piecework, contract labor, and other forms of hired
labor. Do not deduct the value of your own labor or
that of your wife . Only that part of the board which is
purchased for hired labor should be deducted. The
value of products furnished by the farm and used in the
board of hired labor is not deductible . Rations pur-
chased for laborers or sharecroppers are deductible .
Do not deduct amounts paid to persons engaged in
household work except to the extent that the services of
such persons are used in boarding rind otherwise
caring for farm laborers . Services of such employees
engaged in .caring for the farmer's own household are
not deductible .

Feed purchased. -Cost- of grain, hay, silage, mill
feeds, concentrates, and roughages purchased, and
amounts paid for grinding, mixing, and processing of feed .

Machine hire .-Amounts paid for threshing, combin-
ing, silo filling, baling, ginning, and other machine hire .

A
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Supplies purchased .-Cost of twine, spray materials,
poisons, disinfectants, cans, barrels, baskets, egg cases,
bags, and other similar form supplies purchased .

Cost of repairs and maintenance .-Amounts ex-
pended for repairs and maintenance of farm buildings
(except your dwelling), of fences, drains, and other farm
improvements, and for repairs and maintenance of farm
machinery and equipment ; cost of small tools of short life
such as shovels, rakes, etc . Amounts expended for
replacements of, or additions to, farm machinery, farm
buildings, or other farm equipment of a permanent
nature are not deductible .

Fertilizers and lime .-Cost of commercial fertilizers,
lime, and manure purchased during the year, the benefit
of which is of short duration .

Taxes.-State and local taxes. Do not deduct Fed-
eral income taxes; estate, inheritance, legacy, succession,
and gift taxes; nor taxes assessed for any improvement
or betterment tending to increase the value of the prop-
erty assessed. Do not deduct taxes on your dwelling or
household property and other taxes not related to the
business of farming .

Insurance. -Cost of all insurance on farm buildings
(except your dwelling) and on improvements, equipment,
crops, and livestock .

Interest on farm notes and mortgages .-Interest
paid on farm mortgages and other obligations incurred
in carrying on farming .

Water rent, electricity, and telephone .-The farm
share of these expenditures. Do not deduct personal
expenses.

Rent of farm, part of farm, or pasturage .-Rent
paid in cash . A tenant farmer paying rent to his land-
lord in the form of crops raised on the farm (under a
cropshare agreement) may not deduct as rent the value
of the crop given to the landlord, but the tenant may
deduct all amounts paid by him in raising the crop .

Automobile upkoep .-For automobiles used exclu-
sively in farm operations, all expenses of operation,
repair, and depreciation. For automobiles used both
for farm and personal transportation, only that part of the
expense which applies to the farm use may be deducted .

Soil and water conservation expenditures .-You
may deduct certain expenditures made by you (includ-
ing any amount paid on any assessment levied by a soil
or water conservation or drainage district to defray
expenditures made by such district) for soil or water
conservation and the prevention of erosion if such ex-
penditures are in respect of land used by you in your
business of farming The term "expenditures" for this
purpose means expenditures (a) for the treatment or
moving of earth, including but not- limited to, leveling,
grading, terracing, and contour furrowing ; (b) the con-
struction, control, and protection of diversion channels,
drainage ditches, earthen dams, watercourses, outlets,
and ponds; (c) the eradication of brush; and (d) the plant-
ing of windbreaks . You may not deduct expenditures for
the construction, installation, or improvement of facilities
which are subject to the allowance for depreciation .

The allowable deduction for any one year may not
exceed 25 percent of your gross income from farming but

any excess may be carried over to succeeding years with
the same limit applying to those years . The phrase
%%gross income from farming" means the gross income of
the farmer from the business of producing crops, fruits
or other agricultural products or raising livestock and
includes such income from a farm other than the one on
whi -.h expenditures for soil and water conservation, or for
the prevention of erosion, were made .

T:) claim a deduction for these expenditures you must
(a) elect to do so for the first taxable year which began
after December 31, 1953, and -ended after August 16,
1954, for which such expenditures are paid; or, (b) secure
con;ent from the Internal Revenue Service . Once you
have elected to do so, you must continue to treat such
expanditures as deductions in all future taxable years
unhiss you secure consent from the Internal Revenue
Serrice to change.

Cther farm expenses.-Fees paid for advertising
farri products, expenditures for stamps, stationery, ac-
couat books, and other office supplies purchased for farm
use; expenditures for travel in connection with the farm
and similar expenditures . Amounts expended for pur-
chase of automobiles, farm machinery, farm buildings,
or other farm equipment of a permanent nature are not
ded actible .

Depreciation.-Allowance for depreciation of build-
ings, improvements, machinery, or other farm equipment
of a permanent nature . In computing depreciation do
not :mclude the value of farm land nor the land on which
farm buildings are located. Do not deduct repairs or
depreciation on the dwelling you occupy or on your per-
sonCLI or household equipment. Do not claim depreci-
atioa on livestock or any other property included in your
inventory. Depreciation, however, may be claimed on
livedock acquired for work, breeding, or dairy purposes
which are not included in your inventory of livestock
purohased or raised for sale . See the instructions for
Forzi 1040 for methods of computing depreciation .

Lo .-Losses of farm buildings, machinery, and
other farm property not included in your inventory,
resulting from fire, storm, or other casualty and not
compensated by insurance or otherwise. Losses of
property included in your inventory are taken care of
by the reduced amount of the inventory at the close of
the year . The total loss of a prospective crop by frost,
stonn, flood, or fire, is not deductible . When using the
CQ81L method, the value of animals raised by you and
lost by death is not deductible, while in the case of
animals purchased and lost by death, the cost less de-
preciation. allowed or allowable is deductible if the loss
is not compensated by insurance or otherwise. Do not
deduct personal losses .

Arnortization.-If you elect the deduction with respect
to the amortization of the adjusted basis of a grain
stor(Lge facility, a statement of the pertinent facts should
be :bled with your return. (See section 169 of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1954.)

Not operating loss deduction' .-Any net operating
loss ieduction should be applied as an adjustment of the
amount entered on line 11, page 1, Form 1040. See
instructions for Form 1040 and submit computation .

U . S . GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1955-0-350924
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Read instructions carefully . U. S. INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURN-1955 Enclose Forms W-2, Copy B.B
Y

p
List your exemptions and sign the Internal Revenue Service will figure your tIf you use this form

~
D, PIN ,PLEASE DO NOT BE N

an other side . , OR TEAR THIS CARD .

Please
-
1 . Name (if this is a joint return of husband an d

wife, use first n a m es of both )
print . 2. Your Social Security No . 3 . Wife's Social security No.

Home address (Number and street or rural route)- 4. Do you owe any Federal tax for prior years? Yes N o

City, town, or post office Zone State 5 . Is your wife (husband) making a separate return? E] Yes No

If "Yes," write her (his) nam e

6 . EMPLOYER'S NAME-Write (W) before name of gach of wife's employers . Where employed 7. WAGES, ETC . 8 . INCOME TAX WITHHEL D

use Form 1040 )Other income (if over $1009
a . Yours X X X X X X X X X X~ X X X

,.
b . Wife's X X X X X X X X X X : X X X

'
10. Totals (if income is $5,000 or more, use Form 1040) $

U. S . TREASURY DEPARTMEN T
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE B RPlease do not T

FORM 1040A -
write in these space s1 873297-0

11 . EXEMPTIONS FOR YOURSELF AND WIF E

Check blocks which apply. (a) Regular $600 exemption ------------------------------ E] Yourself [I Wif Ente

. . be rCheck for wife if she had no income OR if: fit o
c

(b) 65 or over at end of 1955 ----------------------------- [] 'Yourself W . b k s
if her income is included in this return .

E] Wife
checke d

(c) Blind at end of 1955 ----------------- ~m -------- Yoursel f

12. EXEMPTIONS FOR YOUR CHILDREN A ND OTHER DE PENDENTS (List below)
NAME Did Answer ONLY for dependents other than your childre n

P. Enter figure I in the last column to right for each Relationship dependen t
live in Did dependent have Amount YOU spent for Amount spent by OTHERS

'name listed gross income of $600 dependent s support . including dependent fro m
your home? or more? it 100% write "ALL" own funds

13. Enter total number of exemptions listed in Items 11 and 12 above
SIGN

0

I declare under the penalties of perjury that this is a true, correct, and complete return to the best of my knowledge and belief .

HERE
(Your signature) (Date) (If this is a joint return, wife's signature) (Date)

/
87 3298 To assure split-income benefits . husband and wife must include all their income and, even though only one has income, BOTH MUST SIGN .

:5
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FOR EMPLOYEES EARNING LIESS THAN $5,00 0
The enclosed card, Form 1040A, offers a simple way for employees receiving
less than $5,000 total income to file their 1955 IF . S . income tax returns .

To use CARD form (Form 1040A)
10- Read instructions below . See "Who May Use Form 1040A," below . If you may not use

Form 1040A, file Form 1040 .

0- Fill out the copy on other side .

lo. Transfer answers from this copy to the card . Keep this copy for your records .

No. Sign the card, place it and your withholding statements (Fcm W-2, Copy B) in the enve-
lope providid-, and mail to the District Director of Internal Revenue for your district . The
Internal Revenue Service will figure your tax and send you 2 check for any refund due or
a bill for any amount you owe .

IThe tax table shown below is ONLYfor your information . You do nc t use this table in preparing Form 1040A. Itsimply shows
the rates the Internal Revenue Service will use in figuring your tax . The table allows about 10% of your income as deductions .

NOTE ff your deductions exceed 10% of your income, it will be to your advantage to use Form 1040 and itemize them . Allowable deduc-
tions include charitable cortributions, interest, taxes, losses, extraorcinary medical expenses, child care expenses and miscellaneous
deductions.

GZNERAL ENSTRUCTIONS

Wbe KiM M4--Every citizen or resident of the
United States under 65 who had $600 ($1,200
if 65 or over) or more gross income .

Wbo May Uset Form 1040A.-If your gross
income was lea than $5,000 and consisted
entirely of wages reported on Withholding State-
ments (Form W-2) and not more than $100 total
of other wages, dividends, and interest, you may
use the card form . A husband and wife may
file a joint return if their combined incomes do
not exceed these limits.

Who May Not Use Form 1040A.-If you had
income from any other sources, you may not use
the card form but must file your return on Form
1040. Ukewige, Form 1040A may not be used-

(1) in making a separate return of a marned
person domiciled in a community property
state,

(2) if husband or wife itemizes deductions,
(3) if you claim the status of head of house-

hold or surviving husband or wife ,
(4) if you claim dividends received credit or

retirement income credit ,
(5) in claiming credit for overpayments of

F.I.C .A. (Social Security) employee tax,
(6) if you claim an exclusion for "Sick

Pay," or
(7) if you claim deductions for travel, trans-

portation, or "outside salesmen" expense .

Wlieu to Me.--On or after January 1, 1956,
but not later than April 15, 1956.

Wbore to M.--With the District Director of
Internal Revenue for your district .

Wkerot to Got Forsus.-If you need a Form 1040,
you can (jet one from any Internal Revenue
office, and from most banks and post offices,
Your employer will furnish you with a With-
holding Statement (Form W-2) .

Married Couple--Advantage of Joint Re-
tuzu~-A husband and wife may make a joint
return even though one has no income . To as-
sure any benefits of the split-income provisions,
they must file a joint return. Both husband
and wife must sign a joint return . The District
Director will compute the tax on the combined
incomes or on the separate incomes, whichever
results in the smaller tax or larger refund.

1060A Inxtructions

TAX TABLE IMERKAL REVENUE SERVICE WILL USE TO FIGURE YOUR TAX
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR FRONT OF FORM 1040 A

Item I .-If you are married and filing a joint return of husband
and wife, be sure to enter the first names of yourself and your wife .
For example : John and Mary Doe .
Items 2 and 3 .-Enter your social security number and your
wife's social security number, if any, even though she files a
separate return .

Items 6, 7, and B .-Fill in the information from each of your 1955
Withholding Statements, Forms W-2 . If both husband and wife
had wages, write "W" before name of each of wife's employers.

Item 9 .-Enter all other taxable income from wages, dividends, or
interest . Exclude dividendi up to $50 received from domestic cor-
porations. This exclusion does not apply to dividends received from
!nutual savings banks or building and loan associations . If a
joint return is filed and both husband and wife had dividend
income, each is entitled to a $50 exclusion provided it is applied
against his separate dividend income. If item 9 exceeds $100,
you must file a Form 1040.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR BACK OF FORM 1040A

Item 11,Fill in this item to receive credit for your exemptions
and those of your wife . Marital status, age, and blindness must
be determined as of December 31, 1955, except that if the wife o r

FRONT FRONT

Read instructions careFully. U. S. INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURN-1955 Enclose Forms W-2 Copy B
01 NPLEASE DO NOY BEN D

'PList your exemp ,,
OR TEAR THIS CAR Don other side .

)

.

Please
1 . Name (if this is a joint return of husband an d

wife, use first names of both )
print. 2. Your Social Security No . 3. wife's social security No .

Home address tNumber and street or rural route) ou owe any Federal tax for prior years? C] Yes No
IR<?, 57 (husband) making a separate return? 0 Yes El No1 5 . Is your wifeZ0;S

City, town, or post office
write her (his) name

6. EMPLOYER'S NAME-Write (W) before name of each of wife's empl oyej,5 ::Z~, J"~jeem`g4d 7 . WAGES, ETC. 8. INCOME TAX WITHHELD

$

a. Yours X X X X-X X X X X X X X
9. Other income (if over $100, use Form 1040) b . Wife's X X X X X X X X X X11 X X X

1 10. Totals (if income is $5,000 or more, use Form 1040) $ $ i
U. S . TREASURY DEPARTMENT
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 1Is R T

Please do not
FORM 1040 AI

write in these spaces
J

BACK BACK

11 . EXEMPTIONS FOR YOURSELF AND WIF E

Check blocks which apply. (a) Regular $600 exemption------------------------------ Yourself Wit Enter
no In her:Check for wife if she had no income OR (b) 65 or over at end of 1955 ------------------ ------------ Yourself
of bloc It

swif
checked

if her income is included in this return. (c) Blind at end of 1955 --------------- : ----- - ----------
Yourself Wife

12. EXEMPTIONS FOR YOUR CHILDREN AND OTHER DEPENDENTS (List below )

NAME DIL s

r

ON for dependents other than your childre n

*Enter figure I In the last column to right for each Relatl anSh' *dde
s i n

9)

have Amount YOU spent forhai
00 dependent's support .

Amount spent by OTHERS
including dependent fro mname listed ore?ore?0 f 100% write "ALL" own

fur s

13. Enter total number of exemptions listed In items 11 and 12 abo a

SIGN I declare under the penalties of perjury that this is a true, correct, .and complete return to the best of my knowledge And belief .

HERE (Your signature) Met.) (If this is a joint return, wife's signsture) (Date)

0 To assuresplit-income benefits. husband and wife must include all their income and, even though only one has income, BOTH MUST SIGN .

husband of the taxpayer died during the year, the determination
is made as of the date of death .

Item IZ.-Fill in " schedule to receive credit for your children,
stepchildren, and other - dependents . Each dependent must meet
all of the following tests:

a . Received more than one-half of his or her support from you (or
from wife or husband if a joint return is filed) .

b. Received less than $600 gross income . (This test does not
apply to your children or stepchildren who are under 19 or who are
students . )

c. Did not file a joint return with her husband (or his wife) .

d . Was either a citizen or resident of the United States or a resi-
dent of Canada, Mexico, the Republic of Panama, or the Canal Zone .

e . EITHER (1) had as his principal place of abode your home and
was a member of your household ; OR (2) was related to you (or to
husband or wife if a joint return is filed) in one of the following ways:

Child Sister Mother-in-law The following if
Stepchild Grandchild Father-in-law relatedbyblood:
Mother Stepbrother Brother-in-law Uncle
Father Stepsister Sister-in-law Aunt
Grandparent Stepmother Son-in-law Nephew
Brother Stepfather Daughter-in-law Niece

U .S . GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1955-0-350594



INDEX

A Page
Accounting period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5, 7
Adjusted gross deficit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4, 102 142 18-21 ,

51-56, 62, 64
Adjusted gross income :

Amount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4 ., 82 10, 122 14-15, 18-33,
37-38, 50-562 62, 64-65, 68

Classes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-102 182 20-342 37-48 ,
51-55, 632 65

Composition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 12-13
Definition of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4, 10, 12

Advertising . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Age and/or blindness .(See Exemptions.)
Aliens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 112 51, 73, 75
Alimony . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Alternative tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11J, 13-152 37, 48
Amended returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Annuities and pensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 132 19-21, 62, 64
Average inwme tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

B

Back pay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Bad debts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-13
Business or profession :

Net profit or net loss . . . . . . . 3-4, 11-12, 14, 19-21,
57-62, 64-65

Number of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 11, 14, 57-60
Total receipts from . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 57-60

Capital assets :
Long-term . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-13, 48
Net gain-and/or net loss from sales . . . . . . . 3-4~ 12,

19-21, 48, 62, 64
Short-term . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-13, 48

Capital gains and losses :
Alternative tax, returns with . . . . . . . . 11, 13, 15, 48
Capital loss carryover . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 13, 48
Excess of net long-term capital gain over

net short-term capital loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11-15, 48
Long-term, definition of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Net long-term capital gain or loss . . . . . . . . 11-13, 48
Net short-term capital gain or loss . . . . . . . . . 12, 48
Normal and surtax, returns with . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 48
Short-term, definition of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-13

Casualty losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 15, 67, 75
Citizens and resident aliens . . . . . . . . . . . 7 ' 11, 51, 73-75
Classifications of individual returns . . . . . . . . . . 4, 10-12
Community property income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 11
Comparative data, 1954 and 1955 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Compensation for long-term services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Computation of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 51 7-8
Contributions, charitable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 67
Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Created inventions or artistic works . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Credit-on 1956 tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 21
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Delinquent returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Dependents :

Defined . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 14, 73
Students . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 14, 73
Test for determining . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Depletion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-14
Depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-14
Description of sample and limitations of data . . . 8-10
Dividends received :

After exclusions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8, 12, 19-21, 34, 50
Credit for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8, 15, 21-34
Eligible for exclusion . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 5-8, 12-13, 15
Eligible for tax credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6, 8, 15
Foreign and domestic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6, 12
Ineligible for exclusion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6, 12
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6, ~4, 62, 64-65
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Estates and trusts, income and/or loss from . . 13, 19-21 ,
62, 64

Estimated tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Exemptions :

Age and/or blindness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-7, 14, 44, 73
Amount of . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21-33, 38, 73
Number of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 10-11, 13-15, 44
Other than age and/or blindness . . . . . . . . . . . 10-14, 44
Per capita . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 13-14, 73
Personal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 8, 10-11, 13-15

Expenses :
Business deductions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-14
Not reimbursed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 12
Outside salesman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 12, 14
Reimbursed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 12, 14
Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 14

Explanation of classifications and terms . . . . . . . . 10-15
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Facsimiles of individual income tax returns fo r
1955 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79-113

Farmers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 75
Fiduciaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.9 12-13, 15
Filing requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-7, 73
Fiscal year returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 74
Foreign tax credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-61 10, 15
Forms (1040 and 1040A) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-12, 14-15, ~9-111

G

Gambling losses and profits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Gross income : (See also Adjusted gross income)

Exclusions from . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6, 12-13
Requirement for filing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 73
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Heads of household . . . . . . . . 4, 7, 10-11, 14, 38-44, 73-74
Historical data, 1946-1955 :

Adjusted gross deficit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62, 64
Adjusted -gross income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62-65, 68
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Standard deduction, returns with . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
States and Territories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68
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tax) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62-63, 68
Taxable income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
Taxable returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

Husbands, returns of .(See also Married person s
and Marital status .) . . . . . . . . . 4-5, 7-8, 10-14, 21, 35,

38-44, 73-75

I

Income.(See Adjusted gross, Gross, Other ,
Sources of, Taxable, )

Income earned over period of years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 15
Income tax after credits . . . . . . . 3, 10, 15, 35-38y 50-51,

62-63y 68
Income tax before credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 14y 21-33
Itemized deductions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-8, 10, 14-15, 19-20,

38, 62, 67
Industrial groups . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 11, 57-58
Insurance as reimbursement of medical expenses . . 13
Interest from tax-free covenant bonds.(See also
tax paid at source .) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12~ 15

Interest paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Interest received . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5, 12-13~ 15, 19-21, 34 ,

50, 62, 64-65
Internal Revenue Code of 1954 . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5, 10-14~ 73
Itemized deductions . . . . . . . . . . . 7-8y 10, 14-15, 19-20, 38

i
Joint returns of husbands and wives . . . . . . . 4-5, 7-8, 10 ,

13-14, 21, 35, 37-38, 73-75
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Laws, synopsis of Federal tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73-75
Long-term capital assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11-13, 48
Long-term capital gains and losses, net . . . . . . . 11-15, 48
Long-term services, compensation for . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

M

Marital status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 10-11, 38, 73-75
Married persons, returns of . . . . . 4-5, 7-8, 10-11, 13-14 2

21, 352 38-442 73-75
Medical and dental expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13, 67
Multiple support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 14
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Net gain or loss from fiduciaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12-13
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assets. (See also Capital assets.) . . . . 3-41 12-13, 19-21~

62, 64
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other than capital assets . . . . . . . . . . . 13~ 20-21, 62, 64

Net income or loss from rents and royalties . . . . . 3-4,
62, 64

Net operating loss deduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12, 15, 62, 64
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11-12, 14, 19-21, 57-62, 64-65
Net profit or loss from partnerships . . . . . . . . 3-4, 12-13,

19-21, 62, 64-65, 7 5
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55, 62, 64
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38-48, 51-55, 62
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21-35, 38-48, 62
Noimal tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 14-15, 35-37, 48, 73
Noinal tax and surtax . . . . . . . 11, 14-15, 35-37, 48, 73-74
Number of exemptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
Number of returns filed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5, 8-9, 18
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Optional tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8, lo, 14-15, 74
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19-21, 62, 64
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Partially tax-exempt interest . . . . . . . . . . . . 6, 10, 12, 15 ,

21-33, 74
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Deductible expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
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